AGENDA
CUYAHOGA COUNTY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY, MAY 22, 2012
CUYAHOGA COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER
COUNCIL CHAMBERS - 1°" FLOOR
5:00 PM

. CALLTO ORDER

ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

. SILENT MEDITATION

PUBLIC COMMENT RELATED TO AGENDA

. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

a) May 8, 2012 Work Session
b) May 8, 2012 Regular Meeting

. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT

MESSAGES FROM THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE

a) Contracts executed by County Executive (attachment)

. COMMITTEE REPORTS AND CONSIDERATION OF MOTIONS OF COUNCIL FOR

SECOND READING ADOPTION UNDER SUSPENSION OF RULES

a) M2012-0017: A Motion confirming the County Executive’s
reappointment of individuals to serve on the Cuyahoga Arts and Culture
Board of Trustees, and declaring the necessity that this Motion become
immediately effective:



b)

1)  Victoria Eaton Johnson
2)  Sari Feldman

Sponsor: Council President Connally

Committee Assignment and Chair: Human Resources, Appointments &
Equity — Conwell

M2012-0018: A Motion confirming the County Executive’s appointment
of individuals to serve on the Cuyahoga County Public Defender
Commission, and declaring the necessity that this Motion become
immediately effective:

1)  Phyllis L. Crocker
2)  Gordon Friedman

Sponsor: Council President Connally

Committee Assignment and Chair: Human Resources, Appointments &
Equity — Conwell

10. CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION OF COUNCIL FOR FIRST READING ADOPTION
UNDER SUSPENSION OF RULES/EXECUTIVE SESSION

a)

R2012-0081: A Resolution authorizing employment of the law firm of
Baker & Hostetler LLP in the amount not-to-exceed $745,000.00 for legal
services in connection with U.S. District Court, Northern District of Ohio,
Case No. 1:11-CV-933, D’Ambrosio v. Marino, et al., in accordance with
Ohio Revised Code Section 305.14; and declaring the necessity that this
Resolution become immediately effective.

Sponsor: Council President Connally

11. COMMITTEE REPORT AND CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION OF COUNCIL FOR
SECOND READING ADOPTION UNDER SUSPENSION OF RULES

a)

R2012-0076: A Resolution authorizing the County Fiscal Officer to create
a special project account within the Capital Improvements Fund for the
purpose of accepting a deposit of funds in the amount of $211,018.26
from the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Monument Support Group (Federal ID No.
34-1949122); directing that said funds be appropriated for extraordinary
maintenance and capital improvements for the Cuyahoga County
Soldiers’ and Sailors” Monument; and declaring the necessity that this
Resolution become immediately effective.

Sponsor: Council President Connally

Cuyahoga County Council 2012 Meeting Agenda
Page 2 of 10



Committee Assignment and Chair: Finance & Budgeting — Miller

12. CONSIDERATION OF AN ORDINANCE OF COUNCIL FOR FIRST READING AND
REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

a) 02012-0013: An Ordinance establishing a Veterans Services Fund to
provide educational and other assistance to veterans residing in
Cuyahoga County and devoting all unspent monies budgeted each
previous fiscal year for the Veterans Services Commission in Cuyahoga
County to such a fund.

Sponsor: Councilmember Greenspan

13. CONSIDERATION OF AN ORDINANCE OF COUNCIL FOR THIRD READING
ADOPTION

a) 02012-0004: An Ordinance amending the Cuyahoga County Code of
Ethics, as amended, and declaring the necessity that this Ordinance
become immediately effective.

Sponsor: Councilmember Greenspan

14. CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTIONS FOR FIRST READING ADOPTION UNDER
SUSPENSION OF RULES

a) R2012-0082: A Resolution amending the 2012/2013 Biennial Operating
Budget for 2012 by providing for additional fiscal appropriations from the
General Fund and other funding sources, for appropriation transfers
between budget accounts, and for cash transfers between budgetary
funds, in order to meet the budgetary needs of various County
departments, offices, and agencies; and declaring the necessity that this
Resolution become immediately effective.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/Fiscal Officer/Office of Budget &
Management

b) R2012-0083: A Resolution amending Resolution No. R2011-0277 dated
9/27/2011, which authorized awards on RQ20292 to various providers for
group healthcare benefits for County employees and their eligible
dependents, including medical and pharmacy benefit management
services, for the period 1/1/2012 - 12/31/2014 to change the name of a
provider from Medical Mutual, LLC to Medical Mutual Services, LLC; and
declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately
effective.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Human Resources

Cuyahoga County Council 2012 Meeting Agenda
Page 3 of 10



d)

R2012-0084: A Resolution authorizing amendments to an agreement and
contracts with various providers for Workforce Investment Act In-School
and Out-of-School Youth Training Programs for the period 9/1/2011 -
6/30/2012 to extend the time period to 8/31/2012, to change the scope
of services, effective 5/1/2012, and for additional funds; authorizing the
County Executive to execute the amendments and all other documents
consistent with this Resolution; and declaring the necessity that this
Resolution become immediately effective:

1)  No. AG1100140-01 with Cuyahoga Community College District in
the amount not-to-exceed $350,165.00.

2)  No. CE1100662-01 with Esperanza, Incorporated in the amount not-
to-exceed $338,420.00.

3)  No. CE1100663-01 with Linking Employment, Abilities & Potential in
the amount not-to-exceed $117,176.00.

4) No. CE1100665-01 with Open Doors, Inc. in the amount not-to-
exceed $103,354.00.

5) No. CE1100666-01 with Youth Opportunities Unlimited in the
amount not-to-exceed $2,779,656.00.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Workforce
Development

R2012-0085: A Resolution amending Resolution No. R2012-0060 dated
4/10/2012, which authorized awards on RQ22383 to various providers for
emergency shelter services for homeless men, women and families for
the period 1/1/2012 - 12/31/2012; and declaring the necessity that this
Resolution become immediately effective:

1)  Lutheran Metropolitan Ministry to change the time period to
4/1/2012 -12/31/2012 and to change the annual amount from
$1,654,920.00 to the amount not-to-exceed $1,245,498.00.

2)  MHS, Inc. to change the time period to 6/1/2012 - 12/31/2012 and
to change the annual amount from $1,124,293.00 to the amount
not-to-exceed $679,838.00.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Health and Human
Services/Division of Community Initiatives/Office of Homeless Services

R2012-0086: A Resolution authorizing an amendment to Contract No.
CE1000462-02 with The Brewer-Garrett Company for implementation of
energy conservation measures in various County buildings, in accordance
with Ohio Revised Code Section 307.041 and American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act of 2009 reporting requirements, for the period

Cuyahoga County Council 2012 Meeting Agenda
Page 4 of 10



7/1/2010 - 6/30/2020 for additional funds in the amount not-to-exceed
$1,225,000.00; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become
immediately effective.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Public Works

15. CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTIONS FOR FIRST READING AND REFERRAL TO
COMMITTEE

a)

b)

d)

R2012-0087: A Resolution declaring that public convenience and welfare
requires replacement of Rockside Road Bridge No. 3.23 in the City of
Independence; total estimated construction cost $4,000,000.00; finding
that special assessments will neither be levied nor collected to pay for any
part of the County’s costs of said improvement; and authorizing the
County Executive to enter into an agreement of cooperation with said
municipality in connection with said project.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Public Works/
Division of County Engineer

R2012-0088: A Resolution making an award on RQ23213 to Terrace
Construction Company, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $2,197,758.00
for the Sewer and Lateral Repair Program for various County Sewer
districts; authorizing the County Executive to execute the contract and all
other documents consistent with said award and this Resolution.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Public Works/
Division of County Engineer

R2012-0089: A Resolution making an award on RQ22973 to Perk
Company, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $3,212,023.08 for
resurfacing, restoration and rehabilitation of Snow/Rockside Road from
Broadview Road to Lombardo Road in the Cities of Parma and Seven Hills;
authorizing the County Executive to execute the contract and all other
documents consistent with said award and this Resolution; and
authorizing the County Engineer, on behalf of the County Executive, to
make an application for allocation from County Motor Vehicle $5.00
License Tax Funds in the amount of $642,404.61 to fund said contract.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Public Works/
Division of County Engineer

R2012-0090: A Resolution authorizing an amendment to Contract No.
CE0700407-02, 03, 04 with Halle Industrial Park, LLC, for the lease of Type
1 warehouse and storage space for use by various County departments
for the period 4/1/2007 - 3/31/2012 to extend the time period to

Cuyahoga County Council 2012 Meeting Agenda
Page 5 of 10



f)

3/31/2015, to change the terms, effective 4/1/2012, and for additional
funds in the amount of $1,562,552.88; authorizing the County Executive
to execute the contract and all other documents consistent with this
Resolution; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become
immediately effective.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Public Works/
Division of Central Services

R2012-0091: A Resolution making awards on RQ21514 to various
providers for residential treatment services for the Youth and Family
Community Partnership Program for the period 1/1/2012 - 12/31/2013;
authorizing the County Executive to execute the contracts and all other
documents consistent with said awards and this Resolution; and declaring
the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective:

1)  Applewood Centers, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $500,000.00.

2) Beech Brook in the amount not-to-exceed $350,000.00.

3) Bellefaire Jewish Children's Bureau in the amount not-to-exceed
$400,000.00.

4)  Carrington Youth Academy LLC in the amount not-to-exceed
$300,000.00.

5) The Cleveland Christian Home Incorporated in the amount not-to-
exceed $400,000.00.

6) New Directions, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $250,000.00.

7) The Village Network in the amount not-to-exceed $250,000.00.

8) Catholic Charities Services Corporation dba Parmadale in the
amount not-to-exceed $250,000.00.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald on behalf of Juvenile Court

R2012-0092: A Resolution making awards on RQ21516 to various

providers for residential treatment services for the period 2/1/2012 -
1/31/2014; authorizing the County Executive to execute the contracts and
all other documents consistent with said awards and this Resolution; and
declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately
effective:

1) Applewood Centers, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $30,000.00.

2) Beech Brook in the amount not-to-exceed $30,000.00.

3) Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau in the amount not-to-
exceed $130,000.00.

4)  Berea Children’s Home aka Guidestone in the amount not-to-
exceed $130,000.00.

5)  Carrington Youth Academy LLC in the amount not-to-exceed
$30,000.00.

Cuyahoga County Council 2012 Meeting Agenda
Page 6 of 10



g)

h)

6) The Cleveland Christian Home Incorporated in the amount not-to-
exceed $200,000.00.

7)  Cornell Abraxas Group, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$250,000.00.

8) The Glen Mills Schools in the amount not-to-exceed $720,000.00.

9) The House of Emmanuel Inc. in the amount not-to-
exceed $100,000.00.

10) Keystone Richland Center LLC dba Foundations for Living in the
amount not-to-exceed $125,000.00.

11) New Directions, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $30,000.00.

12) Safe House Ministries, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $75,000.00.

13) The Village Network in the amount not-to-exceed $300,000.00.

14) Catholic Charities Services Corporation dba Parmadale in the
amount not-to-exceed $100,000.00.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald on behalf of Juvenile Court

R2012-0093: A Resolution authorizing an agreement with Cuyahoga
County District Board of Health in the amount not-to-exceed
$553,000.000 for the Newborn Home Visiting Program for the period
4/1/2012 - 2/1/2013; authorizing the County Executive to execute the
contract and all other documents consistent with this Resolution; and
declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately
effective.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Health and Human
Services/Division of Community Initiatives/Office of Early Childhood

R2012-0094: A Resolution making an award on RQ22685 to MHS, Inc. in
the amount not-to-exceed $1,034,798.00 for transitional housing
program services for the period 6/1/2012 - 3/31/2013; authorizing the
County Executive to execute the contract and all other documents
consistent with said award and this Resolution; and declaring the
necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Health and Human
Services/Division of Community Initiatives/Office of Homeless Services

R2012-0095: A Resolution making awards on RQ21578 to various
providers for various services for the Cuyahoga OPTIONS for Elders
Program for the period 7/1/2012 - 6/30/2014; authorizing the County
Executive to execute the contracts and all other documents consistent
with said awards and this Resolution; and declaring the necessity that this
Resolution become immediately effective:

1) Chore Services and Grab Bar Services

Cuyahoga County Council 2012 Meeting Agenda
Page 7 of 10



2)

3)

4)

5)

i) ABC International Services, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$14,496.00.

Emergency Response Services

i) Critical Signal Technologies, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$192,364.00.

ii)  Valued Relationships, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$115,625.00.

Home Delivered Meals Services

i) Casleo Corporation dba Global Meals in the amount not-to-
exceed $195,624.00.

ii)  Mobile Meals, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $507,983.00.

iii)  The Golden Age Centers of Greater Cleveland in the amount
not-to-exceed $295,311.00.

Homemaker Services

i) A-1 Health Care, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$271,253.00.

ii)  Absolute Home Health Care Agency, Inc. in the amount not-to-
exceed $260,479.00.

iii) Agape Home Health Care in the amount not-to-exceed
$105,956.00.

iv) B & B Launch, Inc. dba Home Instead Senior Care in the
amount not-to-exceed $140,140.00.

v)  BZKZ Inc. dba Heritage Home Healthcare of Elyria & Rocky
River in the amount not-to-exceed $149,760.00.

vi)  First Choice Medical Staffing of Ohio, Inc. in the amount not-
to-exceed $218,294.00.

vii) Geocare, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $100,100.00.

viii) Health Care Bridge Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$60,695.00.

ix) Home Care Relief, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$422,519.00.

X)  Rx Home Healthcare Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$65,936.00.

xi)  Xcel Healthcare Providers, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$229,632.00.

Home Delivered Meals Services and Homemaker Services

Cuyahoga County Council 2012 Meeting Agenda
Page 8 of 10



j)

i) Senior Qutreach Services in the amount not-to-exceed
$179,619.00.

6) Medical Transportation Services

i) Ace Taxi Service Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$163,200.00.

ii)  Future Age, Inc. dba Provide-A-Ride in the amount not-to-
exceed $160,532.00.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Health and Human
Services/Division of Senior and Adult Services

R2012-0096: A Resolution making awards on RQ22613 to various
providers for Job Readiness, Job Search, Job Placement and Job Retention
Services for the period 7/1/2012 — 6/30/2013; and authorizing the County
Executive to execute the contracts and all other documents consistent
with said awards and this Resolution:

1)  ElBarrio, Incorporated fka Westside Ecumenical Ministry in the
amount not-to-exceed $515,000.00.

2) LNE & Associates, LLP in the amount not-to-exceed $505,512.00.
Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/ Department of Health and Human

Services/Division of Employment and Family Services/Cuyahoga Support
Enforcement Agency

16. COMMITTEE REPORTS AND CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTIONS FOR SECOND
READING ADOPTION UNDER SUSPENSION OF RULES

a)

b)

R2012-0079: A Resolution authorizing an agreement with City of
Cleveland in the amount not-to-exceed $2,620,777.24 for reimbursement
of eligible expenses for planning, training, exercises, equipment and grant
administration in connection with the FY2009 Urban Area Security
Initiative Grant Program for the period 8/1/2009 - 6/30/2012; and
authorizing the County Executive to execute the agreement and all other
documents consistent with this Resolution.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Public Safety and
Justice Services/Division of Public Safety Grants

Committee Assignment and Chair: Public Safety — Gallagher

R2012-0080: A Resolution approving a Sanitary Sewer Line Vacation and
Granting of Easement agreement with Wal-Mart Real Estate Business

Cuyahoga County Council 2012 Meeting Agenda
Page 9 of 10



Trust, a Delaware statutory trust, in connection with property located in
the City of Brooklyn; and authorizing the County Executive to execute all
documents required in connection with said agreement.

Sponsors: County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Public Works/
Division of County Engineer and Councilmember Germana

Committee Assignment and Chair: Public Works, Procurement &
Contracting — Jones

17. COMMITTEE REPORT AND CONSIDERATION OF AN ORDINANCE FOR SECOND
READING

a) 02012-0012: An Ordinance establishing the Department of Information
Technology under the direction of a Chief Information Officer who shall
serve at the pleasure of the County Executive, and declaring the necessity
that this Ordinance become immediately effective.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald

Committee Assignment and Chair: Finance & Budgeting — Miller
18. MISCELLANEOUS COMMITTEE REPORTS
19. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

20. PUBLIC COMMENT UNRELATED TO AGENDA

21. ADJOURNMENT

NEXT MEETING

REGULAR MEETING: TUESDAY, JUNE 12, 2012
5:00 PM / COUNCIL CHAMBERS

*In accordance with Ordinance No. 02011-0020, complimentary parking in the Huntington Park
Garage will be available for the public beginning at 4:00 p.m. on any day when the Council or any
of its committees holds evening meetings. Please see the Clerk to obtain a parking pass.

Cuyahoga County Council 2012 Meeting Agenda
Page 10 of 10



MINUTES
CUYAHOGA COUNTY COUNCIL WORK SESSION
TUESDAY, MAY 8, 2012
CUYAHOGA COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER
COUNCIL CHAMBERS ~ 15" FLOOR
4:00 PM

1. CALLTO ORDER
The meeting was called to order by Council President Connally at 4:02 p.m.
2. ROLL CALL

Council President Connally asked Clerk Schmotzer to call the roll. Councilmembers
Miller, Brady, Gallagher, Schron, Simon, Greenspan and Connally were in
attendance. Councilmembers Conwell, Rogers, Jones and Germana joined the
work session shortly after roll call was taken.

3. MEDICAL MART/CONVENTION CENTER PROJECT UPDATE
a}  Jeff Appelbaum, Thompson Hine LLP

b)  Jim Bennett, Senior Vice President, Cleveland Medical Mart & Convention
Center

Mr. Appelbaum updated Council regarding design and construction progress, risk
management, contracting and staffing, safety and economic inclusion statistics in
connection with the Medical Mart/Convention Center Project. He then introduced
Mr. Myron Maurer, Chief Operating Officer of Merchandise Mart Properties, Inc.,
and Mr. Jim Bennett, the newly appointed Senior Vice President of Cleveland
Medical Mart and Convention Center.

Mr. Bennett briefly introduced himself and his colleagues and then discussed the
business plan and program offerings relating to the Medical Mart/Convention
Center Project.

Cuyahoga County Council Work Session
Page 1 of 2



Councilmembers asked questions of Mr. Bennett, which he answered accordingly.
Council President Connally then asked Mr. Appelbaum and Mr. Bennett to provide
the next update to Council on June 26, 2012, to which they responded
affirmatively.

4. MISCELLANEQUS BUSINESS

There was no miscellaneous business.

5. PUBLIC COMMENT

No public comments were given.

6. ADJOURNMENT

With no further business to discuss, the work session was adjourned by Council
President Connally at 5:08 p.m., without objection.

Cuyahoga County Councit Work Session
Page 2 of 2



MINUTES
CUYAHOGA COUNTY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY, MAY 8, 2012
CUYAHOGA COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER
COUNCIL CHAMBERS — 1°" FLOOR

5:00 PM

1. CALLTO ORDER

The meeting was called to order by Council President Connally at 5:17 p.m.

2. ROLL CALL

Council President Connally asked Clerk Schmotzer to call the roll. Councilmembers
Miller, Brady, Germana, Gallagher, Schron, Conwell, Jones, Rogers, Simon,
Greenspan and Connally were in attendance and a quorum was determined.

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

‘The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

4. SILENT MEDITATION

Council President Connally requested a moment of silent meditation be dedicated in
honor of police, fire and EMS crews who put their lives on the line to serve and
protect every day.

5. PUBLIC COMMENT RELATED TO AGENDA

No public comments were given.

6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

a)  April 24, 2012 Regular Meeting

A motion was made by Mr. Rogers, seconded by Ms. Simon and approved by
unanimous vote to approve the minutes of the April 24, 2012 meeting.



7. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT
Council President Connally reported the following:
1} Recognized Valerie Harry, the County’s newly appointed Internal Auditor;

2) Introduced County CouncHl interns, Matt Dorihett, Senior at Strongville
High Schoool, and Ben Shuman, Senior at 5t. Edward High School;

3) Provided highlights of the Medical Mart project update from the Council’s
Work Session held prior to the regular meeting;

4) Recognized Council and Staff for winning the Harvest for Hunger food
challenge against the County Executive and Staff; and

5) Mentioned that two Town Hall meetings have been scheduled for
Thursday, June 14" in Olmsted Falls and on Thursday, June 21* in Shaker
Heights to discuss the Charter Review Process.

8. MESSAGES FROM THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
County Executive FitzGerald reported the following:

1) Thanked Council and Melvin Davis for their participation in the 10"
Annual Rally for the Troops and Welcome Home Ceremony;

2) A coalition of counties opposed to the proposed privatization or leasing
of operations of the Ohio Turnpike has formed to produce a study
regarding the matter. Several other counties have expressed interest in
participating. A meeting of County Commissioners whose counties are
directly affected by the proposal will be held on Monday, May 14™;

3) A formal timeline for property consolidation will be presented to Council
by the end of the week. Council will be included in discussions; and

4) Discussed the Horseshoe Casino opening on Monday, May 14" and how it
will effect downtown:

a) Expressed his thoughts regarding Ordinance No. 02012-0011, an
Ordinance establishing an Economic Development Fund for the
purpose of collecting and expending proceeds from gross casino
revenues. He encouraged Council to act quickly on the
Ordinance;

b) Stated that about 72% of employees who work downtown are
from the suburbs;

Cuyahoga County Council 2012 Meeting Agenda
Page 2 of 11



c) Expressed the need to connect all downtown assets in the
economic development plan;

d) Stated that the $100M Economic Development Fund does not
have any geographic restrictions and that many of the loans
have been made to businesses in suburban areas.

8. CONSIDERATION OF MOTIONS OF COUNCIL FOR FIRST READING AND REFERRAL TO
COMMITTEE

a) M2012-0017: A Motion confirming the County Executive’s
reappointment of individuals to serve on the Cuyahoga Arts and Culture
Board of Trustees, and declaring the necessity that this Motion hecome
immediately effective: '

1)  Victoria Eaton Johnson
2)  SariFeldman

Sponsor: Council President Connally

Council President Connally referred Motion No. M2012-0017 to the Human
Resources, Appointments & Equity Committee.

b) M2012-0018: A Motion confirming the County Executive’s appointment
of individuals to serve on the Cuyahoga County Public Defender
Commission, and declaring the necessity that this Motion become
immediately effective:

1)  Phyllis L. Crocker
2}  Gordon Friedman

Sponsor: Council President Connally

Council President Connally referred Motion No. M2012-0018 to the Human
Resources, Appointments & Equity Committee.

10. COMMITTEE REPORTS AND CONSIDERATION OF MOTIONS OF COUNCIL FOR
SECOND READING ADOPTION UNDER SUSPENSION OF RULES

A motion was made by Ms. Simon, seconded by Mr. Gallagher and approved by
unanimous vote to suspend Rule 9D and to place on final passage Motion Nos.
M2012-0004, M2012-0015 and M2012-0016.

Cuyahoga County Council 2012 Meeting Agenda
Page3of11



a) M2012-0004: A Motion amending various Rules of the Cuyahoga County
Council; and declaring the necessity that this Motion become
immediately effective.

Sponsors: Councilmembers Miller and Greenspan

Committee Assignment and Chair: Rules, Charter Review, Ethics &
Council Operations — Greenspan

Mr. Miller introduced a proposed substitute to Motion No. M2012-0004 on the floor.
Discussion ensued.

A motion was then made by Mr. Miller, seconded by Mr. Greenspan and approved
by unanimous vote to accept the proposed substitute.

On a motion by Mr. Miller with a second by Ms. Conwell, Motion No. M2012-0004
was considered and approved by unanimous vote, as substituted.

b) M2012-0015: A Motion confirming the County Executive’s appointment
of various Mayors to serve on the Cuyahoga County Planning
Commission, and declaring the necessity that this Motion become
immediately effective:

1}  The Honorable Daniel J. Ursu for the Hillcrest Region

2)  The Honorable Susan K. Infeld for the Heights Region

3)  The Honorable Michael P. Byrne for the South Central Region

4)  The Honorable Kathy U. Mulcahy for the Chagrin/Southeast Region

Sponsor: Council President Connally

Committee Assignment and Chair: Human Resources, Appointments &
Equity — Conwell

On a motion by Mr. Schron with a second by Ms. Conwell, Motion No. M2012-0015
was considered and approved by unanimous vote.

¢) M2012-0016: A Motion confirming the County Executive’s appointment
of Bonita Teeuwen to serve on the Cuyahoga County Justice Center
Building Committee, and declaring the necessity that this Motion become
immediately effective.

Sponsor: Council President Connally

Committee Assignment and Chair; Human Resources, Appointments &
Equity — Conwell

Cuyahoga County Council 2012 Meeting Agenda
Page 4 of 11



On a motion by Mr. Schron with a second by Mr. Rogers, Motion No. M2012-0016
was considered and approved by unanimous vote.

11. CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION OF COUNCIL FOR FIRST READING AND
REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

a) R2012-0076: A Resolution authorizing the Office of Budget &
Management to create a special fund for the purpose of accepting a
deposit of funds in the amount of $211,018.26 from the Soldiers’ and
Sailors” Monument Support Group (Federal ID No. 34-1949122); directing
that said funds be used for extraordinary maintenance and capital
improvements for the Cuyahoga County Soldiers” and Sailors’ Monument;
and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately
effective.

Sponsor: Council President Connally

Council President Connally referred Resolution No. R2012-0076 to the Finance &
Budgeting Committee.

12. COMMITTEE REPORTS AND CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCES OF COUNCIL FOR
SECOND READING

a) 02012-0004: An Ordinance amending the Cuyahoga County Code of
Ethics, as amended, and declaring the necessity that this Ordinance
hecome immediately effective.

Sponsor: Councilmember Greenspan

Committee Assigntment and Chair: Rules, Charter Review, Ethics &
Council Operations — Greenspan

Clerk Schmotzer read Ordinance No. 02012-0004 into the record.

This item will move to the May 22, 2012 Council meeting agenda for consideration
for third reading adoption.

b) 02012-0008: An Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 02011-0019, which
established the Agency of Inspector General and the responsibilities and
duties of said Agency, and declaring the necessity that this Ordinance
become immediately effective.

Sponsor: Councilmember Greenspan

Committee Assignment and Chair: Rules, Charter Review, Ethics &
Council Operations — Greenspan

Cuyahoga County Council 2012 Meeting Agenda
Page 5 of 11



Clerk Schmotzer read Ordinance No. 02012-0008 into the record.

This item will move to the May 22, 2012 Council meeting agenda for consideration
for third reading adoption.

13. CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCES OF COUNCIL FOR THIRD READING ADOPTION

a) 02011-0056: An Ordinance establishing a General Fund, Fund Balance
Reserve Policy and Replenishment Plan; and declaring the necessity that
this Ordinance become immediately effective.

Sponsors: Councilmembers Greenspan, Miller and Germana, Jones,
Conwell and Gallagher

Mr. Greenspan introduced a proposed substitute to Ordinance No. 02011-0056 on
the floor. Discussion ensued.

A motion was then made by Mr. Greenspan, seconded by Mr. Gallagher and
approved by unanimous vote to accept the proposed substitute.

On a motion by Mr. Schron with a second by Mr. Miller, Ordinance No. 02011-0056
was considered and adopted by unanimous roll-call vote, as substituted.

b} 02011-0058: An Ordinance establishing a Health and Human Services
Levy Fund, Fund Balance Reserve Policy and Replenishment Plan; and
declaring the necessity that this Ordinance become immediately effective.

Sponsors: Councilmembers Greenspan, Miller, Germana, Conwel and
Gallagher

Mr. Greenspan introduced a proposed substitute to Ordinance No. 02011-0058 on
the floor. Discussion ensued.

A motion was then made by Mr. Greenspan, seconded by Mr. Germana and
approved by unanimous vote to accept the proposed substitute.

On a motion by Mr. Greenspan with a second by Mr. Schron, Ordinance No. 02011-
0058 was considered and adopted by unanimous vote, as substituted.

14, CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTIONS FOR FIRST READING ADOPTION UNDER
SUSPENSION OF RULES

A motion was made by Ms. Simon, seconded by Mr. Gallagher and approved by
unanimous vote to suspend Rules 9D and 12A and to place on final passage
Resolution Nos. R2012-0077 and R2012-0078.

Cuyahoga County Council 2012 Meeting Agenda
Page 6 of 11



R2012-0077: A Resolution amending the 2012/2013 Biennial Operating
Budget for 2012 by providing for additional fiscal appropriations from the
General Fund and other funding sources in order to meet the budgetary
needs of various County departments; and declaring the necessity that
this Resolution become immediately effective.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/Fiscal Officer/Office of Budget &
Management

On a motion by Mr. Miller with a second by Ms. Conwell, Resolution No. R2012-0077
was considered and adopted by unanimous vote.

b)

R2012-0078: A Resolution authorizing a contract with Emerald
Development and Economic Network, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$10,116,156.00 for the Shelter Plus Care Tenant-based Rental Assistance
Program in connection with the FY2010 Continuum of Care Homeless
Assistance Grant Programs and the McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance
Act for the period 4/10/2012 - 4/9/2013; authorizing the County
Executive to execute the contract and all other documents consistent
with this Resolution; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution
become immediately effective.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/Department Health and Human
Services/Division of Community Initiatives/Office of Homeless Services

On a motion by Mr. Brady with a second by Mr. Miller, Resolution No. R2012-0078
was considered and adopted by unanimous vote.

15. CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTIONS FOR FIRST READING AND REFERRAL TO
COMMITTEE

a)

R2012-0079: A Resolution authorizing an agreement with City of
Cleveland in the amount not-to-exceed $2,620,777.24 for reimbursement
of eligible expenses for planning, training, exercises, equipment and grant
administration in connection with the FY2009 Urban Area Security
Initiative Grant Program for the period 8/1/2009 - 6/30/2012; and
authorizing the County Executive to execute the agreement and all other
documents consistent with this Resolution.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Public Safety and
Justice Services/Division of Public Safety Grants

Council President Connally referred Resolution No. R2012-0079 to the Public Safety
Committee.

Cuyahoga County Council 2012 Meeting Agenda
Page 7 of 11



b) R2012-0080: A Resolution approving a Sanitary Sewer Line Vacation and
Granting of Easement agreement with Wal-Mart Real Estate Business
Trust, a Delaware statutory trust, in connection with property located in
the City of Brooklyn; and authorizing the County Executive to execute all
documents required in connection with said agreement.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Public Works/
Division of County Engineer

Council President Connally referred Resolution No. R2012-0080 to the Public Works,
Procurement & Contracting Committee,

16. COMMITTEE REPORTS AND CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTIONS FOR SECOND
READING ADOPTION UNDER SUSPENSION OF RULES

A motion was made by Ms. Simon, seconded by Mr. Gallagher and approved by
unanimous vote to suspend Rule 9D and to place on final passage Resolution Nos.
R2012-0069, R2012-0074 and R2012-0075.

a} R2012-0069: A Resolution amending the 2012/2013 Biennial Operating
Budget for 2012 by providing for an additional fiscal appropriation from
the General Fund in order to meet the budgetary needs of a County
department; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become
immediately effective.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/Fiscal Officer/Office of Budget &
Management

Committee Assignment and Chair: Finance & Budgeting — Miller

A motion was made by Mr. Miller, seconded by Mr. Germana and approved by
unanimous vote to amend Resolution R2012-0069 to change the dollar amount for
the additional appropriations, Item A, from $800,000.00 to $267,750.00.

On a motion by Mr. Miller with a second by Mr. Schron, Resolution No. R2012-0069
was considered and adopted by unanimous vote, as amended.

b) R2012-0074: A Resolution declaring that public convenience and welfare
requires resurfacing of Denison Avenue from Fulton Road to Pear! Road in
the City of Cleveland; total estimated construction cost $850,000.00;
finding that special assessments will neither be levied nor collected to pay
for any part of the County’s costs of said improvement; and authorizing
the County Executive to enter into an agreement of cooperation with said
municipality in connection with said project.

Cuyahoga County Council 2012 Meeting Agenda
Page & of 11



Sponsors: County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Public Works/
Division of County Engineer and Councilmembers Brady and Jones

Committee Assignment and Chair: Public Works, Procurement &
Contracting — Jones

On a motion by Mr. Jones with a second by Ms. Conwell, Resolution No. R2012-0074
was considered and adopted by unanimous vote.

c)

R2012-0075: A Resolution declaring that public convenience and welfare
requires resurfacing of Riverview Road from Brookside Road to Fitzwater
Road in the Cities of Brecksville and Independence; total estimated
construction cost $600,000.00; finding that special assessments will
neither be levied nor collected to pay for any part of the County’s costs of
said improvement; and authorizing the County Executive to enter into
agreements of cooperation with said municipalities in connection with
said project.

Sponsors: County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Public Works/
Division of County Engineer and Councilmember Schron

Committee Assignment and Chair: Public Works, Procurement &
Contracting — Jones

On a motion by Mr. Schron with a second by Mr. Jones, Resolution No. R2012-0075
was considered and adopted by unanimous vote.

17. CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCES FOR FIRST READING AND REFERRAL TO

COMMITYEE
a) 02012-0011: An Ordinance establishing an Economic Development Fund

for the purpose of collecting and expending proceeds from gross casino
revenues, and declaring the necessity that this Ordinance become
immediately effective.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Pevelopment

Council President Connally referred Ordinance No. 02012-0011 to the Committee of
the Whole, with Councilmember Schron to serve as Chair.

b)

02012-0012: An Ordinance establishing the Department of Information
Technology under the direction of a Chief Information Officer who shall
serve at the pleasure of the County Executive, and declaring the necessity
that this Ordinance become immediately effective.

Sponsor: County Executive FitzGerald

Cuyahoga County Council 2012 Meeting Agenda
Page 9 of 11



Council President Connally referred Ordinance No. 02012-0012 to the Finance &
Budgeting Committee.

18, MISCELLANEQUS COMMITTEE REPORTS

Mr. Miller reported that the Finance & Budgeting Committee will meet on Monday,
May 14, 2012 at 1:00 p.m. '

Mr. Greenspan reported on the schedule for Charter Review public meetings. He
indicated that the 3" for any proposed charter amendments will be on August 14,
2012 and that five proposed amendments were discussed in Committee thus far.

Mr. Jones reported that the Public Works, Procurement & Contracting Committee
will meet on Thursday, May 10, 2012 at 11:00 a.m.

Mr. Germana reported that he participated in a forum regarding the HBO
documentary, “The Weight of the Nation,” which highlights Cleveland. The
documentary will air on television on May 14™ and May 15™,

19. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS
There was no miscellaneous business.
20. PUBLIC COMMENT UNRELATED TO AGENDA
No public comments were given,
21. EXECUTIVE SESSION
a) Matters of pending litigation

A motion was made by Mr. Germana, secanded by Mr. Miller, and approved by
unanimous roll-call vote to move to Executive Session for the purpose of discussing
matters concerning pending litigation, and for no other purpose whatsoever.
Executive Session was then called to order by Council President Connally at 6:37
p.m. The following members were present: Councilmembers Miller, Brady,
Germana, Gallagher, Schron, Conwell, Jones, Rogers, Simon, Greenspan and
Connally. The following additional invitees were present: Director of Law Majeed
Makhlouf, Deputy Chief Director of Law Nora Hurley and Assistant Prosecuting
Attorney Barb Marburger. At 6:59 p.m., Executive Session was adjourned, without
objection, and Council President Connally then reconvened the regular meeting.

Cuyahoga County Council 2012 Meeting Agenda
Page 10 of 11



22. ADJOURNMENT

With no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned by Council President
Connally at 7:01 p.m., without objection.

Cuyahoga County Council 2012 Meeting Agenda
Page 11 of 11



EDWARD FITZGERALD
Cuyahoga County Executive

May 8, 2012

C. Ellen Connally

Council President

County Administration Building
1219 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Dear Council President Connally,

The attached document lists the items that | have approved and signed-in late March and
April 2012, This listincludes: the contracts, purchases or sales executed; all grants or
loans made or received for more than $50,000; and the change orders and amendments

in which the total additions exceeds 550,000.

Please contact David Merriman at (216) 263-4606 if you would like additional information
on any of these contracts or items.

ectfully submitted,

David Mefriman
Special Assistant 1o the Executive

1219 Ontario Street, 4" Floor ¢ Cleveland, Ohioc 44113 < (216) 698-7208 - FAX {216) 443-8088
Ohio Relay Service 711




ltems approved in the past month:

ltem

Department/Court, Summary ]

1.

Common Pleas Court/Corrections Plannmg Board, submitting amendments to
various grant agreements with the Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and
Correction for various programs for the period 7/1/2011 - 6/30/2012 for
additional funds:

a) in the amount of $47,000.00 for the Felony Diversion Program.

b} in the amount of $26,000.00 for the Jail Misdemeanor Diversion Program.

County Prosecutor, recommending to employ Brett Horton and the law firm of
Horton & Horton Co., LPA, in the amount not-to-exceed $1,900.00 for legal
services in connection with employment matters for Cuyahoga County Juvenile
Court, in accordance with Chio Revised Code Section 305.14(A).

Department of Development, recommending a loan in the amount not-to-exceed
$500,000.00 to Asia Plaza for a Brownfield Redevelopment Fund Project, located
at 2999 Payne Avenue, Cleveland.

Departmen?of Development, recomménding a loan in the amount not—to-e&ceed
$125,000.00 to Building 2 LLC dba eFuneral for a North Coast Opportunities

Technology Fund Project, located at 1621 Euclid Avenue, Cleveland.

Department of Development, recommending a loan in the amount not-to-exceed
$500,000.00 to 4582 Willow Parkway, LLC for a Brownfield Redevelopment Fund
Project, located at 4582 Willow Parkway, Cuyahoga Heights.

Department of Development, requesting approval to apply for and accept grant
funds from Ohio Department of Transportation, Office of Aviation in the amount
of $175,000.00 for the FY2013 Ohio Airport Grant Program for the period
10/1/2012 - 12/31/2013. -

Department of Development, submlttmg a contract with American Building and
Kitchen Products, Inc. in the amount of $8,000.00 for Lead Remediation of
property located at 1301 St. Charles Avenue, Lakewood, in connection with the
FY2010 Lead-Based Paint Hazard Control and Lead Hazard Reduction
Demonstration Grant Program for the period 4/23/2012 - 6/22/2012, |

Department of Development, submitting a contract with Bedford Precision, Inc.
in the amount of $6,100.00 for exterior improvements in connection with a
Storefront Renovation Rebate Program project located at 333 Northfield Road,
Bedford, for the period 2/8/2012 - 8/6/2012.

Department of Development, submitting a contract with Burgess & Niple, Inc. in
the amount not-to-exceed $26,807.40 for a brownfield environmental site
assessment of property located at 1265 West 65th Street, Cleveland, for the
period 4/2/2012 - 9/29/2012. (Contracts and Purchasing Board Approval No.




CPB2011-244 authority to negotiate.)w

10. Department of Development, submtttmg a contract with Burgess & Niple, Inc. in
the amount not-to-exceed $24,966.75 for brownfield environmental site
assessment of property located at 2323 Lee Road, Cleveland Heights, for the
period 3/19/2012 - 9/15/2012. (Contracts and Purchasing Board Approval No.
CPB2011-244 - authority to negotiate.)

i1. Department of Development, submitting a contract with C.B. Mullins
Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of $3,300.00 for Lead Remediation of
property located at 5417 Orchard Street, Maple Heights, in connection with the
FY2010 Lead-Based Paint Hazard Control and Lead Hazard Reduction

mmmmmm Demonstration Grant Program for the period 4/16/2012 - 6/15/2012.

12. Department of Development, submitting a contract with Express Yourself Hair &
Nail Salon in the amount of $1,440.00 for installation of a new sign in connection
with a Storefront Renovation Rebate Program project located at 5350 Royalwood
Road, North Royalton, for the period 5/1/2012 - 8/1/2012.

13. Department of Development, submitting a contract with Jack Taylor in the
amount of $791.70 for exterior improvements in connection with a Storefront
Renovation Rebate Program project located at 22012 Lorain Road, Fairview Park,
for the period 2/1/2012 - 7/30/2012.

14. Department of Development, submitting a contract with MAE Construction LLC in
the amount of $6,395.00 for Lead Remediation of property located at 20600

Tracy Avenue, Euclid, in connection with the FY2010 Lead-Based Paint Hazard
Control and Lead Hazard Reduction Demonstration Grant Program for the period
4/23/2012 - 6/22/2012. -
15. Department of Development, submitting a contract with Susan Johansen in the
amount of $5,451.61 for exterior improvements in connection with a Storefront
Renovation Rebate Program project located at 20111 Lake Road, Rocky River, for
the period 2/1/2012 - 7/30/2012. -
16. Department of Development, submitting a revenue generating agreement with
Cleveland Housing Network, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $144,000.00 for
administrative services for the Dominion East Ohio Housewarming Program for
the period 1/2/2012 - 11/30/2012.

17. Department of Development, submlttmg an agreement with City of Shaker
Heights for reimbursement of expenses in the amount not-to-exceed
$158,496.00 for demolition of various blighted structures, located in Shaker
Heights, in connection with the Neighborhood Stabilization Grant Program 3 for
the period 3/20/2012 - 3/19/2013:

a) 3539 Chelton

b) 3730 Chelton

¢) 3558 Hildana

d) 3603/3605 Hildana




e) 3703 Hildana

f} 3553 Menlo

g) 3553 Pennington
h) 3633 Pennington
i) 15716 Scottsdale
j} 16400 Scottsdale
k) 3728 Sudbury

13.

Department of Development submitting an amendment to Agreement No.
AG1100178-01 with City of Shaker Heights for reimbursement of expenses for
demolition of various blighted structures, located in Shaker Heights, in
connection with the Neighborhood Stabilization Grant Program for the period
10/19/2011 - 10/19/2012, by deleting the address 3553 Chelton Road,

to change the scope of services, effective 2/1/2012 and for additional funds in
the amount not-to-exceed $8,250.00.

19.

Department of Development, submitting an amendment to Agreement No.
AG1100122-01 with City of Shaker Heights for reimbursement of expenses for
demolition of a blighted structure, located at 3666 Hildana Road, Shaker Heights,
in connection with the Neighborhood Stabilization Grant Program for the period
9/6/2011 - 9/5/2012, to change the scope of services, effective 2/1/2012 and for
additional funds in the amount not-to-exceed $1,250.00.

20.

Department of Development, submlttang an amendment to Agreement No.
AG0900134-01 with City of Lakewood for construction of single-family homes for
the period 11/1/2009 - 12/31/2011 to extend the time period to 12/31/2013; no
additional funds required.

21.

Department of Development, submitting an amendment to Agreement No.
AG1100139-01 with City of Shaker Heights for reimbursement of expenses for
demolition of a blighted structure, located at 3666 Menlo Road, Shaker Heights,
in connection with the Neighborhood Stabilization Grant Program for the period
10/17/2011 - 10/16/2012 to change the scope of services, effective 2/1/2012,
and for additional funds in the amount not-to-exceed 53,750.000.

22.

Department of Development, submitting an amendment to an agreement with
KeyBank National Association for the Linked Deposit Program to change the
terms, effective 4/9/2012 in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 135.80.,
no additional funds required.

23.

Department of Development/Airport Division, submitting a permit with Cleveland
Cricket Club for use of a portion of the County Airport for practice sessions,
matches and tournaments for the period 4/9/2012 - 12/31/2014.

24,

Department of Health & Human Services, submitting contracts with various
providers for implementation of a Social Enterprise Initiative Program for
formerly incarcerated individuals for the period 3/1/2012 - 8/31/2013:

a) The Cleveland Foundation in the amount not-to-exceed $25,000.00.

b) Career Development and Placement Strategies inc. in the amount not-to-
exceed $135,000.00.




25.

Department of Health & Human Services/Division of Children & Family Services
submitting contracts with various providers for placement services:

a contract with The Buckeye Ranch, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$198,000.00 for the period 12/1/2011 - 11/30/2012.

26.

Department of Health and Human Services,

a) submitting a Successor-in-interest Agreement among Cuyahoga County Board
of Health, Health Resources and Services Administration, Division of Grants
Management Qperations to transfer the administration of the Ryan White Part A
Grant program to the Cuyahoga County Board of Health.

b) submitting a Transfer of Assets Agreement with Cuyahoga County Board of
Health to transfer program assets used in the administration of the Ryan White
Part A Grant program to the Board of Health.

27.

Department of Health and Human Services, Community Initiatives Division/Office
of Early Childhood, submitting contracts with various providers for Universal Pre-
Kindergarten Program services for the Invest in Children Program for the period
8/1/2011-7/31/2012:

a) East Cleveland City School District- Prospect Elementary School in the amount
not-to-exceed $23,800.00.

b) East Cleveland City School District- Superior Elementary School in the amount
not-to-exceed $76,460.00.

28.

Department of Health and Human Services, Community Initiatives Division/Office
of Early Childhood, submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE1100290-01
with Educational Service Center of Cuyahoga County for fiscal and administrative
services for the Help Me Grow Program for the Invest in Children Program for the
period 7/1/2011 - 6/30/2012 for additional funds in the amount of $185,201.00,

29.

Department of Health and Human Services, Community Initiatives Division/Office
of Early Childhood, submitting an agreement with Cuyahoga Community College
District in the amount not-to-exceed $2,872.60 for rental of meeting space and
related services for the Invest in Children Program Visioning event to be held on
4/19/2012.

30.

Department of Health and Human Services, Community Initiatives Division/Office
of Early Childhood, submitting an amendment to a grant award in the amount of
$700,000.00 for operational support of the Invest in Children Program for the
period 6/1/2011 - 5/31/2012 to extend the time period to 12/31/2012.

31.

Department of Health and Human Services, Community Initiatives Division/Office
of Early Chitdhood, submitting an amendment to Agreement No. AG1000020-01
with Employment and Family Services/Cuyahoga Support Enforcement Agency
“for the Healthy Start Outreach and Enrollment Project for the Invest in Children
Program for the period 1/1/2010 - 12/31/2011 to extend the time period to
9/30/2012 to change the scope of services, effective 1/1/2012; no additional
funds required.




32.

Department of Heaith and Human Services, Community Initiatives Division/Office
of Early Childhood, submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE0900604-06
with Starting Point for administration of various initiatives of the Universal Pre-
Kindergarten Program for the Invest in Children Program for the period 8/1/2009
- 7/31/2012, to change the scope of services, effective 8/1/2011, and for
additional funds in the amount of $34,800.00.

Department of Health and Human Services, Community In|t|at|ves Dzwsnon/Ofﬁce
of Homeless Services, submitting a contract with Emerald Development and
Fconomic Network, Inc., sole source, in the amount not-to-exceed $226,715.00
for management and maintenance of the Community Women's Shelters, located
at 2219 and 2227 Payne Avenue, Cleveland, for the period 1/1/2012 -
112/31/2012.

34,

Department of Health and Human Servnces Commumty inttiatives {)lvesnc)n/()ffzce
of Homeless Services, submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE1100067-01
with Enterprise Community Partners, Inc. for supportive services for the Housing
First Initiative for the period 11/1/2010 - 1/31/2012 to extend the time period to
9/30/201.2; no-additional funds required.

35.

Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Employment & Family
Services, submitting a state contract with Provider Gateway, Inc. in the amount
not-to-exceed $56,280.00 for hosting services and maintenance on Client
Services Manager software for the period 2/1/2012 - 1/31/2013.

36.

Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Employment & Family
Services/Cuyahoga Support Enforcement Agency, submitting a contract with
LexisNexis Risk Solutions FL Inc., sole source, in the amount not-to-exceed
$24,000.00 for on-line Accurint for Government locate services for the period
5/1/2012 4/30/2013.

37.

Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Employment & Famlly
Services/Cuyahoga Support Enforcement Agency, submitting a state contract
with International Business Machines Corporation in the amount not-to-exceed
$5,672.90 for maintenance and support on I1BM Tivoli Storage Manager software
for the period 1/1/2012 - 12/31/2012.

Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Employment & Family
Services/Cuyahoga Support Enforcement Agency, submitting an amendment to
Contract No. CE1100240-01 with Cleveland Housing Network, Inc. for utility
assistance for TANF eligible residents for the period 4/1/2011 - 3/31/2012 to
extend the time period to 3/31/2013 and for additional funds in the amount of
$200,000.00.

39.

Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Employment and Family
Services/Cuyahoga Support Enforcement Agency, submitting amendments to
contracts with various providers for the Cuyahoga County Fatherhood Initiative
for the period 7/1/2011 - 6/30/2012 to extend the time period to 6/30/2013, and
for additional funds:

a) No. CE1100534-02 with Career Development and Placement Strategies in the




[ amount of 5105, 1000.00.

b) No. AG1100147-02 with Cuyahoga County District Board of Health in the
amount of $95,000.00.
¢) No. CE1100536-02 with Domestic Violence Center in the amount of
$95,000.00.

40,

Department of Health and Human Servuces Division of Senior & Adult Ser\nces
submitting a grant agreement with the Western Reserve Area Agency on Aging in
the amount of $850.00 for the Medicare Improvements for Patients and
Providers Act Beneficiary Qutreach and Assistance Program for the period
1/1/2012 - 9/30/2012.

41.

Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Senior & Adult Services,
submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE1000520-01 with The Golden Age
Centers of Greater Cleveland for Home Delivered Meals services for the
Cuyahoga OPTIONS for Elders Program for the period 7/1/2010 - 6/30/2012 for a
decrease in the amount.of ($57,400.00).

Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Senior & Adult Services,
submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE1000507-01 with ABC International
Employment Services, Inc. for Grab Bar services for the Options for Elders
program for the period 7/1/2010 - 7/30/2012 for a decrease in funds in the
amount of ($2,000.00).

- 43.

Department of Health and Human Servaces Division of Senior & Adult Services,
submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE1000511-01 with B & B Launch, inc.
dba Home Instead Senior Care for Homemaker Services for the Cuyahoga
OPTIONS for Elders Program for the period 7/1/2010 - 6/30/2012 for a decrease
in the amount of (55,948.00).

44.

Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Senior & Adult Services,
submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE1000512-01 with BZKZ Inc. dba
Heritage Home Healthcare of Elyria and Rocky River for Homemaker Services for
the Cuyahoga OPTIONS for Elders Program for the period 7/1/2010 - 6/30/2012
for additiona! funds in the amount of $4,831.00.

45.

Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Senior and Adult Services,
submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE1000515-01 with Critical Signal
Technologies, Inc. for Emergency Response Services for the Cuyahoga OPTIONS
for Elders Program for the period 7/1/2010 - 6/30/2012 for a decrease in the
amount of ($32,048.00).

46.

Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Senior and Adult Serwces
submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE1000521- 01, 02 with Goodrich
Gannett Neighborhood Center for Homemaker and Home Delivered Meals

“services for the Cuyahoga OPTIONS for Elders Program for the period 7/1/2010 -

6/30/2012 for a decrease in the amount of ($20,638.00}. -

47.

Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Senior and Adult Services,
submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE1000506-01 with A-1 Med Tran, Inc.




for Transportation services for the Cuyahoga OPTIONS for Elders Program for the )
period 7/1/2010 - 6/30/2012 for a decrease in the amount of (§131,675.00).

48.

Department of Health and Human Services, requesting approval to apply for and
accept grant funds from U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs,
Bureau of Justice Assistance in the amount of $750,000.00 for the FY2012 Second
Chance Act Adult Offender Reentry Program for the period 10/1/2012—
9/30/2013.

49,

Department of Health and Human Services, submittmg a contract with Cuyahoga
Health Access Partnership in the amount not-to-exceed $50,000.00 for
administration of a Countywide health access plan for the period 1/1/2012 -
12/31/2013.

50.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services, recommending an award on
RQ22817 to Audio Visual Innovations, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$134,987.69 for an audio visual system located at the Juvenile Justice Center
training room for the period 9/1/2008 - 5/31/2012. (Deputy Chief Approval No.
DC2012-9 - authority to seek proposals.)

51.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Serwces submitting a state contract with. |
Eisag North America LLC in the amount not-to-exceed $45,951.50 for
maintenance on the license plate readers for the period 3/30/2011 - 3/30/2012.

52.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services, submitting amendments to
various Agreements for the FY2010 STOP Violence Against Women Act Grant
Program for the period 1/1/2011 - 12/31/2011 to extend the time period to
6/30/2012; no additional funds required.

a) No. AG1100044-01 with City of Cleveland (Public Safety Department)

b) No. AG1100031-01 with City of Cleveland (Prosecutor's Office)

53.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services, submitting an amendment to
Contract No. CE1100276-01 with The Rock and Roll Hall of Fame and Museum,
Inc. for reimbursement of eligible expenses in connection with the FY2008 Port
Security Grant Program for the period 8/1/2008 - 1/31/2012 to extend the time
period to 6/30/2012; no additional funds required.

54,

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services, submlttmg an agreement with-
City of Cleveland Heights in the amount not-to-exceed $1,437.64 for
reimbursement of eligible expenses in connection with FY2009 Urban Area
Security Initiative for the period 10/3/2011 - 1/31/2012.

55,

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Cuyahoga Regional Information
System Section, submitting an agreement with City of Lakewood in the amount of
$37,000.00 for development, implementation and deployment of an automated
interface system to link THE Crimes Records Management System, Cuyahoga
County Regional Information System and Cuyahoga Injail application for the
period 12/21/2011 - 12/20/2012.

56,

Department of Public Safety and Justice Serwces/Dmsuon of Witness/Victim,
submitting a contract with Elsie Day in the amount not- to-exceed $99,500.00 for
consultant services in connection with the U.S. Department of Justice FY2011




Children Exposed to Violence Demonstration Program: Phase 2 Grant Program for
the period 11/1/2011 - 9/30/2013. o

57.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Serwcea;/Publlc Safety Grants submlttlng
an agreement with Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority for the purchase
of equipment, valued in the amount of $14,048.00, for the FY2009 State
Homeland Security Grant Program for the period 8/1/2009 - 4/30/2012.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Public Safety Grants, submlttlng
a grant agreement with Ohio Emergency Management Agency in the amount of
$3,590,432.00 for the FY2011 Urban Area Security Initiative Grant Program for
the period 9/1/2011 - 8/30/2014.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Public Safety Grants, submitting
a grant agreement with Ohio Emergency Management Agency in the amount of
$441,685.00 for the FY2011 Law Enforcement State Homeland Security Grant
Program for the period 9/1/2011 - 4/30/2014.

60.

Department of Public Safety and justice Services/Public Safety Grants, submitting
a grant agreement with Ohio Emergency Management Agency in the amount of
$558,287.00 for the FY2011 State Homeland Security Grant Program for the
period 9/1/2011 - 4/30/2014.

61.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Public Safety Grants, submitting
an agreement with City of North Royalton for the purchase of equipment, valued

in the amount of 5320,767.80, for the FY2007 Urban Area Security Grant Program
for the period 7/1/2007 - 3/31/2010.

o

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Public Safety Grants, submltting
an agreement with City of North Royalton for the purchase of equipment, valued
in the amount of $7,920.00, for the FY2007 State Homeland Security Grant
Program for the period 7/1/2007 - 3/31/2010.

63.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Public Safety Grants, submitting
an agreement with City of Beachwood for the purchase of equipment, valued in
the amount of $13,170.00, for the FY2009 State Homeland Security Grant
Program for the period 8/1/2009 - 4/30/2012.

64.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Public Safety Grants, submitting
amendments to agreements with various municipalities for the FY2008 Port
Security Grant Program for the period 8/1/2008 - 1/31/2012 to extend the time
period to 6/30/2012; no additional funds required:

a} City of Cleveland .

b) Cleveland-Cuyahoga County Port Authority

) City of Elyria, Ohio

65.

to 6/30/2012; no additional funds required:

Department of Public Safety and Justice Serwces/Pubhc Safety Grants, submlttmg
amendments to agreements with various municipalities for the Community
Diversion Program in connection with the FY2010 juvenile Accountability Block
Grant Program for the period 1/1/2011 - 12/31/2011 to extend the time period




a) No. AG1100056-01 with Clty of Cleveland.
b) No. AG1100058-01 with City of Euclid.
¢} No. AG1100060-01 with City of North Olmsted.

66.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Servnces/Pubhc Safety Grants, submlttmg
an agreement with Suburban Police Anti-Crime Network for the purchase of
equipment, valued in the amount of $4,505.00, for the FY2009 State Homeland
Security Grant Program for the period 8/1/2009 - 4/30/2012.

67.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Public Safety Grants, submitting |

an agreement with Village of Gates Mills for the purchase of equipment, valued
in the amount of $16,748.40, for the FY2007 State Homeland Security Grant
Program for the period 7/1/2007 - 3/31/2010.

638.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Public Safety Grants, submitting
an agreement with Viltage of Gates Mills for the purchase of equipment, valued
in the amount of $6,353.28, for the FY2007 Urban Area Security Initiative Grant
Program for the period 7/1/2007 - 3/31/2010.

69.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Public Safety Grants, submitting
agreements with various providers for reimbursement of eligible expenses in
connection with the FY2010 State Homeland Security Grant Program for the
period 8/1/2010 - 2/28/2013:

a) City of Lyndhurst in the amount not-to-exceed $1,300.00.

b) Mayfield Village in the amount not-to-exceed $7,500.00.

¢} City of Olmsted Falls in the amount not-to-exceed $2,600.00.

d) City of Pepper Pike in the amount not-to-exceed $1,300.00

70.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Public Safety Grants, submitting
a contract with Tactical Medics International, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$19,080.00 for a training course entitled "Tactical Medicine Refresher" for the
period 2/27/2012 - 4/1/2012.

71,

Department of Public Safety and Justice Servzces/?ubhc Safety Grants, submlttmg
an agreement with City of Strongsville in the amount not-to-exceed $8,664.63 for
reimbursement of eligible training/exercise expenses in connection with the

FY2008 Urban Area Security Grant Program for the period 1/6/2011-8/1/2011.

72.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Public Safety Grants, submitting
an agreement with Southeast Area Law Enforcement in the amount not-to-
exceed $1,437.64 for reimbursement of eligible expenses in connection with
FY2009 Urban Area Security Initiative for the period 10/3/2011 - 3/30/2012.

73.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Public Safety Grants, submitting
agreements with various municipalities for reimbursement of eligible expensesin
connection with the FY2009 State Homeland Security-Law Enforcement Grant
Program for the period 8/1/2009 - 3/30/2012:

a} City of Painesville in the amount not-to-exceed $296.82.
b} City of Solon in the amount not-to-exceed $769.50.

74,

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Public Safety Grants, su bmﬁ”cmg
an agreement with Orange Village in the amount not-to-exceed $17,040.00 for

10



reimbursement of eligéblg expenses in connection with the FYZOOQ—Urban Area
Security Grant Program for the period 3/20/2012 - 6/30/2012.

75.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Public Safety Grants, submitting
an agreement with Southeast Area Law Enforcement for the purchase of
equipment, valued in the amount of $8,700.00, for the FY2009 State Homeland
Security Grant Program for the period 8/1/2009 - 4/30/2012.

76.

Department of Public Safety and lustice Serv;ces/Pubilc Safety Grants, subm;ttmg
an amendment to Contract No. CE1100266-01 with Norfolk Southern Railway
Company for reimbursement of eligible expenses in connection with the FY2008
Port Security Grant Program for the period 8/1/2008 - 1/31/2012 to extend the
time period to 6/30/2012; no additional funds required.

77.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Public Safety Grants, submitting
an agreement with Lake County Board of Commissioners in the amount not-to-
exceed $18,000.00 for reimbursement of eligible expenses in connection with the
FY2009 State Homeland Security-Law Enforcement Grant Program for the period
8/1/2009 - 5/31/2012.

78.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Serwces/Public Safety Grants, submlttmg
agreements with various providers for reimbursement of eligible expenses in
connection with the.FY2010 State Homeland Security Grant Program for the
period 8/1/2010 - 2/28/2013:

a) City of Lakewood in the amount not-to-exceed $1,296.10.

b} City of South Euclid in the amount not-to-exceed $1,247.64.

¢) City of Strongsville in the amount not-to-exceed $875.00.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Public Safety Grants, submitting
a contract with Clear Channel Qutdoor, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$12,000.00 for outdoor advertising services in connection with the FY2009 Urban
Area Security Grant Program for the period 2/1/2012 - 5/1/2012.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Witness/Victim, submitting a
contract with Mental Health Services for Homeless Persons, Inc.in the amount
not-to-exceed $85,758.00 for crisis intervention and assessment services for the
Children Who Witness Violence Program for the period 1/1/2012 - 9/30/2012.

81.

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Witness/Victim, submitting a
contract with Mental Health Services for Homeless Persons, Inc. in the amount
not-to-exceed $175,000.00 for crisis intervention and assessment services for the
Children Who Witness Violence Program for the period 1/1/2012 - 5/31/2012.

82.

Department of Public Works,

a) recommending an award as settlement for property rights in connection with
the widening and reconstruction of Barrett Road from Spafford Road to the Berea
West Corporation Line, replacement of Barrett Road Culvert Nos. 8,9, 10 and 11
and improvement of Barrett Road Culvert No. 12 in Olmsted Township:

Parcel No(s): 19T & 387

Owner(s): Cleveland Metropolitan Park District

Approved Appraisal {Fair Market Value Estimated): $300.00

11



b} submitting a temporary right of way permit in connection with said award
settlement.

83. Department of Public Works,

a) recommending an award on RQ22820 to Geotech Services, Inc. {9-5} in the
amount not-to-exceed $229,995.50 for relining of Snow Road Bridge No. 220
over the West branch of Big Creek in the City of Brook Park. (Contracts &
Purchasing Board Approval No. CPB2012-215 - authority to seek proposals.)
b) submitting a contract with Geotech Services, Inc. in connection with said
award. -

84. Department of Public Works, recommending an award as settlement for property
rights in connection with the reconstruction of Ridge Road from Interstate 480 to
Memphis Avenue in the City of Brooklyn:

Parcel No.(s): 53SH
Owner{s): P.A. Fabrizi, Trustee
Approved Appraisal {Fair Market Value Estimated): $300.00
Parcel No.(s): 85T
Owner(s): W.M. & L.L.Vlainic
Approved Appraisal (Fair Market Value Estimated): $300.00
Parcel No.(s}: 95T
Owner{s): D.C. Jarosh, Trustee
Approved Appraisal (Fair Market Value Estlmated) $300.00
Parcel No.(s): 103T
Owner(s): W.B. Needham
________ Approved Appraisal (Fair Market Value Estimated): $300.00 B

85. Department of Public Works, recommending an award on RQ22102 and enter
into a contract with Hasenstah Architects, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$210,400.00 for architectural engineering services and construction
administration for the Cuyahoga County Crime Laboratory. (Contracts and

__| Purchasing Board Approval No. CPB2011-355 - authority to seek qualifications).

86. Department of Public Works, recommending an award on RQ22268 and enter
into a contract with O.R. Colan Associates of Florida, LLC in the amount not-to-
exceed $250,000.00 for general right-of-way services for the period 4/23/2012 -
4/22/2015. (Executive Approval No. EA2011- 1081 - authority to seek proposals).

87. Department of Public Works, recommendmg awards to various property owners

as settlement for property rights in connection with the reconstruction of Ridge
Road from Interstate 480 to Memphis Road in the City of Brooklyn:
Parcel No(s}: 28T

Owner(s): E. Schnittger

Approved Appraisal {(Fair Market Value Estimated): $300.00

Parcel No{s): 34T

Owner(s): A.R. & L.T. Sheghen

Approved Appraisal (Fair Market Value Estimated): $300.00

Parcel No(s): 47SH & T

12



Owner(s): J. Plumley
Approved Appraisal (Fair Market Value Estimated): $570.00

88.

Department of Public Works, recommending payment of a claim from the
County's Self- Insurance Fund in the amount of $250.00 to }. Leisinger for vehicle
damage.

89.

Department of Public Works, recommendmg payment of a claim from the
County's Self- Insurance Fund in the amount of $500.00 to A. Toy for vehicle
damage.

90.

Department of Public Works, recommending payment of a claim from the
County's Self- Insurance Fund in the amount of $1,142.12 to T. & L. Fuchik for
property damage.

91.

Department of Public Works, recommending payment of a claim from the
County's Self- Insurance Fund in the amount of $324.62 to S. Biro for vehicle
damage.

92.

Department of Public Works, requesting authorlty to seek qualifications on RQ_
for consultant engineering firms to perform bridge load rating services (LBR) and
analyses on 19 bridges; requesting authority for the Director of the Office of
Procurement & Diversity to advertise for qualifications.

93.

Department of Public Works, submitting a contract with Anthony Kotnik in the
amount not-to-exceed $3,000.00 for Construction Outreach training services for
the Occupational Safety and Health Administration for the period 2/1/2012 -
1/31/2013.

94,

Department of Public Workg, submitt}ng a contract with Guardian Alarm

Company in the amount not-to-exceed $7,500.00 for security and fire alarm

monitoring services for various County buildings for the period 4/1/2012 -
3/31/2013.

Department of Public Works, submitting a contract with Industrial Video LLC in
the amount not-to-exceed $4,800.00 for maintenance on audio and visual
equipment for the Cuyahoga County Council Chambers for the period 3/1/2012 -
2/29/2013

Department of Public Works subm;ttmg a contract with M.T.S. {Micrographic
Technology Services, Inc.) in the amount not-to-exceed $13,000.00 for
maintenance on various Minofta microfilm printers for the period 4/1/2012 -
3/31/2013.

97.

Department of Public Works, submlttmg a contract with Pioneer Environmental
Systems, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $21,050.00 for removal,
decontamination and disposal services for the Firing Range Decontamination
Project for the Sheriff’s Office for the period 5/7/2012 - 5/18/2012.

98.

Department of Public Works, submitting a contract with The Ohio Pump
Company of Salem, Ohio, sole source, in the amount not-to-exceed $50,000.00
for maintenance and repair of Hydromatic Pumps for the period 4/1/2012 -
3/31/2013.

99,

Department of Public Works, submitting a contract with The Safety Company LLC |

13



dba MTech Company in the amount not-to-exceed $120,000.00 for maintenance '
and repair of Cues Sewer Inspection Equipment for the period 4/1/2012 -
3/31/2013.

100.

Department of Public Works, submitting an agreement with Greater Cleveland
Regional Transit Authority for right-of-entry onto certain County-owned property,
jocated on the Western side of Warrensville Center Road Bridge 05.92 in the City
of Shaker Heights, for demolition of existing stairways to the Cleveland Regional
Transit Rapid Station and the closing of existing openings in the concrete parapet
railing.

101.

Department of Public Works, submitting an amendment (Subsidiary No. 2} to
Contract No. CE1000316-01 with Vandra Brothers Construction, Incorporated for
improvement of Pleasant Valley Road from Broadview Road to Brecksville Road in
the Cities of Independence and Seven Hills for a decrease in the amount of
(637,158.15).

102.

Department of Public Works, submitting an amendment (Subsidiary No. 2)to
Contract No. CE1100235-01 with Great Lakes Construction Co. for construction of
a grade separation on Fitch Road over the Norfolk Southern Railroad in the City
of Olmsted Falls and Olmsted Township for additional funds in the amount not-
to-exceed $62,002.55.

103.

Department of Public Works, submitting an amendment (Subsidiary No. 2) to
Contract No. CE1100149-01 with Liberta Construction Company for the repair
and resurfacing of Sprague Road from York Road to State Road in the cities of
North Royalton and Parma for a decrease in the amount of (546,080.15).

104.

Department of Public Works, submitting an amendment {Subsidiary No. 2)to
Contract No. CE1100207-01 with Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co., Inc. for
improvement of Stumph Road from Snow Road to Pear! Road in the Cities of
Parma and Parma Heights for a decrease in the amount of (546.73).

105.

Department of Public Works, submitting an amendment to a revenue generating
agreement with Northcoast Inc. Recycling Specialists for recycling services for
various County facilities for the period 6/1/2009 - 5/31/2012 to extend the time
period to 8/31/2012.

106.

Department of Public Works, submitting an amendment to Contract No.
CE11039-04 with Heery International, Inc. for project management services in
connection with the Cuyahoga County Juvenile Justice Center Project to change
the scope of services, effective 2/26/2011 and for additional funds in the amount
not-to-exceed $48,464.47.

107.

Department of Public Works, submitting an amendment to Contract No.
CE1100532-01 with Karvo Paving Company for resurfacing of Harvard Road from
Green Road to Camp Forbes in the Village of Highland Hills for a decrease in the
amount of ($44,516.94).

108.

Department of Public Works, submittiné an amendment to Contract No.
CE1000224-02 with AKE Environmental and Construction Services, Inc. for sludge

removal from various wastewater treatment plants for the period 1/1/2010 -

14



12/31/2011 to extend the time perlod 0 4/31/2012; no additional funds
required.

109. Department of Public Works/County Kennel recommendmg to accept donations
from Westerly School for medical treatment of sick or injured dogs in Cuyahoga
County:

a) The Toledo Foundation in the amount of $5,000.00
b) Blue Bandits in the amount of $1,755.33

110. Department of Workforce Development, submitting a contract with A.P.B. and
Associates, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $1,410.00 for the On-the-Job
Training Program for the period 1/16/2012 - 7/15/2012.

111. Department of Workforce Development, submitting a contract with Ferrotherm
Corporation in the amount not-to-exceed $4,800.00 for the On-the-Job Training
Program for the period 2/13/2012 - 6/30/2012.

112. Department of Workforce Development, submitting a contract with Linking
Employment, Abilities & Potential in the amount not-to-exceed $60,000.00 for
training and employment related services to individuals with disabilities for the
period 3/1/2012 - 6/30/2012.

113. Department of Workforce Development, submitting a contract with Menorah
Park Center for Senior Living Bet Moshav Zekenim Hadati in the amount not-to-
exceed $2,710.40 for the On-the-Job Training Program for the period 2/13/2012 -
3/31/2012.

114, Department of Workforce Development, submitting a ‘contract with Phoenix Steel
Service, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $2,500.00 for the On-the-Job Training
Program for the period 2/6/2012 - 8/6/2012. B

115. Department of Workforce Development, submlttlng a contract with Phoenix Steel
Service, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $2,500.00 for the On-the-job Training
Program for the period 2/6/2012 - 8/6/2012.

116. Department of Workforce Development, submitting a contract with RSR Partners,
LL.C dba Regency Technologies, LTD in the amount not-to-exceed $38,500 for the

|| On-the-Job Training Program for the period 3/5/2012 - 6/29/2012. o

117. Department of Workforce Development, submitting a contract with Roth
international LLC dba Terrell Manufacturing, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$4,000.00 for the On-the-job Training Program for the period 3/15/2012 -
9/15/2012. _ o

118. Department of Workforce Development, submitting a contract with S & P Data
Ohio, LLC in the amount not-to-exceed $44,260.00 for the On-the-Job Training

- Program for the period 1/9/2012 - 6/30/2012.

119. Department of Workforce Development, submitting a contract with Steel
Warehouse of Ohio LLC in the amount not-to-exceed $14,793.98 for the On-the-

|| Job Training Program for the period 1, 1/23/2012 - 6/30/2012. -

120. Department of Workforce Development, submitting a contract with W.E. Turner,

LLC in the amount not-to-exceed $3,000.00 for the On-the-lob Training Program
for the period 2/16/2012 - 5/31/2012.

15



121.

Domestic Relations Court, submitting an agreement with Cuyahoga County
Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Office of Mediation in the
amount not-to-exceed $112,500.00 for mediation services for the Mediation

122,

2012 sexennial reappraisal and annual maintenance:

for the period 5/23/2011 - 12/31/2012:

a) Contract No. CE1100449-02 with Daniel P..Forrester for additional funds in the
amount of $8,924.00.

bj Contract No. CE1100450-01 with Wayne F. Levering for a decrease in the
amount of (55,000.00) for the period 7/5/2011 - 12/31/2012:

c) Contract No. CE1100434-01 with John Q. Ebert for a decrease in the amount of

123.

the amount not-to-exceed $17,450.00 for maintenance on CA eTrust/Pest and

 Total Defense software for the period 8/26/2011 - 8/25/2012.

124,

information Services Center, submitting a contract with Cogsdale Holdings, LTD,
sole source, in the amount not-to-exceed $160,092.00 for maintenance on FAMIS
financial management system for the Fiscal Office for the period 4/1/2011 -
3/31/2013.

125.

Information Services Center, submitting a contract with Total 1D Solutions, Inc.,
sole source, in the amount not-to-exceed 59,861.00 for maintenance on the
Carry Concealed Weapon ldentification System for the Sheriff’s Office for the
period 7/1/2011 - 6/30/2012. -

126.

information Services Center, submitting a state contract with DLT Solutions, LLC,
in the amount not-to-exceed $10,300.21 for maintenance on SolarWind's Orion
Network software for the period 12/13/2011 - 12/13/2012.

Information Services Center, submitting a state contract with Innobase, LLC in the
amount not-to-exceed $36,000.00 for maintenance on the Semi-Annual Review
Application Software System for the Division of Children and Family Services for

128.

Information Services Center, submiiﬁng a state contract with Mythics, Inc., in the

“amount not-to-exceed $406,755.96 for Countywide maintenance on Oracle

software products for the period 6/1/2011 - 5/31/2012.

129,

tnformation Services Center, submitting an amendment to Contract No.
CE1100719-01 with Onelink Technical Services, LLC for professional design
services in connection with the implementation of the Public Notification
Initiative for the period 11/1/2011 - 12/31/2012 to change the scope of services,
effective 3/26/2012, and for additional funds in the amount not-to-

exceed $173,000.00.

130.

Juvenile Court, recommending an award on Rb215‘£'2 and enter into contract
with B.l. Incorporated in the amount not-to-exceed $247,500.00 for electronic
monitoring services for the period 1/1/2012 - 12/31/2013. (Contracts and

16



Purchasing Board Approval No. CPB2011-248 - authority to seek proposals).

131.

Juvenile Court, submitting a contract with CourtSmart Digital Systems, Inc., sole
source, in the amount not-to-exceed $78,451.94 for maintenance and support

132.

Juvenile Court, submitting agreements with various municipalities for the
Community Diversion Program for the period 1/1/2012 - 12/31/ 2012:

a) City of Bay Village in the amount not-to-exceed $4,200.00

b) City of Bedford in the amount not-to-exceed $4,200.00.

¢) City of Bedford Heights in the amount not-to-exceed $3,600.00.

d) City of Berea in the amount not-to-exceed $2,400.00.

e) Village of Bentleyville in the amount not-to-exceed $1,200.00.

133.

Juvenile Court, submitting agreements with various municipalities for the
Community Diversion Program for the period 1/1/2012 - 12/31/ 2012:

a} City of Highland Heights in the amount not-to-exceed $3,600.00.

b) City of Lakewood in the amount not-to-exceed $14,400.00.

¢) City of Lyndhurst in the amount not-to-exceed $3,600.00.

d) City of Maple Heights in the amount not-to-exceed $14,400.00.

e) City of Mayfield Heights in the amount not-to-exceed $3,600.00.

f) Village of Hunting Valley in the amount not-to-exceed $-0-.

134.

Juvenile Court, submitting agreements with various municipalities for the
Community Diversion Program for the period 1/1/2012 - 12/31/ 2012:

a) City of Shaker Heights in the amount not-to-exceed $6,000.00.
b) City of South Euclid in the amount not-to-exceed $5,400.00.

c) City of Strongsville in the amount not-to-exceed $9,000.00.

d) Village of Valley View in the amount not-to-exceed $1,200.00.
e) Village of Walton Hills in the amount not-to-exceed $1,200.00.
f) City of Westlake in the amount not-to-exceed $3,000.00.

135.

Juvenile Court, submitting agreements with various municipalities for the
Community Diversion
Program for the period 1/1/2012 - 12/31/ 2012:
a) City of North Olmsted in the amount not-to-exceed $14,400.00.
b) City of North Royalton, in the amount not-to-exceed $8,400.00.
c) City of Olmsted Falls in the amount not-to-exceed $1,200.00.
} Village of Moreland Hills in the amount not-to-exceed $-0-
} Village of North Randall in the amount not-to-exceed 5-0-.
f} Vitlage of Orange in the amount not-to-exceed $4,800.00.

d
e

136.

Juvenile Court, submitting agreements with various municipalities for the
Community Diversion Program for the period 1/1/2012 - 12/31/ 2012:

a) City of Cleveland in the amount not-to-exceed $14,400.00.

b) City of East Cleveland in the amount not-to-exceed $14,400.00.

¢} City of Euclid in the amount not-to-exceed $12,900.00.

17



d) City of Garfield Heights in the amount not-to-exceed $7,200.00.
e) Village of Cuyahoga Heights in the amount not-to-exceed $1,200.00.
f) Village of Gates Mills in the amount not-to-exceed $-0-.

137.

Juvenile Court, submitting agreements with various municipalities for the
Community Diversion
Program for the period 1/1/2012 - 12/31/2012:
a) City of Parma in the amount not-to-exceed $14,400.00.
b) City of Parma Heights in the amount not-to-exceed $5,400.00.
¢) City of Pepper Pike in the amount not-to-exceed $1,200.00.
d) City of Richmond Heights in the amount not-to-exceed $1,200.00.
e} City of Rocky River in the amount not-to- exceed 5,400.00. ]

138.

Juvenile Court, submitiing an agreement with Cuyahoga County Department of
Public Safety and Justice Services, Office of Mediation in the amount not-to-
exceed $400,000.00 for the Juvenile Court Custody Mediation Project for the
period 2/1/2012 - 1/31/2013.

139.

Juvenile Court, submitting contracts with various municipalities for the
Community Diversion

Program for the period 1/1/2012 - 12/31/2012:

a) City of Brecksville, Brecksville in the amount not-to-exceed $2,400.00.
b) City of Broadview Heights in the amount not-to-exceed $1,200.00.

¢) City of Brooklyn in the amount not-to-exceed $6,000.00.

d) City of Brook Park in the amount not-to-exceed $1,200.00.

e) Village of Bratenahl in the amount of $-0-.

f) Village of Brooklyn Heights, Brooklyn Heights in the amount of 5-0-.

Medical Examiner, submitting a contract with Airgas USA, LLC. in the amount not-
to-exceed $23,264.00 for laboratory gas for the period of 2/1/2012-1/31/2014.

Office of Human Resources, recommending an award on RQ21033 to AXA
Advisors, LLC for Investment Consultant Services for the 457 Deferred
Compensation Plan for employees for the period 1/12/2012- 10/31/2014.
{Resolution No. EA2011-1155- authority to seek proposals.)

142.

Office of Procurement & Diversity, recommending an award:

Sheriff’s Office's Office

a) on RQ22287 to Underwater Dive Center, Inc. (8-2) in the amount of $49,462.00
for the purchase of Dive Equipment.

143.

Office of Procurement & Diversity, recommending an award
Sheriff’s Office's Office

a) on RQ22696 to Vance Outdoors, Inc. in the amount of $38,300.00 for the
purchase of ammunition (State Contract No. 800112/ORC 125.04(B)).

i44.

Office of Procurement & Diversity, recommending an award:

Department of Public Safety and Justice Services/Public Safety Grants

a} on RQ23188 to John Deere Company, in the amount of $44,263.72 for (4)
Utility Vehicles (State Contract No. 7751501208/02011-0044 Section 4.4(b) 20).

145.

Office of Procurement & Diversity, recommending an award:

18



Veterans Service Commission
a) on RQ21907 to Flag Zone LLC (3-2} in the amount of $42,353.28 for 817- gross
U.5. Flags.

146.

Office of Procurement & Diversity, recommending to amend Board of Control
Approval No. BC2011-80 dated 09/19/2011, which recommended an award on
RQ20628 by changing the name from Browning Ferris Industries of Ohio, Inc. dba
Allied Waste Services of Cleveland, Inc. to Browning Ferris Industries of Ohio, Inc.
dba Republic Services of Elyria and by changing the amount not to-exceed from
$316,717.02 to $379,000.00 for rubbish removal services for various County

147.

facilities for the period 11/1/2011 - 10/31/2013.

Office of Procurement & Diversity, recommending to declare various computer
equipment as surpius County property no longer heeded for public use;
recommending to sell said property to RET3 Job Corp. for a fee in the amount of
$1.00.

148.

Office of Procurement & Diversit\; recommending to rgfect all bids received on
RQ22165 for the purchase of 4-utility vehicles for the Department of Public
Safety and Justice Services.

149.

Office of Procurement & Diversity, submitting an amendment to Contract No.
CE1200052-03, 04, 05 with Fifth Third Bank for procurement card services for the
period 2/1/2012 - 12/31/2014 to change the terms, effective 3/26/2012 and for

150.

Office of Procurement & Diversity, submitting an amendment to Contract No.
CEO900495 — 07 with Dunbar Armored, Inc. for armed guard and armored truck
services for various County departments for the period 4/1/2009 - 3/31/2012 to
extend the time period to 5/31/2012 and for additional funds in the amount of
$4,000.00.

151,

Sheriff’'s Office,

a) submitting an amendment to Contracts and Purchasing Board Approval No.
CPB2012-18 which approved an agreement with University Hospitals of Cleveland
dba University Hospitals Case Medical Center for clinical rotation of Fellows in
Forensic Psychiatry for the period 1/1/2012 - 6/30/2012 valued in the amount of
$68,000.00 by changing the time period to 7/1/2011 - 6/30/2012 and by
changing the agreement to a contract, effective 1/1/2012.

b} submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE1200209-01 with University
Hospitals Cleveland Medical Center dba University Hospitals Case Medical Center
for clinical rotation of Fellows in Forensic Psychiatry by adding the amount of
$34,000.00 for the period 7/1/2011 - 6/30/2012, and to change the terms,
effective 1/1/2012. o -

152.

Sheriff’s Office, submitting an agreement with The MetroHealth System for the
Telemedicine Program for Protected Health Information in connection with the
Health insurance Portability and Accountability Act the period 3/15/2012 -
12/31/2012,

153.

Sheriff's Office, submitting an amendment Contract No. CE1100131-01 with

19



Watch Systems'L.L.C. for offender watch mailing services for the period 2/3/2011

- 2/3/2012 to extend the time period to 2/3/2013; no additional funds required.

20



COUNTY COUNCIL OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

MOTION NO. M2012-0017

Sponsored by: Council President Connally

A Motion confirming the County Executive’s reappointment of individuals to serve
on the Cuyahoga Arts and Culture Board of Trustces, and declaring the necessity
that this Motion become immediately effective.

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORC Chapter 3381.05, the former Cuyahoga County Board
of Commissioners created a regional arts and cultural district to provide programs and
activities in areas directly concerned with the arts or cultural heritage; and,

WHEREAS, such regional atts and cultural district is governed by a Board of
Trustees consisting of 5 members which must have broad knowledge and experience in
the arts or cultural heritage and shall have other qualifications outlined in by-laws; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORC 3381.05, the Board of Trustees shall be appointed to a
3 year term; and,

WHEREAS, County Charter Section 6.04, entitled Special Boards and Commissions,
states that “[w]hen general law or any agreement with another public agency or court
order provides for appointment of members of a special board or commission or other
agency by the board of county commissioners, such appointment shall be made by the
County Executive, subject to confirmation by the Council;” and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive has nominated Victoria Eaton Johnson and Sari
Feldman to be reappointed to serve on the Cuyahoga Arts and Culture Board of Trustees:
and,

WHEREAS, this Council by a vote of at least eight (8) members determines that it is
necessary that this Motion become immediately effective in order that Charter
requirements can be complied with and critical services provided by Cuyahoga County
can continue, and to provide for the usual, daily operation of a County Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T APPROVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. The Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio, hereby confirms the
reappointment of Victoria Eaton Johnson and Sari Feldman to serve on the Cuyahoga
Arts and Culture Board of Trustees, commencing immediately.



SECTION 2. It is necessary that this Motion become immediately effective in order
that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue, and to continue the
usual and daily operation of the County. Provided that this Motion receives the
affirmative vote of eight members of Council, this Motion shall become immediately
effective.

SECTION 3. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the passage of this Motion were passed in an open meeting of
this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, and in compliance
with all Iegal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

On a motion by _, seconded by , the foregoing Motion was duly
approved.

Yeas:

Nays:

County Council President  Date

Clerk of Council Date

First Reading/Referred to Committee: May 8, 2012
Committee(s) Assigned: Human Resources, Appointments & Equity

Journal CC006
May 22, 2012



COUNTY COUNCIL OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

MOTION NO. M2012-0018

Sponsored by: Council President Connally

A Motion confirming the County Exccutive’s appointment of individuals to serve on
the Cuyahoga County Public Defender Commission, and declaring the necessity that
this Motion become immediately effective,

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga County Public Defender Commission was created
pursuant to the provisions of ORC Section 120.13; and,

WHEREAS, the powers and duties of the Cuyahoga County Public Defender
Commission are established pursuant t6 ORC Section 120.14, which include;
recommending an annual operating budget of the office of the County Public Defender,
establishing operational standards of the office of the County Public Defender, and
determining the qualification and size of the supporting staff of the office in an effort to
provide essential legal representation to indigent persons in the County; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORC Section 120.13, the Cuyahoga County Public Defender
Commission shall have five members with a term of office of four years; and,

WHEREAS, County Charter Section 6,04, entitled Special Boards and Commissions,
states that “{w]hen general law or any agreement with another public agency or court
order provides for appointment of members of a special board or commission or other
agency by the board of county commissioners, such appointment shall be made by the
County Executive, subject to confirmation by the Council:” and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive has nominated Phyllis L. Crocker and Gordon
Friedman to serve on the Cuyahoga County Public Defender Commission; and,

WHEREAS, this Council by a vote of at least eight (8) members determines that it is
necessary that this Motion become immediately effective in order that Charter
requirements can be complied with and critical services provided by Cuyahoga County
can continue, and to provide for the usual, daily operation of a County Board,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT APPROVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHI0:

SECTION 1. The Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio, hereby confirms the
appointment of Phyllis L. Crocker and Gordon Friedman to serve on the Cuyahoga
County Public Defender Commission, commencing immediately.



SECTION 2. 1t is necessary that this Motion become immediately effective in order
that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue, and to continue the
usual and daily operation of the County. Provided that this Motion receives the
affirmative vote of eight members of Council, this Motion shall become immediately
effective.

SECTION 3. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the passage of this Motion were passed in an open meeting of
this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, and in compliance
with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

On a motion by , seconded by _ the foregoing Motion was duly
approved.

Yeas:

Nays:

County Council President Date

Clerk of Council Date

First Reading/Referred to Committee: May 8, 2012
Committee(s) Assigned: Human Resources, Appoiniments & Lquity

Journal CC0O06
May 22, 2012



County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Resolution No. R2012-0081

Sponsored by: County President A Resolution authorizing employment of the
Connally law firm of Baker & Hostetler LLP in the
amount not-to-exceed $745,000.00 for legal
services in connection with U.S. District
Court, Northern District of Ohio, Case No.
1:11-CV-933, D’Ambrosio v. Marino, et al.,
in accordance with Ohio Revised Code
Section 305.14; and declaring the necessity
that this Resolution become immediately
effective.

WHEREAS, the Prosecuting Attorney of Cuyahoga County is recommending that
Cuyahoga County retain the law firm of Baker & Hostetler LLP in the amount not-to-
exceed $745,000.00 for legal services in connection with U.S. District Court, Northern
District of Ohio, Case No. 1:11-CV-933, D’Admbrosio v. Marino, et al.; and

WHEREAS, the Prosecuting Attorney and the County must apply to the Court of
Common Pleas for authorization to employ outside legal counsel under Ohio Revised
Code Section 305.14.; and

WHEREAS, the retention of outside legal counsel in the above matter is in the
best interests of Cuyahoga County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the Cuyahoga County Council hereby authorizes
employment of the law firm of Baker & Hostetler LLP, at the houtly rate of $195.00 for
lawyers and $100.00 for paralegals, in an amount not-to-exceed $745,000.00 for legal
services in connection with U.S. District Court, Northern District of Ohio, Case No. 1:11-
CV-933, D’Ambrosio v. Marino, et al.

SECTION 2. The County Prosecuting Attorney is hereby authorized to submit
an application to the Court of Common Pleas for authorization of the employment of said
legal counsel in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 305.14 on behalf of
Cuyahoga County.

SECTION 3. The County Council hereby exempts this contract from the
compelitive procurement requirements of Section 4.4(d) of the County's Contracting and
Purchasing Procedures Ordinance, Ordinance No. 02011-0014, as amended.



SECTION 4. It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective
i order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue without
interruption, and to provide for the usual, daily operation of a county department;
therefore, this Resolution, provided it receives the affirmative vote of eight members
of Council, shall become effective immediately upon the signature of the County
Executive; otherwise it shall be in full force and effect from and immediately after the
earliest time permitted by law.

SECTION 8. ltis found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted
in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.,

On a motion by , seconded by , the foregoing Resolution was
duly adopted.
Yeas:
Nays:
County Council President Date o
County Executive Date
Clerk of Council Date
Journal CC006

May 22, 2012



County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Resolution No. R2012-0076

Sponsored by: Council President | A Resolution authorizing the County Fiscal
Connally Officer to create a special project account
within the Capital Improvements Fund for the
purpose of accepting a deposit of funds in the
amount of $211,018.26 {rom the Soldiers’
and Sailors> Monument Support Group
(Federal ID No. 34-1949122); directing that
satd funds be appropriated for extraordinary
maintenance and capital improvements for
the Cuyahoga County Soldiers’ and Sailors’
Monument; and declaring the necessity that
this  Resolution  become  immediately
effective.

WHERIEAS, Article 3, Section 9, Subsection 5 of the Cuyahoga County Charter
gives County Council the power to adopt and amend the County's operating budget and
capital improvements program and to make appropriations for the County; and,

WHEREAS, Article 3, Section 9, Subsection 7 of the Cuyahoga County Charter
gives County Council the power to provide for the acquisition, construction,
maintenance, administration, rental, and leasing of property, including buildings and
other public improvements; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code Chapter 345 and prior Ohio
statutes, the Cuyahoga County Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Monument was created in 1894 and
is operated and maintained by the Cuyahoga County Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Monument
Commission; and,

WHEREAS, the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Monument Support Group, a nonprofit
501(c)(3) organization, was created in patt to help raise money 1o maintain the Cuyahoga
County Soldiers” and Sailors’ Menument; and,

WHEREAS, starting in 2004, an award winning restoration project was
undertaken by the Cuyahoga County Soldiers’ and Sailors” Monument Commission; and,

WHEREAS, Cuyahoga County provided approximately two million dollars
($2,000,000.00) to pay for the costs of rehabilitating, renovating and otherwise improving
in and around the Cuyahoga County Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Monument (“the Restoration
Project”), with the understanding that the Support Group would work to raise funds for
the Restoration Project; and,



WHEREAS, the Support Group raised public and private funds for the restoration
project; and,

WHEREAS, the Support Group; through the Commission, has raised and
provided to Cuyahoga County $598,614.84 and paid $43,206.74 directly for work done
for the Restoration Project, and has a remaining balance of $211,018.26 from funds
raised for the Restoration Project that have not been provided to Cuyahoga County; and,

WHEREAS, Cuyahoga County understands that there are additional capital
needs for the facility and there may be unanticipated extraordinary maintenance nceds;
and,

WHEREAS, Cuyahoga County desires to continue to provide for the Cuyahoga
County Soldiers’ and Sailors” Monument to remain a preeminent perpetual symbol of the
participation of the citizens of the County in the American Civil War; and,

WHEREAS, Cuyahoga County desires, once the $211,018.26 is given to the
County, to direct that the funds be allocated to the Cuyahoga County Soldiers’ and
Sailors’ Monument Commission for extraordinary maintenance and capital needs of the
facility.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE. I'T RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION I. That the County Couneil hereby authorizes the Cuyahoga County
Fiscal Officer to create a special account within the Capital Improvements Fund for the
purpose of accepting a deposit of funds in the amount of $211,018.26 from the Soldiers’
and Sailors’ Monument Support Group, and directing that said funds be appropriated for
extraordinary mainienance and capital improvements for the Cuyahoga County Soldiers’
and Sailors’ Monument,

SECTION 2. That to access said funds, the Cuyahoga County Soldiers’ and
Sailors” Monument Commission must request approval from the Cuyahoga County
Council on a case-by-case basis; such approval to be granted only for the use of funds
related to specific expenses and projects for extraordinary maintenance and capital
improvements of the Cuyahoga County Soldiers” and Sailors’ Monument,

SECTION 3. That once approved by the County Council, specific funds
approved shall be transferred into the Cuyahoga County Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Monument
line-item budget for use for the approved project(s).

SECTION 4. It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective
in order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue without
interruption, and to provide for the usual, daily operation of a county department;
therefore, this Resolution, provided it receives the affirmative vote of eight members of
Council, shall become effective immediately upon the signature of the County Executive;



otherwise it shall be in full force and effect from and immediately after the earliest time
permitted by law.

SECTION 5. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted
in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121,22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

On a motion by , seconded by , the foregoing Resolution was
duly adopted.
Yeas:
Nays:
County Council President Date
County Executive Date
Clerk of Coungil Date

First Reading/Referred to Commitiee: May 8, 2012
Committee(s) Assigned: Finance & Budgeting

Journal CC006
May 22, 2012



County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Ordinance No. 02012-0013

Sponsored by: Councilmember
Greenspan

An  Ordinance establishing a Veterans
Services Fund to provide educational and other
assistance to veterans residing in Cuyahoga
County and devoting all unspent monies
budgeted each previous fiscal year for the
Veterans Services Commission in Cuyahoga
County to such a fund,

WHEREAS, the Veterans Service Commission of Cuyahoga County has existed
since 1886, initially established to assist honorably discharged veterans and their
families with unexpected hardships; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 5901 of the Ohio Revised Code established a veterans
service commission in each Ohio county, determining that the duties of every county
veterans service commission will include “establishing policies and procedures for the
administration of assistance” to veterans and “establishing programs of outreach and
coordination with other agencies to enhance available services to veterans within the

county;” and

WHEREAS, the Veterans Service Commission of Cuyahoga County is required to
annually determine the amount it needs to provide assistance to veterans and must
prepare and submit a budget to the Cuyahoga County Council, such budget to be
within a statutorily prescribed formula; and

WHEREAS, the Council may review the proposed budget, but is required to
appropriate the requested amount so long as the proposed budget is within the

statutorily prescribed formula; and

WHEREAS, the Veterans Service Commission of Cuyahoga County has not
traditionally spent all of its annual appropriation, returning an average of $1.2M per
fiscal year to the General Fund of Cuyahoga County for fiscal years 2008 through

2011;” and

WHEREAS, all such returned funds have been used for other General Fund

purposes; and

WHEREAS, Cuyahoga County Council intends that funds appropriated to the
Veterans Service Commission shall be used to benefit veterans of the county.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF

CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. Veterans Services Fund established




There is hereby created a Veterans Services Fund, which shall be for the purpose
of providing services to or funding programs for veterans residing in Cuyahoga
County.

The Fiscal Officer is hereby directed to immediately establish a separate fund for
the purpose of collecting and expending unspent monies budgeted for the Veterans
Service Commission in Cuyahoga County and returned to the County’s general fund
each fiscal year. All such monies shall be automatically directed and deposited into
the Fund and shall only be used for the purposes authorized herein.

SECTION 2. Funding sources

The Veterans Services Fund shall be funded from any funds budgeted for the
Veterans Service Commission in Cuyahoga County and returned to the County
General Fund each fiscal year. Funds may also be directed to the Veterans Services
Fund by Council during the regular budget process.

SECTION 3. Fund Uses

Cuyahoga County Council shall determine the services and programs that shall be
provided or funded from the Veterans Services Fund, consistent with the amount of
funds available and with the purpose of the Fund established in Section 1.

Notwithstanding the above, 20% of the funds available each fiscal year shall be
used for a scholarship program, established by Council, to assist veterans with the
costs of post-secondary education.

SECTION 4. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its commitices that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with
all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Onamotionby , seconded by , the foregoing Ordinance was
duly enacted.

Yeas:

Nays:

County Council President Date

County Executive Date



Clerk of Council

First Reading/Referred to Committee:
Committee(s) Assigned:

Journal
, 2012

Date ”



County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Ordinance No. 02012-0004

Sponsored by: Councilmember An Ordinance amending the Cuyahoga
Greenspan County Code of Ethics, as amended, and
declaring the necessity that this Ordinance
become immediately effective.

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga County Council enacted a permanent Code of
Ethics in Ordinance No. 02011-0008, which was signed by the Cuyahoga County
Executive and went into effect on April 8, 2011, and was amended by Ordinance No.
02011-0023 effective April 26, 2011, by Ordinance No. 02011-0035 effective Tuly
26, 2011, by Ordinance No. 02011-0052 effective Qctober 25, 2011, and by
Ordinance No. 02012-0002 effective January 10, 2012; and,

WHERFEAS, after a year in existence, it is necessary to amend the Code of
Ethics to address any inconsistencies therein and streamline for better operation of
government; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Ordinance become immediately effective
in order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue and to
continue the usual and daily operation of the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. The Cuyahoga County Code of Ethics, adopted as Ordinance
No. 02011-0008, effective April 8, 2011, as amended by Ordinance No. Q2011-
0023 on April 26, 2011, by Ordinance No. 02011-0035 on July 26,2011, by
Ordinance No. 02011-0052 effective October 25, 201 I, and by Ordinance No.
02012-0002 effective January 10, 2012, is hereby amended to read as amended in
the exhibit attached hereto (additions are bolded, deletions are stricken out).

SECTION 2. It is necessary that this Ordinance become immediately
effective in order that critical services being provided by Cuyahoga County can
continue without interruption, and to continue the usual daily operation of the
County. Provided that this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of eight members
of Council, this Ordinance shall become immediately effective upon the signature of
the County Executive.

SECTION 3. 1tis found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its commiitees that



resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all
legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

On a motion by , seconded by ., the foregoing Ordinance was
duly enacted.
Yeas:
Nays:
County Council President Date o
County Excoutive Date
Clerk of Council Date

First Reading/Referred to Committee: February 14, 2012
Committee(s) Assigned: Rules. Charter Review, Ethics & Council Operations

Second Reading: May 8, 2012

Journal CC006
May 22, 2012



County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio
Resolution No. R2012-0082

Sponsored by: County A" Resolution amending the 2012/2013
Executive FitzGerald/Fiscal | Biennial Operating Budget for 2012 by
Officer/Office of Budget & | providing for additional fiscal appropriations
Management from the General Fund and other funding
sources, for appropriation transfers between
budget accounts, and for cash transfers between
‘budgetary funds, in order to meet the budgetary
needs of various County departments, offices,
and agencies; and declaring the necessity that
this Resolution become immediately effective.

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2011, the Cuyahoga County Council adopted the
2012/2013 Biennial Operating Budget and Capital Improvements Program (Resolution
No. R2011-0291) establishing the 2012/2013 biennial budgets for all County
departments, offices and agencies; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to adjust the 2012/2013 Biennial Operating Budget for
2012 to reflect budgetary funding increases, funding reductions, to transfer budget
appropriations, and to transfer cash between budgetary funds, in order to accommodate
the operational needs of certain County departments, offices, and agencies; and

WHEREAS, it is further necessary that this Resolution become immediately
effective in order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue and
to provide for the usual, daily operation of County departments, offices, and agencies;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the 2012/2013 Biennial Operating Budget for 2012 be amended
to provide for the following additional appropriation increases and decreases:

Fund Nos./Budget Accounts Journal Nos,

A. 21A923- Amnie Casey Grant BA1200222
CE754044 — Casey Family Programs
Other Expenses $ 20,000.00

Funding Source: Casey Family Programs.



B. 01A001 — General Fund BAI1200372
PR194720 — Prosecutor-Children & Family Services
Other Expenses $ 42,675.00

Funding Source: General Fund

C, 20A820 ~Delinquent Real Estate Tax Assessment-Prosecutor BA1200373
PR495572 ~ Delinquent Real Estate Tax Assessment-Prosecutor
Other Expenses $ 56,435.00

Funding Source: Funding is from fees collected on delinguent real estate tax assessments.

D. 20A806 — Carrying Concealed Weapons Application Fees BA120(3394.
SH350108 — Carrying Concealed Weapons Application Fees
Other Expenses $ 50,000.00

Funding Source: Funding is from fees collected for new and renewal permits to carry
concealed weapons.

E. 20A635 - Title 1V-E Juvenile Court BA1200406
JC517318 - Title IV-E Administration
Other Expenses $ 400,000.00

Funding Source: Ohio Department of Youth Services.

F. 67A011 — Workers® Compensation Retrospective ‘11 BA1200351
CC498881 — Workers® Compensation Retrospective ‘11
Personal Services $ 42.895.00

Funding Source: Funding is from charges to agency’s based on level of risks.

G. 01A001 — General Fund BA1200407
CC012088 — Office of Procurement and Diversity
Other Expenses b {3,400.00)

Funding Source: General Fund.

H. 22A105 — Department of Housing and Urban BA1200358
Development (HUD) - Section 108
DV711606 — HUD Section 108 _
. Other Expenses $ 9,384.25

Funding Source: 'Departmént of Housing and Urban Development.

L. 54P611 - Sewer Lining 2011 Various Communities BA1200360
ST540088 — Sewer Lining 2011 Various Communitics
Other Expenses by 2,350,000.00

Funding Source: Funding for the project will come from sewer district revenues.



J. 22A250 — Home Weatherization Assistance Program (HWAP) 2011 BA1200361
DV725267 —~ HWAP Department of Energy Health & Safety 2011
Other Expenses $ 1,518.13

Funding Source: United States Department of Energy.

KI. 22A268 ~ Home Weatherization Assistance Program (HWAP) 2012 BA1200367
DV725317 - HWAP Department of Energy Administration 2012
Personal Services $ 22,740.00
Other Expenses $ 43,741.00
Capital QOutlays $ 500.00

K2. 22A268 - Home Weatherization Assistance Program (HWAP) 2012
DV725325 —~ HWAP Department of Energy Health & Safety 2012
Other Expenses $ 50,025.00

K3. 22A268 — Home Weatherization Assistance Program (HWAP) 2012
V725333 — HWAP Department of Energy Support 2012
Personal Services $ 222,610.00
Other Expenses $ 59,865.00
Capital Outlays $ 1,000.00

K4. 22A268 - Home Weatherization Assistance Program (HWAP) 2012
DV725341 - HWAP Department of Health and Human Services
Administration 2012

Other Expenses $ 11,245.00

K5. 22A268 — Home Weatherization Assistance Program (HWAP) 2012
DV725366 ~ HWAP Department of Health and Human Services Health &
Safety 2012
Other Expenses 3 121,926.00

Ké. 22A268 — Home Weatherization Assistance Program (HWAP) 2012
DV725358 — HWAP Department Health and Human Services Support 2012
Personal Services $ 45,465.00
Other Expenses $ 442.239.00

Funding Source: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services passed through the Ohio
Department of Development.

1. 24A635 — EC — Invest In Children PA BA1200225
EC451450 — Quality Child Care
Other Expenses $ 481,827.35

Funding Source: Health and Human Services Levy Fund.

M. 22A284- SHP Zelma George BA1200226
HS758078 —SHP Zelma George *11 Renewal - SA
Other Expenses $ 174,731.00

Funding Source: United States Department of Housing & Urban Development.



N. 24A301 — Children & Family Services
CF135467 — Administrative Services - CFS
Other Expenses $ (320,464.00)

Funding Source: Federal and State revenue as well as the HHS Levy Fund,

0. 20A303 — Children Services Fund
CF134015- Client Supportive Services
Other Expenses $ 320,464.00

Funding Source: Federal and State revenue as well as the HHS Levy Fund.

P. 01A001 — General Fund
EX016006 — County Executive
Personal Services
Other Expenses

180,000.00
10,000.00

o0 oS

Funding Source: General Fund.

Q. 01A001 - General Fund
CA360057 — Court of Appeals
Personal Services b (1,116,462.24)

Funding Source: General Fund.

R1. 01A001 — General Fund
RC172056 — Recorder — General Office
Other Expenses $ (10,245.81)

R2. 01A001 — General Fund
RC172288 — Recorder — Automation
Other Expenses $ (16,039.43)
Capital Outlay b (7,904.66)

R3. 01AD0] - General Fund
CC012088 — Office of Procurement & Diversity
Other Expenses $ (11,447.83)

R4, 01A001 — General Fund
AUB00011 - Auditor General fund
Other Expenses $ {(340,000.00)

RS. 01TA001 - General Fund
AU150011 — General Accounting
Other Expenses $ (189,066.44)

R6. 20A301 —~ Real Estate Assessment
AUT50102 - Auditor Assessment
Other Expenses $ (27,394.84)

BA1200228

BA1260229

BA1200410

BA1200459

BA1200454



Funding Source: Funding is in the General Fund and the Real Estate Assessment Fund which is
derived from fees on real property taxes.

5. 01A001 - General Fund BA1200460
MI512657 — Miscellaneous
Other Expenses $ 340,000.00

Funding Source: General Fund.

Tl. 228145 — Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block BA1200425
Grant (EECBG)
DV713875 — EECBG Municipal Grant Program :
Other Expenses $ (1,225,000.00)

T2. 405016 — Energy Conservation Measures - American BA1200426
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Fonds
CC770941 — Energy Conservation Measures — ARRA Funds
Capital Outlays $ 1,225,000.00

Funding Source: Department of Housing and Urban Development.,

SECTION 2. That the 2012/2013 Biennial Operating Budget for 2012 be amended
to provide for the following appropriation transfers:

Fund Nos. /Budget Accounts Journal Nos.
A. FROM: 21A923- Annie Casey Grant BA1200223
CF753954 ~ FY 07 Annie Casey Grant
Other Expenses b 20,000.00
TO: 21A923- Annie Casey Grant

CF754044 — Casey Family Programs
Other Expenses $ 20,000.00

Funding Source: Casey Family Grant.

B. FROM: 50A410 — Cuyahoga Regional Information System BA1200374
JAQ90068- Cuyahoga Regional Information System (CRIS)
Other Expenses $ 40,000.00

TO: 50A410 — Cuyahoga Regional Information System (CRIS)

JA090068 — Cuyahoga Regional Information System (CRIS)
Capital Outlays h 40,000.00

Funding Source: Funding is from user fees and traffic violation fees along with a General Fund
subsidy.



C. FROM: 21A038 - Child Sexual Predator Grant Program
SH350710—- FFY2010 Child Sexual Predator Grant Program
Personal Services $ 23,400.00
TO: 21A038 — Child Sexual Predator Grant Program

SH350710 —~ FFY2010 Child Sexual Predator Grant Program

Other Expenses b 23,400.00

Funding Source: United States Department of Justice.

D. FROM: 01AQ01 — General Fund
DV014225 — Regional Collaboration
Other Expenses 3 2,000.00
TO: 01A001 - General Fund
DV (14225 — Regional Collaboration '
Capital Outlay $ 2,000.00

Funding Scource: General Fund.

E. FROM: 22A044 — Emergency Shelter Grant 2011
DV713610 — Emergency Shelter Grant 2011
Other Expenses $ 2,280.65

TO: 22A044 — Emergency Shelter Grant 2011
DV713610 — Emergency Shelter Grant 2011
Personal Services ¥ 2,280.65

Funding Source: Department of Housing and Urban Development.

E. FROM: 24A510- Public Assistance Work and Training
WT137943 — Information Services
Other Expenses $ 7.000.00
TO: 24A510- Public Assistance Work and Training
WT137943 — Information Services
Capital Outlay b 7,000.00

Funding Source: Federal and State revenue as well as the HHS Levy Fund.

G. FROM: 24A510- Public Assistance Senior and Adult
SA138354 — SAS Management Services
Other Expenses ¥ 24.000.00

TO: 24A510- Public Assistance Senior and Adult
SA138354 — SAS Management Services
Capital Outlay $ 24,000.00

Funding Source: Federal and State revenue as well as the HHS Levy Fund.

BA12003%6

BA1200359

BA1200363

BA1200269

BA1200419



H. FROM: 24A640 - FCFC Public Assistance Funds BA1200227
FC451492 — Family and Children First Council PA

Other Expenses $ 10,500.00
TO: 24A640 - FCFC Public Assistance Funds

FC451492 - Family and Children First Council PA
Capital Outlay $ 10,500.00

Funding Source: Federal and State revenue as well as the HHS Levy Fund.

I. FROM: (#1A001 — General Fund BA12000456
FS109611 - Fiscal Oftice Administration
Personal Services $ 176,000.00

01A001 — General Fund
F§109629 — Office of Budget & Management
Personal Services $ 70,000.00

01A001 — General Fund
FS109637 — Financial Reporting
Personal Services 3 2,334,000.00

01AGO1 — General Fund
FS109678 — Office of Procurement & Diversity

Personal Services ;) 55,000.00
TO: 01A001 —- General Fund

FS109686 - Fiscal Operations — Property Valuation

Personal Services $ 319,000.00

0TAQ0! — General Fund
FS109645 — Fiscal Operations — Record/License/Qutreach
Personal Services $ 1,767,000.00

01A001 — General Fund
FS109652 — Fiscal Operations — Tax Assessments
Personal Services $ 462,000.00

01A001 — General Fund
FS109660 — Treasury Management
Personal Services $ 87,000.00

Fuading Source: General Fund.

SECTION 3. That the 2012/2013 Biennial Operating Budget for 2012 be amended
to provide for the following cash transfers between County funds.



Fund Nos. /Budget Accounts Journal Nos.

A. FROM: 01A001 — General Fund JT1200027
SU513159 — Soil Conservation
Transfer Out b 75,000.00
TO: 20N306 — Soil and Water Conservation
SW500058 — Soil and Water Conservation
Revenue Transfer 3 75,000.00

Funding Source: Funding for the Soil and Water Conservation District comes from fees on
municipalities for whom the District performs services and education, a state match for revenues
generated by the Fund, grants from the Ohio Department of Natural resources, and various local
grants including some from the Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District.

B. FROM: 20A325 — Tax Prepayment Special Interest Fund JT1200035

FS109728 — Fiscal - Tax Prepayment Special Interest
Transfer Out $ 200,222.03

TO: 807903 — Property Tax Prepayment Fund 2010
NIX597013 — Property Tax Prepayment Fund 2010
Revenue Transfer b 184,713.00

TO: 80T901 - 2011 Prepayments
ND597906 — 2011 Prepayments
Revenue Transfer 3 15,509.03

Funding Source: Funding is the interest earned on these early payments, which is then credited to
participants in the Easy Pay program.

SECTION 4. This Resolution is hereby determined to be an emergency measure
and that it is necessaty that this Resolution become immediately effective in order that
critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue, and to continue the usual
and daily operation of County departments, offices and agencies. Provided that this
Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members of Council, this Resolution
shall become immediately effective upon the signature of the County Executive,

SECTION 5. His found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating fo the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with
all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

On a motion by , seconded by __, the foregoing Resolution was
duly adopted.



Yeas:

Nays:
County Council President Date
County Executive . Date
Clerk of Council Date
Journal CC005
May 22,2012



May 15, 2012 REVISED: May 17, 2012
Clerk of County Council

Dear Ms. Schmotzer:

What follows is a brief summary of the fiscal items, which will be presented for your consideration for adoption on first reading at

the regular County Council meeting scheduled for May 22, 2012,

Additional Appropriation Summary - Additional appropriations are needed when there is a new or increased revenue source,
or a revision to the original budget appropriation that is required to cover expenses that exceed the ariginal estimale. A budget

review document is provided for General Fund and Health & Human Services Levy Fund impact items.

A redugtion in appropriation is requested in conjunction with the close out of a program, grant, project or decertification of an
encumbrance.

Presecutor — Additional appropriation for the Children & F-amiiyéemcesm division to cover data processing and indirect

$42,675.00

costs not included in the original budget. Funding is from the General Fund.

Fiscal Office — Decreasing appropriation of a decertified encumbrance in the old fund account of Procurement and $3.400.00
Diversity. Funding is from the General Fund. e
Early Childhood/invest in Children — Additional appropriation to cover contract amendments for the Berea Children’s $481.827.35
Home. Funding is from the Health & Human Services Levy Fund. e
Children & Family Services ~ A decrease in appropriation from Administrative Services in the amount of $320,464 and a

corresponding increase in Client Supportive Services to cover neighborhood service confracts. Funding is from Federal $0.00
and State revenue as well as the Health & Human Services Levy Fund.

County Execulive — Additianal appropriation to cover personal services due to an increase in the fellowship program, $190,000.00

higher than anticipated personat services. Funding is frem the General Fund,

gt District Court of Appeals — Decrease in appropriation to remove excess appropriations due fo the State assuming
funding of the Court's personnel budget (except for ERIP incentive payments) as of the second pay period of 2012,

-$1,116,462.24

Funding is from the General Fund.

Fiscal Office — Decreasing appropriation from decertified encumbrances for accounts replaced by the new Fiscal Office

account. Funding is from the General Fund. -$602,099.01
Miscellaneous Obligations —Additional appropriation to cover the 2811 payments to the City of Cleveland for the 35%

reimbursement from the State of Ohio Public Defender Commission. Funding is from depaosits made into the General $340,000.00
Fund from the Ohio Public Defender Commission.

TOTAL ($667,458.90)

sion to cover data processing,

nqueht”Réél) tate Tax Ass en

Prosecutor — Additional approp

space maintenance and indirect costs not included in the original budget. Funding is from fees collected on delinquent $56,435.00
taxes.

Sheriff— Additional appropriation for the Carrying Concealed Weapons Application Fees division o cover increased BCI $50,000.00
criminal background checks. Funding is from fees collected for new and renewal permits. T
Workers’ Compensation Retrospective 11 - Additionat appropriation to provide appropriation in the current year $42.895.00
compensation fund. The original budget for this year was appropriated in the previous year account. T
TOTAL $149,330.00

rantsiPro

Children & Family Services — To appropriate the Child Welfare Inifiative contract grant from the Casey Family Programs. $20,000,00
Juvenile Court - Additional appropriation to fund the Shelter Care program until the Ohio Department of Youth Services' $400,000.00
2013 Reclaim grant becomes available after the 2013 State Fiscal Year commences. e
Development — Additional appropriation to cover the repayment of fees, interest, and principal on HUD loans. Funding is $0,984.25
from the Depariment of Housing & Urban Development, T
Public Works - Sanitary Engineer -- Additionat appropriation to fund a sewer relining project for various communities. $2.350.000.00
Funding for the project is from sewer district revenues. e
Development — Additional appropriation to record depasits made by landfords for furnace and hot water tank $1518.13

replacements. Funding is from the United States Department of Energy.

Development ~ To appropriate the 2012 Home Weatherization Assistance grant from the U.S. Depariment of Health &
Human Servicss.

$1,021,356.00




Office of Homeless Services - To appropriate the 2011 McKinney - Vento Homeless Assistance program grant from the $174.731.00
U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development. T
Development ~ A decrease in appropriation in the Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant account and a
corresponding increase in the Energy Conservation Measures ARRA Funds account for use on energy conservation $0.00
malfers to expend the grant funding prior to the September 2012 deadline. Funding is from the Department of Housing '
and Urban Development. (81,225,000.00}
TOTAL N $3,976,989.38

[ Total Additional Appropriations - All Funds [ $3,458,860.48 |

The following represents the overall changes made to the 2012-2013 Biennial Appropriation Measure for 2012 since its adoption
on December 13, 2011 Resolution # R2011-0281. The changes reflect the Additional Appropriations, Appropriation Transfers

and Cash Transfers fo the original adopted appropriation resolution.

APPROPRIATION STATUS SUMMARY: Adjusted Annual
05/22 Agenda Year to Date Appropriation
General Fund lmpact $ {1,149,286.25) $ {338,357 .48) 5 353,102 458.46
HHS Levy Impact $ 481,827.35 $ 1,213,611.70 $ 226,397, 751.35
Other Fund $ 4,126,319.38 $ 57.039.317.68 $ 955,972.304.68
Total $ 3,458,860.48 $ 57,914,571.90 $ 1,535,472,514.49

Appropriation Transfer Summary - |s a transfer of appropriation between two or more budget accounts or between different

expenditure categories within the same budget account.

Development~Realignmentw in the Regibnai Collaboratio undtocov the purchase p ter (quip

Funding is from the General Fund. $2’292‘?E
Employment & Family Services ~ Realignment to cover the purchase of IT hardware for daily back-up of data $7.000.00
management. Funding is from Federal and State revenue, as well as the Health & Human Services Levy Fund. T
Senior & Adult Services — Realignment to cover the purchase of voice recording equipment for customer service. Funding $24.000.00
is Federal and State revenue, as well as the Health & Human Services Levy Fund, T
Family & Children First Council - Realignment to cover the purchase of computer equipment. Funding is from Federal $10,500.00
and State revenue, as well as the Health & Human Services Levy Fund. e
Fiscal Office — Realigning appropriation within the Fiscal Office’s personal services. Funding is from the General Fund, $2,635,000.00
TOTAL $2,678,500.00

g appropriation wi in the Cuyahoga Reglona nformation System fun

g rom other expenses to
capital outlay to cover the purchase of computer hardware, Funding is from user fees.

$40,000.00

TOTAL

$40,000.00

rantsiProject: Amount
Children & Family Services — Realignment io move appropriations from the Annie Casey Grant fund to the proper Casey $20,000.00
Family grant fund account. T
Sheriff — Realigning appropriation within the FFY2010 Child Sexuat Predator Grant Program fund to properly reflect the $23.400.00
amended budget from the U.S. Department of Justice, e
Development - Realigning appropriation within the Emergency Shelter Grant 2011 fund to cover personal services, $2 280,65
Funding is from the Department of Housing & Utban Development, B T
TOTAL $45,680.65

Total Appropriation Transfers - All Funds

| $2,764,180.65 |




Cash Transfer Summary - Operating transfers support operating expenditures, related to a cash matches for a grants, transfer
of taxes or fees to a debt service fund, transfers from the General Fund fo a capital project fund or operating subsidies to spectal
revenue funds, enterprise funds, orinternal service funds. This type of transaction posts as an expenditure and sufficient
appropriation must be avaitable to process the transaction.

. General Fund/Health & Himan Se
transfer to distribute the General Fund S

Conservation

0i ater Conservation — A ca

District approved in R2011-0291.. $75,000.00
TOTAL §75,00000

Fiscal Office — A cash transfer to fransfer interest eamed on Vté“ﬁrepé'yfriénts for 2010 and 2011. Funding is from the $200 222 03

interest earmned. T

TOTAL $200,222.03
[ Total Cash Transfers - All Funds B | $276,222.03 |

Thank you for your consideration regarding this matter,

Sincergly,

73

Matthew Rubino
Director, Office of Budget & Management
mrubino@ceuyahogacounty.us

{216) 443-7448 ,
Fax: (216) 443-7256 S NewServer\Resos\Brisfing Memos\2012\Briefing 05.22.12.doc




Recommendation for Appropriation Request

Increase in Appropriation

Prosecutor Children and Family (PR194720)

General Fund

S 42,675.00

Recommended

5.22.12

Summary of Request .
Request to increase appropriation totaling $42,675 for the Prosecutor Children and

Family Services (PR194720) for controlled costs, specifically for data processing charges
and indirect cost. '

Background Information
The Prosecutors Children and Family Services Division is entirely supported by the
General Fund.

OBM Recommendation and Impact Statement
The original 2012 budget did not include controlied costs which have occurred annually

since 2007. The appropriations are needed as data processing charges are currently on
the NSF report pending sufficient funding.

5.22.12 - Prosecutors Children and Family-Conrolied



Cirgahaga Cointy Executive
Fiscak Gfice

@;f;ca of
Bu dget &

Management
& Recommendation for Appropriation Request

Reduction of Appropriations for Salary and Benefits

Court of Appeals — CA360057

General Fund

($1,116,462.24)

Recommended

05/22/12

Summary of Request
Request to decrease appropriation in the amount of $1,116,462.24). This request is to
remove excess appropriation for salary and benefits for the Court of Appeals.

Background Information

Prior to January 2012, Cuyahoga County was one of the last counties in Ohio still
supporting personnel expenses for Appellate Court staff, despite the State's statutory
obligation. Effective the second pay period of 2012, the State assumed funding of the
Court's personnel budget, excluding early retirement incentive payments to Ohio Public
Employees Retirement System (OPERS). This shift was not reflected in the biennial
budget approved by Council as it was not confirmed until January 2012. This
appropriations decrease therefore is to remove the excess appropriations in salary and
benefits,

OBM Recommendation and lmpact Statement
OBM recommends approval of this budget reduction which will increase the General

Fund by the amount of $1,116,462.24,

05.22.12 - Court of Appeals Appropriation Reduction for Salary and Benefits



Cuspahiga Taunty Exaciifive
Fiaeal Office

Bud

Management

Qj}sw of
dget &

Recommendation for Appropriation Request

Increase of Appropriations for Contracts

Miscellaneous — MI512657

General Fund

$ 340,000.00

Recommended

05/22/12

Summary of Request

Request to increase appropriation in the amount of $340,000.00. This request is to
increase appropriations for contract for reimbursement payment from the State Public
Defender’s Office to the City of Cleveland for the balance owed for 2011.

Background Information
Effective January 2004, the Cuyahoga County Public Defender and the Cleveland

Municipal Court entered into an agreement for the County Public Defender to provide
legal counsel to the indigent defendants in the Cleveland Municipal Court, when such
defendants are charged with violations of the City's ordinances that may result in
incarceration. These services are provided at the full expense of the City of Cleveland
and reimbursed by the State of Ohio's Public Defender Commission to the City of
Cleveland at the rate of 35%, less a 3% administrative fee assessed by the County to
cover the costs associated with processing the reimbursements. in 2011, the City did
not make payment on the 2011 contract in 2011. The City did make payment for the
1st, 2nd, and 3rd quarter for 2011 in April 2012, the remaining balance is anticipated to
be paid later this year. Because the City did not make payments to the County in 2011,
the County in turn quit making the 35% reimbursements payments to the City mid-2011.
The 2012 budget only included the 2012 reimbursements to the City; it did not include
the remaining 2011 payments. The appropriation increase is covering these remaining
payments.

OBM Recommendation and Impact Statement
OBM recommends approval of this budget reduction which will decrease the General
Fund by the amount of $340,000.00.

05.22.12 - Miscellaneous - Appropriation Increase for Contracts (PD to City of Cleveland Reimbursements)



MEMORANDUM

TO: Jeanne Schmotzer, Clerk of Council

FROM: Matthew Rubino, Director, Office of Budget & Management
DATE: May 15,2012 Revised: May 17, 2012

RE: Agenda Htems

The Office of Budget & Management requests that the following fiscal items be presented to
the members of County Council for their consideration for approval on first reading at the
meeting of May 22, 2012. The requested fiscal items including additional appropriations,
appropriation transfers, and cash transfers meet agency budgetary needs.

Resolution: Additional Appropriations

A. 21A923- Annie Casey Grant BA1200222
CF754044 — Casey Family Programs
Other Expenses $ 20,000.00

The Department of Children and Family Services additional appropriations in order to provide
appropriations for the recent award from the Casey Family Programs for the Child Welfare
Initiative Contract amendment in the amount of $20,000.00 covering the petiod June 1, 2010
through December 31, 2012, The grant was approved and accepted by the County Executive.

B. 01A001 — General Fund BA1200372
PR194720 — Prosecutor-Children & Family Services
Other Expenses $ 42,675.00

To increase appropriations in the Prosecutor’s Children & Family Services General Fund
account for controlled expenses specifically for data processing and indirect costs not
included in the original budget. Funding is from the General Fund covering the period
January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012,

C. 20A820 ~Delinquent Real Estate Tax Assessment-Prosecutor BA1200373
PR495572 — Delinquent Real Estate Tax Assessment-Prosecutor
Other Expenses $ 56,435.00

To increase appropriations in the Prosecutor’s special revenue fund for Delinquent Real
Estate Tax Assessment for controlled expenses specifically for data processing, space
maintenance and indirect costs not included in the original budget. Funding is from fees
collected on delinquent real estate tax assessments covering the period January 1, 2012
through December 31, 2012. Sufficient cash exists for the increased appropriations.

D. 20A806 — Carrying Concealed Weapons Application Fees BA1200394
SH350108 ~ Carrying Concealed Weapons Application Fees
Other Expenses 3 50,000.00
. Fiscal Office
Office of Budget & Management
1219 Ontario Street, Cleveland, OH 44113, (216} 443-7220, FAX (216) 443-7256
Ohio Relay Service (TTY) 711



To increase appropriations in the Sheriff’s Carrying Concealed Weapons Application Fees
account for increased BCI criminal background checks resulting in additional applications
from prior years. Funding is from fees collected for new and renewal permits to carry
concealed weapons covering the period Januvary 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012,

E. 20A0635 — Title IV-E Juvenile Court BA1200406
JC517318 — Title }V-E Administration
Other Expenses 3 400,000.00

Juvenile Court requests an appropriation of $400,000 to fund Shelter Care until notice of
funding level becomes available from the 2013 RECLAIM grant program through the Ohio
Department of Youth Services. The Court anticipates it will receive its 2013 RECLAIM grant
some time after the 2013 State Fiscal Year commences on June 1, with additional time needed
fo establish expense codes and appropriations. The Court requests appropriation of Title [V-E
funds at this time so that it can continue to meet its Shelter Care obligations until the 2013
RECLAIM alilocation becomes available for use, The Court requests to have funding in place
prior to the availability of the State Fiscal Year 2013 RECLAIM grant to allow sufficient time
for the County’s procurement process.

This appropriation would provide a bridge to allow the County to continue paying vendors
until the 2013 RECLAIM grant becomes available. Once the 2013 RECLAIM grant
appropriation gets establishes, the Court will move all 2013 RECLAIM expenses to that
expense line. At that time, the Court could agree to either reduce the appropriation by
$400,000 or plan to carry those funds forward to act as a bridge each year at the start of each
state fiscal year.

F. 67A011 — Workers® Compensation Retrospective <11 BA1206351
CC498881 - Workers” Compensation Refrospective ‘11
Personal Services $ 42,895.00

The Workers” Compensation program vses a different subfund for each year of activity. The
appropriation for 2012 employee benefits was appropriated in last year’s subfund, Workers’
Compensation Retrospective *10, in error. The 2012 expenses to date have been paid from
last year’s account. This request would provide the appropriation for employee benefits in the
current year account. Afier the appropriation is in place, the expenses would be moved there
from the Workers’ Compensation Retrospective *10 account, then a subsequent request would
follow to decrease appropriation in Workers” Compensation Retrospective * 10 by the same
amount.

G. 01A001 — General Fund BA1200407
CC012088 — Office of Procurement and Diversity
Other Expenses 5 (3,400.00)

This request would remove appropriation resulting from dollars carried forward from last year
{pre-encumbrance). The Office of Procurement and Diversity began using its new Fiscal
Office budget account at the start of 2012. At the start of the year, a pre-encumbrance of
$3,400.00 was placed in the old index code to secure funding for a pending contract. Since
then, the contract has been certified under the new budget account and liquidated. This
appropriation is no longer needed.

H. 22A1035 — Department of Housing and Urban BA1206358
Development (HUD} - Section 108
DV711606 — HUD Section 108
Other Expenses b 9,384,25



Appropriation is requested in the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) -
Section 108 to record the repayment of fees, interest and principal on HUD loans outstanding.
These repaid loans are then used to fund new loans. Funding for HUD — Section 108 comes
from the Department of Housing and Urban Development.

1. 54P611 — Sewer Lining 2011 Various Communities BA1200360
ST540088 — Sewer Lining 2011 Various Communities .
Other Expenses $ 2,350,000.00

The Department of Public Works — Sanitary Engineer Division is requesting additional
appropriation to fund a sewer relining project that is going out to bid. Funding for the project
will come from sewer district revenues,

L 22A250 — Home Weatherization Assistance Program BA1200361
(HWAP) 2011
DVT725267 - HWAP Departinent of Energy Health & Safety 2011
Other Expenses $ 1,518.13

An appropriation increase is requested in the 2011 Home Weatherization Assistance Program
(HWAP) to record landlord deposits for furnace and hot water tank replacements. Funding
for the HWAP comes from the United States Department of Energy.

K1. 22A268 ~ Home Weatherization Assistance Program BA1200367
(HWAP) 2012
DV725317 - HWAP Department of Energy Administration 2012
Personal Services $ 22,740.00
Other Expenses $ 43,741.00
Capital Outlays b 500.00

K2. 22A268 — Home Weatherization Assistance Program
(HWAP) 2012 :
DV725325 - HWAP Department of Energy Health & Safety 2012
Other Expenses h 50,025.00

K3. 22A268 — Home Weatherization Assistance Program
(HWAP) 2012 |
DV725333 - HWAP Department of Energy Support 2012
Personal Services 3 222.610.00
Other Expenses $ 59,865.00
Capital Outlays $ 1,000.00

K4. 22A268 — Home Weatherization Assistance Program
(HWAP) 2012

DV725341 - HWAP Department of Health and Human Services
Administration 2012

Other Expenses 3 11,245.00
K5. 22A268 — Home Weatherization Assistance Program
(HWAP) 2012
DV725366 - HWAP Department of Health and Human Services Health &
Safety 2012
Other Expenses 3 121,926.00



Ké6. 22A268 - Home Weatherization Assistance Program

(HWAP) 2012

DV725358 - HWAP Department Health and Human Services Support 2012
Personal Services 5 45,465.00

Other Expenses $ 442,239.00

Appropriation for the 2012 Home Weatherization Assistance Grant is requested to begin the
operations of the Grant. Funding for the U.S. Department of Energy Grant comes from the
Department of Energy passed through the Ohio Department of Development. Funding for the
Health and Human Services Grant comes from the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services passed through the Ohio Department of Development.

1. 24A635 — EC — Invest In Children PA BA1200225
EC451450 — Quality Child Care
Other Expenses $ 481,821.35

The Office of Early Childhood/Invest in Children is requesting an appropriation increase in
order to cover the contract amendments for expenses for additional amendments to various
contracts that were not encumbered before year end to finance five 2011-2012 contract
amendments for Berea Children's Home that are in progress and have been approved. The
funding source is primarily the Health and Human Services Levy Fund.

M. 22A284~ SHP Zeima George BA1200226
HS758078 ~SHP Zelma George * 11 Renewal - SA
Other Expenses 3 174,731.00

The Office of Homeless Services request additional appropriations in order to provide
appropriations for The Office of Homeless Services recent award from the United States
Department of Housing & Urban Development in connection with the Zelma George Link
Program for Homeless Assistance programs for the 2011 McKinney — Vento homeless
assistance programs in the amount of $174,731.00 covering the period February 1, 2012
through February 28, 2014. The grant was approved and accepted by the Deputy Chief of
HHS. :

N. 24A301 — Children & Family Services BA1200228
CF135467 — Administrative Services - CFS T
Other Expenses $ (320,464.00)

The Department of Children and Family Services (DCFS) is requesting to decrease
appropriation in order to restore the appropriation into the correct index code within the Other
Expenses line within DCFS in order to cover the cost of the remaining neighborhood service
contracts. The Department of Children and Family Services is funded both by Federal and
State revenue as well as the HHS Levy Fund.

0. 20A303 — Children Services Fund BA1200229
CF134015- Client Supportive Services
Other Expenses $ 320,464.00

The Department of Children and Family Services requests an increase appropriation in order
1o restore the appropriation into the correct index code within the Other Expenses line within
DCFS in order to cover the cost of the remaining neighborhood service contracts, The
Department of Children and Family Services is funded both by Federal and State revenue as
well as the HHS Levy Fund.



P, 01A001 — General Fund BA1200410
EX016006 — County Executive _
Personal Services 3 180,000.00
Other Expenses : $ 10,000.00

Appropriation is requested to cover payroll expenses and for an increase in the Executive’s
fellowship program ($8,000). The salaries and fringe benefits budgets were not correctly
calculated by OBM. The budget assumed a higher level of expense adjustments to a grant
($40,000), included incorrect adjustments ($83,000), did not adjust for reduced hours worked
($15,200), and estimated countywide health insurance too fow ($25,000).

Q. 01AQ01 - General Fund BA1200459
CA360057 — Court of Appeals
Personal Services ¥ (1,116,462.24)

Prior to January 2012, Cuyahoga County was one of the last counties in Ohio still supporting
personnel expenses for Appellate Court staff, despite the State's statutory obligation.
Effective the second pay period of 2012, the State assumed funding of the Court's personnel
budget, excluding early retirement incentive payments to Ohio Public Employees Retirement
System (OPERS). This shift was not reflected in the biennial budget approved by Council as
it was not confirmed untit Janvary 2012. This request will decrease the appropriation level
for salary and benefits costs no longer incurred by the County.

R1. 01A001 — General Fund BA1200454

RC172056 — Recorder — General Office

Other Expenses $ (10,245.81)
R2, 01A001 — General Fund

RC172288 — Recorder — Automation

Other Expenses $ (16,039.43)

Capital Outlay $ (7,904.66)
R3. 01A001 — General Fund

- CC012088 — Office of Procurement & Diversity .

Other Expenses $ (11,447.83)
R4. 01A001 - General Fund

AUIBO0O01T — Auditor General fund

Other Expenses b (340,000.00)
RS5. 01A001 ~ General Fund

AU150011 — General Accounting

Other Expenses b (189,066.44)
R6. 20A301 — Real Estate Assessiment

AU150102 - Auditor Assessment

Other Expenses $ (27,394,84)

This request would remove appropriation from the index codes that were replaced in 2012 by
the new Fiscal Office index codes, This request would re move appropriation for
encumbrances that had been carried forward from 2011. Those obligations have been
transferred and are now encumbered in the new Fiscal Office index codes. Funding is in the
General Fund and the Real Estate Assessment Fund which is derived from fees on real
property taxes.



S, 01A001 - General Fund BA1200460
MI512657 — Miscellaneous
Other Expenses 3 340,000.00

Effective January 2004, the Cuyahoga County Public Defender and the Cleveland Municipal
Court entered into an agreement for the County Public Defender to provide legal counsel to
the indigent defendants in the Cleveland Municipal Court, when such defendants are charged
with violations of the City's ordinances that may result in incarceration. These services are
provided at the full expense of the City of Cleveland and reimbursed by the State of Ohio's
Public Defender Commission to the City of Cleveland at the rate of 35%, less a 3% '
administrative fee assessed by the County to cover the costs associated with processing the
reimbursements. In 2011, the City did not make payment on the 2011 contract in 2011, The
City did make payment for the Ist, 2nd, and 3rd quarter for 2011 in April 2012, the remaining
balance is anticipated to be paid later this year. Because the City did not make payments to
the County in 2011, the County in turn quit making the 35% reimbursements payments to the
City mid-2011. The 2012 budget only included the 2012 reimbursements to the City; it did.
not include the remaining 2011 payments. The appropriation increase is covering these
remaining payments,

TtL. 228145 — Energy Efficiency and Congervation Block BA1200425
Grant (EECBG)
DV713875 - EECBG Municipal Grant Program
Other Expenses $ {1,225,000.00)

T2, 405016 — Energy Conservation Measureé - American BA1200426

Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funds
CC770941 — Energy Conservation Measures — ARRA Funds
Capital Outlays 3 1,225,000.00

A decrease in appropriation is requested in the Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block
Grant to transfer appropriation to the Energy Conservation Measures - Ametican Recovery
and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funds account. Appropriation is increased in the Energy
Conservation Measures — ARRA Funds account so that energy conservation measures can be
executed to use up this stimulus funding before the deadline of September 2012. Public
Works, the recipient of this grant money, is better equipped to spend the money expeditiously
on energy conservation matters, so the money is fransferred into the capital project. Approval
for this transfer has been given by the Department of Housing and Urban Development.



Resolution: Appropriation Transfers

A, FROM: 21A923- Annie Casey Grant BA1200223
CE753954 ~ FY(7 Annie Casey Grant
Other Expenses $ 20,000.00

TO: 21A923- Annie Casey Grant
CF754044 - Casey Family Programs
Other Expenses $ 20,000.00

The Department of Children and Family Services requests an appropriations transfer in order
to provide appropriations to the proper Casey Family Grant. Initially the appropriations and
revenue was placed in the Annie Casey Grant index, in error by the agency. The correct place
for this appropriation and revenue is the Casey Family Programs index for the Child Welfare
Initiative Contracts.

B, FROM: 50A410 —- Cuyahoga Regional Information System  BA1200374
JA090068- Cuyahoga Regional Information System (CRIS)
"Other Expenses B 40,000.00

TO: 50A410 — Cuyahoga Regional Information System (CRIS)
JA090068 -- Cuyahoga Regionat Information System (CRIS)
Capital Outlays b 40,000.00

Transfer appropriations within Justice Services Cuyahoga Regional Information System
(CRIS) for pending Customer Service Request (CSR) for additional equipment. Funding is
from user fees and traffic violation fees along with a General Fund subsidy covering the
period January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012.

C. FROM: 21A038 — Child Sexual Predator Grant Program BA1200390
SH350710- FFY2010 Child Sexual Predator Grant Program
Personal Services A3 23,400.00
TO: 21A038 — Child Sexual Predator Grant Program
SH3506710 - FFY2010 Child Sexual Predator Grant Program
Other Expenses $ 23,400.00

To transfer appropriations within the Child Sexual Predator Grant Program to properly reflect
amended budget for the FFY2010 Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (COPS)
award from the United States Department of Justice covering the period September 1, 2010
through August 31, 2012.

D. FROM: 01A001 ~ General Fund BA1200359
DV014225 — Regional Collaboration
Other Expenses $ 2,000.00
TO: 01A001 — General Fund
V014225 - Regional Collaboration
Capital Outlay $ 2,000.00

An appropriation transfer is requested between other expenses and capital outlays in the
Regional Collaboration account to purchase a laptop computer. Funding for Regional
Collaboration comes from the General Fund.

7



E. FROM: 22A044 - Emergency Shelter Grant 2011 BA1200363
DV713610 — Emergency Shelter Grant 2011
Other Expenses $ 2,280.65

TO: 22A044 — Emergency Shelter Grant 2011
DV713610 — Emergency Shelter Grant 2011
Personal Services $ 2,280.65

An appropriation transfer is requested for the Emergency Shelter Grant 2011 from other
expenses to personal services to cover staff time spent working on the grant. Funding for the
Emergency Shelter Grant 2011 comes from the Department of Housing and Urban
Development.

F. FROM: 24A510- Public Assistance Work and Training BA1200269
WTI137943 — Information Services
Other Expenses $ 7,000.00
TO: 24A510- Public Assistance Work and Training
WT137943 — Information Services
Capital Qutlay $ 7,000.00

An appropriations transfer is requested to provide for the purchase of IT hardware for daily
backup for data management. The HHS Employment and Family Services is funded by
Federal and State revenue as well as the HHS Levy Fund.

G. FROM: 24A510- Public Assistance Senior and Adult BA1200419
SA138354 — SAS Management Services
Other Expenses $ 24,000.00

TO: 24A510- Public Assistance Senior and Adult
SA138354 — SAS Management Services
Capital Outlay 3 24,000.00

An appropriations transfer is requested to provide for the purchase of voice recording
equipment for customer service. The HHS Senior and Adult Services is funded by Federal
and State revenue as well as the HHS Levy Fund.

H. FROM: 24A640 - FCFC Public Assistance Funds BA12¢0227
FC451492 — Family and Children First Council PA
Other Expenses $ 10,5006,00

TO: 24A640 - FCFC Public Assistance Funds
FC451492 - Family and Children First Council PA
Capital Qutlay $ 10,500.00

An appropriations transfer within the same index is requested to cover CSR#AC120204
providing for the purchase of 13 PC’s and 2 computer monitors. The Family and Children
First Council is funded both by Federal and State revenue as well as the HHS Levy Fund.

. FROM: 01AQ01 - General Fund BA12060456
FS109611 - Fiscal Office Administration
Personal Services 3 176,000.00



1A001 — General Fund
FS109629 — Office of Budget & Management
Personal Services $ 70,600.00

01A001 — General Fund
FS5109637 — Financial Reporting
Personal Services $ 2,334,000.00

01A001 — General Fund
FS109678 — Otfice of Procurement & Diversity

Personal Services k] 55,000.00
TO: 01A001 — General Fund

FS109686 — Fiscal Operations — Property Valuation

Personal Services $ 319,000.00

01A001 — General Fund _
FS109645 - Fiscal Operations — Record/License/Outreach
Personat Services 3 1,767,000.00

01A001 — General Fund
F8109652 — Fiscal Operations — Tax Assessments
Personal Services $ 462,000.00

01A001 - General Fund
F8109660 — Treasury Management
Personal Services b 87,000.00

The Fiscal Office was reorganized effective at the start of 2012. The 2012 budget is
projecting a surplus in benefits in some arcas of the Fiscal Office and a deficit in other Fiscal
Office divisions. This request would realign General Fund salary and benefits appropriations
within the Fiscal Office.



Resolution: Cash Transfers

A, FROM:

TO:

01A001 — General Fund JT1206027
SU513150 - Sotl Conservation
Transfer Out $ 75,000.00

20N306 — Seil and Water Conservation
SW500058 — Soil and Water Conservation
Revenue Transfer b 75,000.00

A cash transfer is requested from the General Fund to the Soil and Water Conservation
District to distribufe the General Fund Subsidy that was budgeted in 2012, Funding for the
Soil and Water Conservation District comes from fees on municipalities for whom the District
performs services and education, a state match for revenues generated by the Fund, grants
from the Ohio Department of Natural resources, and various local grants including some from
the Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District.

B. FROM:

TO:

TO:;

20A325 — Tax Prepayment Special Interest Fund JT1200035

. FS109728 — Fiscal — Tax Prepayment Special Interest

Transfer Out 3 200,222.03

80T903 — Property Tax Prepayment Fund 2010
ND597013 — Property Tax Prepayment Fund 2010
Revenue Transfer $ 184,713.00

80T901 — 2011 Prepayments
ND597906 — 2011 Prepayments
Revenue Transfer b 15,509.03

A cash transfer is requested to transfer interest earned on tax prepayments for 2010 and 2011.
The source of funding is the interest earned on these early payments, which is then credited to
participants in the Easy Pay program. '

S\ NewServer\Resos\Fiscal Agendas\201 ZADDMAY22 doc



County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio
Resolution No. R2012-0083

Sponsored by: County Executive A Resolution amending Resolution No.
FitzGerald/Department of Human | R2011-0277  dated  9/27/2012,  which
Resources authorized awards on RQ20292 to various
providers for group healthcare benefits for
County employees and their eligible
dependents, including medical and pharmacy
benefit management services, for the period
1/1/2012 — 12/31/2014 to change the name of a
provider from Medical Mutual, LLC to
Medical Mutual Services, LLC; and declaring
the necessity that this Resolution become
immediately effective,

WHEREAS, the County Executive/Department of Human Resources has
recommended to amend Resolution No. R2011-0277 dated 9/27/2012, which made
awards on RQ20292 to various providers for group healthcare benefits for County
employees and their eligible dependents, including medical and pharmacy benefit
management services, for the period 1/1/2012 - 12/31/2014; and,

WHEREAS, the amendment to Resolution No. R2011-0277 will change the name
of a provider from Medical Mutual, LLC to Medical Mutual Services, LLC; and,

WHEREAS, 1t is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective in
order to ensure that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue and
to provide for the usual, daily operation of County departments, offices, and agencies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL: OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. The Cuyahoga County Council hereby approves the amendment to
Resolution No. R2011-0277 dated 9/27/2012, which made awards on RQ20292 to
various providers for group healthcare benefits for County employees and their
eligible dependents, including medical and pharmacy benefit management services,
for the period 1/1/2012 — 12/31/2014, by changing the name of a provider from
Medical Mutual, L.LC to Medical Mutual Services, LLC.

SECTION 2. That the County Executive is authorized to execute all documents
required in connection with said amendment.

SECTION 3. It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective
in order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue without




interruption, and to provide for the usual, daily operation of a county department:
therefore, this Resolution, provided it receives the affirmative vote of eight members
of Council, shall become effective immediately upon the signature of the County
Executive; otherwise it shall be in full force and effect from and immediately after the
earliest time permitted by law.

SECTION 4. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance
with all legal requirements, including Section 121,22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

On a motion by , seconded by , the foregoing Resolution was
duly adopted.

Yeas:

Nays:
County Council President Date
County Executive Date
Clerk of Council Date

Journal CC006
May 22, 2012



. A
2, ¥t
ANDOD

Item Details:
| ‘Agency/Dept, Office of Hurnan Agency/Dept.Head Elise Hara
| Name: Resources Name:. '

Type of Request:  Coptract/Amendment _
genue'st Prepared Eleanor Haugh Telephone No. 216-443-7391

vi | _
SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:
Recoi_nmending to amend Resolution No. R2011-0277 dated 09/27/2012, which authorized
awards on- RQ20292 to varlous providers for group healthcare benefits for County
employees and thefr ellgible dependents, Including medical and pharmacy benefit
management services, for the period 1/1/2012 ~ 12/31/2014 to change the name of a
provider from Medical Mutual, LLC _tp'__ Medical Mutual Services, LLC and declating the
necessity that this résofution beconie effective immediately:
PURPOSE/OUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):
Changé the name for the award to be consistent with the contract;

Explanation for late submittal:

Contract/ Agreement Information:.

| Procurement Method:
Explanation for Increase/Decrease in $ Ariiount for current request:

Financial Information:

“Funding source:  Explanation:
.Tota! Amount Reques'ted:

$

ATTACHMENTS:

Click to download




County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Resolution No. R2012-0084

Sponsored by: County Executive
FitzGerald/Department of
Workforce Development

this Resolution become immediately effective.

A Resolution authorizing amendments to an
agreement and contracts with various providers
for Workforce Investment Act ln-School and
Out-of-School Youth Training Programs for
the period 9/1/2011 - 6/30/2012 to extend the
time period to 8/31/2012, to change the scope
of services, effective 5/1/2012, and for
additional funds; authorizing the County
Executive to execufe the amendments and all
other documents consistent with  this
Resolution; and declaring the necessity that

WHEREAS, the County Executive/Department of Workforce Development has
recommended to amend contracts with various providers for Workforce Investment
Act In-School and Out-of-School Youth Training program for the period 9/1/2011 —
6/30/2012 to extend the time period to 8/31/2012 to change the scope of services,

effective 5/1/2012; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive/Department of Workforce Development has
recommended to amend contracts with various providers for Workforce Investment
Act In-School and Out-of-School Youth Training program for additional funds for the

following contracts:

1) Contract No. AG1100140-01 with Cuyahoga Community College District
in the amount not-to-exceed $350,165.00

2) Contract No. CE1100662-01 with Esperanza, Incorporated in the amount

not-to-exceed $338,420.00

3) Contract No. CE1100663-01 with Linking Employment, Abilities &
Potential in the amount not-to-exceed $117,176.00

43 Contract No. CE1100665-01 with Open Doors, Inc. in the amount not-to-

exceed $103,354.00

5) Contract No. CE1100666-01 with Youth Opportunities Unlimited in the
amount not-to-exceed $2,779,656.00; and,



WHEREAS, the purpose of the proposed amendments is to incorporate a summer
youth employment program for approximately 1,700 needy youth; and,

WHERIEAS, the project is being funded by the State of Ohio through Temporary
- Assistance for Needy Families (“TANF”) funds and the Health and Human Services
Levy; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective in
order to ensure that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue and
to provide for the usual, daily operation of County departments, offices, and agencies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHI0O:

SECTION 1. The Cuyahoga County Council hereby approves the amendments
to contracts with various providers for Workforce Investment Act In-School and Qut-
of-School Youth Training program for the period 9/1/2011 - 6/30/2012 to extend the
time period to 8/31/2012 to change the scope of services, effective 5/1/2012; and for
additional funds for the following contracts:

1) Contract No. AG1100140-01 with Cuyahoga Community College District
in the amount not-to-exceed $350,165.00

2) Contract No. CE1100662-01 with Esperanza, Incorporated in the amount
not-to-exceed $338,420.00

3) Contract No. CE1100663-01 with Linking Employment, Abilitics &
Potential in the amount not-to-exceed $117,176.00

4) Contract No. CE1100665-01 with Open Doors, Inc. in the amount not-to-
exceed $103,354.00

5) Contract No. CE1100666-01 with Youth Opportunities Unlimited in the
amount not-to-exceed $2,779,656.00.

- SECTION 2. That the County Executive is authorized to execute all documents
required in connection with said amendments,

SECTION 3. It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective
in order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue without
interruption, and to provide for the usual, daily operation of a county department;
therefore, this Resolution, provided it receives the affirmative vote of eight members
of Council, shall become effective immediately upon the signature of the County
Executive; otherwise it shall be in full force and effect from and immediately after the
earliest time permitted by law.



SECTION 4. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its cornmittees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance
with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Onamotion by , seconded by , the foregoing Resolution was
duly adopted.
Yeas:
Nays:

County Council President Date

Ef(;unty Executive Date

Clerk of Council - Date o
Journal CC006
May 22, 2012



o
N o

TCixp oo

 Ttem Details:

- Agency/Dept. Départment of Agency/Dept.Head Dave Relnes
Pavelopment
Type of Request:  Contract/Amendment
;}!equ%t. Prepared Frank Brickner Telephone No. 6OB-2363
y:

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:

Wolldorce Deyelop'meh_t, __'submitting an amendrient to- varlous contracts  with five
organizations ‘identifled below for operation. of a sumimer youth employment programfor
needy youth for the petiod 5/1/12 =-6/30/12, to extend the time period to 8/31/12 and for
addltlonal funds In the amountsldentiﬂed below:

-Organizatlun Contract Numher Additional Funds
Cuyahoga Communlty Coi!ege District AG 1100140 $350,165.00
Esperanza, Incorporated CE1100662 $338,420.00

{ Linking. Employment, Abilities & _

Potential CE1100663 $117,176.00

Open Doors, Inc, CE1100665 $103,354.00

Youth Opportunities Unlimited CE1100666 $2,779,656.00

A, Scope of Work Summary '
1. The City of CIave!and/Cuvahoga County Workforce Developnient is requesting

-approval of amendments to five contracts for the anticipated «cost of not more
than $3,688,771 00. The purpose of the amendments Isto inmrporate a summer
youth employment’ program for needy youth. The antlcipated start '_mpletion

dates are 5/ i/ 2012 to 8/ 31[ 2012.

2. The prlmarv goal of the project Es to serve approxamat’ely 1,700 needy youth,
| The youth will be provided summer employment. Organizations will be

| reimibursed on a cost relmbursment basis.




3. The project is being funded by the State of Ohio. A soparato allocation of
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families: (TANF) ‘Wwas provided to all Ohio
Counties to pm\nde summer eniployment to’ oliglble youth

B Procuremant
1. Workforce Development issued an RFP in 2011 and procured the five

arganizations. Included in the scope of that solicll:atlon was sumimer work
oxparlence for: dlsadvantagod youth

C. c«;ntractor'-and Project Information

‘Cuyahioga Community College
700 (:amoglo Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44115

ESporanza Incorporated
| 4104 West 25 $t,, Cleveland, Ohio 44109

Linking Employment, Abilities & Potential
2545 Lorain Ave,, Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Open Doors; Inc.
2460 Fairmount Blvd,, Cleveland, Oh. 44106

Youth-Opportunities Unlimited
1361 Euclld Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44115

2. The P"riﬁcipal Owners are as follows:

‘Cuyahoga Commiunity College - Dr. Jeriy Sue Thornton, Superintendent
Esperanza Incorporated Victor Ruiz, Executive Director

Linking Employment, Abilitles & Potential - Melanie Hogan, Executive Director

1 Open Doors, Inc. - Anivemarie Grassi, Execntlve Director

Youth Opportunities Unliriited - Carol Rivchun, Executive Director

D. Project Status and Planning
1; These are 5 contract amendments with providers performlng well under their

current contract .
2 Services have already begun. Tho reason for the dolay in this roquost is late

word by tho State of Ohio_regarding the funds. and contract negotiatlons with
the organizations. :

E. Funding
1. The project is funded 100% by Federal Workforce Investiment Act (WIA)

i Funds.
2 Tho schedule of payments is by monthlv lnvolce recelved from the

_ organizatlomn on a monthly basis.




PURPOSE]OUTCOMES ~ PRINCIPAL. OWNER(S)

The State of Ohio: provided counties with Temporary. Asststance to Needy Familles (TANF)
to -establish- or enhance. a summer youth employnent program, Employment & Family
Services (EFS) provided the funds, via Interagency Agreement, to Workforce Development
to administeér the program. Waorkforce: Davelopment Is amending contracts with. various
providers: to - provide/enhance the summer work experfence to TANF eligible family
members. The youth to be served will fall Irito the followlng categorles:

- Youth 14 < 18, as long as the youth Is a minor child in a needy family;

= Youth 19 - 24 as long asthey.are.in a needy family. that. also has a minor: chﬂd

-'Youth 19 - 24, who havé a minar child and are I a needy family

Emphasis on these amendments Is to provide as many employment opportunltles to as
many youth as possible while ensuting that the work experlence is of high quallty, Youth
will be provided a seven-week work experience and will be pald at the rate of $7.70 per
hour. They will have an opportunity to work for a maximuim of one-hundred forty (140)
hours, It Is anticipated that over 1,700 needy youth will be provided a summer work
experfence as a result of these funds.

All of the contractors Identified have experience and success administering summer work
experience programs. The Pricipal Owners are as fo!!('_iws:

Cuyahoga Community College - Dr. Jerry Sue Thornton, Superintendent.
ESperanza-_I_nco:’porated - Victor Rulz, Executive:Director

Linking Empfoyment, Abliities & Potential - Melanie Hogan, Executive Director
'Open Doors, Inc, - Anhemarie Grassi, Executive Blrector

Youth Opportunltfes Unlimited - Cardl Rivchun, Executive Director

Explanation for late submittal;
Late notlce of award of TANF funds by State, and contract negotiation

Contract/Agreement Inforination:

Procuremeit Method:
7 Explanation for Increase/Decrease in $ Amount for cuirent request:

Finawal':nfdrmaﬁon:

Eunding source:  Explanation:
Federal ' TANF & Health and Human Services Levy

' 'fb.t.élé'ﬁtountﬂeq_ues_ted.




(To be completed in its entirety by user departinent. fox
all cont:act/agzeement ien_ewal_s or gmendments.)

Contractor: Cuyahoga Commumty Lnllege Dlstuct

Ca_ntractiAgr’ee:_ne:;tNu.‘:, AG 11001'4(}-0_1 _ Tnne Period /111 - 6/30/12

Service Description: Provide 125 WIA eéligible youth educational services, training
and other required youth services.

Original Contract/AgreeménfAmou_n_t:-$400,000.0.()

Prior Amendment(s) Amount(s):

Performance Indicators: Serve 125 low income yotith and help youth graduate or
matriculate to the next grade.

Actual pet: fonmance VEIsus pe; formance mdlcatms (mclude stdtlstlcs) Satisfactorily

Aidentified 125 youth, Appear fo beon'target for performance butcomes which are:
‘Entered Bmployment or Post Sccondary Educallom @ 65:% of all program sxits

Aftaintheént of 2 High School Diploma-or GED:; O 60 % of all program Gxits

Rating of Overall Performance of Contractor (Check One):

[ Superior

x Above Average
[0 Average

[ Below Average

[l POOI

Justification of Ratmg Antzmpate that contmct henchmazks WIH he achlwcd

5/14/12
- Dafe

kafoxcc Devclopmcnt
User Departmeut '




“ONTRACT/AGREEMENT EVALUATION FORM
(To be completed in its entirety by user depattment for
all contract/agreement renewals or amendments.)

Contractor: Esperanza, Incorporated

Contract/Agreement Noi:  CE1100662 Time Perlod; 9/1/11 - 6/30/12

Setvice Description: Provide 50 WIA eligible youth cducatlonai services, training
and other required youth services.

Original Contiact/Agreement Amount: $175,000.00

Prior Amendment(s) Amount(s): $

Pérfcrmance Indicators: @ Serve 50 low income youth and help youth graduate or
matriculate to the next grade.

Actual per foxmance versus per toxmanw m(hcatms (mclude st'it:stlce) )
Satlsfactonty identified 50 youth. Appear to be on target for performance outeomes which are:
Entercd Employment or Post Secondary Education: @ 65 % of all progtam exits

Atainment of 2 High School Diplomaor GED: @ 60 % of all_plogl_am exits.

Rating of Overall Performance of Contractor (Check One):
[ Superior .
x Abové Average
(1 Average
1 Below Average
1 Poor

Justtﬁcanon of Ratmg Cannactoa performs: well; the Above Average rating was
glvcn based on performance indicators and mcetmg pe: formance expectations.

Wo 1kfowc Development '5]14!];
Usc: Department: Date




CONTRACT/AGREEMENT EVALUATION FORM
(To be completed in its entirety by user depaz tment for
~all contract/agreement fenewals-or amendmcnts )

Confractor: 'L:ink_ing Emplbymcnt', Abilitics & Potential

'1Cﬂ;ltra'_ct/Agrceinént i\_fo.: CE1100663-01 Time Period: 9/1/11 - 6/30/12

Service Description: Provide 75 WIA eligible youth educatloual services, tlaamng
and other required youth services.

Original -Cox}tracf/Agreemcnt Amaunt: $196,436.00

Prior Amendment(s) Amount(s):

Performance Indlcatms Serve 75 low income youth ami hclp youth g aduatc or
matriculate to the next grade.

Actuaf pexfmmance versus performance indicators (include statistios): Satisfactority

identified 75 youth. Appear to be on target for performance outcomes which are:
Entered Employment or Post Sccondary Education: @ 65 % of all program exits

Attainiient of a Hligh School Diploma or GED: @ 60 %-of all program exits

Rating of 0-veralli'Performancc of Contractor (Cheélc_ One):

L1 Supetior

X Above Average
L1 Average

C1 Below Avetage
0 Pom

Juslifiuatmn of Ratmg Comlacton performs well; the Above Avma;,c rating was
given based on peli‘oumncc mdtcatom and meeting pmfmmance cxpectatiom

5/1 5/12
Bate

Workforee Development
User Department



CON1 RACT/AGREEM ENT. !‘VALUA’I‘ION FORM
(To be completed in its cntirety by user department. for
all-contract/agieement rencwals of amendments. )

Contractor: Open Doors; Inc.

Cdnt'r:fct’fA‘g‘l_'je_cment No.: CE11006665-01 - Time Period: 9/1/11—6/30/12

Service Description: Provide 90 WIA cligible youth-cducational services, training
and other required youth services.

Original Conteact/Agteeineit Amount; $259,000.f}:0

Prioir Améridment(s) Amount(s):

Performance Indicators: Serve 90 low h‘icomeil'yo_uth and help youth graduate or
matriculate to the next grade.

Actual performance versus performarnce indicators (include statistics): To-date has
identified approximately 60 youth. Appears to be on tairget-for WIA performance outcohies whish
are; . L L ,
Entered Employment or Post Secondary Education: @ 65.% of all program exits
Attainment of a High School Diplomaor GED: @ 60 % of all program exits

'_R'a"__tin_g Qf.Ovex'aif Perfotinance of Contiactor (C}ieck One):

[ Superior

[1 Above Average
xAvetage

Cl Below Average
'E] Paoz

Justaﬁcmon of Rating: (‘ontraotm is peifoumug sat;sfactouly, after a slow start
identifying eligible youth they have stepped up pcrfomwncc efforts. Lookmg 101wa1d
to the contractor mesting the peifmmance measures.

Wol_‘kf_ojrce De_ve!opmeni B 5/15/12
User Departnient o Dato




CONTRACT/AGREEMENT EVALUATION FORM
(Tobe completed in its entirety by nser department for
all contract/agreement renewals or amendments.)

Contractor: Youth Opportunities Unlimited

'C(mti_fa.éff;ifgr‘(e‘éiﬂénit_No,: CE1100666 Time Periaod: 9/1/11 ~ 6/30/12

Service Description: Provide 150 WIA eligible youth educational services, training
and other required youth services,

Original Contract/Agreement Amount; $450,000.00

Prior Amendment(s) Amourit(s): $

Performance Indicators: : Serve 150 low income youth-and help youth graduate or
‘matriculate to the next grade.

Actual performance veisus performance indicators (include statistics): ).

Satisfactorily identificd 150 youth, .Appear to b on (arget for-perforianes outconiss which are::
Intered Eniployiment or Post Secondary Education! @ 65 % of all progeam exits
Attainment:of'a High School Diploma or GED: @ 60 % of all progran exits

Rating of Overall Performance of Contractor (Check One):
L1 Superior
x Above Average
[ Average
{1 Below Average
1 Poor

Justification of Rating: Contractor petfornis woll; the Abave Averago rating was
given based on performance indicators and meeting performance expectations.

5/14/12

Warkforee Deyelopment
' Date

User Department




County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio
Resolution No. R2012-0085

Sponsored by: County Executive A Resolution amending Resolution No.,
FitzGerald/Department of Health | R2012-0060  dated  4/10/2012,  which
and Human Services/Division of authorized awards on RQ22383 to various
Community Initiatives/Office of providers for emergency shelter services for
Homeless Services homeless men, women and families for the
period 1/1/2012 - 12/31/2012; and declaring
the necessity that this Resolution become
immediately effective.

WHEREAS, the County Executive/Department of Health and Human
Services/Division of Community Initiatives/Office of Homeless Services has
recommended to amend Resolution No. R2012-0060 dated 4/10/2012, which made
awards to various providers on RQ22383 for emergency shelter services for homeless
men, women and families by changing the time period and the annual amount; and,

WHEREAS, the recommended amendments to Resolution No. R2012-0060 are
the following:

1) Lutheran Metropolitan Ministry, located at 2100 Lakeside Avenue, Cleveland,
by changing the time period from 1/1/2012-12/31/2012 to 4/1/2012-12/31/2012, and
by changing the annual amount from $1,654,920.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of
$1,245,498.00

2) MHS, Inc, located at 2219-2227 Payne Avenue, Cleveland, by changing the
time period from 1/1/2012 — 12/31/2012 to 6/1/2012 — 12/31/2012, and by changing
the annual amount from $1,124,293.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of $679,838.00;
and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective in
order to ensure that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue and
to provide for the usual, daily operation of County departments, offices, and agencies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. The Cuyahoga County Council hereby approves the following
amendments to Resolution No. R2012-0060 dated 4/10/2012, which made awards to
various providers on RQ22383 for emergency shelter services for homeless men,
women and families:



1) Lutheran Metropolitan Ministry, located at 2100 Lakeside Avenue, Cleveland,
by changing the time period from 1/1/2012-12/31/2012 to 4/1/2012-12/31/2012, and
by changing the annual amount from $1,654,920.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of
$1.,245,498.00

2} MHS, Inc, located at 2219-2227 Payne Avenue, Cleveland, by changing the
time period from 1/1/2012 ~12/31/2012 to 6/1/2012 — 12/31/2012, and by changing
the annual amount from $1,124,293.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of $679,838.00.

SECTION 2. That the County Executive is authorized to execute all documents
required in connection with said amendments.

SECTION 3. It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective
in order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue without
interruption, and to provide for the usual, daily operation of a county department;
therefore, this Resolution, provided it receives the affirmative vote of eight members
of Council, shall become effective immediately upon the signature of the County
Executive; otherwise it shall be in full force and effect from and immediately after the
earliest time permitted by law.

SECTION 4. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance
with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Onamotion by , seconded by , the foregoing Resolution was
duly adopted.
Yeas:
Nays:
County Council President Date
County Executive Date
Clerk of Council Date



Journal CC006
May 22, 2012



VI N
&\g( \;;

“danpoa

Item Details:

Agency/Dept. Administrator's Agency/Dept:Head Ruth Glliett
Name: Offlce/Office- of Namar
Homéless Services
. Type of Request:  Other
Request Piepared Riith Gillett Telephone No. 420-6844
hy:

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:

Recommending to amend Resolution No: 2012-0060 approved by County Council oty
04/10/2012, which made two awards oh RQ22383 to provide emergency shelter services to
men, and to provide emergency shelter services, for womer, by adjusting the term and the
dollar amourit of the f“rst contract period covered by the RFP:

AdgencyTermDollar:Amount
Lutheran, Metropolitan Ministry 4/01/2012 - 12/31/2012 $1,245,498.00
Mental Health Services, Inc, 6/01/2012 12/31/2012 $ 679,838.00

PURPOSE/OUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S): -

The -annual amount for the perlod 1/1/2012 - 12/31/2012 was $1,654,920.00 to Lutheran
Metropolitan Ministry to provide emergency . shelter services for homeless men located at
2100 Lakeside Avenue, Cieveiand however the award recommendation Is being amended
since the prlor contract was amended thru’ 3/31/2012 for additional funds of $409,422,00.

- | The current contract will be for the perlﬂd of 4/1/2012 thru 12/31/2012 In the amount not-
iy o»exceed $1,245,498.00. The annual amount for the perlod 1/1/2012 - 12/31/2012 ‘Was
_"$1 124,293.00 to Mental Hea!th Servlces, Inc fo provlde and manage emergency shelter"

1 services for homeless women .and families: located at 2219-2227 Payne Avenue, Cieveland, :
“however - the ‘award recomimiendation Is belng amended since the _prior.contract was.
amended thru 5/31/2012 for additlonal funds of $468,455.00, The current contract will be '
for thie perlod of 6i1/2012 thru- '/31]2012 in the amaunt not-to- exceed $679 838 00 ‘

Explanatiou for Iate submitta L

Contract/Ag'reem_e_nt Infd;ﬁhﬁatlon:

¥




Procurement Method:

Explanatiun for Increasel Becrease ins Amount for current request.

Financfal Infqrmation-

Fundlng source* Explanatmn.

Total Amount Reguested:
$

ATTACHMENTS:
Chigk to download

Mo Altachments Available

History
Time Who Approval
Office of Procurement &
Diversity
(}-
Novug;lut!ons

-Gopyright 2001.2009



County Council of Cﬁyahoga County, Ohio
Resolution No. R2012-0086

Sponsored by: County Executive A Resolution authorizing an amendment to
FitzGerald/Department of Public | Contract No. CE1000462-02 with The Brewer-
Works Garrett Company for implementation of energy
conservation measures in various County
buildings, in accordance with Ohio Revised
Code Section 307.041 and American Recovery
and Reinvestment Act of 2009 reporting
requirements for the period 7/1/2010 -
6/30/2020 for additional funds in the amount
not-to-exceed $1,225,000.00; and declaring the
necessity that this  Resolution become
immediately effective.

WHEREAS, the County Executive/Department of Public Works has
recommended to amend Contract No. CE1000462-02 (Subsidiary No. 1) with The
Brewer-Garrett Company for implementation of energy conservation measures in
various County buildings, in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 307.041
and American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 reporting requirements for the
period 7/1/2010-6/30/2020 for additional funds in the amount not-to-exceed
$1,225,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the amendment to Contract No. CE1000462-02 (Subsidiary No. 1)
will add an additional not-to-exceed amount of $1,225,000.00 (o the existing contract
amount of $2,229,830.00; and,

WHEREAS, the primary goal of the increased amount is to provide additional
enecrgy conservation measures to reduce energy consumption for County owned
facilities; and,

WHEREAS, funding for this contract amendment became available through an
Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant (“EECBG™), as a part of the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (“ARRA™) operated by the U.S.
Department of Energy; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective in
order to ensure that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue and
to provide for the usual, daily operation of County departments, offices, and agencies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:




SECTION 1. The Cuyahoga County Council hereby approves the amendment to
Contract No, CE1000462-02 (Subsidiary No. 1) with The Brewer-Garrett Company
for implementation of energy conservation measures in various County buildings, in
accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 307.041 and American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act of 2009 reporting requirements for the period 7/1/2010-6/30/2020
for additional funds in the amount not-to-exceed $1,225,000.00.

"SECTION 2. That the County Executive is authorized to execute all documents
required in connection with said amendment.

SECTION 3. It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective
in order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue without
interruption, and to provide for the usual, daily operation of a county department;
therefore, this Resolution, provided it receives the affirmative vote of eight members
of Council, shall become effective immediately upon the signature of the County
Executive; otherwise it shall be in full force and effect from and immediately after the
earliest time permitted by law.,

SECTION 4. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance
with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

On a motion by _,seconded by , the foregoing Resolution was
duly adopted.
Yeas:
Nays:
Ebunty Council President Date
County Executive Date
Clerk of Council Date -

Journal CC006
May 22, 2012



Taagon

Itern Details:

{ Agency/Dept. Department of Agency[Dept Head  Michael W. Dever

Name: Central Services Name:

Type of Reque5t~ Contract/Amendment |

Eequest Prepared 3unann Conway ‘Telephone No. 216-348-3838
v:

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:
Department of Public Works (DOPW):

1. is submittmg an amendment (Subsid:ary No. 1) to Contiact CE1000462-01, |
102,03 with The Brewer-Garrett Company for Energy Conservation Measures for .
I 'an addition amount not-to-exceed $1,225,000.00.

Or"a;_ ntray Am'nt 22 30.00

2) The primary goal Is Increase the value of the .antracf to pmv_lde additional energy
1 conservation measures to reduce energy consumption for County owned facilities.

B, Procurern et

1 ‘Ehe total value of this contract amendment fs 1,225, 0(}0 00, See attached Justification
for Other than Fuli and Opan Competitfon Form

- '-1 Contractor' 'me BrewerwGarrett Company, 68{)0 Eastland Road, Middieburg Helghts, Ohio
44130 (Counci! District 5). .




Project Location: Cuyahoga County

D, Profect Status and Plannin

1. The contract Is In effect for the time perlod of 7/1/2010 - 6/30/20.

Funding

L Tﬁe funds for this contract amendment beca’nie available thraugh an “Energy
Efficiency and Conservation. Block Grant (EECBG) The program is pait of the
Americain RecovJery and Reinvestmient Act (ARRA) operated by the U.S.

Departnient of Energy.
Iridex Code: CC770941 - Energy Conservation Measures-ARRA Funds

| Comblning Level: 40 Land & Buildings
Fund: 408 Capital Projects ARRA
Subfund: 016 Enargy Conservation Measures-ARRA Funds
Pio]./Proj. Datall: 016100 Energy Conservation Measures-ARRA Funds

| ‘The Brewer-Garrett Company has completed the required ethics training.
PURPOSE/OUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):

Primary Owner: Louls G. Joseph; President

This contract amendment wili provide additional funds to improve the existing
contract by being able to provide more comprehensive energy management and
building related capital improvement services that will further reduce the
*County's utility costs.

' "E"xplanatio‘_n_ for le_t_'te submittal:

ContractlAgreement Information

Procuremeut Method
Other

Explanation for Increase/Dacrease in $ Amount for current request:
See A 2) in Summary of Requested Action

Financial Information:

Funding source: Exp!anatid_n:_'
’l‘otal Amount: Requested
' $1 225,000 00

A‘F ACH T8:

CHck to download

€1 Gonlisiet Amendment TA
£ e "
{71 pMA



CONTRACTIAGREI’MENT EVALUATION FORM -
(To be completed in'its entivety by user department for
all contvact/agreement renewals oi amendments )

{ Contractor: The Brewer-Garrett Company.

Contract/Agreement No. CE1000462, 01, 02, 03-(Time Pertod: 7/1/40 - 6/30/20)

Service Déscription: lwen gy Cnmervatmn Méasures ~ comprchensive management
and building related capital improvement services that will reduce the County’s utility

¢osts,

Original Contract/Agreement Amount: $2,229,830.00

Prior Amendment(s) An.nolmt'(s): (30

Performance Indicators;:
o Quality of work
o Meet schedule.
. Caoperatim_t with C;lyallﬁga County

Actttai per fm INANCe Versus per fon ma:lce imllcatoa 'S (mclmle stailstlcs):
Quality of work has becn average to above average.

Project is on schedule,

Cooperates with .

Réting of Overall Performance of Contractor (Check One):

£l Superior
LilAbove Average
[ Average

1 Below Averagc
1 Poor.

Justification of Rating: Tho contractor has coinplied with the specifications of the
contract, They have cooperated-and worked well with employees of Cuyahoga County

Dep'u tment of Priblic. Wm les,

'C_qn_strli_c':t_i_bn 5/10/12

User _:];')e'pal'_'tngé_lg'_t_ | Date

st evalagtion



County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio
Resolution No. R2012-0087

Sponsored by: County Executive A Resolution declaring that public
FitzGerald/Department of Public convenience  and  welfare  requires
Works/ Division of County Engineer | replacement of Rockside Road Bridge No.
332 in the City of Independence; total
estimated construction cost $4,000,000.00; |
finding that special assessments will neither
be levied nor collected to pay for any part of
the County’s costs of said improvement;
and authorizing the County Executive to
enter into an agreement of cooperation with .
said municipality in connection with said
project,

WHEREAS, the County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Public Works/ Division
of County Engineer has declared that public convenience and welfare requires the
replacement of the Rockside Road Bridge No. 3.32 in the City of Independence; and

WHEREAS, the total estimated construction cost for the replacement of the bridge is
$4,000,000.00; and

WHEREAS, that special assessments are not to be levied nor collected to pay for any
part of the County’s costs of these improvements; and

WHEREAS, fundiﬁg for this project is as follows: (1) 80% of the construction costs
will be paid with federal funds; and (2) 20% will be paid from the County Road and
Bridge Fund; and

WHEREAS, the primary goal of this project is to properly maintain the County’s
infrastructure for which the County is responsible; and

WHEREAS, the replacement of Rockside Road Bridge is in keeping with the
statutory mandates which states, “The [County] shall construct and keep in repair all
necessary bridges in municipal corporations on all county roads and improved roads that
are of general and public utility, running into or through the municipal corporations, and
thai are not on state highways” (RC 5591.02); and

WHEREAS, the bridge is located in the City of Independence , Council District 6;
and

WHEREAS, the anticipated start-date for construction is in 2015.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the County Council hereby finds that public convenience and
welfare requires the replacement of Rockside Road Bridge No. 3.32 in the City of
Independence, Council District 6.

SECTION 2. That special assessments are not to be levied nor collected to pay any
part of the County’s cost of this improvement.

SECTION 3. That the County Executive is hereby authorized to enter into and
execute the necessary agreement of cooperation with the above named city and village
where the bridge is located.

SECTION 4, It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted
in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

On a motion by __» seconded by , the foregoing Resolution was

duly adopted.

Yeas:

Nays:
County Council President Date
County Executive Date
Clerk of Council Date

First Reading/Referred to Committee:
Committee(s) Assigned:

Journal
, 2012



?‘(()t#,\* Ty

. (0
Taxnon ¥

Item Details;

Agency/Dept. County Engineer Agency/Dept.Head Jamal H, Husan!
| Name: Name:
I "i”ypel of Request:  Other
: geq_uest Prepared Nichole English Telephone No. 216-348-3861
Vi _

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:
The request for Council action does not involve & contract.

A.Scope of Work Summary
1, Department of Public Works requésting that Councl-find: a) that the public-corivenience
-and welfare. requires the r'epfa_cemént of Rockside Road Bridge No. 3.23 in the City of

- Independence

County's costs of these improveents

_Coaperation with the appropriate municipalities,
The ant!cipated construction costs for this improvement is $4 000,000, The project Is.to be

anticipated start clate for construction 15,2015,
2. The primary goal of this request Is to begin the process of Councll review and approval

of these four projects, The primary goal of the profects themselves is to properly malntain
the County's infrastructure.
3.N/A
B, Procurement N/A
'C* Contractor and Project Information
LNA
2N/
‘3a. The rocatlon of the project Is Rockslde Road Brldge No 03 23 in the Gty of
Independence .
_ '3h. The project is located In Cauncll Dlstrlctﬁ
D. Project Status and Planning
1. The project Is new to the County.

b) that speclal assessments are not to- be 1ev!ed and collected to pay -any part of the

€) authiorize the County Executive to enter into and execute the necessary agreements of:

. funded 80% with federal funds and 20% from the Counly Road: aid Bridge Fund. The .

A Al o et e e e - <



i H

| 2. N/A
3. N/A.

1 4.N/n

5. N/A

E. Funding

1. The project is.to. be funded 80% with federal funids and 20% from the County Road and
Bridge Fund,

2. N/A

3,_N]A

| PURPOSE/OUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):
| For all of the fdregoing reasons; the Department of Public Works requests that Councll find;

a) that the public convenlence and welfare requires the replacement of Rockside: Road

Bridge No, 03.23 in the City of Independence;
b) that speclal assessments-are not to be levied and collected to pay any part of the

County's costs of these Improvements; and
¢) authorize the County Executive to enter Into ant execute. tha necessary agreements of

cooperation with the appropriate municipalities.

~ Explanation for late submittal:

Contract/Agreement Information:

' Exb!anation for Increase/Decrease in $ Amount for current request:

Procurement Method:

Financlal Information:

Funding sourcer  Explanation:

Other 80% Federal, 20% Road arid Bridge
Total Amount Requested:
$
ATTACHMENTS:
Citgk fo downioad

No Altachmenis Available

History _
Time Who Approval
~ Glerk of the Board
Nmn(;(:f!nluﬁuha

Gopyright 2001-2008




County Council of Cayahoga County, Ohio
Resolution No. R2012-0088

Sponsored by: County Executive A Resolution making an award on
FitzGerald/Department of Public RQ23213 to  Terrace  Construction
Works/ Division of County Engineer | Company, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$2,197,758.00 for the Sewer and Lateral
Repair Program for various County Sewer
Districts for a two-year period; and
authorizing the County Executive fo
execute the contract and all other
documents consistent with this award and
Resolution.

WHEREAS, the County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Public Works/
Division of County Engineer has recommended an award on RQ23213 to Terrace
Construction Company, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $2,197,758.00 for the Sewer
and Lateral Repair Program for various County Sewer Districts for a two-year period;
and

WHEREAS, the bids were received on April 05, 2012 and the Office of
Procurement and Diversity (“OPD”) assessed a thirty (30%) percent Small Business
Enterprise (SBE) goal; and

WHEREAS, there were three (3) proposals pulled from OPD and three (3) bids
were submitted for review and an award recommendation was made to the lowest
qualified bidder; and

WHEREAS, the County tabulated the extension of the unit bid prices submitted
by each bidder and verified the accuracy of the total amounts and determined Terrace
Construction Company to be the lowest qualified bidder; and

WHEREAS, Terrace Construction Company, Inc. is located at 3965 Pearl Road,
Cleveland, Ohio 44109 in Council District 3, and

WHEREAS, the funding for this project is from the Sewer District Cash balances,
and

WHEREAS, this will be an open contract for two-years and work will be on an as
needed basis in various County Sewer Districts throughout Cuyahoga County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:



SECTION 1. That the County Council hereby approves the County Executive’s
recommendation and authorizes an award on RQ23213 to Terrace Construction
Company, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $2,197,758.00 for the Sewer and Lateral
Repair Program for various County Sewer Districts for a two-year period.

SECTION 2. That the County Executive is authorized to execute all documents
required in connection with said contract.

SECTION 3. That the funding for this project is from the Sewer District Cash
balances.

SECTION 4. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted
such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

On a motion by , seconded by , the foregoing
Resolution was duly adopted.

Yeas:

Nays:

County Council President Date
County Execulive Date
Clerk of Council Date

First Reading/Referred 1o Committee:
Committee(s) Assigned:

Journal
,2012



TN
(I“.“)(Al\.{.'

, o
fhxnon

Item Daotails;

Agency/Dept.  County Agency/DeptHead Viillam  Schnelder,
Name: Engineet/Sanitary ~ Name: PE.

' Engineering Division

Type of Requesk:  Award Recommiendation

l!}equest Prepared Juliann Conway Telephone No. 216-348-3838
y:e o

| ;suMmRY*QF' REQUESTED ACTION:
Department of Public Works/County Enginesr:

A. Scope of Work Summary _
1. a) 15 recommending an award RQ23213 to Terrace Construction Company, Inc. In the
amount not-to-exceed $ 2,197,758.00 for the Sewer adn lateral Repalr Program for various

Caunty Sewer Districts for a two-year perlod,
D)1 submitting the contract for execiition,

;_2)_:AWa_rd a contract to the lowest qualified bidder and compléte ‘cohstruction as per plan.
| This office found Terrace Company Construction, Inc. to be the lowest qualified bidder,
They submitted all necessary documentation per the proposal, plans and specifications. _

3) N/A.

B. Procurement _
1) Competltive bld process. _
2} The blds were recelved on Aprll 5, 2012. The Office of Procurements and Diverstiy (OPD)
assessed a thlrty (30%) percent Small Buslness Enterprise (SBE) goal, OPD has approved
‘thelr SBE Pian (see attached OPD Bid Tabufatton included In Contract). _
3) There ‘were three (3) proposals pulled from OPD and three (3) bids were submitted for
rewew and an award récommendation Is befng made to the lowest qualified bidder:

) OF ‘ofect Information




Terrace Construction Company, Inc. (216) 739-3170
3965 Pear! Road o
Cleveland, Ohlo 44169
Coungll District - 3
| 2) Corporation

3) Undetermined.

D, ject Status:

County Sewer Districts throughout Cuyahoga County.

E..Funding.
1) Sewer District cash balances,

| The contractor has completed ethics training as required.
' PURPOSE/OUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):

Primary Ownership: Jeffery Nock, President

T'h__e purpose of this request is to award and execuite a contract for the aforementioned
projectto a qualified contractor at the lowest cost to the Cotinty,

Explanation for late submittal:

Contract/Agreement Information:

Procurement Method:
Competitive Bld ‘
: _Expi’ahatib_n for Increase/Decrease in'$ Amount for current request:

Fi_ﬁan’éié’ij:_tp_f_ormation:
Funding source:  Explanation:
Other: See Summary of Requésted Action,

Total Amount Requested:
$2,197,758.00

ATTACHUENTS:
: '¢ﬂc_l€.§9‘ig{9wr_ﬂog&
- [ Gonlric) Gur TAB()
- L Acknowegenient Foran
") Contrael Pari 1 of
(71 Gonleas) Part 2:01 5
[ Contiagt PAN3.0t4
U7 Conltagt Pari § of 5
(1 pidders Gompliance Egrm




LI0g/eR T poEpdn . TNV SGLITEIC (BLIRSD SPR0%D DIy 80T 31
TYS WIS ¢EL . INSWNINVIIG ey o IVADYEIY 1E0

: o R SALY T ONE ELVNDISHOIDEWNa
- AOEHIONIOEE 0T INTNIEY RS

DR o PG

SLINEE S Y% 280N 8 Q.U.WM A ISTIA0T IO TN IR TUIISING =

2327085 ST SEATmRY
eonTELf wmd
gl T T
. .ucQ\Q,...w.mN mm...\ﬂ.% N.N\.Q.\WW.
RN 14 v .vu__\w_.ﬂl.. .aﬁw\n.\‘n,.ﬁﬁ\.m-n
: R ET BT WL LY
et R it A
B . R TES

LT HO "SI AASURLE M
PRCH SIS T0S6!

opLpEnsey RUL S0 P BTN

SISONRIY, ’

x L PEEA00T
Ozl

hﬂgﬁo

SouRmsTy
. . ST T OOy QTP OmG Koy AomEa
S et paog pig | - pEoy Tmnien 43¢
T gy 7| - %001 e
| ot sy &l “oy Suratg % SuopRiL, FugE

‘ BOBSLEGTES | N AERCUOT _ ol
5RET souERe, | 0L OO PeERsD
TR | . P19 506€
, puog’ ~aup

/ P %001 Auediogy wononnstory svalay.

SIVIIINIRSINGRGROD: |~ NA | %385 | B AT | NS Ts IO @a TREAEE (=55 A

T DO LATENOD LrwEer bamgggse | 0 TFGLOY CTVOINEREG HEOEAY | TNV SEECEE
_ I ER R et . | SAFLVEISINTNGY ~ 3 o -

L EEDEHOIONVITIROD IDVEINOD AS QT IANCD T 0L | (W EVISa-0 INTRTENO0NESY) INSININVIIa B30 ONV GO AS GH TTaNGA 28 OF

L gE

el R A I

oo G

e ey NOELAREOSIA ALIGOWNOS
AIELRYINTS
| SELL IO WTENAN
GOTYId LOVEINGD

“LE3Q ONINOLLISTRS

TN NOLLIRIGOEY
000°SZS WIAO GEATIDTY SEI O NOLLVINGVL
ALISHIAIQ Y INTATIAD0UI 20 ZOLI0

_ _ _ T SEY. AIVOINaaE




County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio
Resolution No. R2012-0089

Sponsored by: County Executive A Resolution making an award on RQ22973
FitzGerald/Department of Public to Perk Company, Inc. in the amount not-to-
Works/ Division of County Engineer | exceed $3,212,023.08 for resurfacing,

restoration and rehabilitation of

Snow/Rockside Road from Broadview Road
to Lombardo Road in the Cities of Parma and
Seven Hills; authorizing the County
Executive to execute the contract and all
other documents consistent with said award
and this Resolution; and authorizing the
County Engineer, on behalf of the County
Executive, to make an application for
allocation from County Motor Vehicle $5.00
License Tax Funds in the amount of
$642,404.61 to fund said contract.

WHEREAS, the County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Public Works/
Division of County Engineer has recommended an award on RQ22973 to Perk Company,
Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $3,212,023.08 for resurfacing, restoration and
rehabilitation of Snow Road/Rockside Road from Broadview Road to Lombardo Road in
the Cities of Parma and Seven Hills; and

WHEREAS, the bids were received on March 20, 2012 and the Small Business
Enterprise (SBE) goal was waived for all federally funded projects; and

WHEREAS, the authority to advertise for bids was approved through Deputy
Chief Approval No. D2012-25; and

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) assessed an eight
(8%) percent Disadvantage Business Enterprise (DBE) goal; and

WHEREAS, there were twelve (12) proposals pulled from OPD and seven (7)
bids were submitted for review and an award recommendation was made to the lowest
qualified bidder; and

WHEREAS, the County tabulated the extension of the unit bid prices submitted
by each bidder and verified the accuracy of the total amounts and determined Perk
Company, Inc. to be the lowest qualified bidder; and

WHEREAS, Perk Company, Inc. is located at 8100 Grand Avenue, Suite 300,
Cleveland, Ohio 44104 in Council District 5, but the project is located in Council District
4; and



WHEREAS, the funding for this project is as follows: (a) 80% from Federal funds
(b) 10% from the County Motor Vehicle $5.00 License Tax Funds; and (¢) 10% will be
paid by the Municipalities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the County Council hereby approves the County Executive’s
recommendation and authorizes an award on RQ22973 to Perk Company, Inc. in the
amount not-to-exceed $3,212,023.08 for resurfacing, restoration and rehabilitation of
Snow Road/Rockside Road from Broadview Road to Lombardo Road in the Cities of
Parma and Seven Hills.

SECTION 2. That the County Executive is authorized to execute all documents
required in connection with said contract.

SECTION 3. That the County Council hereby authorizes the County Engineer,
on behalf of the County Executive, to make an application for the allocation from the
County Motor Vehicle $5.00 License Tax Funds, in the amount of $642,404.61, in
accordance with Chapter 4504 of the Ohio Revised Code, to pay the County’s share of
the cost of this project.

SECTION 4, It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulied
such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code,

On a motion by , seconded by , the foregoing
Resolution was duly adopted.

Yeas:

Nays:

County Council President Date

County Executive | Date

Clerk of Council Date



First Reading/Referred to Committee:
Committee Assigned:

Journal )
,2012



EETLER

Item Detalls:

Agency/Dept, County Engineer Agency/Dept.Head Thomas P. Sotak,
Name: Name: P.E. '
Type of Request:  Award Recommendation

bRequ.'eSt Prépared Jullann Conway Telephone No, 216-348-3838
vy

SUMMAR‘! OF REQUESTED ACTION:

D_epart,ment of Public Warks/County Englneer:

.Scope of Work Summary

1. a) Is recommending an award RQ22973 to Perk Company, Inc. in the amount: hot-to-
exceed $ 3,212,023.08 for the Snow Road/Rockside Road resurfacing, restoration and
rehabiiitation from Broadview Road to Lombardo Road [n the Citles of Parma. and Seven

Hills.

b) Is submitting an application to use the County Motor Vehicle $5,00 License Tax Fund, In
| atcordance with Chapter 4504 of the Ohlo Revised Cosde to pay Cuyahoga County's share
of the cost $642,404.61 for the above referenced project. On August 16, 1989 the Board of
County Commissieners approved, by resolution an’ agreement by aind between sald Board
of County Commissioners and the City of Seven Hlils and on June 20, 1995 with the City of

Parima.

2} Award a contract to the lowest q'ualiﬂed biclder and complete constrirction as-per plan,
This officé found Perk Company, Inc.: to be the lowest qualified bldder. They submitted all -
necessary documentation per the proposal, plans and specifications: _

3N,

Procurement -
D Competitive bid process.
2) The bids were apening on March 20, 2012 This Is a federally funded project. The Sma!l

Busiriess Enterprise (SBE) goal has been walved for all federally funded projects, The Ghlo




1 1) Plans, _a_n_d specifications are complete,

Fungin

Department of Transportation (ODOT) assessed an glght (8%) percent Disadvantage

8100 Grand Avenue, Suite 300
Cleveland, Ohlo 44104

_ -2) Corporation
1 3) The project Is located In Councit District 4,

“The.coitractor has completed ethics training as required.
PURPOSE/OUTCOMES ~ PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):

intent in the scheduled time perlod, approximately.

Buslness Enterprise (DBE) goal.
3) There were twelve (12) proposals pufled from OPD and seven (7) bids were submitted

for review and an-award recommendation is being made to the lowest qualified bidder.
hiractor and Project Informiat!

Perk Company,. Inc.

Council District - 5

1) Federal funds will finance 80% of the cost of construction and the County and
Manlcipalities will split the remalning 20% using-funds fiom the $5,00 Vehicle License Tax

Fund,

Primary Ownership: Joseph Cifanl, Président and Anthony Cifani, Secretary/Treasurer (216)
391-1444.

The purpose of this request Is to award a contract for the aforementioned project to a
qualified. contractor at the lowest cost to the County and completa construction per plan

Explaiation for late submiteal;

oy

ontract_'m_g r'eem'eﬁt Iriformatiu_‘n:

Procuremant Method*

Comnetitlve Bid
Expla_nat:on-for Increase/Decrease In $ Amount for current request:

inancial Iﬁfdrmatloh:

Other See Summary of Requested Action.

Funding source:  Explanation:

Total Amount Requested,
$3 212,023.08




CO0°STS WIAC CEATADNS SCas JONOLIVIAEVI .
ALISYIATG P INTHEIND0EE 40 BOIAI0



TIGE/Rrs Py ) ) DIVRSOLDREG {omemse spaees g PR )

_ ,wmuﬂﬁugaaﬁ ENTESYEEd SIN - TIVACHSIVIEG

) AL ONg DELIYNDIS HOINTEG.
ammwozgm% . INTRIIVIEA

re—————————— —

e © 3 IS FORE FHS XV S “IDTIST Yo aZtd aed ST (T8 ISERO 1 30 SOMRTE - MQeUmthm.HmmB.QHQ

: ‘ \ _ %&2 _ ﬂ&?lmﬁ@ _  sosyomo domy

..NTNN...M» | SR | SO POOMISER 00T

\ T EPSERIEES .H.\w«,ww/! hw .Bommwm ) -+ WORMLISTOS; SUIF]

; | _ . . - Amoy | - STIYY ORI PERRASID
y . : w4 3
) __ wﬁ..ww WQ LB N Qoxﬂﬁuoﬁs&
\ ZRZz-% o
.. | B , | STBSLUSES lﬁ\ﬁcmwmfl Q . _%wﬂmm . §§m§

STV % SINAVORED ET7 TAEES | oimS A DUYN SOLOVEINCORIS 365 | LOWT i T REAEE = R S v
L ATHN00 | TVIOL | NEETEL | ) TWIIOW TEONEDEIG | /ONOEME | - SAYNSNEOES

: SO0 FONVTIINOD IOV EINGD A% (EITTINOD FE 0L (NI gﬁg_%mm TG S50 ONY G0 &S S QSIFINOD T O

. QTUOELET S ELVRILSH , Sﬁﬁmﬁﬂmﬁwﬁaﬁsﬂm gﬁwuﬂhﬁﬁ@ﬁﬁo
w@aaﬂmgﬁg&mgssw
frA . CENOLIYINGS ST ] SO IR .En DAUNOLESIN0EY

COTEEA LOVEINGD T ERTaD EEDANN NCILISIOEY

000575 WIAO QIATEOFY STIE IO NOLLVINEVL
. ALISEIANG Y INTWISNO0EE 30 3OS0

TI0T 0T TG LYIIhdas




County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio
Resolution No. R2012-0090

Sponsored by: County Executive A Resolution authorizing an amendment to
FitzGerald/ Department of Public Contract No. CE0700407-02, 03, 04 with
Works Halle Industrial Park, LLC, for the lease of

Type 1 warehouse and storage space for use
by various County departments for the period
4/1/2007 - 3/31/2012 to extend the time
period to 3/31/2015, to change the terms,
effective 4/1/2012, and for additional funds
in the amount of $1,562,552.88; authorizing
the County Executive to execute the contract
and all other documents consistent with this
Resolution; and declaring the necessity that
this Resolution become immediately
effective,

WHEREAS, the County Executive/Department of Public Works has submitted a
request to amend Contract No. CE0700407 with Halle Industrial Park, LL.C for lease of
storage and warehouse space for use by the Board of Elections (“BOE”), Employment &
Family Services and Children & Family Services for the period 04/01/2007 — 03/31/2012
to extend the time period to 3/31/2015, to change the terms effective 4/12/2012; and for
additional funds in the amount of $1,562,552.88; and

WHEREAS, this amendment increases the total amount of the contract to
$3,348,191.22; and

WHEREAS, the term of the lease is three (3) years starting 05/12/2012 through
03/31/2015, with two (2) one year renewal options. The County will also maintain a six
(6) month termination option for each agency after the first twelve (12) months; and

WHIEREAS, the lease is for: a} (approximately) 95,650 square feet of space at
(approximately) $4.84 per square (approximately) 11,750 for the expansion (garage) at
(approximately) $2.46 per square foot; b) the annualized rate shall be increased by
$24,000.00 to be attributed to BOE Monthly Electrical Estimate; and ¢) the contingency
fund shall be increased by $15,000.00 to be paid by BOE in a one-time payment. This
represents a reduction of over 25% from current rents and replaced some new energy
efficient windows. This totals approximately $530,850.96 per vear or $1,562,552.88 for
the entire three (3) year/36 month term; and

WHEREAS, the primary purpose is to provide continuing operating space for the
Board of Elections (“BOE”), Employment & Family Services (“EFS™) and Children &



Family Services (“CFS”). The County has leased space at this location for many years;
and

WHEREAS, the funding for the lease will come from each of the three (3)
agencies, proportioned to their use of space at the leased location as follows: (1) funding
1s through the BOE General Fund; (2) Public Assistance (State and Federal Grants); and
(3} for CFS from General and Federal Funds; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective in
order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue and to provide for
the usual, daily operation of County departments, offices, and agencies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO: '

SECTION 1. The County Council hereby approves the amendment to Contract
No. CE0700407 with Halle Industrial Park, LLC for lease of storage and warehouse
space for use by the Board of Elections, Employment & Family Services and Children &
Family Services for the period 04/01/2007 — 03/31/2012 to extend the time period to
3/31/2015, to change the terms effective 4/12/2012; and for additional funds in the
amount of $1,562,552.88.

SECTION 2. That the County Executive is authorized to execute all documents
required in connection with said amendment.

SECTION 3. It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective in
order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue, and to continue
the usual and daily operation of County departments, offices and agencies. Provided that
this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members elected to Council, this
Resolution shall become immediately effective upon the signature of the County
Executive. '

SECTION 4. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted
such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

On a motion by , seconded by , the foregoing
Resolution was duly adopted.




Yeas;

Nays:

County Council President Date
County Executive Date
Clerk of Council Date

First Reading/Referred to Committee:

Committee Assigned:

Journal



! il |.">.
Tasnoa ™

Item Details:

Agency/ Pept. Departrent of Agency/Dept.Head Bonnie Teeuwen
Name: Central Services Name:
Typé' of Request: Agreement/Amendment
Request Prepared Wanda Graves/ﬂohn Te!ephone No. 216,443.7095
by: Myers :
sUMM‘ARv or—* REQUESTED ACTION:

_ Lne of Work:

Department of Public Works; submitting an amendment to Contract No. CEQ700407 with
Halle Industrial Park LLC for the lease of storage and warehouse space who's principal
address is 1858 East 40th Street, Cleveland, Ohlo (PPN #102-40-010) for usé by the Board
of Elections, Employment & Family Seivices and Children & Famlly Services,

Lease Term of Three (3) years Commencing Aprll 01, 2012 and running through March. 31,
2015, Six (6) months termlnatlon OPTION for ‘each agency after the first. twelve (12)

manths.

The lease Is for (approx.) 95,650 square feet of space .at $4.84 per square foot and
(approx.) 11,750- for the Expansion Space (garage) at $2.46 per square foot. This |
represents a reduction of over 25% from current rents and replaced some new energy .
efficient windows. This totals: approxiinately $530,850.76 per vear or $1,562,552.28 for the
three {3) year/36 month term. The County has two' (2) one year renewal opt!ons

. 'Break_Down (below)

y $2e4'983 00 per year ($299 983, 00 st year) ($869 949,00 = 3 year total)

Annually $153,427.80 per yedr ($460,283.40 = 3_.y¢ar total)




Annual $77,439.96 per year ($232,319.88 = 3-year total)

The primary purpose Is to provide coht’_i_ﬁ_ﬁlnd; Ql}?é_ﬁ_ai_;f_rig'_s'pac'é_‘for these three departments,
The County has___leased space at this:locatlon for many years. The Board of Elections have
its:main vote tally operatioris at this location.

Procurement:.
The procurement method was by RFP 6672

‘Contractor & Project Informatio

The Landlord/Vendor {s Halle Industrial Park LLC, with a mailing address of 3615 Superior
‘Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114, The principal propeity to be leased is located at 1858 East
40th Street Clevelaind, Ohlo 44103 In County Councll District 7.

roject Status and Plan ‘
This lease of space will be In place for a three (3) year term, unless terminated sooner
1 under provisions of the lease. No further action steps are needed oF required at this time,

Funding:
The funding Is from each of the three (3) agencles proportioned to thelr use of space at

this leasad location.

BOE - Gerieral Fund

EFS - Public Assistance (State and Federal Grants)
CF8 - General and Federal Fund

The payments will be 'm_ade"monthly to the Landlord by nvoice.

: -$1 562 552, 28

Principal Owner sk
Tony‘Ash_e.r‘

edo Eh Traini

Ccmpleteian cate on 12/23/2011 (see attached)

PURPOSEI OUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S)

Explanation for Iate submittai. o B
Delay In retumn of signed documents _ 3

: Contract[Ag’rééﬁieﬁ'f:iﬂfor't'h'atidm:

Procuremeni: Methor!. i _
Explanation fcr Increase] Decrease in § Amount for current request:
See summary of requested action’ - -




Financial Information:

Fu_h"di_ﬁg source: Explanatio'n:

$1,562,552.88

ATTAGHMENTS:
Clibk fo download
() Halls Lgase Awend (TAB}
{77 WET Sighatide Blig

Ciwg
{73 Eyaluation Foini

{71 Prnclpal Girier

LT pamaiy Qwoer

7 cortifieate of Insurance:

(73 Woikers! Contp

() Execuled Jusliicafion Packal
1 Gompledion of Ethic's

{3 progerty Seaiely

.} Rasatilion 080639

171 Histaiy

History
Time : Whe
' Offica of Procurement &
Diversity. :

s

NoviGolutiaiis

Copyiight 20012009

Approval



..Page 1]

(f5/712012) GhotyT Kinig - Fevised Halle Evalation pdf

" BOARID OF cuymom COUNTY co Vil msmwmzs
RACT/AG

{Tohe campleteﬂ 1n {ia entivety. by ey depuﬂment for:
all contrm.tlngrecmont lcnewala oF antendnients.)

Contmctor':- _ o Hallelndnsmall’arkm,

Conlracthgrcenmnt No.s CLG'F{]MDT.“.-_HL 02, 03, U4
Tinie Pertod -04/05/2007 - 0313172015

Service Désc;-jpﬂqm fcase of stornge snd waréhonuse space

'Or!glnn!_Cénil'ﬁg?{Agﬁéeman't Amount: $3,192,900.00

Prior Amendmom(s) Amount(s)
030639 - $155,201.22
071279 80,00

Porformanes Tisdfentors: In nccordance with Confract

.| Actunt porforniance versus porformance fudicators (inclide atatisties)

Rating. ol‘Ovchl Performance of Contractor (Check O

jin] Supcl dor

13 Aboye Avornge
X Averape

£ Below Average.
L) Paoy '

, Jusiification of Ratlug: Have nivet b:iilili&g.'s_iﬁndards per lease

»Mv W 5 /7/ />~
mwmw “4 | bt
o evatuk an:_- .



(ECEPNNPIIER RIS JN e

eomenyy Rt

Priwary Qyonenstiipy, (WA

Ti_flg;;‘ '

Adiirbiss

Signalure:.

ke

‘ %@Yﬁ foam e fhat peLf) prima:& ew.nél‘, Plaas: cmrlﬁleimnfmmatmn far theit/those: persnn(’sj aswell

fggj;zg_g 44; 114 (216)4443#{395, FAX: {2’!6) ARG,

R M

o) Re;ay §g

Rﬁ?" Eatate phtsion 1642 L‘aﬁ_e?fdﬁ AVeniye, Glﬁyéwﬂ

e s



County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio
Resolution No. R2012-0091

Sponsored by: County Executive A Resolution making awards on RQ21514
FitzGerald on behalf of Juvenile with various providers for residential treatment
Court services for Youth and Family Community
Partnership Program for the period 1/1/2012 -
12/31/2013; authorizing the County Executive
to execute the contracts and all other
documents consistent with the awards and this
Resolution; and declaring the necessity that
this Resolution become immediately effective.

WHEREAS, the County Executive/Juvenile Court has recommended awards on
RQ21514 with various providers for residential treatment services for Youth and
Family Community Partnership Program for the period 1/1/2012 - 12/31/2013 below
as follows:

1) Applewood Centers, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $500,000.00

2) Beech Brook in the amount not-to-exceed $350,000.00

3) Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau in the amount not-to-exceed $400,000.00
4) Carrington Youth Academy LLC in the amount not-to-exceed $300,000.00

5) The Cleveland Christian Home Incorporated in the amount not-to-exceed
$400,000.00

6} New Directions, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $250,000.00
7) The Village Network in the amount not-to-exceed $250,000.00

8) Catholic Charities Services Corporation dba Parmadale in the amount not-to-
exceed $250,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the primary goals of this project are to provide core residential
services, including therapeutic treatment based on the criminogenic needs of the
youth; and,

WHEREAS, the authority to seeks proposals was approved by the Contracts and
Purchasing Board, Approval No. CPB2011-185; and,




WHEREAS, the procurement process for these contracts was through REFP; the
total value of all of the contracts is $2,700,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the RFP closed on December 8, 2011; twelve (12) proposals were
submitted in which all were considered, but eight (8) were approved; and,

WHEREAS, the project is funded 100% from the General Fund; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective
because the project’s term began January 1, 2012, and in order to ensure that critical
services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. The Cuyahoga County Council hereby approves the County
Executive’s recommendation and authorizes awards on RQ21514 with the following

providers for residential treatment services for Youth and Family Community
Partnership Program for the period1/1/2012 — 12/31/2013:

1} Applewood Centers, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $500,000.00

2) Beech Brook in the amount not-to-exceed $350,000.00

3) Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau in the amount not-to-exceed $400,000.00
4) Carrington Youth Academy LLC in the amount not-to-exceed $300,000.00

5) The Cleveland Christian Home Incorporated in the amount not-to-exceed
$400,000.00

6) New Directions, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $250,000.00
7) The Village Network in the amount not-to-exceed $250,000.00

8) Catholic Charities Services Corporation dba Parmadale in the amount not-to-
exceed $250,000.00.

SECTION 2. The County Executive is hereby authorized to execute the
contracts and all other documents consistent with the award and this Resolution.

SECTION 3. It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective
because the project’s term began January 1, 2012. Provided that this Resolution
receives the affirmative vote of eight members of Council, this Resolution shall
become immediately effective up the signature of the County Executive.

SECTION 4. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the



Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance
with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

On a motion by , seconded by , the foregoing Resolution was
duly adopted.

Yeas:

Nays:

County Council President Date
e —_
County Executive Date

S

Clerk of Council Date

First Reading/Referred to Committee:
Committee Assigned:

Journal
2012



SO M N
SRRy

: ~ At
fixgor®

Iteny Details:

Agency/Dept. Juvenile Cotirt Agency/DeptHead Marita Kavalec
Name: - ' - Nameg:
Type of Request:  Contract/Amendment '
Request Preépared Karen Lippmanh Telephone No. 698-4791
by: '
SUMMAR‘( OF REQUESTED ACTION:
| A Scope of Work Summaw
1 Juvenife Court;, requesting. approval cf contracts. with varlous providers for the penod
January 1,2012 through December 31, 2013 amounts listed here:
& Applewood Centers, Inc, for the not<to. exceed amount.of $500,000.00;
b. Beech Brook for the not—to-exceed amount of $350, 000.00; -
G Beiiefalre Jewish Children's Bureau for the not-to-exceed amount of $400,000.00;
-d Cairington Youth Academy, LLC for the not-to-exceed. amount of $300,000.00;
8. The Clavelanid Chrlsttan Home Incorporated for the- not-to-exceed -amount of
$4GO £200.00;
f. New Directions, Inc. for the not-to-exceed amount of $250 000.00;

¢. The Village Network for the not—to exceed amour or“ $250 000 00;
| 'h. Catholic’ Charities Services Corporatien dba Parmadale for the not-to-exceed amount of

' $250 000.00
2. The primary" goals of the project are to provide core residential services, including
therapeutic treatment based on the criminogen!c needs of the youth. Youth referred to this

| program . have. demonstrated unsuccessful partrcipatton andfor completton fn other
communlty based programs L _

q, The procurement process for these contracts was through RFP The total value of all the

- project s contracts Es $2,700,000.00.. : _
2. The RFP ;.c!osed on Deceniber- 8, 2011 There were twelve proposals submitted all were _'

consfdered nd elght proposa#s were approved

k% N/A :
C Contractor ahd Project Information




1. The addresses of the vendors selected here are:
a. Appiewood Centers, Inc :

| 2525 East 22nd Street

C_l_eveland ; Ohio 44115

“Coundil District; 8

b. Beech Brook

3737 Lander Road

Pepper Pike, Ohlo 44124

Councll District: 6

c. Bellefaire Jewish Chitdren's Bureau

22001 Falrmount Boulevard

Cleveland, Ohio 44118

Counc!t Distrcct 9

d, Carrington Youth Academy, LLC

2114 Nobfe Road

Cleveland, OH 44112

Councll District: 10

€, The Cleveland Christian Home Incorporated

3146 Scranton.Roat
_Cleveland, Ohlo 44109
Councll Dlstrict: 10
- f, New Directions, Ine.

30800 Chagrin Boulevard

Cleveland, Ohio 44124
Council District: 6
1-a. The Village Network
P.0, Box 518
- { Smiithville, Ohlo 44677

Council District: N/A

h. Catholic Chiarities Services Corporation dba Parmadale
2753 State Raod _
Cleve!and Ohio 44134

Councll DIstricl: 4 :
2, Executivé Diréctor of Applewooci Centers, Inc. Is Mélanie Fails
Executlve Dlrector of Beech Brook ts Debra Rex:

Executive Director of Bellefafre Jewlsh Children's Bureau is Adam Jacobs
Principat owner. of Cafrington Youth Academy, LLCs Bernard Pawllkewsky
Executlve Dlrector of The Cleveland Chrlstian Home Incorporated is David Lundeen
ive:Director of New Directions; Inc. Michael Matoney

Director of The Village Network is James Miller
_ ir’ec’tor of'-Cath'oiIc-Ch'a'rEttes Servlces COrporatiqn dba. Parmadale is Maureen

at!on of the project and correspond!ng Counci? Dlstricts are:

: pplewood Centers, Inc.
575 East 22nd Street

I Cleveland, Ohlo 44115

| ‘council District: 8
b. Beech Brook




3737 Lander Road

Pepper Pike, Ohlo 44124

Cotincil Dlgtrict: 6

€. Bel!efaire Jewish Children s Bureau

22001 Falfimount Boulevard

Cleveland, Ohlo 44118

Councl] District: 9

ds Carrmgton Youth Academy, LLC

2114 Noble Road

Lleveland, OH 44112

‘Councik Dlslrlct 10

e, The Cieveland Christian Home Incorporated

| 3146 Scranton Road

Cleveland, Ohlo 44109

{ Councll District; 10 /

f. New Directions, Inc..

30800 Chagrin Boulevard

Cleveland, Ohlo 44124 Counll District: 6

g. The Village Network

P.O. Box 518

Smithville, Ohio 44677

Councl District: N/A

h; Catholic Charities Services Corporation dba Parmadale
- 2753 State Raod

Cleveland, Ohlo 44134

Council District: 4

D. Project Status and Planning

1. The project reoccurs annually,

2. N/A :

T3 N/A

"4, The pro;ects term has already begun. The reason for the delay Is due to new County
1 processing requirements and contract negotiations,
5 N/A :

E. Funding

1. The project is funded 100% by the Health and Human Services levy funds.
2 'f‘he.sc_heduie of payments is monthly, by involce,
3. N/A

PURPOSE]OUTCOMES PRINCIPAL OWNER(S)

: "'ion for !ate subinittal:
. Gjée s term has already begun. The. reason for the delay is due to new County
process!ng requlrements and contract negotfatlons .

Cnntract[Agreement Information'

'Procurement Method:
' RFP (Request for Proposal)




Explanation for Increase/Decrease in $ Amount for éurrent retjuest:

Financial Information:

Fundi:ig source: ' Explanation:
General Fund

Total Amount Requested.
$2 7()0 000.00 - '

ATTACHMENTS:
Click to dowitaad
("1 Figel REP
{3 &M&&w&m&m
) Aﬁp awond Dapt. Ag]g owledgament
1 ARQMQQU_QQB_.QLC&!E[
£ &wmmﬁmm o _QLuIA_
[ 1 [ewe fal
£ ﬂﬂﬁl&.&'j@ﬂ_ﬂnﬂuﬁﬂmﬂgﬂl
&1 MHQQQ.N._&.QQUMSJQD
) Applewood Cenifieals of Jisurance
{7} Apilagond Worker's Coimp
1 Applewood Auditor of State

1 Applewiosd OMA
LJ Anplakiod SO
] ﬂgwﬁmzmmmm

£ i . )
£ Eggghb[oolg Conl ag nggi

'3 Cardnaton Gonlreel Cover



€40 3 oBeg

, gaa«%@. mw%mcﬁmamm

\&I 7

o ”__.,_m&m_ama_

ok P ”.W - . , . zipomo ﬂﬁpﬁﬁ
\A . % e ke
| | : : Respaary o wosarseo)

. L . - , . . SLIFR ﬂmé@umﬁmﬁ
. N e S . . : : PIRASIIOE IO 1007T;
: K __ § , o : Hﬁogmuo

: mm:& OT() TUEL2AR]D
RS LT ISR ST5T
207 ‘st pooxorddy]

. _. wwmﬂaﬂzﬁnﬁm.ﬁspﬁm :
. ST _ . Sm%ﬁmgﬂ&aﬁﬁﬁ_
ﬂ«d&u.umﬂw.mwinﬁwv m.muwd..u? aedag | ) . . o mﬂﬁmhémﬁﬂb 24
b oawdt 555 smundhpes k«&%uﬂ.. ' ,. R S msﬁew
] NA STVLLING  SLNGNGS AT % A85 | % ] BOVINSOHI4 7 INNOWY. . gwgg

BRI )7 ATIMOO| VMIOL |  =gs mpﬁzxﬁbgpumnmmmm f . L

IdEq £ - ¥301440 ONVITAINOD LIOVHINGD 28S A G TGNCD m_m o Q&O .rm ﬂm.wm..m&maouwmo.w -

, .dq..m.m.z.m =88 PISIZ~ZL— D0 AW §.§§§§¢§> s &m

PROZ '@ NS0T ey ana .&mﬁ% : «Eeg %n?a. .maﬁz &mﬁm«&a

@&%ﬁ&@ﬂ@ w.ﬁqwﬁﬁﬁﬁ& &@ NolLvInavL |
ﬁzmw@@ ¥OOHYAND .



County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Resolution No. R2012-0092

Sponsored by: County Executive
FitzGerald on behalf of Juvenile
Court

A Resolution making awards on RQ21516
with various providers for residential treatment
services for the period 2/1/2012 - 1/3/2014;
authorizing the County Executive to execute
the contracts and all other documents
consistent with said awards and this
Resolution; and declaring the necessity that
this Resolution become immediately effective.

WHEREAS, the County Executive/Juvenile Court has recommended awards on
RQ21516 with various providers for residential treatment services for the period
2/1/2012 - 1/31/2014 below as follows:

1) Applewood Centers, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $30,000.00

2) Beech Brook in the amount not-to-exceed $30,000.00

3) Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau in the amount not-to-exceed $130,000.00

4) Berea Children’s Home aka Guidestone in the amount not-to-exceed

$130,000.00

5) Carrington Youth Academy LLC in the amount not-to-exceed $30,000.00

6) The Cleveland Christian Home Incorporated in the amount not-to-exceed

$200,000.00

7) Cornell Abraxas Group, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $250,000.00

8) The Glen Mills Schools in the amount no-to-exceed $720,000.00

9) The House of Emmanuel Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $100,000.00

10) Keystone Richland Center LLC dba Foundations for Living in the amount

not-to-exceed $125,000.00

11) New Directions, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $30,000.00

12) Safe House Ministries, Inc, in the amount not-to-exceed $75,000.00

13) The Village Network in the amount not-to-exceed $300,000.00




14) Catholic Charities Services Corporation dba Parmadale in the amount not-to-
exceed $100,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the primary goals of this project are to provide core residential
services, including therapeutic treatment based on the criminogenic needs of the
youth; and,

WHEREAS, the authority to advertise for proposals was approved by the
Contracts and Purchasing Board through Approval No. CPR2011-220; and,

WHEREAS, the procurement process for these contracts was through RFP; the |
total value of all of the contracts is $2,250,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the RFP closed on December 8, 2011; sixteen (16) proposals were
submitted in which all were considered, but fourteen (14) were approved; and,

WHEREAS, the project is funded 100% from the General Fund; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective
because the project’s term began February 1, 2012, and in order to ensure that critical
services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. The Cuyahoga County Council hereby approves the County
Executive’s recommendation and authorizes awards on RQ21516 with the following
providers for residential treatment services for the period 2/1/2012 — 1/31/2014:

1) Applewood Centers, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $30,000.00

2) Beech Brook in the amount not-to-exceed $30,000.00

3) Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau in the amount not-to-exceed $130.000.00

4) Berea Children’s Home aka (}uidesfone in the amount not-to-exceed
$130,000.00

5) Carrington Youth Academy LLC in the amount not-to-exceed $30,000.00

6) The Cleveland Christian Home Incorporated in the amount not-to-exceed
$200,000.00

7) Cornell Abraxas Group, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $250,000.00
8) The Glen Mills Schools in the amount no-to-exceed $720,000.00

9) The House of Emmanuel Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $100,000.00



10) Keystone Richland Center LLC dba Foundations for Living in the amount
not-to-exceed $125,000.00

11) New Directions, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $30,000.00
12) Safe House Min.istries, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $75,000.00
13) The Village Network in the amount not-to-exceed $300,000.00

14) Catholic Charities Services Corporation dba Parmadale in the amount not-to-
exceed $100,000.00. -

SECTION 2. The County Executive is hereby authorized to execute the
contracts and all other documents consistent with the award and this Resolution.

SECTION 3. It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective
because the project’s term began February 1, 2012. Provided that this Resolution
receives the affirmative vote of eight members of Council, this Resolution shall
become immediately effective up the signature of the County Executive,

SECTION 4. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its'committecs that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance
with all legal requirements, including Section 121,22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

On a motion by ) , seconded by . the foregoing Resolution was
duly adopted.
Yeas:
Nays:
County Council President Date
County Executive Date
Clerk of Council Date



First Reading/Referred to Committee:
Committee Assigned:

Journal .
= , 2012



Gt L_.o.t Ny i

. 5

) .
T gpon

Itein Details:

Agency/Dept. Juvenlle Couit Agency/Dept.Head Marita Kavalec

Name: Name:

Type of Request:  Contract/Amendment

Request Prepared Karen uppmann Teleplone No. 698-4791
by: :

suMmR‘f OF REQUESTED ACTION:

{ A Scope of Work Summary

1. Juvenife Court, requesting authority to negotiate and approval of contracts with various

" providers for the period February 1, 2012 throlugh January 31, 2014 In amounts.listed here:
4, App!ewoud Centers, Iric, for the not-to exceed amount of $30, 000 ao;

b. Beech Brook for the not-to- -exceed amount of $30, 000 00;

1 ©. Bellefaire Jewish Children's Bureau for the not-to- -exceed amount of $130,000.00;

d. Berea Chilldren's Home aka Gilidestone for the not-to- exceed amount of $130,000.00;

&. Carrington Youth Academy, LLC for the. not-to-exceed amount of $30,000.00;"

f.. The Cleveland Chirsan Home - Incorporated for the - notwto-exceed amount of
$200 000.00;

. Cornell Abraxas Group, Inc. for the not-to- exceed amnunt of $250 oo, OG

h. Thes Glen Mills Schools for the not-to-exceed amount of $720,000.00;

I, The House of Emmanuel, Inc. for the not-to-exceed amount of $100,000.00;

i Keystorie Richland Center LLC dba Fouﬂdations for Living for the not-to- exceed amount

1 ©of $125,000.00; S

k. New: Directtons, Inc. for'the not—to e><ceed amount of $30,000,00;

L Safe House anistries, Inc, for the notwtowexceed amount of $75 000 00

Sl therapeutlc treatment based on the crlmlnogenic needs of the youth Youth referred to this
: program have demonstrated unsuccessful particlpation and/or completlon In ather
community~ based progiams -

3.N/A :




B. Procurement

1. The procurement process for these contracts was: l:hrough RFP. The taotal value of all the |

| project's contracts Is $2,250,000,00.

2. The RFP clossd on. Dec:ember 8, 2014, There were sfxteen proposals submitteci, aEI were

considered and fourteen proposafs were approved
3.N/A '
I C. Contréctor and Project Information
1. The addresses of the vendors seiected are:
a, App!ewood Centers, Inc.
2525 East 22nd Street
Cleveland Ohl6 44115
Counel Dlstrlct 8
" b. Beech Brook
3737 Lander Road
Pépper Plke, Ohlo 44124
Councll District: 6
¢ Bellefaire Jewish Children's Bureau
22001 Fairmount Boulevard
Cleveland, Ohio 44118
Council District:. 9-
d, Berea Children's Home aka Guldestone
202 -East Bagley Road
Berea, Chio 44017
Council District;"5
‘&, Carringlon Yguth Academy, LLC
2114 Noble Road
Cleveland, OH 44112
Counctl Diskrict; 10
f. The Cleveland Chiistiai Home Incorporated
3146 Scranton Road
Cleveland; Ohlo 44109
.| Council-District: 10
| g. Cornell Abraxas.Group, Inc.
2840 Liberty Avenue, suite 300
Pittshurgh, Pernsylvania, 15222
Councl| District: N/A
‘h. The Glen Mills Schools
PO, Box 5001
_ 'Concordvi!!e, Pennsylvania 19331
- Counll Blgtrict: N/A '

AR} The House of Emmanue! Inc

7659 Kings Polnte - Road

“Toledo, Ohlo 43617
- Councll Dfstrict' N/A . '

k Keystone Rlchland Center LLC dba Foundations for Liv!ng
1451 Lucas Road :

Mansfield, Ohio 4{4__90_3_

Councll District: N/A-




"k, New Birections, Inc,

30800.Chagrin Boulevard

| Clevelatid, Ohio 44124

| Coundil District: 6

!, Safe House Ministries, Inc,

[ 100 Broadway Avenue

Yourigstown, Ohio 44505

Colncl District: N/A

m, The Village Network

P:0. Box 518

‘Sinithville, Ohio 44677

Coundll District: NfA

n. Catholic Charities Services Corporation dba Parmadale

| 2753 State Road
“Cleveland, Ohlo 44134

Councll District: 4
2. Executive Director of Applewood Centers, Inc. Is Melanle Falls
Executive Director-of Beech Brook s Debra Rex
Executive Director of Bellefalre Jewish Children's Bureau Is Adam Jacobs
Executive Director-of Berea: Children's Home aka Guldestone is Richard Frank
Principal owner of Cartington Youthy Academy, LLC Is Bernard Pawlikowsky
Executive Director of The Cleveland Christian Home Incorporated s David Lundeen
Senior Vice Presidents of Gornell Abraxas.Group, Inc. Is Jon Swatsburg & Benjamin Erwin
The Executive Director of The Glen Mills Schools is Garrison Ipock, Jr.

Vice President, Operations of The l~louse of Emmanuel, Inc, 15 Marcus Goodwin
Keystone Richland Center, LLG; dba Foundations For Living is owned by Universal Health
Services, nc; Alan Milleris the CEO, Chairinan of the Board for Unlversal Health Services.
Executive Director of New Dlrections, Inc. Michael Matoney h '

The admlnlstrator of: Safe House Mlnistries, Inc. is Tl Perklns Execuﬂve Director of The
Village Nemork Is James Miller : :

. Executive D!rector of Catho!ic Charitles Services. Corporatien dba Parmadale Is Maureen Dee
3.a8b, The location of the: project:and corresporiding Council Districts are:: .

a Applewood Centers, Inc,
2525 East 22nd Street
cteveland Olilo 44115
Couficll District: 8

b, Beech Brook

3737 Lander Read.
-Peppet Pike, Ohio 44124

| Colingil District: 6

: e_llefalre Jewish Chiidren 5 Bureau
22001 Falrmouit Bou!evard
Cleveland -Ohlo 44118

Councll District: ¢ .
d, Berea Chiidren s Home aka Guldestone

| 202 East Bagley Road
Berea, Ohlo 44017
Coungil Districti 5.




e. Carrington Youth Academy, LIC
2114 Noble Road
| -Cleveland, OH 44112,
-Council District: 10
f. 'The Cleveland Christlan Home’ Incorporatecl :
| 3146 Scranton Road -
“Cleveland, Olilo 44109
| Council Dlstrict: 10
g. Cornelt Abraxas Group, Inc;
{ 2775 State Road 39
| Shelby, Ohlo 44875
Council District; N/A
h, The Glen Mills Schools
P.0. Box 5001
Coricordville, Pennsylvanta
19331 Council District: N/A
I, House of Emmanuel, Inc.
7659 Kings Polnte Road
Toledo, Ohlo 43617
Councll District: N/A
J- Keystone Richland Center LLC dba Fourndations for Living
1451 Lucas Road
Manisfield, Ohlo 44903
Council District N/A
ki New Directions, Inc.
30800 Chagrin Boulevard
1 Cleveland, Ohlo 44124
Cotncll District; 6 .
Iy Safe House Mtnlstries Inc.
100 Broadway Avenue
Youngstown, Ohilo 44505
Coici District: N/A -
m The Village Network
P.0. Box 518 '
Smithville, Ohio 44677
‘Councit District: N/A
n. Catho!ic Charities Services Corporatton dba Parmadale
2753 State Road '
‘Cfevela_nd Ohio 44134
X Councff,Dlstﬂct' 4.
D: Project Status and Piannlng
1, 'Ihe project reocours annua!ly

4. Th project's term has a!ready begun The reason for the deiay is due to new County

progessing’ requirements and contract negotlatlons. S : . _
SN/A _ . ;

E_._E_u_n_c_ling




1. The profect is funded 100% by the general fund.
2, The schedule of payments Is monthly, by involce,
3 NA :

PURPOSEI OUTCOMES PRIRCIPAL OWNER(S)

Exp!anation for late submittal:

The: projects term has already begun ‘The reason for the delay Is due to new County
processmg requ!rements and contract negot%ations

ContractlAgreement Informatmn

‘Procurenient Method_:-
RFP (Request for Proposal)

Explanatmn for Increasel Decrease i $ Amount. for current request;

Financial Informatinn

_Funding_ source: Explanation:
General Fund
'-'_!‘_éi_tal_ Amount Requested:

$2,250,000.00
ATTACHMENTS:

Glick to download
Y gt RFS

I3 Applewiood Biddars Compliance

7] Applewood Dept, Acknowledgement
[} Applewood Goilract Govey '

i WAnggwgodconu_cu._amOmmB

(7] Applewend E;ngar Bag up material {Part 1.of 1)
1€ 3&&&1@&{&9@5.%&&&1!

1) Apntewond Nor:Collusion

() &QMMQQQLUMMM

el o
3 &in&ﬂm&!ﬁ
£l &mm@mmmw
(] egchﬁrgg]_g ng -Acknoyledgement
[ lmnhm&ggnmmw
71 Beschrogk ggntracg Partd gf 11TAR
. i mmmmmmmmﬂm_m




L ey oy
2Bg {eroiddy Mo aineublg wewpedsg ._m.%sm_ ado
AR 7777 i
\A | L1gtb aﬂo.gm

Y e

peoy AafBeg 15eqg Z0g
SIMAIRG ATREE] DR QUK 8, BAIP[I) BRlog

SIItb OI0 SIBON opEng

A

STivE OMO pueeas])

WA 77 ISRT $T5T
o] ‘s15pusy poomaddy

TTTST BpmRAlASTIS g ‘gRangsL)

00€ Mg SMTSAY A19GTT 0537
SIUAISG AR 3 RO
SEXRIqY
73, SIVLLINI 7 SLNTWAGD NX | %adaS | %3md) FOVINGSNEA ¥ INNOHY SSZNGAV ¥ SRVN SOONTA
QEVAY ATdHOD{ TviOL | =gs IWYN HOLOVEINGDENS 34§ :
Wl._Emm HIDI440 ZONVITdNOD LOVYINGD 388 AT G3137dN0D 35 O1 Qad0 A8 Q313 TdNOS 39 OL
HASA .
. sz 3gs 2iSLZ“ZL - or FH FNNIDG Jusungeal] IRNUIPISIY . TILLL d4Y
102

a3gAIzITN m.,._ﬂm.On—Ov_n. 40 NOLLVINavL

BIRAWBBA 13,44 3ng TYSOLONY

- ALNNOD VYOOHVAND

HNOD BHUSARE INYN LNIWLNYLIG

o=z 1]

\. \ru. PIeASICg FUROWTR] 1((7Z]
\A \& PR FOO U]
—_ €01 SIrepRneq
\ § S YELbY OO PUERAd)
. Z PeOy 20T £5L5 -



v jo Z abey

N\\M\% / l§\\w\

sjeq {eaoiddy fo amneubig jugunledag

e

484ng Gdo

-

v

LTTI9T BRIRAlAsTTGS "I 94010
PeCY Iommy 981030 €57

4 8601 X098 'O°d
srpqndsylopumysgioan

€061y OMO “PrRgsIEY

PROY seony 16p1

SUIAL'T 107 STOREPUNC,T

EQP 15050 PERYOn 2u0msiay]

>

2

60T+ ORIO “pUB{eAs])
PRoY B0ITRIS 971 gl
SWOH VERSHL) PUBRAS]

>

y 22

GORRIOAI) SS0LATDG SMITET,) Sragery

PELPY OO “Bmred)
PROY SIB1S £549
SfepREEd) |

- G3AIFOTIY STVSOdO¥d 40 NOLLYINGVYL

'8199W993a 3, yq 3na TYSOAOUY

ALNNO3 VOOHVAND |

Z11¥ OMO “puepeAs])
PROY S[UON 11T
AUISPEIY (IROX ToIFuLIReD)
N/A STVLLINI 2 SINSWROD - NK % ATS | % i IOVINSONI § INNOWY $STHOGY ¥ IWVN HOONSIA
TEVAY | , : _ ATIWGD] IOl | a3gs VYN MOLOYNINOISNS 3aS
w .
1 IdAa H30id20 IONVITINCD LOVHINQD 388 A9 d3izd1dNoOD 38 01 GdO A" Q3137dN0D I8 OL

asn -

YN =39S 9ISIZT-2L~DF % ddu SSRGS JuUDUIBISY ERuspisoy. SHLIL d:d
Loz

HNOD SUUSANE  EWYN INIWLNVLTG



t jo ¢ obeg

. ) oictied
aeg wm>oﬁa¢ 10 auneubig \Emstmamo B#Ang ado
WSy W% PG

. 6EQS1 BIUBAJASUUS “RIaL|
e S £1 %08 "0'd
\\§ l.i\h,.. PROY URULSH 658

Kwmapeoy yumtmg

L S . , S0Syy OO “wrorBuno)
\\“ll\l . . . STT2AY KeMpEOIE 501

- (@S] TOIsiAL] S01A%eS [ENUSDISTY SSROYAzES

PIRANROG VLB 0080¢
" “SUOTORIT MaN]

\N. , § ; | | PTI#p O1HO pUemALLY;

A . RTSEY OMIO PuRnoy

SSOLAIDS JUSTIRAI]. [ROTSPISTY

"OU ANUBUNEY J0 SSTIOK 84T,
Y ' ‘ , 1EE6T BIURAlASTEA] “S[IIADIoOUD))
X . \&;\1\\ : 1005 X0 0
. ' . . . : S10049S, STl o[ L
773 STVILING ® SINSWINOD /X % 39S | % Jiid . HOVINISHAL 2 LINNOWY - | SSRUOTVY R IRVR HOAGNIA
TAVAY , ATINOD! TWial aag SWVN HOLOVUINDGDENS 39S
LA 301440 JONVITIWOD LOVEINGD I8S A9 GI1T1dWOS 58 OL QdO Ad G3157dWO3 38 O1
aasn ,
¥/N ass 9ISIZ-ZE-OF i dd | Sed4aseg JusuULeas] [enuapISaY UL
b102 8 13qWS930 5, va 3na TvsOdOHd __ : HnoD SpUGANE :IWYN INIWLNVAAG

GW>_NOW¢ $7VS0odoud 40 ZO-.—.ﬂbmﬂ.—.
- ALNNOO YOOHVAND



b j0 p abed

R %\\m\%.

aeq

leraiddy jo aumeubls Jysiupedeg

8Ang ado

D)

gec

e

STy oD "majA Ao

peoY JSuen ¢/,
HIOMISN 2FBITIA SUL
N/A STVLIHNI 2 SINSWROD , NfA e IS | % IS SOVINIONIL B INNOWY SSTUATV % IWVYN HOGNSA .
EIVAY ATdNGH  vioL E=1 IWYN mo.hu.qm.rzoumam 398 :
_ ,
LJEd YIDIIH0 IONVITIINGD LOVIINGD 385 A8 aIIdNOD 33 0L QdO A8 Q31IdNOD 38 OL
¥ASO .
V/N ‘=gas SIT-2: -0 Hddy S9qAlag JuaURBAL) feguapIsoy TILILE d:0Y ,

LIOZ '8 J9qW038a 5, v ang TIS0d0Nd

J3AIRI3Y STYSOdOUd 40 NOILYINGYL

ALNNOS YOOHYAND

HNOY ajluaanp FINYN INFINLHV TG



County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Resolution No. R2012-00_93

Sponsored by: County Executive | A Resolution authorizing an agreement
FitzGerald/Department of Health | with Cuyahoga County District Board of
and Human Services/Division of Health in the amount not-to-exceed
Community Initiatives/Office of $553,000.00 for the Newborn Home
Early Childhood Visiting Program for the period 4/1/2012
' ~ 1/31/2013; authorizing the County
Executive to execute the contract and all
other documents consistent with this
Resolution; and declaring the necessity
that this Resolution become immediately
effective,

WHEREAS, the County Executive/Community Initiatives Division/Office of
Early Childhood has submitted an agreement with Cuyahoga County District Board
of Health in the amount not-to-exceed $553,000.00 for the Newborn Home Visiting
Program for the period 4/1/2012 — 1/31/2013; and,

WHEREAS, the Newborn Home Visiting program provides a home visit by a
registered nurse to low income and teenage mothers giving birth at Metro,
University, Fairview and Lakewood Hospitals, within the first weeks of bringing the
baby home; and,

WHEREAS, the Newborn Home Visiting program includes the implementation
of the Newborn Behavioral Observation to help mothers relate to their newborns;
and,

WHEREAS, the primary goals of this project are: a) to improve maternal and
infant health; b) to connect families to other community resources that support
families; ¢) to enhance parent skills; and d) to link families to a medical home; and,

WHEREAS, the proposed contract will be a cost reimbursement based contract
in which Cuyahoga County District Board of Health will be reimbursed with proper
documentation for the costs incurred with this program; and,

WHEREAS, the proposed contract received an approved Justification for Other
Than Fair and Open Competition on April 18, 2012; and,

WHEREAS, the contractor for this project is:

Cuyahoga County District Board of Health
5550 Venture Drive



Parma, Ohio 44130, located in Council District 4
Terry Allen, Health Commissioner

WHEREAS, Cuyahoga County District Board of Health has received above
average performance ratings for the Newborn Home Visiting program; and,

WHEREAS, the project is funded 82% from the Health and Human Service
Levy at $453,000.00, and 18% from the Mt. Sinai Health Care Foundation of
$100,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective
- because the project’s term began April 1, 2012, and in order to ensure that critical
services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. The Cuyahoga County Council hereby authorizes an agreement
with Cuyahoga County District Board of Health in the amount not-to-exceed
$553,000.00 for the Newborn Home Visiting Program for the period 4/1/2012 —
1/31/2013.

SECTION 2, The County Executive is hereby authorized to execute the
contract and all other documents consistent with this Resolution.

SECTION 3. Tt is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective
because the project’s term began April 1, 2012. Provided that this Resolution
receives the affirmative vote of eight members of Council, this Resolution shall
become immediately effective up the signature of the County Executive.

SECTION 4. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance
with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

On a motion by _ _,seconded by , the foregoing Resolution
was duly adopted. '
Yeas:
Nays:
County Council President Date



County Executive

Date

Clerk of Council

First Reading/Referred to Committee:
Committee(s) Assigned:

Journal
, 2012

Date



Tivgos

Item Details:

Agencv{[jep[’, Admm[stratqr's .Ag_éncylbept.ﬂead Dr. Rebekah Dorman
Name: Office/Office of Early Name: .
Childhood
Type of Request:  Contiact/Amendment
geqwét- Prepared Marcos Cortes Telephone No. 216-698-2586
y'H

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:

Submiltting a contract In the amount of $553,000 with The Cuyahoga County Distrlct Board

| .of Health for the Newborn Home Visiting Program for the perled Aprll 1, 2012 through
January 31, 2013.

Title:
Community Initiatives. Division/Office of Early Chilldhood/Invest in Children 2012 Cuyahoga

| County District Board of Health Contract Newborn Home Visiting Program 5550 Venture

Drive, Parma, OH 44130

A. Scope of Work Summaty
1, Office of Eariy ‘Childtood/Invest in Children s requesting approval of a Contract, with

, Cuyahoga County Board of Health for the anticipated cost of $553,000.00. The anticipated
start-completion dates are (4/01/2012- 1/31/2013), '

2. The primaty goals of the project are:

Improve maternal and infant health

Coihect families to other community resources that suppott families

Enhance parent skills:

Link families to-a medical home

B, Procurement
1 The procurement method for this project was: Govemment Purchase The Board of

- Health is a Government Entity, The total vaiue of the contiact Is $553 000 00

2N/A
3. The proposed contract rece_!_\'red an approved JUStmcatIOn for Other Than Fair and Open

Competition on 4/18/2012 (see attached). -




C. Contractor and Project Information

1. The address(es) of all vendors and/or contractors Is: Cuyahoga County Board of Health
5550 Venture Drive Parnia,

OH 44130 Council District (4)

2. The Health Commissloner for the contractor is Terry Aifen

3.a The project oceurs County wide.
1 3.b. The project administratfon Is located i Council District (4).

D. Project Status and Planning

1, The project recoteurs annually

4, The project's term has already bégun. Thé reasoh thére was a delay I5 that we nieeded
to determine the appropriate funding model for the program.

E. Funding
1, The project 15 funded HHS Levy Dollars - $453,000.00 (82%) and private foundation

dollars frormn the Mt. Sinal Health Care Foundatfon - $100,000.00 (18%).

1 2. The schedule of payments Is by Invoice.

PURPOSE/QUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL QWNER(S):

Purpose: '

The New Born Home Visiting program provides a home visit by .a registered nurse to low
income. and teeriage mothers giving birth at Metro, University, Fairview and Lakewood
Hospitals, within the first weeks of bringing the baby home, This Contract will altow us to
continue the program In the identified hospitals, “The-funding For this Contract J$ contalned
In the 2012 approved County Budget ($453,000) and private grant furids frdm the Mt. Sinai
Health Care Foundation ($100,000). These hospitals were Identiﬂed because of the high
numbers of low inconie and teen mothers.

The visits will _also'includ'e the Implementation of the Newborn Behavioral Ohservation |
{NBO), The NBO, conducted during the visit by the nurse with the mothet, helps. mothers
better 'rei’até'to thelr newborns.

Additionally, wfth this Contract we are moving from a rate based contract to a cost
relmbursement based contract In order to more efficiently serve more familles. The Board
of Health will be relmbursed with proper documentation for the costs incurred with this
program. We gnticipate providing 2,256 newborn home visits over this time frame,

OUTCOMES:

1. Improve atenal and infant health

2. Connect familles to other community resources that support families
3. Enhance parent skills '
4, Link familles to a medlcal home

Principal O\r_wn_e'r:

Cuyahoga County Board OF Health
Terry Allen, Health Comimissioner
5550 Venture Aventie

patma, Ohio 44130




Explanation for late submittal:

The Office of Early Childhood needed time to determine a new course of action with the '
Prowder in regard to the payment madel. S , :

Contractmg reement 'Infqrmatiom

Procurement Method
Other

Exp!anatlonfor Increase/Decrease in $ Amount for current request:
Decrease Is a result of a shorter time frame and less private funds available,

Financial Information:

Funding source:  Explanation:
Other . - Multiple funding sources. Including HHS levy funds, and Private
: foundation dollars will fund this program.

Total Amouint Requested:

$553,000.00

TTAGHM
Cilck to download
[7) AGREEMENT - TAB
171 Bisdoey
{7} Other than Tl and open sempelition fom
L. Conttact Evaluation
L3 Eindings for Recovery
(23 acknowladuement Form
(] History '
{71 Additiorial Index Gades

History

Time ‘Who - Approval
0 . - Office of Procurement &
5f2/2012-8:34 AM E)i_versily' Yes

Clerk of the Board

Novusolutions
Copyright 20012008




CUYAHOGA COUNTY

(‘I‘o be cﬂmpleicd in :ta ontnely by user dcpm !ment for
all conn act/agrecment réiewals m amendments 2

Con.tractor: Cuyailoga County Board of Hea‘lth

Contmct/Agleement No.: CE1000685- {)1 02 03
lnmel’eliml October 1, 2010 through April 31, 2012

Sex: Vice Deseription: The New Born Ilome V:sltmg program will provide a lmme visit by a
registered nurse to low income and {een mom's within the first weeks of bringing a baby

home.

Original Con{ract/Agreoment Amount: $ 388,050.00

"ﬁPi;'ior-(}'mntract(s) Amowit(s): $637,792.05

Prior Amendment(s) Amount(s): Adding dollars ~ $249, 742,05 for a total COIHI act of
- $637,792.05

: ch formance Indicators:
2,311 At Risk Mothers-will receive a Hotne Viait
OUTCOMES: - _
1. Improve maternal and infant health
2. Conneot families to other community resonrces that sopport families
3. Enhance parent skills Link families to. a medioal home

4. Link familics to a medical honie.

Actual performanice versus. performance indicators (includo statistics):

Through March 31st 2,313 at risk mothers have réceived 4 completed home visit, We have
anticipated-a no show rate of 13% but the progiam has reduced that to 9.7% through better
eugagement at the hospitals. Only 250 no shows were 1ecoxded in that time period.

Wnth the closing of Humn Hﬂspxtal we have not had access to the numben we were
anticipating. The program has reached out {o additional birthing hospitals including Fairview
anil Lakewood and have plans to engage Paria Hospital, Faiiview aid Lakewood hospitals

&;e due fo come on line with the prograii-on April 1%,

"Ihe iirses make lefeudis based on the needs of the familieg ihey visit. Referrals include, _
familics health care provider, smokmg cessation, behavmxal iiealth pzovndczs, drog treatment

-pmvnde:s, fire depantment and others,




Rating of Overall Performance of Contractor (Check One):

[1 Superior -

X Above Average
[] - Average

1 Below Aver ‘age
1 Poor

_’{Jser;_l)epar;ni_éxi_t- | “Date

the program in place and the memomnda of uudelstandmg with cluld*bnthmg hes!ntals
(Univeisity atd MetioHcalth). The prograit is ini a good place to begin expansion to serve
more at risk mothers at two additional hospitals: Fairview.and Lakewood Hospitals.




County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Resolution No. R2012-0094

rE‘Tponsored by: County Exccutive
FitzGerald/Department of Health
and Human Services/ Division of
Community Initiatives/Office of
Homeless Services

A Resolution making an award on RQ22685
to MHS, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$1,034,798.00 for transitional housing program
services for the period 6/1/2012 - 3/31/2013;
authorizing the County Executive to execute
the contract and all other documents consistent
with said award and this Resolution; and
declaring the necessity that this Resolution
become immediately effective.

WHEREAS, the County Executive/Department of Health and Human
Services/Division of Community Initiatives/Office of Homeless Services has
recommended an award on RQ22685 to Mental Health Services for Homeless
Persons Inc, (“MHS, Inc”) in the amount not-to-exceed $1,034,798.00 for transitional
housing program services for the period 6/1/2012 - 3/31/2013; and,

WHEREAS, the Office of Homeless Services has recommended the award to
MHS, Inc. in order to manage the North Point Transitional Housing Program for

homeless men; and,

WHEREAS, the primary goals of North Point Transitional Housing Program are
to end homelessness for the men it serves, assist clients to become gainfully
employed, and to assist clients to find and maintain permanent housing; and,

WHEREAS, the authority to scek proposals was approved through Deputy Chief

Approval, No. DC2012-7; and,

WHEREAS, the procurement method for this award recommendation was to
conduct an RFP through RQ 22685 which closed on February 21, 2012; and,

WHEREAS, there was only one bid pulled from the Office of Procurement and

Diversity; and,

WHEREAS, the contractor for each contract is as follows:

MHS, Inc.

1744 Payne Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Susan Neth, Executive Director

The project’s address is 1550 Superior Avenue, Council District #7; and,



WHEREAS, the funding for this project is from the Health and Human Services
Levy funds; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective
because the project’s term begins June 1, 2012, and in order to ensure that critical
services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. The Cuyahoga County Council hereby approves the County
Executive’s recommendation and authorizes an award on RQ22685 to MIS, Inc. in
the amount not-to-exceed $1,034,798.00 for transitional housing program services for
the period 6/1/2012 - 3/31/2013.

SECTION 2. The County Executive is hereby authorized to exccute the contract
and all other documents consistent with the award and this Resolution.

SECTION 3. It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective
because the project’s term begins June 1, 2012. Provided that this Resolution
receives the affirmative vote of eight members of Council, this Resolution shall
become immediately effective up the signature of the County Executive.

SECTION 4. 1t is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance
with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

On a motion by , seconded by , the foregoing Resolution was
duly adopted.
Yeas:
Nays:
County Council President Date
County Executive Date
Clerk of Council Date



First Reading/Referred to Committee:
Committee Assigned:

Journal
,2012



. - Al
frxgoa ™

Ttein Details:

— _ .
Agency/Dept. Administrator's Agency/Dept.Head Ruth Gmett

Name: Office/Office of Name;
Homeless Services

Type of Request:  Award Recommendation

Request Prepared Ruth Glilett Telephone No. 420-6844

1 by: '

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:

1. Recomuniending an award on RQ22685 to MHS, Inc. for providing transitional
housing services for homeless men for the RFP perfod 4/01/2012 - 4/31/2015. (Resolution
No, RQ 22685~ Deputy Chief Approval - authority to seek proposals.)

The- term of the RFP award tecommendation tovers a three year perlod (4/01/2012 -
3/31/2015); the annual contract amount s contingent upon Executive and County Council
Budget approval for each fiscal year.

2. OHS requests authority to enter into a contract with MHS,Inc. for the perlod of
6/01/2012 - 3/31/2013, as an ‘assoclated action authorized through the RFP Award
fecommandation process.

A, Scope of Work Suinmary
1 L. The Office of Homeless Services Is recommending an award after RQ 22685 to MHS, Inc.

for the three year ‘RFP term of 4/01/2012 ~3/31]201S to manage the North .Point

Transitional Housing Program for homeless mén focated at 1550 Superlor ave,, Cleveland, -
OH 44115; and ‘In an assoclated ‘action, requests authorlty to enter Into a contract with
MHS, Inc. 1o manage the North Point “Transitional Housing Program for the contract cost of

$1 (34,798.00; contract term, 6/01/20}.2 3/31/2013

2. The prtmary goals of North Point are to enid homelessness for the men it serves; assist
clients to become galnfully employed and to help: clients access affordable housing and
_malntaln thelr employment,

3. N/A




B. Procurement

1, The procurement method for this project was an RFP process RQ 22685,

2. RQ 22685 closed on 2/21/2012.

3. There was only ane bid pulled from OPD. This proposa! was reviewed aiid is being

recommended for-Award,

C. Contractor and Project Information
1 MHS, Inc
1744 Payne Avenue
1 Cleveland, OH 44114
Council District #7
2, MHS, Inc, Is a non profit organization. The Executive Director Is Suséan Neth; (216) 274-
3300,
3. The Project Address Is 1550 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, OH 44114,
3 (b) The profect is located in County Council District #7

PURPOSE/OUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):

Explaiiation for late submittal:

Contract/Agreement _In_formatitm:'

Procurement Method:

RFP (Reqiest for Proposal)
| Explanation for Increase/Decrease in $ Amount for current request:
This contract Is for lgss than & 12 month period:

Financial Information:

Funding source:  Explanation:

{ General Fund HHS Levy funds
Total Amouit Requested:
$1,034,798.00

ATTACHMENTS:

CHek té’ download

[C¥-.QPD RQ 22685 Tabulalion Sheat
{"1-4012 Scoring Form for RQQ 72685

£ 2042 RG 22085 Review Sheet
L) MHS.Jog. Blughack:




L 3oy oBeg

: . }i0ze72L Berepin - e
sEeq {erciddy 1o ameubis 10m0ana Jusunedag SWEN Jopsng usupetag
- e 775 = P20 Iy
- FIivh o0 PUeeasly
PR A : SMEINY SR L ]
\/ . L3 S0 SO UOBISITE, 70 S THION]
IS (SEIR) 551
W@w SUASIAG SSISETOR] 40F SAIATIS B [T
| . . eSS
(573 SVILINI 7 SHGRROS N LRSS SoviNSad T INORY | S IaR00 SSHUGAV § SATN HOaNTA
TERAY | © | ATDROD] WIOL | 3ES | & o NOUVMISSR
- g (HRYN HOLOVHINODENS 385 SOMIZIN
o LT ¢ - H=E0HL0 BONVITJIINGD LOVHINOD 39S A8 3L HNOD I8 OL QdC A8 G313 NOD II O
sy | : . . e
%% =S o082z HaIM %oy o) Buisno reuomsussy. TLLNL dN
20271 MeIedd  yvs ang Tvsodoud

GIAIZOTY STYVSOd0Ud 30 NOILYINEYL
ALNNOD YOOHVAND

SINIOG SSUUSMIOH 10 SOWOSHH | SNV INIWLHVSIE



Review Sheet for RQ 22685 Agency: MHS, Ing, = North Point Transitional Housing for Men
Scoring Matrix o Ny

Project Undérstanding Possible Points. Awardegd Polnts
~Description-of-project scope. - - - 1
a) Detail re; working with other agencies ‘ 5

h) Discusston of verifying length of stay and plan to

reduce length of stay 5
¢) Description of Grievarice and Discharge Protatols 5
d) Description of how deliverables will bie met 5 . _—
Total 25
Comments;
Projuct Management .
a) Staffing for facllity management Identified 8
b) Staffing for program services ldentified - 8
¢} Description of HMIS protocb!s[déta quality assurance .9 o
Total 25
Comments:
Vendor Qualifications
a) Documentation of prior experlence 3
b) Dotumentation of successful grant
Efforts 8
¢} Discussion of partnership philosephy and
Practice 8
d) Documentation of Consumer focused dispute reso-
lution . 6. —
Total ' 25
Comments::



Pricing
a). Actual 12 month budget Included
b) Detaillincluded for staff positlons/ operational
Costs.
e € thEE FEVENUE SOUICEs Identitied
TOTAL
“Comments:

Proposal Requirements;

Verify that documents were included in Proposal response

Cover Letter
Authorized signee
Executive Summary
Organizational Chart
Contract performance.
‘Conflict of Interest statement included
Non-Collusion Affidavit
 $5BE Compliance — walvéd

0

10

fe

25




CONTRACT/AGREEMENT EVALUATION FORM
(To be completed in its entirety by user department for
all contmct‘hgreement acnewnls orantendnients,)

Contractor:. MHS, Tae,

Contract/Agreement No.: CE 1100743-01  Time Periods 10/01/11-3/31/2012

Service Deseriptimi MHS, Inc., prowdes services and focniriy mqnagement for
North Poifit Transltichal Housing for men. The building accommodates 160
men.all of whom come directiv from 2100 Lakeside Ave.

' Orxghml Contract/Agrecment Amount: $600,000.00

A;r_icndmen’t(s) Amount(s): $20'0,000Q00; extend contract through 5/31/2012,

Perfornance Indicators: Number of persons served; Increase in number with
employment; Incredse In edrnings of those with employment; number who
move to permdhenf hou‘sing _

-Acttnt pe: fm mancc versus penfm manee indicators (include statlstlcs}

Number of persons served - _ _ -
‘Goak 320 men wili be p_rovac;fe_d. short teérm housing,  OQulcome: 340 men were

provided TH over.a 12 month period.
Employment:
Goal: 65% of clients will oblgin full fime empioymem Outcome: 77% increased their

_mcome, 54% who entered withoul any incoime, developed Income; on avergge,
income incredsed by $285/monih 23% of those ieaving the program with income,

atfributed the source to employment.

Permanen? Housing
Goal: 65% of clients will achieve stable housing. ~ Outcome: 53% of those leaving

the program 16 a known destination were moving to permanent housing.

Rating of Oveiall Performance of Conivactor (Cheek One):
[ Superior
X Above Average
L1 Average
1 Below Average
[3 I’om

Justification. 0!'Ratmg‘ MHS, Inc.'s oulcomes demonstrate the effechveness of
thetr work cmd Therr success in meeting performance indicators,

'(_)fﬁce- of I-Ion_wlﬁ_ss Services ' 4123112
Date

User Dcparﬁl’)é:‘n_{

et

L



County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio
Resolution No. R2012-0095

Sponsored by: County Executive A Resolution making awards on RQ21578 to
FitzGerald/Department of Health | various providers for the Cuyahoga OPTIONS
and Human Services/Division of for Elders Program for the period 7/1/2012 —
Senior and Adult Services 6/30/2014; authorizing the County Executive
' to execute the contracts and all other
documents consistent with said awards and this
Resolution; and declaring the necessity that
this Resolution become immediately effective,

WHEREAS, the County Executive/Division of Senior & Adult Services has
recommended awards to various providers for various services for the Cuyahoga
- Options for Elders Program for the period 7/1/2012 — 6/30/2014; and,

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga Options for Elders Program is a flexible, affordable
program that provides in-home care to older Cuyahoga County residents who,
because of income and/or assets, ate not eligible for PASSPORT or other Medicaid
waiver programs; and,

WHEREAS, the various services that are essential to Cuyahoga County seniors
include chore, emergency response systems, grab bar installation, home delivered
meals, homemaking and medical transportation; and,

WHEREAS, the authority to seek proposals was approved by the Contracts and
Purchasing Board through No. CPB2011-362; and,

WHEREAS, the procurement method for this award recommendation was to
conduct an RFP through RQ21578; the total value of the RFP is $3,849.5 18.00; and,

WHEREAS, the RFP closed on January 20, 2012 and there were a total of
seventy-one (71) service proposals submitted by forty-five (45) vendors pulled from
OPD. All seventy-one (71) proposals were reviewed and twenty-three (23) service
proposals with twenty (20) that are being recommended for awards; and,

WHEREAS, there was a 10% SBE participation/goal; and,

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga Options for Elders Program is funded by the County
Health & Human Services levy with a smaller portion of the program revenues -
coming from client fees; and,



WHEREAS, the names of the vendors, addresses and services to be provided for
the Cuyahoga Options for Elders program and in the amounts not-to-exceed as listed

below:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Chore Services and Grab Bar Services

i)  ABC International Services, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$14,496.00.

Emergency Response Services

i) Critical Signal Technologies, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$192,364.00.
i) Valued Relationships, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $115,625.00.

Home Delivered Meals Services

i)  Casleo Corporation dba Global Meals in the amount not-to-exceed

' $195,624.00.

ii)  Mobile Meals, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $507,983.00.

iii) The Golden Age Centers of Greater Cleveland in the amount not-to-
exceed $295,311.00.

Homemaker Services

i) A-1Health Care, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $271 ,253.00.

i)  Absolute Home Health Care Agency, Inc. in the amount not-to-
exceed $260,479.00.

iii) Agape Home Health Care in the amount not-to-exceed $105,956.00.

iv) B & B Launch, Inc. dba Home Instead Senior Care in the amount
not-to-exceed $140,140.00.

v)  BZKZ Inc. dba Heritage Home Healthcare of Elyria & Rocky River
in the amount not-to-exceed $149,760.00.

vi}  First Choice Medical Staffing of Ohio, Inc. in the amount not-to-
exceed $218,294.00.

vii) Geocare, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $100,100.00.

viii) Health Care Bridge Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $60,695.00.

ix) Home Care Relief, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $422,519.00.

x)  Rx Home Healthcare Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $65,936.00.

xi} Xcel Healthcare Providers, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$229.632.00.

Home Delivered Meals Services and Homemaker Services

i) Senior Outreach Services in the amount not-to-exceed $179,619.00.



6) Medical Transportation Services

i)  Ace Taxi Service In¢. in the amount not-to-exceed $163,200.00.
ii)  Future Age, Inc. dba Provide-A-Ride in the amount not-to-exceed
$160,532.00.

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective in
order to ensure that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the County Executive is hereby authorized to enter into
contracts with the following providers for various services for the Cuyahoga Options
for Elders Program for the period 7/1/2012 - 6/30/2014 in the amounts not-to-exceed
listed below:

1) Chore Services and Grab Bar Services

i} ABC International Services, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$14,496.00.

2)  Emergency Response Services

1} Critical Signal Technologies, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$192,364.00.
ii)  Valued Relationships, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $115,625.00.

3)  Home Delivered Meals Services

i) Casleo Corporation dba Global Meals in the amount not-to-exceed
$195,624.00.

i)  Mobile Meals, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $507,983.00.

iii) The Golden Age Centers of Greater Cleveland in the amount not-to-
exceed $295,311.00.

4)  Homemaker Services

1) A-1 Health Care, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $271,253.00.

ii)  Absolute Home Health Care Agency, Inc. in the amount not-to-
exceed $260,479.00.

iii)  Agape Home Health Care in the amount not-to-exceed $105,956.00.

iv) B & B Launch, Inc. dba Home Instead Senior Care in the amount
not-to-exceed $140,140.00.

v)  BZKZ Inc. dba Heritage Home Healthcare of Elyria & Rocky River
in the amount not-to-exceed $149,760.00.



vi)  First Choice Medical Staffing of Ohio, Inc. in the amount not-to-
exceed $218,294.00.

vii) Geocare, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $100,100.00.

viii) Health Care Bridge Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $60,695.00.

ix) Home Care Relief, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $422,519.00,

x)  Rx Home Healthcare Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $65,936.00.

xi) Xcel Healthcare Providers, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed
$229,632.00.

5)  Home Delivered Meals Services and Homemaker Services
i) Senior Outreach Services in the amount not-to-exceed $179,619.00.
6)  Medical Transportation Services

i) Ace Taxi Service Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $163,200.00.
i)  Future Age, Inc. dba Provide-A-Ride in the amount not-to-exceed
$160,532.00.

SECTION 2, That the County Executive is authorized to execute contracts in
connection with said awards and all documents consistent with this Resolution,

SECTION 3. It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective
in order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue without
interruption, therefore, this Resolution, provided it receives the affirmative vote of
eight members of Council, shall become immediately effective upon the signature of
the County Executive; otherwise it shall be in full force and effect from and
immediately after the earliest time permitted by law.

SECTION 4. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance
with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

On a motion 'by N , seconded by __, the foregoing Resolution was
duly adopted.
Yeas:
Nays:
County Council President Date



County Executive Date

Clerk of Council Date

First Reading/Referred to Committee:
Committee Assigned:

Journal
, 2012



B ARISAS

ARy
i

DEFPARTIENT NAME:  Seniorand Adult Services

TION OF PROPOSALS RECEWED . B1/%,

..A_U oy M ﬁ.nm/
=t HN. =i
= \HN mein SH2Gii=
REPTIMLE:  Options for Eiders Program | RFP® 29578 _ sB= ()
T 0 _ { UsSEm |
TOBECOMPLETED BY OPD- m TORE ﬁo.ﬁnﬁmm.mhw m& SBE 002504 Oogﬁm..wh.znm OFFICER ! DEPT. |
: i : M 2t
: " , | IGIETHICS  |SSESUBCONTRACTOR NAME. L | w : t '
R I REGISTRATON | SBE | TOTAL mnoﬁmﬁ._ﬂ EAWARD
P VENDORHAME & ADORESS : comelerm | SMOUNTZ-PERCENTAGE  IPRIME™ | SEE e | COMMERTS & INWTIALS P 4
i j i YR B i i b AL ohGvein H -
1 Mo T, T m L %}b ST W
ma ke H L ! i i i _uuv.t g R e =y 3 / |
20603 pm«xouﬂomc H . M i P Lo ffn 7 i
ClewlmiBs, OB ctis L. A ; HO% &W&\r _”
ks H i ¥ i i
3 _m . M : .../.&y:,, A Wc«w PR i i
rﬁwn Imemiational Emplovmant Services, 1o, WER : : W i ﬁ\ﬂ s ?W e n w;{rgr t .«
wuHmNm }ﬁbﬁ.ﬂﬁwﬁ.w .w ﬂmunp i H - A i e CIQNJ v ;o
Soton, OFF 44139 : g W N X i m.a& .w(t, é&! = J\ :
i # COZ3I ) :VO © M_\ﬂﬁ,,. L ENAA pa . M
i ! , : ! Pl N ,.ww.ﬁ.ﬁr i W
,,ﬁuma lure Honse Bedlth Care. Azency, loc Wﬂ T ] ! iSmackeasted malioal staiin s Mﬂ\ H i
15082 Warrensvills, Certer Road i Walor | NS alkl, Pdwwdﬁ - Cantrnermd oL @ . i
Mepie ., OF 42137 1 1 L N onms:rmnﬁ F.UNW‘? et I
: Looo G | [ i o/ M
L o W, haR s .«m@&mﬁ M i
I NER T i P e g w3 s
ann,wmwwﬂn ;PAVHUWM Cegrer. i N i i Mf/%ﬂvuﬁﬁc EN Uo e w.“...“ h.w-lrﬁ %&. i J
110603 Dewoix Averve i i i | O ,, N M;.W...W ,..,ffﬁ. j w(n.« . oy Lo M |
_Qn.goﬁma .0,«. 44102 : i i e Lo {
| _ - i %sm&m%%ﬁ |
.%..nm.nmﬁw,wﬂe‘nﬁmnn. wmnrur __w.n.. oy dlaads Okitie, B [ K w‘ﬁ.. e ”
hmmEESSsL L IEC - o Ten Dans ( :
{Cisvelend, Ok 441633162 Y 1G jhse TRt e :
| o u Hooces 7 m
4 N i

- Updziad 1282071

.Jnﬁ%ﬁ.ﬁé. N, Mgsen

RS

Depermert Director Neme .

T
Wb@.w o B



CUYAHCGA COUNTY

TABULATION OF PROPOSALS RECEIVED

DEPARTWENT NAME: _‘Sesior ang Aduit Sérvices PROPOSALDUEBATE  j_00m 20, 2042
RFP TITLE: Optiens for Elters Program REP#® 21578 sz=  10%
— — TTOeER |
 TOBE GOﬁmxlmﬂ =D EY OPD TC BE CONMPLETED m;w SEE CONTRACT COMPLIANCE OFFICER 3 DEPTL ‘
1 : G ETHICS mmmmawnozﬁbnﬂow?ﬁm ; w N
:  REGISTRATION I SBE . TRTAL lconPLy . .%ﬁ% :
. ﬁuggw»auxmmm COMPLETE W ANOUNT & PERCENTAGE mm&m\ w SBE% |y ] COMMENTS A IRARALS WA
: ) . . W ] AN B %rO.PPﬁF.%..V % .
kwﬂmﬁuﬂdwqﬁoﬁago. " NER ! ! m : A & . R
32100 U S. Eighway 19 Nesth _ Co _ A A ] \ _
{Pal Harbor, FL 34658 ” i AN Z | % \ “lre , 2
W i { ~ e Aaseiie :
INER I Aot B EE S cowitatie,
M..Om.@unﬁnﬂ ‘Services, Inc. i m i \“&.M\u B ‘
100 Maher Piage ! 1™ g <
w&mnﬁa&mﬁ. OH- 44147 ! : PN /m % N\& 2 ,Mw
{ it
i ; ; M R L . :
- NER i ) e ,.a.wsﬁm.du_ & R R PALCR Pl MU i
. Advaneed mgngmﬁwbaﬂm fne: ! i w : EP mu.ﬂ,bv Sub M.n.r.m«ﬁnmdﬂ B 4
. {540.E. 105™ Sreer’, Suite 300 : s TN o BRI A Bk 3&;533_,“/\ ,
o JQaWuﬁOT ddios M MOW\ WA roiupé nh k&. ﬂfa.f Lardi € o kR &.
. ) ; o u(..(.f.. K.E_w X !
. oL ./‘mw m w c!dg m. - .\Xu H F\ﬂ..\ ..,,. s “ .ml ..aun.lavwmo _.
%ﬁmmﬁwm&ﬂwnﬁ_ _ -~ : fr mﬂ&f ROy e m.m,m, IR
520 Bast 105" S 2053 e - - reabed erﬁ.w& oY ? g Z¥n wwwmmf T /\ _w
iClevelend. OF 4 o : S : A 2
Clew Bmvom <188 oo 8a ! : uWnlw/% i | m_
m ) H ; . _? 10e] ..ux ﬂ - :
: NER w. ) % .ﬂrrnum.mhﬁ ﬂ.. .r(n.. Ry wﬁdx\fiﬁo-,.m.”dl H
u&ﬂﬂﬁmﬁukmhma&ﬁP { { 5 ] Qimm., N/
wgduun.womn?mﬁﬁoowbﬁna i ! 7 / . ./m . \@WN\ .// i
11800 Fairt! Road, Suite 300 “ b ] ALy f
Cleveland, 015 44120 | A Pwond ol e i
wmwmwmmﬁw%g To BE MNOTRUETES
L rG cevy D) Wi Soey 2% _ VA CYAT
amvmkgml Director Namie' Bepartraen: Direcior Sigrafure of Approval Date.
| dab- c.&mmo‘ﬁmﬂa

Page 2 of ¢



CUYAHOSA COUNTY .
TABULATION OF PROPOSALS RECEIVED

Dﬂﬁ»m#wg wmpgﬂ Serior s Sdual mmnd.ﬂmm

%udirr. _ Quu.oumaqm%m Program REPSE 21578 SBE: .mﬁnwa
oy _ _ , — - T
.M..O BE 8%%%0@4.08 TOBE Oﬂﬁmﬂ.w‘mﬂmw w< mw__.m CONTRACT COMPLIANGE Onﬂwﬁmﬂ .uwh,. PT. i
S IGTEHICS: | mmmmcmnozﬁnn..omgm M : ; F | i :
REGISTRATION. “ ‘SEE TOTAL COMPLY ! : .&f&mﬂb i
cwéomgmmubmwmmm 4 COMPLETE | AMOUNT S PERCENTAGE IPRIME® | Sspos | ¥ | COMMENTS & INFTIALS wx |
] - . NER , N C § i i e hﬂk SRR . T
= ﬁﬁagwﬁ ‘ | i N \ N
__ M.Qﬁas@o,w 44105 : w O/ Q\ﬁ M\@U e i h
: - . t B . ° N, ,th re— #
YER : P SN _(u.m. pacs Fi P OL% Tavine ke & ]
’ : i3 {
nm.ﬂo..amamﬁummqﬁ.& ﬂm,..o 3 : | ﬁn..u.\wnﬁ u Tamess s wveadod ol 5 :
mwoo}.ﬁ&mmuawoﬁms w2 300 , I~ /M et v | N |
Fsma.n XY 4023 _ ; ~C\. ﬂ. _ Q\,\mv AmY i ;
. ) . . 52 W wu,.f.,»Nl i
NER ) b : my& e Y Pf!r . : !
qu/ns.w/moﬁﬁm hgﬂ. : /\ : ../M. o .u. Ped § . !
TO78L: ﬁwm.muﬂwuem L ’ . LB { \ \ /\ i
. _ ~m P, 7 sz
Staker Fits., OF 44120 | W VoW AN mmc,.«wm\ ! P _a W
i [ ’ ) yd U!n ‘ »imll m_
. YER. - : News 0”0-95).. i : pat m 1 u.. A, ’ 3 H
"n.,@.oua«mnn mbmﬁa!ﬂolnnnﬂaw ’ ) : _nf;rfrfiﬂ.‘w.ﬁvwmoﬁ# vk, i 3 M Maes .rn/ o \m ‘,M
~. 1681 5. Gretn Road, Suie 210 : &xomo, o J.\\ : | L M : i ?
wﬁnwﬂo&..om 41220 : Wn%ﬁpsowas ax | LIS TN
i ) ) PlS S M & ; .Vamu i, N\M K.N.\ P Ll
IS . F k 13 \ s, ;
F ) 3 w :
=  Afcereadfedenig |
,O..ﬁnw. mmuﬁm.npﬁPo@nM e (CST) m e s e Ry M
...wumgmmwmﬁwwm.ﬁ ciss g GC- __ﬁmﬁunuuvmuuo >k i
Femingion = {0 io0d | :
. OO HO0OM: L i

o Traceyg No Masen

Depardment w«mmﬂow Name Depament Director Sionature of Anproval
b Updater &mhm.ﬁ LA m,\;,\mf\.vllnll
o i

i Page 3 ofc



CUYANOGR couNTY
TABULATION OF PROFOSALS RECEIVED

P AR TMIENT NARE-

ghﬂw%ﬁﬁ%gﬂmﬂm Wﬂﬁwﬂb@@.ﬁmlmuﬁmﬁpﬂmu January 20, 2042
RFP TITLE: Options for Eiders Program REP# 21578 s2= {09,
1 ..HO..”..Wm._ﬂﬂg.mvﬁmﬂmﬂ BY GPD TCEBE COMPLETERD BY S QO?.“.«NPOH Oogﬂﬁgﬁm OFFICER DEPT, |
L . i terEncs: memgmooﬁm»ﬂomgm i {
o . REGISTRATION. | W TOTAL Sﬁﬂ AWARD |
 VENDORNAME S ADDRESS COMPLEYE | AMIOUNT & PERCENTAGE vﬂgno\. SBE% . ! _COMMENTS mwéMhrm ¥ix M
. YER . , T VS SetiEic 1
w.u.m.ﬁ.ncﬁﬁwm&mﬂmhmonmvrﬁ e, M m G w v ! i %ﬁr : . _
ST West 137 Steeet _ Y . i /o
" Clevelamd OF 44107 SO L 367 | % MN\, va\mw m /\ i
. i A ; fl.,..s WA % M )L\‘_ M m
WER ¥ . EYERE %@.}. od vt mio_ffuh,« dads | !
" lcesten Corporation dbe Giohal Meats L - .k@?ﬁw ...m;?..pf..,.u UG S L o \wm.,mux\& - ;
2TSLE.& Avenpe - : c R PATIN & ar ,N&m,w - A "W /\ |
kneﬁgﬁ OH 4521 19 ' y _ ﬂsrqowwnngw.w'?ww _ \/\u ST %. 120/ 08
| OC0T | asiegz fover © N e’ Ciauin (I
. NER P ¥ i ! THeenesling Ta aiver Vhae {
.MWnQaHnﬁ »mnnnurﬁwon@.ﬁﬁﬂgnmﬁ . w{u. - W _ | %&\Tf}r D u.t + : ’ ”
_%usmgmwﬂsupo S o3 8 m M me /\ &\ﬁ\( ,L‘NGW 2
evelang, OF 441 o . ! . ,ut.; Z: , {
. CINER W | %h..w\./.,w s uvfnaz - Shr Poa.ﬁsﬁmrﬂw.w m
: gngaﬁgaﬁoﬁa _ W i N I RN
. o 1400 B 55 : P FA , ; \ . Z ¥
B ___osgﬁﬁomﬁ? : __ O _ w/ W.., 4% M\Nw = u !
P o , | S S N ;,fﬁ m .l i
..... YER ; mﬁ?af Ty .mo.wcramyf(ﬁ g T 1
”&Pémgmﬂsoﬁnﬁﬁ ; SRRV Pl v e . 7 |
18240 Havyard Avere . ] ] & i . / L3 w/\ w
Cloveiand, OF 44128 ! O % / &\\Q; M\wmm\ =3 ! !
_ _ A _ __
m ~acev IV, Wioaen . ¢ W\.(Wl..u\; (_Shan
- Department Director Name
- 53&5@8&

Poged ofg



CUYAMOGA COUNTY
TABULATION OF PROPOSALS RECEIVED

DEPARTNIENT Z.Pﬁmu , W@«. for e Advult Servicos

PROUPOSAL DUE DATE: - ~anumry 20, 2012
RFP TITLE: Options for m.amm..m Program REP#:  2I5TS SBE 00
L . : H 2 USER |
IO wm..nﬂﬂgwum.m.wmﬂ BY COFD ,HO BECOMPLETED w,m ERE OOz.m.m.p.Qw Oﬁﬁﬁﬁbznl OFFICER - i DEPT. |
: : ' IG/ETHICS  (SSESUBCONTRACTOR NAME | w i) M ) o
REGISTRATION SBE | TOTAL -iCOMPLY | | AWARD
gcwngm 2 ADDRESS COMPLETE »gocﬁwnmmqmz;pmm PRIME% | mwma YN ooagmﬁwmmzﬁa.m . ‘
YER L L Aen i .;up PR Shbwits SB L Do ‘g,
(Fleakl nﬁwWinWa e i | &C %«W.;O;mou A p w c\\\u_\”.hD \.W.Mw. aﬁ“\v
24011 Gresnizem Avenne i . e ‘. m
Deacivood, OF 44122 100 M \\a\n %\%\R\&.\ g 2
.,,.. ...JS.S\/! ﬁmﬂrﬁm do
: . INER
: m&lﬁ Hame Care Transportion :
29057 .n.bﬂnoa Road

.Mﬁ Earw.nﬁd Tmﬁ O 44094

n, ﬂ.&q«.rtfﬁbo v
o

U/ . L M,&%% \m%mr

Wﬁﬁ?{?g& e . -

v Cope, z:
ﬁdﬂﬁ@d?@«?.ﬁ ﬁ. 30 ey ﬂ.‘rcmf

~ B . dasl 2

N l\ l| i
Ve, VS Gl m.@
mﬂﬁawm&ﬁﬁwno &?Q.\ H : /\ W
Hmwugéoonou..&n ; ) i W \ . ¥
i . : — ! ba e J..r : W nu” ‘2z :
qun;ﬂ " " ; ; i i ) m_.ww..ﬁu.&nfnvl PR GVP.WQW..IJ(»\A Bl !
oL .mﬁxﬁmwwdﬂnmgﬂgowmﬁ)ﬁ Rocky £ w 0 o \\.‘\"’. w- inf..../rlw M s wnﬂfrﬁ.ﬂﬁn% 1 nu.mm.....ofr W@ T B B ;
. River & Miding. P i . 5 :
20800 Center Ridge Road, #123 h\\k

ﬁbn.ﬁ%%bﬁ. OF 44116

P, WitaTat mm. ,..v

thsw. W&o

: 5 S A FEO&.«. e Oofffumhm..m/\ #
~ ~5 M B4 %@\ ./
CHOC m : (ESCOEL el it w
.Tnﬂ»an Bome mﬁ.&nﬁn Agemcy of Clavelend  INER H nmﬂ% A NS Db S AT ae L ;1
mﬂ_%ﬁm Ing ’ - M 14 m.q .._
.anaﬁﬂgwwﬁn. mr...mwwh i i :
Clevelsnd Bis,, Om. Secit M ! VAN / %ﬁ \NME\N\ Ns !
i | i | _fq.?.. X .l,. .
\ww :
Sl oa
b sl R \
. (SR ; .
\rGoe v i TYiaSon U — r s
mwom.ddmaﬂ Uw,mﬂ"o.., ZNSm
o= (ﬂa&b&.ﬁ@ﬂ?

Department. Director Signeture of Approval

Déte

Page B of ¢



CUYAHOGA COUNTY
TABULATION OF PROFOSALS RECEIVED

Senior and Adult Senvices PROPOSAL DUE DATE: January 20,2092
RFPTITLE: . - Cptions for Blders Prograim TP 2578 SBE o,
: USER |
TS BE COMPLETED BY OPD ) : TO BE COMPLETED BY SBE, 0044% COMPLIANCE QFFIGER . DEPET. ¢
IGrETEcS _mmnmawnogﬁowzﬁm : W 1 j
REGISTRATION : w SBE | TOTAL ICOMPLY | }ANVARD
g»z»zmm»owmmmm S COMPLETE [ AMOUNT&PERCENTAGE |PRMEY | SsEw | ¥N | COMMENTS 8 INITIALS LR
" INER i wjn.ntﬁﬁ: g & Twll e '\%..\ ,uYnﬁ-!.
Home: Oﬂ.wﬂouuanaou |
230 Alphe Pa Dy,

= AR, Qeritiod,
gﬁiuﬁ%@ﬂ%ﬂ1&w£n&&ﬁmﬁv
iHightond Hw Om 447143

Ouﬁ . ] o&u% o S wbOukrg o,

- &..J?.S? 3 m‘wrrmw p T i
_ VER. A g RS ok < | Resmebed @ Full Qiuar Thal do _
Boms Care Relief: Inc. HoR) WVl Ry g .”mw.\awhva %ﬁ%ﬁmfﬂ&pﬂsﬂ}?ﬁ e iy Pl
o : Tl [-28 e : T2 \..,ﬁtw : .
.vmmmwmnwoc Siraar 3 s B aT m.mgol - i 57 / f\.p.vh.\k)) %\S\.\
tanmPOm._. 441 me Do W.nw \:rawnuhht..w.t ISPl .mﬂ‘a / M\ S . . Nwm \, L1
3 : nﬁ-&w\@tﬁ.\\?f/{% v,..bwauN i 2. TSR gt
w.mﬂ.w.goﬁﬁn."%pmonﬁwﬁﬁmﬁ% ¢ 4
© H6S0FisPlaca ) _
Bldg. B, Suie B | - : fael Sied ¢ .
.Ouwsoouévqn OF 243 .pm Qo Qmm
ﬂdonmnﬂ pe. 0owmoﬂe.um8nm mﬁ.ﬂ.Oﬂn v i G- ; ,“
ST ﬁo«mﬂ.%ommvwﬁ.&uoo . N \ i
: .aoJQ,aﬁuom 24070 Q.O whﬁm ‘ L : W
. ; . i
: ; _ VER ™ W.Y
.mounéﬁnwowoﬂé - W
..mmm‘: Q.mmnnwwﬁ mﬁnn 114 : Lo ;

acey V. Masen __
© Departmeht Director Name . Depariment Director Sighature of Approval
L e Cbm,wo Aw.m,.mo,r '

1 Sy
. Date-

_ _ _ Page 8 of ¢



CUYAHOCGA SOUNTY

@?@@gﬁm@g CF PROPOSALS RECEIVED

ﬂmﬂub?im gmz.... gﬂ

‘Senior and Aduft mmq&nwm PROPOSAL BUSDATE: onuary 20, 2012
mme.m.m.mu . Options for Eiders Frogram: RFP3 29578 SBE ,W_OQ_O
] o i _ T T osER
__ TORECOMPLETED BY OPD TOBECOMPLETED BY sRE DOﬁmbrﬂ.w. .ﬁQﬁgﬁm OFFICER 1 IEPT. u
T | IGTETHICS Mwwmmamnoﬁwﬁﬂgzpzm m ,“
mmmmqw»ﬂoz M SBE | TOTAL |compLy * AWARD
gomzaamw»uunmmm ¥ | AMOUNT & PERCENTAGE #vwﬁm\ {SRE% | vy COMMENTS & BUITIALS 7o)

: .mmw T i mdt S a Bl TTSEE dan e :
n..sg.uwﬂuqa.wgoa .u.wmoﬂmwnrmo» Qh<o.man : ! M wl m i
3659 5. Green Road, Suie 322 | _ Y, \ , : _ 7\
Beachirood, OB <4122 : Lo AV M§ .\..NQ\QF “

; | L~ Mo i .w. e

_ NER i 3 aok Sub et SRT dac s
uu&ouﬁ Cﬂcﬁﬂﬁ Circle M, w w e&s% ” W
..M.bwmﬂwlﬁpoimnoq 5 H [ o .

..\xw_. Anbleside Drive j Q Z «\“ﬂ@.\&\ w : < _W
‘Clevelasd, OF £4106 i 5 ./5? txiddyn : :
WER m . “‘A,n,..‘ﬁnl ; .uﬁ.._).,.M.um el ﬁ w:.,s..n e
%&wﬂﬁﬂ“ﬁ“ﬁ”ﬂ ﬁmmmau.mw . . w \\/“\ 14 W&Pﬂ JPﬂm.l”ﬁ:»frgh ey o n_.JGf wwo.,p .
[ ST N BT
. AL PR I L]
s naonﬁmxwéoox YRR A ReResteg o ST fﬂ%m.,.tvﬁmé
Pepartrmieny af Bgren m§;390< o Aging % H F w«ﬁw&ﬁ.rﬁwﬂu Mﬂr.ﬁfoon Ve A c
frlevenait | Loy |V s E
ekeuood, OF 44107 ; _ Wm\m o %% if o 573 %/\ N
“_H i w H mwﬁr WA EX kN “.W ;
NER ¢ i ] .an.um_r Y omsst ne ¢ i
gnxoﬂwum,wﬂnuﬁfowmﬂo-gw m. . : ; : s 7% e, g:«.m«ﬂe.p« e - L
2TI00 Codar Réad i - ﬂ m,ﬁﬁf ﬂ/ adid NS
Bletawded, OF 4122 ; M\r\k \w m»n Mxé .N\Wﬁ ! i M
. C i ! . ;
. = - _
. : %\x i p K Swbrws S8
P M k\\. N g
L 06 con % eson _ S — i VT
. Department \W_wmnﬂoﬂ Neme Dm.vmﬁwnw Birector Signature of Approval O Date
fan- %nm.mx taets .

- Page 7 of



CUYAHOGA COUNTY
TARES g@.m@% OF PROPOSALS RECEIVED

DEPARTMENT NAME:  Semiorand Adult Services

RFPTITRE:

PROPOSAL BUEDATE: jou v 20, 2042

Cpdons for Elders Program RFP$ 29578 s=E: 1090
, . _ } USER |
w Wm.nﬁgmum.l.mﬂmﬁ BY OPD TO BE COMPLETED BY SBRE CONTRACT Oﬂgvrgnuﬁ OFFICER i DEPT. !
o IGISTHICS | SBE SUBCONTRACTOR NAME : M _ ﬁ
9 , REGISTRATION | SRE | TOTAL {CodELY | . AWARD -
VENDOR NAME & ADDRESS COMPLETE | AMOUNT& PERCENTAGE PRINE % ﬁmwmu\m N COMNENTS & INETIALS A
(H (H&mumun. , YER i ; AR s o d, o,,.w.mr,.«ﬁ P .<§«.J..M.,.f). T
cbile : T - . A & rosih asmwa
s ] O o o= Y
?ﬁ. 44 iy . A s , ”
0% 4 00 1641} S e Rk _ :
) ALTINAL s Ek.. b &
. . NER B Moo Sy N N%Q.M W wat .uru.f,... puper workt Sebalfly
memm awwﬁn . P +C- Fon o002 0% o% i Sja wmxx\ﬂ. o4
oot Paricoay: ; ._ 3 r/%, m “u.\..,..\; M\;.f
i QH nimww Sy b ey e
st 0025 Sl n.%mr m a
. . . . .ux mN,
M\MW jm, 't i S - m..xlmuu . % W uuv_.r(r? B arapie
- wxmoﬂnﬂmﬂwﬂ&w Hnn \w@ﬁ\ - «Hn,%.& o mm.n%mwv ¢(.®. ] s ).o.“ml \/s:\f\m... l\\.%?ua,‘. W\‘H\M D a ;
2728 Eudlid Ave.; Soite 536 /7\ /mxﬂh : =
s Qaimﬁow 24135 oot | o | F %Q) w.w@\@\ PY
’ : et Twee  sitasise v . Wlfc_rf... [aiyn ,.. : !
NER S ; m . ek, Y @963;. SBE dagle § !
: ..ﬂﬂﬁwﬁ Oaww.oﬁﬁma?n ﬁw.n i : w
- 4ETO Buchd dve. ! A 7\ .
Euclid, O 44117 | m ,,,/\M m/w QM@\\N. W
W v i Jsis{ daglss !
ER, ] . U%,s.n#mun.moaa.ﬂ.mw..u TS :
RuralNeio: &wm&n.muoaom /o@gﬁs Ghio * 2 fo
1o Helplne A \.\%J h\/\ |
15171 Canal Roed W ? i r
.nuu.wuowmﬂwu. AOFL 45125 - gt m,rx. N./c WA |
o m racey V. fhusen § s
. Umum&dmﬂédqmgw Name Unvm_}a,m? Directér Signafure of Aoproval. Diate
e guam,& 2T

Page 8 of-



TABULATION OF PROPOSALS RECEIVED

DEPARTMENT NANES: . Seriorand Adiit Services

PROPOSAL DUE DATE: Sanuary 20, 2012
REP TITLE: | Options for Siders Program REP# 24578 SBE 1n%%
‘ TSER |
TOBE COMPLETED BY OPD TO BE COMPLETED BY SBE OOAHWPOH ﬂOEvFPZOm CFFICER DEPT.
_SIETHICS | SBE SUBCONTRACTOR MAME | | i
. REGISTRATION w. SBE | TOTAL noﬁ.mrm _ . AWARD |
VENDOR NAME & ADDRESS _COMPLETE | AMOUNT & PERCENTAGE - |POWIE% ” SBE% | ¥~ | CONMENTS &INITIALS . |
. . INER. - i %ﬁw ALE Db SHE Ga oL JM
mﬁcﬁmmw% omzmo - ! m m
wmwmy.naggnw\.ﬁmm%oaw.?wﬁfm? . i 1 .,.. «/p e aw nd
T EQQ#OM.H %«ku - _ m,/l\\ m‘ I !
: o P,\c\/:. :_W,ELNI .
. IYER e rocted dan : M T R g wes?! s 2Tt s <Q.J\FPW
. .mﬂuﬂgmﬂﬁnﬁgp GO - b oS ﬂ ; %x. Mfﬁm ronTpratin JJ
2390 Bast 7% Srreer - - . m [ ﬂ ., Eu.r B ﬁﬁv.ﬂr \hw\r
_szﬁﬂo,u 46108 Y O C_,._o RJ M
| St O0aUG3, . 2500 m) M
i YER | L . w&v Rsoa.. W?Es? 1 .u.& Gnes i
Hm&uaa .M.Bmmvomuﬁopoonuﬁg : # . P
14735 West 150%™ Seet Suite A : : T, /M \ . fooi
Ciéveland, O RJ% 3 | AT w\w.wu (2 %/\ L
. M o w, .§ Z.m.u( i ] W
...mmw etd Fawnera g ows ke mﬁ.\\)ﬂ\ . o ] i
- Waies »nﬁo,.ﬁu Iecl{VRT} : .- ﬂu\o % awm%go bt ﬂfgq ) o
11400 Corrnence Cenrer Drive ) @\ : s 1 /( ! . A \N - N H
aﬁhﬁ OH 45005 QQO_ su " 257, % [ ,.H % M,
. . R Ipim M
- VER . wﬁ.u., e L L |
Xesi %&gwaﬁmﬂﬁgﬁ 254 v vy RoRr A L
| 13415 Bnclid Ave Sune 3RS m m...\, W T . | i V\ M
.Qﬁm,mum Om 44103 i O3 " : !
: AH @Q w mfemien w //.\.. a > il ?r. 12 N 1
LTI %%m@g% 8%@& See-3
Lrvcey 2 Q&DJ , _ A —— i 4TI
Umnm&:mawﬁﬂwﬂg Name- . Department Direcior S m;mr&_.m of Approval Dat
Ptad~ cvamfuaawwﬁ?

Fage 8 .of!



- ———

TABULATICN OF PROPOSALS RECEIVED

.ﬁmmbﬁ.«ﬁmmﬁa PN Sentorand Adul m.m«.ﬁgm

RFP .ﬂmlm.r...

B TOBE no%_rm«mp_w«_awa_

PROPOSAL DUE DATE: January 28,

Na.mm

RrP#&E 218738

SB35 i & m

{ USER |
TOBE n@ng.admu m« wwm OOZ.mmbﬂ. ﬁﬁzﬁﬁrznm CFFICER DEPT. M
I | IG/ETHICS mmwmmcmﬁoz..@..,a..omﬁgn ﬂ i | ! m
f : RECISTRATION | | sas § TOTAL. no&mﬁ, § AWARD m

_ agpz»gmm»acmmmw COMPLETE N pzoczmmummomﬁ»mm ansr %o | SBEY i __COMNENTS £INITIALS ¥
- . T agwe v Da s, &, k@hﬂvﬂ aashed tham MDA C i
SL Health nm,aw 1 A.U\ﬁ.\ /m ?..efw& BB iy i mnw 7| % T«.fw n..rm?ﬁ»\ Tanes Saas !
2060S. Tavior Roed _ wnw = P ,f \} % Subeowdreded :
ﬁn«v&wnawﬂmaom. 44118 O@Omv m w 1 o T \mr FFey Mm...\q.,\% - . S ;
i ’d oo o t
: B BT Eww.rﬁ : m ST ERE o
~__ i M . T a.. M
i { §

!
| |
| | |
3 ;
| | |
; w : !
: ! | |
i i : i
v..T ; i «
| ” M. m
_ ! ; i
w : : i
| : _ | |
b : m
b : | i i
racey I Masen 1Y/
Bmﬁm?.mm& Um.moﬂo. MName Cepartment Qnmndﬂ Slignatire of Approval Tzte
#ab - Updates m@mmof B

.&@m o ot i



L. COUNG
- A Iz
o : 2

2
|’;,J

©
*; . M
¢ . \TI\".
Ty NnOQ> w0
Item Details:
Agency/Dept.. Department of Senior Agency/Dept.Head Tracey Mason
Naroe: and Adult Services Name:
| Type of Request:  Award Recommendation
'Il:eque'st Prepared Daurin Elliott Telephone No. 216-420-6765
i

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:

Recommending an award on RQ 21578 and énter Into a contract with A-1 Health Care, Inc.
for Options: Progiaim - Homemaking Services In the amount of $271,253.00 for the

perlod 07/01/2012-06/30/2014 (1 of 20 awardsfcontracts).

Fitle: Senlor & Adult Services - 2012 ~ Award & Execute Contract ~ A-1 Health Care, Inc.~
- Options — 2012/2014 ~ RFP 21578 (1 of 20 contracts)A, Scope of Work Summaryl,
Senlor & Aduit Servlces Is requesting approval of an.award 0 and contract with A-1 Health
Care, Inc. In the artount of $271,253.00. The anticipated start-completion dates are.
07/01/2012-06/30/2014.2, The primary goal of this contract is to deliver
Homemakingservices to dlents participating in the Cuyahoga -County ‘Options program In
accordance with the specifications and program conditions of participation faund in the
contract. 3. The Optlons prograin Js a non-mandated service offered to Cuyahoga County
“residents.B. Procuremient]. The procurement method for this project was RFP 21578, The |
total value of the RFP Is: $3,849,524. 2. The RFP was closed on 01/20/2012 There was a
10%SBE participatibnigoal 3, 'There were a total of 71 service proposals submitted by 45
vendors pulled from OPD.-All 71 proposals were reviewed, 23. service proposals with 20
vendors are belng recommended for award, C. Contractor and Project xnformat!onl
The addréssés of all vendors areit of 20: A-1 Health Care, Inc.2060-$ Taylor RdCleveland |
Hts,, OH. 44118Coundl District 102 of 20: ABC International Services, Inc.31525 Aurora Rd;
Sulte 25010:1 OH *44139Councll District 63 of 20: Absolute Home Health Care Agency,_'
Inc.5082. Warrensvil!e Center RdMaple Hts., OH 44137Council District 84 of 20: Ace Taxt.
Service, Inc.1798 E 558 StCleveland, OH 44103Council District 75 of 20: Agape Home
Health Care540 East 105t St., Suite 305BCleveland, OH 44108Coundil District 76 of 20: B &




B Launch, Inc. dba Home Instead Senlor Care7650 First Place, Bldg B, Suite HOakwood
Village, OM 44146Council District 67 of 20: BZKZ, Inc, dba Herltage Home Healthcare of
Elyria and Rocky River20800 Center Rfdge Rd., #113R0cky River, OH 44116{30un(:ff District
18 of 20¢ Casleo Corporatlon dba Global Meals2761 E 4“‘ AvenueColumbus, QH
43219Councii District ~ None; Out-of-County9 of 20: Critical Sighal Technoiogies, N¢.22600
Hagger‘ty Rd.Farmington Hills, MI 48335Council District ~ None; Qut-of-Statel0 of 20:
FirstCholce: Medical Staffing of Ohlo, Inc.1457 West 11710 StieetCleveland, OH
44107C0unci! District 311 'of 20: Future Age, Inc, dba Provide-A-Ride4229 Cranwood
ParkwayC!avefand OH 44128Councit District 912 of 20: Geocare, Inc. dba Home Instead
'Senior CareZG??? Lorain Rd., Suite 303North Olmisted, OH 44070Councll Dfstrlct 113 of 20;

44120(20unc11 Dlstrict 714 of 20 Health Care Bndge, Inc 24011 Greenlawn
.AvenueBeachwood OH 44122Councll District 1115 of 20; Home Care Rellef, Inc.753 East
200" SticetBuclid, OH™ 44119Counch District 1116 of 20: Moblle Meals, Inc.1063
BroadwayAkron, OH 44311Councll District — Norie; Out-of-Countyl7 of 20: Rx Home
Healthcare, Inc.2728 Euclid Ave., Sulte 330Cleveland, OH 44115Councll District 718 of 20:
Senior Qutreach Servicés2390 East 79" StreetCleveland, OH 44104Councll District 819 of
200 Valued Relationships, Inc. dba VRI1400 Commerce Center DriveFrankiih, OH
45005Councll’ District — None; Ouit-of-County20 .of 20: Xcel Healthicare Providers, Inc.4415
Euclid AveniieCleveland, OH 44103Council Distilct 72. The owner for A-1 Health Care, Inc is
' Bhavna Patel, PresidentB [} Qptions: prograim services are delivered throughout the County
and Irv-aft Coundl Districts.D. Project Status and Planningl. The awarding of Options
contracts occurs every two years. 2. Not applicable - The project has (#) phases ... 3. The
awarding of Options contracts Is on a ctitical action path because a change In procurement
process altered the original time-line for awarding and executing contracts. In addition, the
addition - of an SBE requirement: presented challenges to many providers as they
exparienced ;:i_!_fﬁc_:ufty meeting the requirement given the soclal service nature of the work
for which they were proposing to deliver to the County. Many of the potential vendors also
contract ‘with Medicare for the same Service. According to these vendors, Medicare
;spaclﬂcally prohibits the use of sub-contractors.4. It Is anticipated that If these contracts
| miove without fusther delay, they will be approved prior to the effective date. E. Fundingl.
The Options program Is funded by the County Health & Human Services ievy with a:smaller
portion of the program revenues coming from client fees. Optlons clients pay for & portion
of seivices they Fecelve oh.a sliding scale.2. The schedule of payments is monthly and is
based on the presentation of an itemized Involce by the vendor.

PURPOSE/OUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):
This contract ‘séeks to. dellver 14,352 unlts of homemaking service (1 unit = 1 hour)
through the Options program during 7/1/12-6/30/14.

Principal owner: '
Bhavna Patel President

: Addiglongl b iggrougg_ info:

With RFP 21578, thé Department of Senlor & Adult Services sought vendors to deliver one
1 of.imore of eight assentlal services to Cuyahoga ‘County senfors age 60 and older who
requlre a Protective Level of Care and have incomes less than $2,500 per month and assets
| less than $25, 000. These essential services Included: adult day, chore, emergency response




systems, grab bar installation, home delivered meals, hormiemaking, persohai care and
transportation (to/from adult day providers and/or medical appointments).

After reviewing proposals and the projected cost of the proposed services, the decislon was
| made not to award contracts for adult day; aduit day transportation or personal care
_ services diie to the reduced budget experienced by the program. The monles. orlginally
- allgcated for adult day and adult day transportatton were reallocated to home delivered
meals. The money allocated for persona! care was réallocated to homemaker services.
These reallocate_d monles will allow DSAS to continue to provide service to the dients
cutrently enrolled In home delivered . meal (413 clients) and homermaker services (623
clients), Fifteen (15) clients recelved adult day services in 2011, Of these 15 clients, 10
clients also received adult day transporl:atfon in 2011, No clients received personal care
from a contracted vendor in 2011. DSAS will continue-to provide personal care to Options

cllents using existing DSAS home health aides.

In mak_lng the final award. recommendattqns, priority was glven to maximizing limited
- contract dollars by awarding contracts to vendors with larger service delivery areas, Dolng
so will give the Options program the best opportunity to serve the maximum number of

clients.

Overall, DSAS fs recommending the following awards by service:

- Chore - 1 vendor - 479 units (hours) - $10,029

Ermergéncy Response - 2 vendors - 18,864 units (months) - $307,989

Grab Bar installation - 1 vendor - est, 60 installations (grab bars) - $3,000
Home. Delivered Meals - 4 vendors ~ 153,830 units (meals) - $1,083,312
Homemaking - 12 vendors - 122,195 units (hours) - $2,119,321
“Transportation (Medical).- 2 vendors - 9,120 units (ong-way trips) - $323,732

The resultlng contracts will allow DSAS to continuie to deliver services to 1,100 unduplicated
clients onan annual basls,

Explanation for late submittal:

nfa

'Contractlﬁgreement_ Inforimation:

Procurement Metliod:

RFP (Request for Proposa!)

Explanatlon for Increaselnecrease in $ Amount for current reéquest:
Reductlon In prugram budget

Financial Information.

_Fu'nd!ng_ _s'ourcez- Explanation:
Other " Health & Human Services Levy

Total Amount Requested:




| $271,253.00

Click 1o downlond

7 ReR

(73 Molica, of iterit - Award Leltes
(] REPSBE.

£ pigder Compliance

£ g0§

). pringipal owiner
{3 gonlrad history
() gontract svdluation

[} Probosal Evatuations 'and recommendaions for Web
History
Time Who
, e AR - Officé of Procureinent &
5712012 8:58 AM Diversity
Clerk of the Board

((':f“&a;:;;;%\
Nov_ugo 1Hfons
Capyright 2001-2008

Approval -
' Yes



CONTRACI/AGREEMENT EVALUATION FORM
(T'o be completed i its entirety by nser department for
all eontr actlagl cement renewals ar aumndments.)

Contr: actor. A-i llcalth Ca: e, Inc., (Honmmakel Sel vmes)

'Conuacmg:eemem Nox CE munsus-m T Fime Penod 07/01/10 ~ 06/30/12

| Service Description: Homemaker seirvices for the Qbﬁons for Blders pregiam,

Oviginal Coiifract/Agreement Amounit: Tofol $228,334.00

Prior Amendment(s) Amount(s): None

Performance Indicatoxs: Pr ovider was wwewed bascd on 11 factors; mciuding.
Positive Provider Feedback SHUrVeys, Prav:dei Concerns measurements, audits, billing
weeuracy; use of contract funds aml more, Please see fu]lowing pages,

Actual per fm'm'mce versus pu formancc indlmtms (include StdﬂS[lCS)- The Provider
scor ed 83.5%, Please see attached, . '

Rating of Overall Performange of Contractor (Check One):

[0 Superior
Above Average
[l Solid

1 Below Average
U_ '_1.’901'

Jushﬁcntion of Rating: DSAb has adupted a 10 point scale for providers (90- 160 is
superior; 80-8%.9 is- above ave; age, 70- ?9 9 is holid 60-69.9 is below average; 59.9 and

| helow is poor)

Ith;&SIQ' plions Uit _ k _ . '.012_&2[1.2

- User Division

Date

st e¥alvintion

Pagel of 3

Al Ygsalth Cary inc.comraci_ eyvpl doc




Program:
Contract Period:
Period Reviewad:

Scoring G'om_p'feted:

‘Options for Elders Program '

711010 6/3012

71111010 6/30/11

0i1A212
1 Henlth Care, Inc.,

A+l Heabih Care, Tnv.contract evaldoe

Provider: Contractor; A
(K Iemcmakc;_-;S_mjv_iccs)
Potential Scoring Criteria Earnsd ‘Notes
Points Points:
Evajuation 85 710
Factors . B i .
Invaicing 12 | Deduct one point for each-time the 10.0 | Minor killing
morithly billing fs late. Deduct ¥z point for data errors.
-each calendar quarler when there is a
. _ billing data error. _ :
Compliance 5 Deaduct oria point for each finding issued in B No finding.
Audit: Fagility : this area,
Check e .
Compliance 5 Deduct one point for each finding issued in 5 Na finding.
| Auidit: this area.
- { Administrative &
1 Personnel
Paolicies.
Compliance 5 Deduct one point for aach finding issued in 5 No finding.
Auiclit:. this-area. Note findings issued for the
Petrsonnsl Files same topic, but for multiple employees
only count as-1 finding (l.e., missing
_ background checks)..
Compliance 5 Daduct one point for each finding issued in 5 No finding.
Audit: Client thlS ares;
S Files - .
Compliance 5k Follow the foliowing point deduction scale: 5 Missing
Audit: Sarvice (60 1 pt, 64=2pts, 68 = 3,72=4,76= communication
| Delivery 580=684=7288=8192=90, 96 =10, sheels.
1 (Communication 100= 11 pts)
Sheets and
_Statfing). N
Funds 3 Determined by usdge of available contract 3 Good.
Utilization furids, 100%-80% = 3 polnts, 79%-66% =
2points 64%-50% = 1 point. Below 50%
=0 points. .
1 Compliance 3 Providers requiting no corrective achons, 3 No finding.
Audlt; and providers submitting all corrective '
Corractive actions correotly before the original dile
Actions daté receive 3 points. Providers:who
correctad & requested an extension and proceeded to
 submitted on 1 submit all cotractive actions correctly and
time ondima receive 2 points. Providers who
submitted a partial list of the corrective
actions but may have been late receive 1
point . ]
Page2of 3




(continued)

Potential .Scoring Criteria’ | Eained Notes
Points _ S ' Points '

9 | Financial Audit: 6, Doduct 1 point for each finding. 6 |No
Unit Verification s : _ o ' finding.

10 } Quiality 16 | The Provider Concerns Ratio measures 2 Above

| ‘Asstirance: roported service congerns, 1o Average
Provider R
Concemns Ratio

11 | Quality 158 The Positive Provider-Feedback 12 Ahove
Assurance: galculation reflects Options Case Average
Paositive: Managers' feedback on quality of service
Provider delivered by the provider to thé client,

Feedback ' -

12 | Quality - ' 0 Deduct 1/2 point for each negative Case 0 Not
Assurance; Manager score régarding provider Evaluated
Acteptance of -accepting quailfiad client referrals,

Heferrals R : S|
Fotal B5 Provider's Overall Score~->  83.5%  Above
Average

DSAS QOverall
Scoring Scale
{(in%)
 Superior__ 80-100
| Above Average
T 80-89.9
Solld 70-79.9
Below Average
60-69.0
Poor _ below 60

Page3of 3

A<L Healih Cave, Tndcontyadt evatdos




MEMORANDUM

MULT!PLE VENDOR PR!NCIPAL OWNER (5} !DENT!F!CATJON SHEET
Piease complete the following information:

If ihere__ is _mo'ra.than one (1) ownher, pleass complste information for those parsnn(s) as well:

2

‘Vendar's Legat Name | A-1 Health Care, Inc
Primary. Owner Bhavna Patel

Title - . Prosident

Address - 2060 S Taylor Road.

Cleveland Helghts OH 44118 _

{ Vendor's Legal Name
| Primary Owner

Title.

Address .

| Vendor's Legal Name
Primary Qwner

Title

Address

Vendor's Legal Name
Primary Owner '
Title. .~
Address

Vendor's Legal Name
Primary Owner
Title .~

Address




)
= )
fwaon®

Item Detalls:

Agency/Dept. Department of Senlor Agency/Dept.Head Tracey Mason

Name: and Adult Services ~ Name:

Type of Request:  Awardl Recommendation

;:e’quest Prepared Dairin Elliott Telephone No. 216-420-6765
y:

'SUMMARY OF REQUES‘I’ED ACTION

| Recommending an award on RQ 21578 and enter into a contract with ABC International
Services, Inc. for Options Program - Chore and Grab Bai ‘services In the amount of
$14,496.,00 for the period 07/01/2012-06/30/2014 (2 of 20 awardsfcontracts).

egislative Actio

Title: Senlor & Adult Services — 2012 — Award & Execute Contract ~ ABC Internatioral
Services, Ing, — Options ~ 2012/2014 ~ RFP 21578 (2 of 20 contracts)A. Scope of Work
Summaryl. Sentor & Adult Services Is requesting approval of an award to ahd contract
with ABC International Services, Inc. In the amount of $14,496.00. The anticipated start-
=cq_mpl'etlon dates are 07/01/2012-06/30/2014.2. The primary goal of this contract is to
deliver- Chore & Grab Bar Seivices to cllents participating in the Cuyahoga County Options:
pragram in_ accordarice with the specifications and program conditions of participation
found In the contract. 3. The Options ‘program Is a nonmandated ‘service. offered to-
Cuyahoga County residents.B.: Procuremiantl. The proturement method for this project
was RFP 21578, The total value of the RFP I $3,849,524. 2, The RFP was closed on
01/20/2012, Thigre was a 10% 5BE parttclpationjgoaf 3. There were a total of 71 service
proposals. submitted by 45 \rendcrs pulled from OPD, All. 71 proposals were revlewed 23
service proposals with 20 veridors aré being recommended for award. C, Contractor and
Project Informationi. The addresses of all vendors are:l of 20;. A~ Health Care, |
Inc.2060.S Taylor RdCieveland Hts., OH 44118Council District 102 of 20:.ABC International
Seérvices, Inc 31525 ‘Aurora Rd, Sulte 2Solon, OH 44139Councll Dlstrlct 63.6F 20 Absolute
Home Health Care Agency, Inc 5082 Warrensville Center RdMaple His,, OH. 44137Counc;l :
District 84 of 20; Ace Taxi Service, Inc. 1798 £ 55th: StCleveIand OH 44103Coundl District

75 of 20; Agape Home Health Care540 East 105 St., Suite 305BCleveland, OH |




44108Counci District- 76 of 20; B & B Launch, Inc. dba Home Instead Senlor Care7650 First
Place; Bidg B, Suite HOakwood Village, OH 44146Coundl District 67 of 20: BZKZ, Inc, dba
~Herltage Home Healtheare .of Elyria and Rocky. Rlver20800 Center. Rldge Rd., #113Rocky
River, OH 44116Coungil District 18 of 20; Casleo Corporation dba Global Meals2761 E 4%
-AvenueColumbus, OH 43219Council District = None; -Out-of-County9 of 20: Critical Signal
“Techrologles, Inc 22600 Haggerty Rd Farmington Hills,. ME 48335Councll District - None;
Out-of-Statel0 of 20: FirstCholce Medical Staffing of Ohlo, Inc:1457 West 117t
StreetCleveland, OH. 44107Counci District 311 of 20: Future Age, Inc. dba Provide-A-
Ride4229 Cranwood ParkwayCleveland, OH 44128Councll Distrlct 912 of 20: Geocare, Inc,
{ dba Home Instead Senlor Care26777 Lorali Rd., Sulte 303North Olmsted, OH 44070Councit
| District 113 of 20: The Golden Age Centers of Greater Cleveland, Inc.12200 Fairhill
RoadCleveland, OH 44120Councll District 714 of 20: Health Care Bridge, Inc.24011
Greenlawn® AvénueBeachwood, OH 44122Councll District 1115 of 20: Home Care Relief,
I_nc,?53 East 200t StrestEuclid, ‘OH 44119Cound District 1116 of 20; Mobile Meals,
inc.1063 BroadwayAkron, OH 44311Council District ~ None; Out-of-Countyl7 of 20¢ Rx
| Home: Healthcare, Tnc.2726 Euclid Ave,, Sulte 330Cleveland, OH 44115Council District 718
of 20: Sentor Outreach Services2390 East 79 StrectCleveland, OH 44104Council District
819 -of 20: Valued Refationsh[ps, Tnc. dba VRI1400 Commerce Center DriveFrankiin, OH
45005Counci District ~ None; 0ut~of~C0_u‘nty20 of 20: Xcel Healthcare Providers, Inc.4415
Euclid AvenueCleveland, -OH 44103Council District 72, The owner foi ABC International
Services, Inc. is Bella Rokhman, Presldént3.b. Options prograim services are’ delivered
throughout the County and In all Councll Districts. D. Project Status and Planningl. The
awarding of Options. contracts occurs every two years. 2, Not applicable - 7he profect has
(#) phases ... 3. The awarding of Options contracts is oh a critical action path because a
change In procurement process. altered the original time-ling for awarding and executing
- contracts: In-addition, the addition of an SBE requirement presented challengés to many
provlders a5 they experienced difficulty meeting the requlrement given the social service
nature of the work for which they were proposing to deliver to the County. Many of the
potential vendors also contract with Medicare for the. same service. According to. these
vendors, Medicare specifically prohibits the use of sub-contractors,4. It Is anticipated that if
these contracts move without further delay, they will be- approved prior to the effective
date. K Fundmgl The Options program Is funded by the Counly Health & Human

Services levy with a smaller portion of the: program revenues coming from client fees.

Options cllents pay for a portion of services they recelve on & sliding scale.2, The schedule
of payments Is monthly and is based ‘on the presentation of an itemized invoice. by the

vendor
Punpasﬁjoutcome_s ~ PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):

This contract seeks to deliver 479-units of Chore and Grab Bar service (1 unit = 1 hour)
throtgh the Optlons prograf during 7/1/12-6/30/14,

Pr{nétpalpwllgr_-:_ -
Bella Rokhman, President

With RFP 2157’8, the Department of ‘Senfor & Adult Services sought vendors to denver one
or more of efght essential services to Cuyahoga County senlors age 60 and older who
require a Protective Level of Care and have Incomes less than $2,500 per month and assets




'iESS than $25,000. These essential services Included: adult day, chore, emergericy response
systems, ‘grab bar installation, home defivered meals, homemaking, personal care and
_ transportatlon (to/from adult day providers and/or medical appolntments) :

Aﬂter revtewing proposals and the projected cost of the proposed services, the decislon was
made not to award contracts for adulf day, -aduft day transportation or personal care
serv!ces dug to the reduced biidget experienced- by the program, The montes origfnally
allocated! for adult day and ‘adult day transportatlon were reallocated to home de]lvered
meals, The money allocated for personal care was reaflocated to homemaker services,
These: reallocated monles will allow DSAS to contlnue to provide service to the dlents
currentiy enrolled In hoiiie delivered meal (413 clients) and homemaker services (623
clients). Fifteen (15) clients recelved adult day services In 2011, Of these 15 clients; 10
clients also recelved adult day transportation in 2011, No dlients réceived personal care
- from.a- contracted vendor In 2011, DSAS ‘will continue to provide personal care to Optlons
dlients using existing DSAS home health aldes.

| In making the final award recommendations, prioilty was given to maximizing limlted
“contract dolfars by awarding contracts tovendors with larger service deﬂvery areas: Doing .|
s0 will give the Options program the best opportunity to serve the maximum number of

clients.

Overall, DSAS Is recommending the followlng awards by service:

Chore - 1. vendor-~ 479 units (hours) ~ $11,496

Emergency Response - 2 vendors - 18,864 unit$ (imonths) - $307,989

Grab Bar Installation - 1 vendor - est.-6(-installations (grab bars) ~ $3,000
Home Dellvered Meals - 4 vendors = 155,379 units (meals) - $1,083,314
‘Homemaking .12 vendors - 123,993 units (hours) - $2,119,987
Transportation (Medical) - 2 vendors - 9,120 units (one=way trips) - $323,732

Total awards - 20 vendors - 307,835 units - $3,849,518
The resulting contracts will allow DSAS to continue to deliver services to 1,400 unduplfcated

cllents on an annual basis,
Explanation foi late submittal:
a |

Contract/Agreement Information:

Procu'reﬁieﬁt Metﬁc‘d*
Explanation for Increasel Pecrease in $ Amount for curvent request:
reduct!on In program budget ' S

F!nancial Infermation

_ Funding_ sourc_e_-: : _Expianatidh:}
Qther - Health & Human Services Lvay




Total Amount Requested.
$14 496. 00

' Ci!ck to download

- I Ree _
€77 Noilce of Inteni - Award Lefter
CIRFRSBE: ©

) ﬁidimﬁgmnﬂam
77 Diepapment Acknowlodgermwant
{1 ‘conteact cover TAR
I3 ok ggm'eg conleact - TAB
] siopos )
! mnamwmmuy
i Jmauﬁam
: _LT:J_ ifig mm
’1"1 e

{23 contracl istosy

1) donteact evaluation - arab bars
| contiziol évalualibn - chore
L) QEQJM&&Q!

(1 Proposal evalualions & recomiiendallons for Weh

History
Time
5/7/2012 9:35 AM

Who Approval
Office of Procurement & )
Diversily Yes
Clerk-of the Board

Novus: !utioﬁs

cop'yngm 2001:2009



CONTRACT/AGREEMENT EVALUATION FORM
(To be.completed in its entivety by user department for.
all contr: act/agleemem venewals or amendineits.)

Contractor:. ABC Intﬁrnatit{)h(@{, (éimre Seri*iées)

Contract/Agreement No.: -CE-..ioﬂ_0827-'01- Time I’cr_im'l': 07/01/10 -~ 06/30/12

Service Description: Chiore Services for the Options for Elders program,

Oviginal Cm'l'trﬁt‘:_t/Ag:‘_eement Amaount; Total $7,885.00

Prior Amendment(s) Aniount(s): None

Performance Indicators: Provider was reviewed based on 11 factors, including:
Positive Provider Feedback surveys, Provider Concerns measurements, audits, bitling
accuracy, use of contract funds aind move, Please sce following pages.

~ Actual'performiance versiis performance indicators (include statistics): The Provider
scored 96.47%. Please see following pages,.

R_a'ﬁng of Oveiall Pexforimance of Contractor {Check One):

M Superior

[} Above Average
0 Average '
[1 Below Average
3 Poor

Juslificati_on of Rating I)SAS has adopted all pmnt scale fer pmvidcxs (90-109 is

below is ;m.or )

-1)__"SA§‘ /_Q piions Unit 01312
User Division ' ‘ Date
s .cv.{i.l_im_l.i'on .

Pagelof 3

AEC_internstional Ssnvices_ne_-_Cont_Eval_(Nov-2011)_Chore2_1{1}doc



CONTRACT/AGREEMENT EVALUA
(To be completed in its entiv ety by vser - depariment for
all conti actlagz eement renewah or amendments: )

Contractor; ABC itltcl':laiiqn'zﬁj, (Bat’in’_omh nmdi[_‘i;:ﬁﬁons - gt‘#tbiba_r_s)’

CemryctIAgreel_nen_t.;N_i);: CE 1000507-01 Tinre Peviod: 07/01/00~.06/30/12

Sexvice Descr iptmn. Baﬂu obin modifications - grab bars fov the ()ptwns for Fidms
gy ogmm

Original Contract/Agreentent Amomit: Total $5_,000.ﬁ.0_

Prior Amendment(s) Amount(s): - (,&'té), HO0,O D.)

Performance Iidicators: Provider was reviewed based on 11 factors, including:
Positive Provider Feedback surveys, Provider Conceriis measurements, audits, billing
acuuacy, use of contract funds and more, I’lease ste fo!lmving pages.

Actigal performance versus performance iridicators (include statistics): The Provider
scored 96.47%. Please see following pages.

Rating of Overall Pexformance of Contractor (Check One):

M Superior

Ll Above Average
1 Average

3 Below Average
O Poor

J!lstifmatmn of Ra!mg SAS has adopied a 10 pomt scale for providers (90-100 is
suporior; 80-89.9 is above average; 70-79.9-1s solid; 60-69.9 is bclaw average; 59.9 and

below is) pom )

ﬁSAg?bpﬂbné Unit _ 01 13- Ig
Usex Division " Pate
5 .a_z.w'_ki.u_attun o

Page16i3

Cont Rvitd (Nov-2011) ABC Inter-Nars2 doc



Program::

Options for Elders Program

ABC_Inlernatlonal_Seivires Inc s Cont_Hyval (Noy-2081) Chore2 tH1).doe

Contract Period: 7HN0t0.6/30/12
Period Reviewed: 7110 16.6/30/11
Seoring Completed: 0111812
Provider: Contractor: ABC International, (Chore
Sexrvices)
Potential Scoring Criteria Earned Notes
Points Polnts
Evaluation 85 82.0
Factors
invalging 12 | Dedust one point for each time the 11 Minor billing
monthly billing Is late. Deduct ¥ point for data erfors.
vach calendar quarter when there Is a
bitling data arror,
‘Complianice. 5 Deduct one point for each finding issued in 5 No finding.
Audit: Facility this area.
Check . _ .
Compliance 5 Deduct one point for each finding issued in 5 No tinding.
Audit: this area.
Administrative & '
Personnel
_|.Policigs. . _ _
Compliance 5 | Deduct ona point for each finding issued in 5 No finding,
Audit: this area. Note findings issued for the
Parsonnel Flles same topic, but for multiple employees
only countas 1 finding {i.e., misging
background checks), _ .
Compliance. 5 Dedtict one point for sach imdmg issued in 5 Nofinding.
Audit; Clierit this aroa.
.| Files e _ _ _
1 Compliance 11 Follow the following point deduc'non scale: 11 1 (0) Missing’
Audit: Service (60 =1pt, 64=2pts, 68=3,72=4,76= cormunication
Belivery 5,80=6,84=7,88=8, 92=9,96 =10, shests.
{Communication 100 =11 pts)
Sheets and
Stalfing). _ _
Funds 3 Determined by usage of avallable contract 1 Low. Quitside
Utilization Afunds. 100%-80% = 3 points,; 79%-65% = provider's
- 2 poiits. 64%-50% = 1 polnt. Below 50% control.
. 7 = ) points,
Compliance 3 | Providers requiring no corrective actions. 3 No finding.
Audit; -aitd providers submilting all corrective
“Corrective -actlons correctly.before the original due
Actions date receive 3 points. Providers who
-1 cortected & requested an extensioh and procegdad to:
‘submitted on submit all corrective actions corractly and
time on-lime recelve 2 points: Providers who
submilted a partial list of the corractive
actions but may have. bean Iate recewe |
polnt. . .
Page2 of 3




(contined)

- Potential “Beoring Criteria Earned Notes
Points S Poirits '

9 | Financial Audit: 6 | .Deduct 1 point for each finding. 6 [No-

Linit Verification . ' - | finding.

10 | Quallty: - 18 The Provider Concerns Ratio measures: 15 | Superior
Assurance: reported service concerns. C
Provider '

Concerns Ratio

11 [ Quality 15 The Positive Provider Feedback 15 Supetriot
Assurance: calculation reflects Options Case
Posltive Managers’ feedback on quality of service
Provider delivered by.the provider 10 the client.

Feedback : '

12 | Quality 0 Deduct 1/2:point for each negative Case 0 Not
Assurance; Manager score regarding provider Evaluated.
Acceptanice of: accepling qualified-client réferrals:

Referrals ~ ' ' e
- Total 85 Provider's Qverall Score --> | 96.47% | ‘Superlor

"ABE Internationnl Services.tac.o_Cont_Eval (Nov-2011). Choved, 1{1].doc.

DSAS Overall
Scoring Scale

(in%)

Suparfor 00100

Above Average

Avérage  70-70.9

Below Average -
' 60-69.9

Poor

below 60

Page3 of 3




Cont Hyal (Nay-201 1) ARC [nter-Barstdoe

Program: _ 'Optrons for Elders Program
Contract Period:: 71110 1o 8/30/12
Perlod Reviewed; 71710 to 6/30/11
Scoring: Completed 611812
Provfder Contractor: ABC Intex: natlonal (Grab
: Bars)
Potential Scoring Criteria Eained Notes
Points C Paints
Evaluation 85 82.0
Factors _ . g _ .
Invoicing 12 Deduct one.point for each time the 11 Minor billing
' fmonithly billing is late. Deduct ¥ point for data griors.
each calsndar quarter'when there is a
, | billing data error. , _
Compliance 5 Deduct one point for each finding issued in 5 No finding.
Audit: Facility this area,
Check e o : .
Compliance 5 Deduct one.point for each finding issued in 5 No finding.
Audif: this-area,
Administrative & '
Personnsl
Policles.
Compliance 5 Deduct ong point for gach finding issued in 5 No finding.
Audity this area. Note findings issued for the
Personnel Elles same topic, but for muitiple emp!oyees
. | only count as 1 tinding (i.e., missing
background checks). :
Compllance 5 Deduct one point for each !indmg issued In 5 No finding,
-Audit: Client 'thls area., '
Files _
Compliance i1 Folfow the- fof!owing point deducﬁon suale: 11 {G) Missing
Audit: Servige (60=1pt, 64 =2pts, 68 =3, 72 =4, 76 = communication
Delivery 5,80=6,84=788=802=9, 06=10, sheets..
(Communication 100 = 11 pts)
Bhests and
Staffing). - .
Funds. 3 Determingd by usage of avallable contract 1 Low, Quitside
Utilization. funds; 100%-80% = 3 polnts, 79%-65% = provider's
B : 2 polnts. 64%-50% = 1 point. Below 50% control,
4 = () points. _
8 | Compliance 3 Providers requiting no correclive actions, 3 No finding,
Audit:” and providers submitling all corrective
Cotreclive actions correctly before the original due
Actions date recelve 3 points: Providers who
| corréctad & requested an extension and proceeded (0
1 submitted on submit all corréctive actions correctly and
time on-ime receive 2 points. Providers-who
: submilted a pariial Hst of the corrective
actlons but may have been iate receive 1
peint _
Page2 of 3




(continued)

Potential Scoring Criterla Earned | Notes
S Polnts B o Points.

9 { Financial Audit: 8 Deduct 1 point for each finding. 8. No
Unit:Vesification _ i o o finding.

10 | Quality 15 | The Provider Concernis Ratio measures 15 Superior

. | Assurance! - | feported service concalns,
| Provider :
_Concerns Ratlo

11 | Quality 15 | The Pos'itivefPrdvider_Feedback 15 | Superior
Assurance: calculation réflocts Options Case
Positive Managers’ feedback on dquality of sevice
Provider dellvered by the provider to the client,

Feedback :

12 | Quailty 0| Deduct 172 point for edeh negalvG Gase 0 [Not
Asslirance: Managar score regarding provider Evaluated
Acceptance of accepting qualified client referrals,

Referrals o i _
Total 85 Provider's Overall Score --= | 96.47% | Superior
DSAS Overall

Cont Kval (Noy-201 1} ABC Enter-Barst.doc

Scoring Scale
(in %)

Superlor 90100

Above Average.
: - :80-89.9

Average _ 70-79.9
Below Average -
60-68.9

Poor bél__ow 60

Page3of 3




MEMORANDUN

'MULTIPLE VENDOR PRINCIPAL OWNER (8) IDENTIFICATION SHEET
Ploase complete the following information:

If theta Is more thah one

(1) owner, blease complete information for those pergon(s) as well,

Vendor's Legal Name

ABC INTERNATIONAL, EMPLOYMENT SERVICES, INC.

Primary Owner

‘| Bella Rokhman

Title

Owner [ Prasident

Addrass

Vendor's Legal Name

ABC INTERNATIONAL EMPLOYMENT SERVICES, INC.

Primary Owner

{ Alexandar Mikhalev

Title

Co- Ownerl Vme-Pres:dent

Address )

Vendors Legal Name

Piimary Owner
Title )

Address "

Vendor's Lepal Name

Primary Owriay

Title
Address

Vendor's nga! Namag,. |

Primary Owner

Titls

A‘dd_r‘es‘s




v f !,:!‘.l__
G?“'" (3] n\[’,

A}
\\\

. 0\‘:‘
T gnpo ¢

Item Details:

Agency/Dept. Department of Senfor Agency/Dept.Head Tracey Mason
| Namer and Adult Services ~ Name:

Type of Request:  Award Recommendation

Request Prepared Daiirin Elfiott Telephone No. 216-420-6765

by:

-SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:

_ Recom_mje:nding an award on RQ 21578 and énter Into a contract with Recommending an
_--_award on'RQ 21578 and enter Into a contract with Absolute Home Health Care Agency, Inc.
“for Options Program - homemaking services In'the amount of $260,479.00 for the period
| 07/01/2012-06/30/2014 (3 of 20 awards/contracts),

Legislative Action

Title: Senlor & Adult Services — 2012~ Award & Execute Contract:- Absolute Home Health
Care Agency, Inc. — Options — 2012/2014 ~ RFP 21578 (3 of 20 contracts)A. Scope of
Work Summaryl, Senlor & Adult Services I3 requesting approval of an award to and
contract with Absolute Home Health Care Agency, Inc: Int the amount of $260,479.00, The
ahticipated star '-r‘:ompletlon dates are 07/01/2012-06/30/2014.2. The primary goal of this
contract Is to deilver Homemaking services to clients participating in the Cuyahoga County
| Options program In accordance with the speclficatlon’é' and program conditions. of
participatlon found in the contract, 3. The Optlons pmgram is a non-mandated service
offered to- Cuyahoga County. resitlents.B. Procurem’ k1, The proturement method for this
project was.RFP 21578, The total value of the RFP Is $3,849,524. 2, The RFP:was closed oin
:01/20/2012. There was a 10% SBE partfclpatton/goaf 3. There were 4 total of 71 sérvice
_proposa!s submitted by 45 vendors pulled from OPD. All 71 proposals were’ reviewed, 23
service” proposals with 20 vendors are: being recormmended for award. C. Contractor and
| Project Iniformationl, The addresses of all vendors are:1 of 20: A-1 Health Care,

Ing: 2060 S Taylor RdCleveland His,, OH 44118C0unci£ Dlstrict 102 of 20¢ ABC Interpational
Servlces, 1nc,31525 Aurora Rd, Sulte ZSoIon, OH 44139C0uncu District 63 of 20: Absolute
< Homie Health Care Agency, Inc.5082 Warrensville Center RdMaple Hts., OH 44137Councli

-'Drstrict 84 of 201 Ace Taxi Service, Inc, 1798 € 55th StCleveland, OH 44103Councl] District




|75 of 20: Agape Home Health Care540 East 105'" St., Suite 305BCleveland, OH

| 44108Councli Distrlct 76 of 20; B & B Launch, In¢, dba Home Instead Senlor Care7650 First

| Place, Bidg B Siilte. HOakwood Viflage, OH 44146Coimcll District 67 of 20; BZKZ, Inc, dba
. Heritage Home Healthcare of Elyria and Rocky. River20800 Genter Ridge Rd., #113Rocky

' "River, OH 44116Counc1¥ District 18.0f 20:. Casleo Corporation dba Global Meals2761 E 4th

AvenueColuimbus, OH 43219Councll Distrlct ~ Nong; Qut-of-County9 of 20: Critical Stgnal

Techno!ogles, 11i¢:22600 Haggerty Rd.Farmington Hills, MI 48335Councll District - None,':
Out-of-Statel0d of 20: FirstChoice Medical Staffing of Ohlo, Inc.1457 - West 117th
StreetCleveland OH -44107Councll District 311 of 20: Future Age, Inc. dba Provide-A-
Ride4229 Cranwood Parkway(’.‘leveland “OH 44128Council District 912 of 20: Geocare, Ing:
«dba Home Instead Senlor Care26777 Lorain Rd., Sulte 303North Olinsted, OH 44070Council
Distiict 113 of 20: The Golden Age Centers of Greater Cleveland, Inc.12200 Fairhil
RoadClevelarid, OH 44120Council District 714 of 20; Health Care Bridge, Inc.24011
Greenlawn AvenueBeachwood, OH 44122Council District 1115 of 20: Home Care Relief,
1M¢.753 East 2009 StreatEuclid, OH 44119Council District 1116 of 20: Mobile Meals,
Tnc.1063 BroadwayAkron, OH 44311Cotmcll Digtrict ~ None; Qut-of-Countyl? of 20: Rx
Home Healthcare, Inc.2728 Euclid Ave., Suite:330Cleveland; OF 44115Council District 718 |
' ~of20: Sehior Outreach Sérvices2390 East 79" StreetCleveland, OH 44104Council District
819 of 20: Valued Relationships, Inc. dba. VRI1400 Commeice Center DriveFrainklin, OH
45005Council District - None; Out-of-County20 of 20: Xcel Healthcare Providers, Inc.4415
Euclld. AvenueCléveland, OH 44103Cguncil District 72. The pr!nclpal owner for Absolute
Home Health Care Agency, Inc. Is Mark Karnaukh.3.b, Optlons program services are
delivered throughout the County and in all Councli Districts.). Project Status and
Planningl. The awarding of Options contracts occurs every two years. 2. Not applicable -
The project has (#) phases ... 3. The:awarding of Optiohs contracts Is on a critical actlon
path becduse-a change in procurement process altered the original time-line for awarding
and. executing. contracts. In addition, the addlt[on of an SBE requirement présented
challenges to many-providers as they experiericed difficulty meeting the requirement given
the soclal service nature. of ‘the work for which -they were proposing to delfiver to the
'Cb__(;hty. Many of the potential vendors also contract with Medicare for the same service.
According to these vendors, Medicare specifically prohibits the use of sub-contractors.4. It
is anticipated that if these contracts move without further delay, they will be approved prior
to the effective date. E, Fundingl. The Optlons program Is funded by the County Health &
Human Services: levy with a smaller portion of the program revenues coming from client
fées, Options clients pay for a portion of services they receive on a sliding scale.2. The
schedule 6f payments Is monthly and is based on the presentation of an itemized Involce by

the vendar,

| PURPOSE/OUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):

| This -contract seeks to' deliver 14,560 units of homemaking service (1 unit = 1 hour)
through the Options program duting 7/1/12-6/30/14.

Principal owner:

Mark Karnaukh
Additional background info; -

With RFP 21578, the Department of Senlor & Adull: Services sought vendors to deliver one
or more of eight essentlal services to Cuyahoga County senlors age 60 and older who




require a Protective Level of Care and have Incomes legs than $2;500 per month and assets
less than $25,000. Thése essential services Included: adult day, chore, emergency response
systems, grab bar installation, home delivered meals, homemaking, peérsonal care and
transportation (to/from aduft d_ay br_oviders' andfor medical appol_n'tments).

After reviewing proposals and the projectecl cost of the proposed services, the decision was
made not to award contracts for adult. day, adult day transportation or pérsonal care
services due to the reduced budget_experiencecf by the program. The manies originally
allocated for adult day and adult day transportation were reallocated to hoine delivered
teals; The money allocated for personal care was realtocated to- homemaker services,
These realfocated monles will allow. BSAS to continute to provide service to. the clients
currently: enrolled In home delivered meal (413 cllents) and homerviaker services {623
clients). Fifteen (15) dlients recelved adult day services In 2011. Of these 15 cllents, 10
clients also recelved adult day- transportation in 2011, No cllents racelved personal care:
from a contracted vendor in 2011, DSAS will continue to provide personal care to Options

dllents using existing DSAS home health aldes.

In making ‘the final award recommendations, priority was: glven to maximizing limited
“contract dollars by awarding contracts to vendors with larger service delivery- areas. Doing
1 so willl give the Options program the best opportunity to-serve the maximum number of

| diients:
Overall, DSAS Is reconmimiending the following awards by service:

Chore - 1 vendor - 479 unlts (hours) - $11,496.

Emergency Response - 2 vendors - 18,864 units {(months) - $307,989

Grab Bar installation - 1 vendor - est, 60 instaliatioris (grab bars) - $3,000

. Home Delivered Meals 4 vendors - 155,379 units (me'rls) $1,083,314
Homemaking - 12 vendors - 123,993 units (hours) - $2,119,987
Transportation (Medical) -2 veridors - 9,120 units (one-way trips) ~ $323,732

Total awards - 20 vendors - 307,835 units - $3,849,518
The resultlng contracts will allow DSAS to continue to deliver services to 1,400 unduplicated

| cllients on an annual basls.

_ Explanation for late submittal:

.Coi'i'tr‘éc’tmgr'ééiﬁent Information:

Procurement Method-
RFP (Request for Proposal)

Exp!anation for XncreasefDecrease in $ Amount for current request.
reduction in program budget -

. Eirﬁ'a_h'ci_al Inf_orma'tion:

f—‘dnding source:  Explanation:
Othér Health & Human Services levy




| Total Amount Requested:
$260,479.00

ATTACHMENTS:
'ct_lck.to.dqwnlé_ad
EF g
()" Notice of tntent - Award Letter
U1 Hipsbe
£7F bidder comp
[ deptacknowledgement
(71 contrisct cover- TAB
£7) execuled contract - TAD
I pioposal
(7 slap:aut
i) pori gollaffidavi
[:1 §BE.goal
7] Iesurance
T g
L wd
7 ER.
£ dma
[} gos
() principal owaer
{T-conlraol history
171 conract avaluation
(1-OPD Tabi Shieets
[ Proposal Eviluations & Recomiiendations for Weh

History
Time _ Who Approval

40 400 ER Officé of Procurement & o
5712012 1:28 PM Diversity Yes

Clerk of the Board

Noviusoliitiohs
Copyrght 2001-2009



CONTRACT/AGREEMENT EVALUATION FORM
(Fo.] be completed in. lts e'n'm ety by user ('lepaa t’mént for

Contractor: Absolite _I’I’o:im-!lé_alti; C_are (H’qmcmékér S_erv'ices)

Contract/Agreement No::  CE 1000508-01 “Fime Period: 07/01/10 —06/30/12

Service Description: Homemaker services for the Options for Elders program.

Original Contract/Agreement Amount: Total $358,527.00

Prior Amendment(s) Amount(s): : 66556“;’ 00, 6© /

Performance Indicators:  Provider was reviewed based on 11 factors, including:
Tositive Provider Feedback. surveys, Provider Coneerns measurements, audits, billing
ACCUTACY, use of coniract funds and more, Please see fo!lowmg pages,

Actlml performance vérsus performance indicators (mclude statistics): The Provider

scored. 80 0%. Please see fol!owmg pages:

Ratiiig of Overall Perforimance of Contractor (Check One):

L1 Superior

Fl Above Average
0 Solid

[0 Below Average
a I’.o'or

Justific‘ttion of Ratmg I}SAS has adopted a 10 point scale for pr ovide:s (90~ 106 is
' superion 3 80-89,9 is’ above 'wez age; 70-79.9 is Solid; 60- 69 9 is below avemge, 59,9 aid
; l}elow is pom } : . _

_’DSASfO tions Unit otpar
-_'-Us' ‘_:D:vision : Date .

Y '(!\_’ﬂl_l!ﬁ“ml- .

Pagelofd

Abichire, Horie lealth_Care Agency, Inc, - Cont Eval (Noy-20013 £ doc

A et e o«



Abielll19,.!iom:__Ilu!lh"Cnre_,Agc'n:y,jnc_u—w("oﬁt.w}lvaul\'n\'tlot 1)fi].toe

Program: _ OPNOT!S for Eiders Program
Contract Period: 711110'to 6/30/12
Period Reviawed: 71110 to 6/30/11
Scoring Completet: 01112112
Provider: Contractor: Absolute Home Health Care
(Homemaker Servnces)
Potential Scormg Cnleria Earned Notes
: Polnts Points
Evaluation 86 68.0
Factors . : I
Invaicing 12 Deduct ohe point for-each time the 16.0 | Minor billing
; ' menthly billing is late. Deduct ¥ point for data errors.
each calendar quarter when there is a
billing data error.
Gompliance 5 Deduct one point for sach findingissuedin | 5 No tinding.
Audit: Facility this area.
Check R
' C_omp_lf_an_éa 5 Dedugct one point for each finding issued in 5 No finding.
Audit: this area, _
Administrative & :
Personnel
Policies, _ . -
Compliance 8 Peaduct one point for each finding issied in 5 Ne¢ finding.
Audit this area.. Note findings issued for the
Parsonnel Flles same topic, but for multiple employees
only count as 1 finding (i.e., missing
_background checks). _
Compllance 5 | Deduct one point for sach fmdmg issued in 5 No finding.
Audit: Clisit this area. ' o
1 Files _ i iy
‘Compliance 11 Foliow the faiIOWing pom't dédu’c’ti'on scale: 2 {24) Missing
- |- Audit Sarvice (60=1pt,64=2pls, 683,724, 76= commmunication
4 Delivery: 5 80=6,84= 7,88=8,92=9 96 =10, sheats.
(Communication 100= 17 pts)
Sheets:and
_Staffing).
- | Funds 3 Determinecf by usage of avallable contract 3 High
- Utilization funds. 100%-80% = 3 points, 79%-65% =
' 2 points__ﬁé%-ﬁﬂ% 5.1 pomt Below 50%
E =0poinfs:.. ,
Compliance 3 Providers requarmg no corrective ac!uons 3 - [ Nofinding.
Audit: and providers submilting all correctwa '
Corrective actions correci!y before the original due
Actions - |-date receive 3 points. Providers who
corrected & | requested an extension and proceaded to
| sutbrnitted oh .| submit &l coriettive astiohs correctly aiid
time on-time receive'2 points. Providers who:
submitted a partial list of the corrective -
actions but may have bean iate receive 1
pomt o )
Page2 of 3




{continued)

Potorial | Storing Criteria [ Earned | Notes
. Paints o Points |
9 | Financial Audit: 6 | Deduct T point for each finding. | 6 | No
Unit-Verification o o _ o . finding.
10 [ Quality - 16 | The Provider Concerns Ratic measures 12| Above
Assurance: reported service concerns. Average
Provider -
Coiiceris Ratio
2| Quality 0| Beduct 172 point for each negative Case 0Nt
' Assurance: Manager score regarding provider Evaluated
Acceptarice of accepting gualified clhient refarrals.
Referrals ' o
Total 85 " Provider's Overall Score --> | 80.0% | Above
Average
DSAS
Qverall
Scoring
Scale
ﬁn'%):,
Superior__90-100
Above Average
. 80809
Solid 70-79.9
Below Average.
60699
Poot below 60

Page3 of 3

Abscluls_Ileme, Healih Care Ageney_lite ~ Cent_Evat (Nov-2001)f1|.doc




* MEMORANDUN

 MULTIPLE VENDOR PRINCIPAL OWNER (8) IDENTIFICATION SHEET
Please complete the following Informatlon: .

if there is more thanone(1) OWnar, please complete informairon forthose person(s) ag.wall,

Vendor's Legal Name

ABSOLUTE HOME HEALTH CARE AGENCY, ING

Prfmary Owner Mark Karnaukh
Title. Presicent '
_Address 16082 Warfensvme ctr rd Maple hte oh 44137
‘Vendor'sLegal Name ABSOLUTE HOME HEALTH GARE AGENCY, NG
Primaty Owner Olga Niazov _

[ Title Director of Nursing '

_ Address 5082 Warrensville ¢tr rd. Mapie hts oh 441 a7

Vondors Legal Name |

Primary Owner

Title

Address

Vandor's Legal Name

| Ptimary Owner

Title.

“Addross

vehdbf‘é Legal Name |

Primary Owner

Title

1 Address

37




p COUNE

Item Detalls:

Agency/Dept. Department of Senlor Agency/Dept.Head Tracey Mason

{ Name: and Aduit Services. ~ Name:
Type of Request:  Award Recommendation
Request Prepared Daufin Fillott Telephone No, 216-420-6765
by:

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:

Recommending an award on RQ 21578 and enter Into a contract with Ace Taxi Service, Inc,
for Optlons Program - Medical Transporation services in the amount of $163,200.00 for the
pericd 07/01/2012-06/30/2014 (4 of 20 awards/contracts).

Legistative Action

Title: Senior & Adult Services — 2012 ~ Award & Execute Contract — Ace Taxt Service, Inc,
~— Options — 2012/2014 - RFP 21578 (4 of 20 contracts)A. Scope of Work Summaryl,
| Senlor & :Adult Services is requesting approval of an award to and contract with Ace Taxl

‘Service, Inc, In- the amount of $163,200.00. The anticipated start-completion dates are
07/01/2012-06/30/2014:2. The primary goal. of this contract is to deliver - Medical
Transportation services to clients participating [n the Cuyahoga County Options program in |
accordance with the ‘spedfications and program conditions of participation found In the
contract, 3. The Options program Is a-non-mandated service offered to Cuyahoga County
residents. B. Procurementl. The procurement. method for this project was RFP 21578, The
total value:of the RFP is $3 849,524. 2. The RFP.wes c!osed orni 01/20/2012. There was a -
10% SBE partfclpatlon/goaf 3. There were a total’ of 71. service proposals submitted by 45
vendors pulled from OPD. Al 71 proposals were reviewed, 23 seivice proposals with 20
| vendors are being recommended for award, C: Contractor and Project Informationd.

. The ‘addresses of all vendors areil of 20: A-l Health Care; Inc.2060-S Taylor RdCleveland
Hts., ‘OH-44118Cauncil District 102 of 20; ABC Intemational Services, Inc., 31525 Aurora Rd,
Sulte 28olon, OH 44139Council District 63 of 20"Abso!ute Home Health Care Agency,.'
1 Inc.5082: Warrensville Center RdMaple Hts OH 44137Councll District 84 of 20; Ace Taxi

Service, Inc.1798 E 55 StCleveland, OH 44103Councl District 75 of 20: Agape Home
‘Health Care540 East 1051 St.,; Suite 305BCleveland, OH 44108Council District 76 of 20: B &




B Launch, Inc. dba Home Instead Serilor. Care7650 First. Place, Bldg B; Suite HOakwood
Village, OH 44146Councl. District 67 of 20: BZKZ; Inc. dba Heritagé'Home Healthcare. of
- Elyrla and Racky River20800-Center: Rldge Rd., #IIBRocky River,.OH 44116Council District
. _18 of 20: Casleo Corporation dba Giobai Meals2761 E 4t AvenuteColumbus, OH

“43219Couricl District - Nong; 0ut—of~County9 of 20:-Critical Signal Technologles, Inc.22600
Haggerty Rd.Farmington Hills, - MI 48335Council District — None; Out-of-Statel0 of 20
FirstCholce  Médical Staffing of Ohlo, Inc.1457 West 117% - StreetCleveland, OH
44107Coungil District 311 of 20; Future Age, Ine. dba Provide-A-Ride4229 Cranwood
_ ParkwayC!evetand, OH 44128Councli District 912 of 20: Geocare, Inc. dba Home Instead

Senlor Care26777 Lorain Rd., Sulte 303Noith Olimsted, OH 44070Council District 113 of 20

The Goldeh Age Centers of Greater Cleveland, Inc.12200 Falrhill RoadCleveland,. OH
44120Councll  District 714 of 20 Health Care Bridge, Inc.24011 -Greenlawn
AvénueBeachwood, OH 44122Counill District 1115 of 20: Home Care Relief, Inc.753 East
200“‘ StreetEuclld, OH 44119Councl! District 1116 of 20i Mobile Meals, Inc.1063
'BroadwayAkron, OH 44311Councll District — None; Out-of-Countyl7 of 20; Rx. Home
Healthcare; Inc;2728 Euclid Ave., Sulte 330Cleveland, OH 44115Councit District 718 of 20

Senlor Outreach Services2390 East 79™ StreetCleveland, OH 44104Council District 819 of
20: Valued Relatfonships, Inc. dba VRI1400 Commefce. Canter DriveFrankiin, OH
45005Cauingil District — None; Out-of-County20 of 20: Xcel Healthcare Providers, Inc.4415
Euclid AvenueCleveland, OH 44103Council District 72, The owner for Ace Taxi Service, Inc:
is Nilam Bavishi, President.3.b. Optlons program services -are delivéred throlighout the
County and In afl Council Districts.D, Project Status and Planningl. The awarding of
Options contracts otcurs every two years. 2. Not applicable - e project has (#) phases ...
3. The awarding of Options contracts Is on a critical action path because a change In
| procurement process aftered the original time-line for awarding and executing contracts. In
1 addition, ‘the addition of an SBE requirement prasented challenges to many providers as
they expéri_éri(;éd difficulty meeting the requirenient givén the soclal service nature of the
{ work for which they Were proposing to deliver to the County. Many of the potentlal vendors
alsg contract with Medicare for the same service, :According to these vendors, Medicare
specifically prohibits the use of sub-contractors:4. It 15 anticipated that If these contracts |
move without further delay, they will be approved prior to the efféctive date. E. Fundingl.
The Options prograr Is funided by the County Health 8& Humar Services levy with a smaller
portion of the program revenives coning from client fees. Optlons. clients pay for a portion -
of services they recelve on a sliding scale.2, The schedule of payments Is monthly-and Is
based on the preseitation of an itemized involce by the vendor.

PURPOSE/OUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):
_Tﬁis_c"o_n'_t'_rac't';see_ks_ to deliver 4,800 units of medical transportation service (1 unit = 1
" hotir) through the Options program during 7/1/12-6/30/14.




Principal owner:
Nifam Bavishl, President

Ac! tiohal I ‘oun : '
'Wlth RFP 21578 the Department of Senlor & Adult Services sought vendors to deliver one

or more of efght essentla! services to Cuyahoga County senlors age 60 and older who
: require a. Protectlve Level of Care and have Incomes !ess than $2 500 per. month and assets
| less than $25 000. These essentlal services included: adu!t day, chore, emergency response

systems, grab bar- installation, home- delivered meals, hcmemakmg, personai care ‘and
transportation (to/from adult day providers andfor medlcal appolntments)

After reviewing proposals and the profected cost_ of the proposed --sewices, the decision was
1 made. not to award. contracts for adult: day, adult day transportation or personal care
services due to the reduced budget experienced by- the program. The. monies originally -
allgcated for adult day and adult day transportatton were reallocated to home delivered
meals, The money allocated for personal care was realflocated to. homemaker sérvices,
These reallocated monies will allow DSAS to continue to provide service to the clients.
Currently e’nrdl!ed in hom’e déri've'red meal (‘413 clients) and homemaker séwices ('52'3
";dien,_ts also regeived adult day transpor:t_atlpn_!n_ 2011 No, cHents recelved personai care
from a contracted vendor In 2011, DSAS will continue to provide personal caré to Options
clients using existing DSAS home health aldes.

In“making the final award recdm_m.t_a_ndattons, priority was glven to maximizing llmlf:ed
contract doflars by awarding contracts to vendors with larger service delivery areas. Doing
50 will give the Options program the best opportunity to serve the maximum umber of

chents.
| Overatl, DSAS is-_recqmme_ndihg the following awaids by service:

Chore - Lvendor ~ 479 units (hours) - $11,496

Emérgency Response - 2 vendors - 18,864 units (months).- $307,988

Grab Bar Installation = 1 vendor - est, 60 installations {grab bars) - $3,000
Home Delivered Meals - 4 vendors = 155,379 units (meals) - $1,083,314
Homemaking - 12 vendors - 123,993 units (hours) -$2,119,987
Transportation (Medical) - 2 vendors - 9,120 units (one-way trips) - $323,732

“Total awards - 20 vendors - 307,835 units - $3,849,518
The resulting contracts will allow DSAS to contlnue to deliver services to 1,400 undupffcated

_. 'c!tents on an annual basls.
B Expl_a_n_atlon for late submittal:

 Contract/Agreement Information:

Procurement Method:




RFP (Request for Proposal)
Explanation for Increaselbecrease in $ Amount for current reguest:

: reductaon In prograim budget

.F_lnanciaf:tnformatiom '

Funding source: Expianation' ' :
Other: Health & Human Sérvices Levy
Total Amount Req_ues_ted_.

$163,200.00

ATTACHMENTS:

Citek to downfoad

[J RER

£} Notice of Intent - Award Letter
L] ﬂE&ﬁﬁE

l Jmmaammmfngm
I JQQ.ELEQLEQ!B.___AE

O pomsal

3 iy coll affidavit

[ SBE goat

) Insurance

C) by

1w

CVER

[V ideia -

{71 -sas

= mmpmmm

l ] mmmgl.mmugn
1 o0 Tab Sheels
(27 Proposal Evalustions & Recommendations for Wab -

History
Time Who Approval
5045 4+ Office of Procurement & o
5072012 1:15 PM Diversity . Yes

Clerk of the Board

Bt -
Nmmg lutloris
Copyright 20072008




Program:
Contract Period:
Period Reviewsd:

Sdoring- Campleted:

Options for Elders Program
71/10.10 6/30/12
711110 to 6/30/11

oiHaH2

Ate Taxl Strvice, Ditcondr eval-April-2082.00c

Provider: Contractor: Ace Taxi Scn vice, Inc.,
(Transpor tatmn Services)
Potential Scoring Criteria Earnsd Notes
Points Points
Evaluation 85 75.0
Faclorg _ o :
Invoicing 12 Deduct ohe point for each-time the 10.0 | Minorbilling
| monthly billing is tate. Dadugct ¥z point for data errors.
-each calendar quarter when there i5. &
billing data error. .
Compliante 5 -Deduct one point for each finding issued In 5 Na finding.
Audit; Facility this area,
Check _ o o
Compliance 5 Deduct one point for each finding fssued in 5 Ne finding.
Audil; this area,
Administrative &
Parsonnsgl
Policigs. .
Compliarica 5 Deduct one point for each finding issued in 5  |'Nofinding.
Audit: this area. Note findings Issued for the
Personnel Files same topic, but for multiple employees
: only count as 1 finding (i.e., missing
. hackground ghecks).
B | Complighce. -5 Deduct one pomt for each finding issuedin | 5 No finding.
| Audit: Cliegnt “this area.
Files
Compliance 11 Follow the followmg point deduct{cn scale: i1 No missing
Audit; Service (60=1pt, 64=2pts, 68.23,72=4, 76 = communication
Delivery 580=684=788=802=0, 06=10, shiets,
{Commuinication 100.= 11 pts}
Sheots and :
Statiing). e _ _ _
Funds 3 Determined by usage of avallable contract 1 Low {not fully-
Utilization funds.-100%-80% = 3 points, 79%-65% = within
2'points. 64%-50% =1 poinl. Below 50% | provider's
_ =0 points, control)
Compliance 3 Providers requiring no corrective actions, 3 No finiding.
Audit: and providers submitting ail corrective . : :
Corrective actions.correctly before the original due
Actions date revelve 3 points. Providers who
cofracted & rauested an extension and proceeded to
submilted on stibmit all correctlve actions correctly and -
time on-ime receive 2 points, Providers who
' subrmilted a partial fist of the corroctive -
aclions but may have boah laté recéive- 1
point. "
Page2 of 3




(continved)

Potential Scoring Criteria Eamed | Notes
. _ Points oo Points
9 | Financial Audit: -6 | Deduct 1 point for each finding. 6 No
Unit Verification _ o T finding.
10| Quaiity 15 The Provider Concerns Ratio measures. 12 | Above.
| Assurance: reported service concems. Average
Provider o T
Corigerns Ratlo

11 { Qualty 15 The Positive Provider Feadback 12 | Above
Assurance: caiculation reflects Optlons. Case Average
Positive Mahagers' feedback on tuality of service '
Provider delivered by the provider to the client.

Feodback K .

12 | Quality ] Dedugt 1/2 point for each negative Case 0 | Not _
Assurarice: Manager score ragarding provider I Evaluated
Acceptande of accepting qualified client referrals. _

Refetials - ' .
~ Total 85 Provider's Overall Score --> 88.2%  Above

+ CAce Tea) Servlce, Incwcontr eval-Aprd 20 2.doe -

Average

DSAS Overall
Scoring Scale

1{in%)
Superfor _-90-100
Above Average
' §0-89.9

Solid - 70-79.9

Below Average
60:69.9

[ Poor __ below 60

Page3 of 3



(’l‘o be complete{l inits entueiy by user department for
all-contr act/';grecment mnewa_l_s or ammdments.)

Contractor: Ace'l’ axi Ser vice, Im:., (’1‘1 'uwport.:ﬁon Ser v:ces)

Conn-ac_t/k\greement No: CE 10(}'0509~0,1 ' ’l‘ime Peniad 07/@1;10 6/30762

Service Description: Transp ortatioi services for the Options for Elders program,

Origiiial Contract/Agreement Ainount: Total $378,590.00

Prior Amendment(s) Amount(s): None

Performance Indicatm st Provider was reviewed based on 11 factors, including;
Positive Provider Feedback surveys, Provider Concernis measurements, audits, billing
aecuracy, use of contract funds and more. Please see following pages.

Actual perforniance versos performance indicators (include statistics): The Provider
scored 88.2%, Please sec attached,

Rating of Overall Performance of Contractor (Clicek Onc):

[ Superior

I Above Average
1 Solid

[0 Below Average
.0 Poor

Justification of Rating DSAS has adopted a 10 point scale for providers (90-100 is
superior; 80-89.9 is above average; 70-79.9 is Solid; 60-69.9 is below average; 59.9 and

below is pooit)

II)SAﬁl'C.)';:Jﬁgns Unit 01/12/12
User Division : Date

st evalunifon

Pagelof 3

Ace Fuxt Servlee; Int.contr evat:April-2002.doc



M EMGRANDUM '

MULTIPLE VENDOR PRINC!PAL OWNER (S) IDENTIFICATION SHEET, -
P!ease complete the followlng Information: . P

I there i§ more than one (1) owner, please compléte: mformation farthose person(s) ag. we!;.

‘Vendor's Legal Naime

| Ace Taxi Service; Inc.

Prlmary Owner Nilam Bavishi ~
11798 E 55", Gloveland, Oh 44103

Ar:i_dress

[Vendor's Legal Name,

Primary Qwner

Tille

Addi’ess

‘Vendor's Legal Name

Prirnary Owner

Title

Address

Véhdbf s Legal Name

Priyary Owner

Title

Address

[Vendor's Lég‘é“l Name

Primary Owner

Title

.'A'dc_i'ras‘s




yUN
x""( \;;

Item Details:

Agency/Dept, Department of Senior Agency/Dept.Head Tracey Mason

Name: and Adult Services  Name:

Type of Request: Award R’eco_m'mendation

{:equest Prepared Daurin Effiott Telephone No. 216-420-6765
y:

SUMM_ARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:
Recommanding an award-on RQ 21578 and enter Into a contract with Agape Home Health
Care for Options Program - Homemaking services In the amount. of $105,956.00 for the
period 07/01/2012-06/30/2014 (5 of 20 awards/contracts).
| Legisiative Action
Title: Senlor & Adult Services — 2012 ~ Award & Execu__té antract — Aglape Home Health
Care, ~ Optlohs - 2012/2014 - RFP 21578 (5 of 20 c‘ontrac'ts)A Scope of Work
w;t'_ﬁ'Agape Home Health Care in-the amount of $105,956.00. The anticpated start-
completion dates are 07/01/2012-06/30/2014.2. The primary goal of this contract Is to

deliver Homemaking services. to clients participating in ‘the: Cuyahoga County Options
program In accordance with the specifications and program condltlons of participation

Cuyahoga County residents.B. Procurenientl. The procurement methad for this pro;ect
~was: RFP 21578, ‘The total valug of the ‘RFP Is. $3;849,524. 2. The RFP was' closed on
'01/20/2012, There was a 10% SBE participation/goal.3; There were a total of 71 servlce
proposals submitted by 45 vendors pulled from OPD, Al 71 proposals were reviewed, 23
service proposals with 20 vendors are belng recommeiided for award, G ‘Contractor and
Project Informatloni The addresses of all vendors are:1 of 20: A~1 Health Care,
(1762060 S “i‘aylar RdCieveland Hts., OH 44118Counci District 102 of 20 ABC International
Sewices, Inc, 31525 Aurora Rd, Suite 2Solon, OH- 44139Council District 63 of 20: Absolute
| Home Health Care Agency, Inc.5082 Warrensville Center RdMapIe Hts., OH 44137Councl!
District 84 of 20: Ace Taxi Service, Inc.1798 E 55t StCleveland OH 44103Cotincil District
75 of 20 Agape Home Health Care540 East 1051 St, Sulte 305BCleveland, OH

found in the contract, 3. The Optlons program Is a non- -mandated service offered to




| 44108Council District 76 of 20: B & B'Launch, Inc. dba Hoine Instead Senlor Gare7650 First
Place, B!dg B; Suite HOakwood Village, OH 44146Counch. District 67 of 20: BZKZ, Inc, dba
| Herltage' Home Healthcare of Eiyria and Rocky River20800- Center Ridge Rd., #113Rocky
1 ‘River, OH 44116Councll District 18- of 20: Casleo Corporation dba Global Meals2761 E 4%
AvenueColumbus, OH 43219Councll District — None;y:Out-of-County9 of 26; Critical Signal
Technologies, Inc.22600 Haggerty. Rd.Farmington Hills,-MI 48335Councll District. ~ None;
Out-of-Stateld  of 20: FirstCholce: Medical ‘Staffing of Ohio, Tnc.1457 West 117t
StregtCleveland, QH 44107Councll Distrlct 311 of 20: Future Age, Inc. dba Provide-A-
Ride4229 Cranwood Parkwaycteveiand OH 44128Councll District 912 of 20: Geocare, Iric.
dba Home Instead Senlor.Care26777 Loraln Rd., Sulte 303North Olmsted, OH 44070Councll
District 113 of 20: The Golden Age Centers of Greater Cleveland, Inc, 12200 Fairhili
RoadCleveland, OH 44120Counch District 714 of 20: Health Caie Bridge, Inci24011
Greenlawn AvenueBeachwood, OH 44122Councl! District 1115 of 20: Home Care Relief,
Inc.753 East 2000 StieetFuciid, OM 44119Council District 1116 of 20: Mobile Meals,
“Inc.1063 BroadwayAkron, OH 44311Councif District — Nohe; Out-of-County17 of 201 Rx
Home i—l’iaai'tiﬁ(:'aréf Ine.2728 Euclid Ave,, Sulte 330Cleveland, OH 44115Councll District 718
of 20: Senlor Qutreach Services2390 East 7ot StreetCieveIand OH 44104Council District
819 of 20: Valued Relationships, Inc. dba VRI1400 Commerce Center DriveFranklin, OH
45_005(__:0un_cll District ~ None; Out-of«CountyZO of 20: Xcel Healthcare Providers, Inc.4415
Euclid AvenueCleveland, OH 44103Councll District 72, The owner for Agape home Health
Care isRayleen Wheadon, CEO.3.b. Options program services are defivered throughout the
County -and in all. Council Districts.D. Project Status and Planningl. The awarding of
Optians contracts oceurs every two years, 2, Not applicab!e ‘The project has (#) phases ...
3. The awardlng of Options contracts is on a critical action path because a change: in
procurement process altered the orlginal tive-line for awarding and executing contracts: In
addition, the: addition of an SBE requirement presented challenges to many providers as
‘they expertenced dlt‘ﬂculty meeting the requirement-glven the social setvice nature of the
work’ for ‘which they were proposing to deliver to the County, Many of the potential vendors
. also contract with Medicare for the same service, According to these vendors, Medicare
'-speciﬂcaiiy prohiblts the use of sub-contractors.4. It Is anticipated that If these contracts
| ‘move withott, further delay, they wlll be approved prior to the effective date: E. Fundingi.
The Options: pmgram 15 funded by the County Health & Human Services levy with a smaller
portion of the program revenues coming from cllent fees, Optians clients pay for & portion
of services they recelve on a sliding scale.2. The schedule of payments is monthly and [s
based on the presentation of anitemized invoice by the vendor.
| PURPOSE/QUTCOMES -~ PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):
This contract seeks to deliver 6,240 units of homemaking service (1 unit = 1 hour) through
the Options program during 7/1/12-6/30/14,

Priiicipal ownet:
Rayleen Wheadon, CEO

itlonal bact "udnfo:
With RFP 21578, the Department of Senfor & Adult Services sought vendors to delivér one
or more of elght essentlal services to Cuyahaga County senlors ‘age 60 and older who
" requife a Protective Level of Care and have Incomes less tha $2, 500 per month and assets
less than $25, 000, These essenitial services included: adult day, chore, emergency response




systems, grab bar installation, home defivered meals; homemaking, personal care and
transportatlon {to/from adult day providers and/or medical appointments).

_Af_ter-reviewi'ng proposa!s and -the projac‘ted cost of the proposed services, the decision was |
made. not to award contracts for adult day, adult day transportation or personal care
services: due to-the reduced budget experienced by the program. The monies originally
allocated for adult day and aduit day transportation were reailocated to home delivered
meals. The money- allocated for personal care was reallocated to homemaker services,
“These reallocated monies will -allow DSAS to contintié to provide setvice to the clients
currently enrolled in home. delivered meal (413 dllents) and homemaker services (623
clients). Fifteen (15) clients received adult day services In 2011. Of these 15 clients, 10
clients also recelved adult day transportation in 2011, No clients. recelved personal care:
from:a contracted vendor-In 2011, DSAS wili continue to provide pérsonal care to Options
clients using existing DSAS home health afdes.

In. making the final award recommendations, priority. was glven to maximizing limited
cantract dollars by awarding contracts to vendors with larder service delivery areas. Doling
so will give the Options program the best opportunity to. serve the maximum number of

clients.

Overall, DSAS Is recommending the following awards by service:

Chore - 1 vendor - 479 units (hours) - $11,496

Emergency Response - 2 veridors - 18,864 tinits (months) - $307,989

Grab Bar installation - 1 vendor = est, 60 instaliations (grab bars) - $3,000
Home Dellvered Meals~ 4 vendors - 155,379 units (meals) - $1,083,314

- Homemaking - 12 vendors - 123,993 units (hours) - $2,119,987
Transportation (Medical} - 2 vendors - 9,120 units (one-way tips) - $323,732

Total _awards;.-:zo vendors - 30._'7,835 units - $3,849,518
‘The resulting contracts wifl aliow DSAS to cohtinue to deliver services to 1,400 unduplicated

clients on-an annual basls,
1 Explanation for fate submittal:

I_ | 'n_/a_

ContractlAgreeiﬁent Information:

| Prociurement _Mé_th_od:
Explanation for Increase/Decrease in $ Amount for current request:
reduction In program budget _ '

Finanda! !ﬂformation.

Funding source:  Explanation:
Other ' Health & Human Services Levy

Total Amount Reguested:




[ﬂos,ess.ooi

ATTACHMENTS:

Gilck o dowinload

C1dp

L) Nofice of Intent.: Award Latlor

(). dént acknowledaement
2 contract cover TAB

7] gxesited corract= TAB.
£ proposal

1 slon.auiherity

1) non coll affidavit

() 8BE.qoal

7 jnsurange-

17 g

(71 g,

£3 R

[ gma

(lgos

7] gonleact history,

() gontract evatusion

£71 OPD Tab Stieats
-3 Proposat Evaluatio tions for Web
History
Tire - Who
5019 1- Office of Procurement &
5112012 1:27 PM Diversity
Clerk of the Board

Novusolutiolis
Copyright 2001-2009

Approval
Yes




MEMORAN DUM

MI.’}JTH’LE VENDOR PRINC!PAL (}WNE;R (S) IDENTIFICATI()N SHI:ET

Plenso eomplete the following infovmation:

" tiu,re is more than ene (1) owner; please complete information for thoso person(s) as well,

Vendor's Legal Naine | Agape Home Health Cme [An Ohio 501 (€)(3) corpuration]
Primary Owner | A Wendell Wheadon ]
Title 1 CO0 '

“Address 1540, 105™ §t. Suite 305 B

R Cle_velan_d, OH 44108

Vendor's Legal Name | Agape Home Health Care [An Ohio 501 (¢)(3) coxporation]
‘Primiry Owier Rayleen Wheadon L '
“Title CEO

_A:Idr'c;ss' 5401, 105" S¢, Swite 305 B

o [ Cleveland, OH 441108

Vendor"; Lega! Namg

Primary Owuer

Title

Address

Vcndor 5 Legal Name
. anary Owncn

“Title

Address

Vendor's Legal Nameo

Primary Owner

Tifle ..

Address

Office of Procurenent & Diversily.

1219 Oritarlo Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44113, (216) 443.7184, FAX (216) 4437206

Ohio Relay Serviea (TTY) 1-860-750-0750



(To be cmnp!eted in its entivety by uqcr dcpan tment for
all contact/agréement venewals or amiendnrents.)

Contractor: Agape Home Health Care

Contract/Agreement No.:  CE 1000510-01 'l'_‘imé.'lf’_ea‘i'o.t!: 07/01/10 - 06/30/12

Service Description: Homeémakei' seivices for the Optiois for Elders prograni,

Original Contract/Agreement Atmount: Total $80,006.00

Prior Amcndmcnt(s) Amount(s): None

Performance Indicators: Providcr-ivas.x‘e_viewed based on 11 factors, inchuding:
Positive Provider Feedback surveys, Provider Concerns measuremcents, audits, billing
aceuracy, use of contract funds and more. Please see the following pages.

Actual performance versus perfoimance indicators (iniclude statistics): The Provider
scored 77.65%. Please see following pages.

Rating of Overall Péerformanice of Contractor (Che’ék One):

1 Superior

[3 Above Average
M Solid

[1 Below Average
3 Poor

Justification of Ratmg: DSAS has adﬂpted a 10 point scale for providexs (90-100 is
supctim*‘ 80- 89.9Js above average; 70-79, 9 is Selid; 60-69.9 is below average; 59.9 and

bclow is poor, )

§A§/thmn Unit ' 01@2/12
Uscr Diwsion _ : Date

5 evaluation

Pagelof 3

Agape. Mome: Health_Cave_= Cont_Hval_(Nov-2011)]1kdoe



Program:

Optlons for Elders Program

Agape. Home, Mealth, Care, »_Cond, Evd) {(Nov.2011}1}.dae

Contract Pariod: 71110 10 6/30/12

Perlod Reviewed:. 711110 10:6/30/11

Scoring Corvipleted: 011212 '

Provider; _Contractor Agape Home Health Care
(Homemaker Services)

Potertial Scoting Criterla Eamed Notes
Polits Pofms '

Evaluation 85 66,0

Fagctors _ :

Involcing 12 Deduct one polnt for each fime the. 100 | Minor billing
monthly billing Is late. Deduct ¥ point for data errors,
each calendar quarter when there_is a :
billing data ervor. .

2 | Compliange 5 Beduct one polnt for each finding issued In 5 No finding.
- Audit; Facitity this area. '
o Gheck _
" | .Compliance 5 Deduct ons point for each !mdmg igsued In 5 No finding.

Audit: thls arpa.

Adniinistrative &

Personine

Policigs.

Compliance 5 Deduct ohepoint’ for each fmding fssued in 5 No finding.

Audit: this area, Note findings issued for the

Personne] Files same toplc but for myltiple employees
only count:as 1 finding (.., missing

_ _ background checks). .

Compliance 5 Degluct one polnt for each finding issued in 5 ‘Nofinding.

Audit; Client this area,

Files _ , :

Compliance 11 Follow the: iollowing point deduction scale: 0 (8) Missing

Addit; Service (60 = Tpt, 64=2pts, 68 =3, 72 =4, 76 = communication

Delivery 5,80=6,84=7,88=8 92=9, 96= 10, gheets,

| (Gommunlgation 100 =11 pts)
| Sheets and

Stafting). '

Funds 3 Determined by usags. of available contract 3 High

Utllization funds. 100%-80% = 3 points, 79%-6 65% =
2 points, 64%-50% = 1 point. Below 60%

- = () points.
Compliance 3 Providers requiring no-corrective actions, 3 No finding.

Audit: and providers submitting all corregiive

Corrective actlons correcily beforg the original dug

| Actions date recsive 3 points. Providers who:-

‘correcled & requested an extension and proceaded to

submitted on submit all corrective actions corractly and

fime - - on-time recelve 2 poiits. : Providers who

S subniitted a partial st of the: corractive
actions but may have been. iate racelve 1
polnt. _ _
Page2 of 3



(continued)

Potential 8ceoring Criteria Eargd | Notes
S Points - Points
9 | Financlal Audit;, 6 Deduct. 1 point for each finding. 8 No
< | Unit Verifleation _ ' U : finding.
10 | Quality 15 - | The Provider Cancerns Ratio measures 12 | Above
| Assurance: reported servica concerns, Average
Provider B
Congerns Ratio
1| Quallty . 18 | The Positive Provider Feedback 12 Above
Agsurance; calculation reflects Options Case Average
Positive Managers' feedback on quality of service '
Provider delivated by the providei-to the client.
Feadback
12 | Quality. i} Deduct 1/2 point for each negative Case 0 Not
Assurance: Manager scote regarding provider Evaluated
Acceptance of accepting qualified client referals.
Referrals : _ .
Total 85 Provider's Overall Score -5 | 77.65% | Solid

Apny pc,_llolu_e__lk-nI!'h_f?igm,-_(,’mu__It\jnl___(a\‘uv-lﬁl 1[1]doe

DSAS Overall
Scoring Scale
(In %)

Superlor  90-100.

Above Average
- -80-89.9

Solld _70-79.9

Below Average
60-69.9

Poor  below 60

Paged of 3



Tt

Item Details:

Agency/Dept. Department of Senlor Agency/ Dept.Head Tracey Mason
[Name: anid Aduit Services ~ Names

Type of Request:

Requiest Prepared Daurin Elliott Telephone No. 216-420-6765
by:

| SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:
Recommending an award on RQ 21578 and enter into & contract with B & B Launch, Inc:
‘tiba H_ome ‘Instead Senlor Care for Options Prqgra_m - homemaking services In the amount
of $140,140.00 for the period 07__/01_/2012—06]30/2014-. {6 of 20 awards/contracis).

Legislative Action

Home Instéad Senlor Care — Options —~ 2012/2014 — RFP 21578 (6 of 20 contracts)A,
:Sco'pe of Work Summaryl. Senior & Aduit Services Is requesting. approval of an award to
and contract with B & B Launch, Inc. dba Home Instead Senlor Care In. the amount of
$140,140.00. The anticipated start-completion dates are 07/01/2012-06/30/2014.2, The
primary goal of this contract Is to deliver Homemaking services to dlients participating in
the Cuyahoga County Options program In accordance with the specifications and program
conditions of participation found In the. contract. 3. The Options progran 45 a nhon-
anidated service offered to Cuyahoga County residents.B. Procurementl, The
procurement method for this project was RFP 21578, The total value of the RFP Is
~$3,849, 524, 2. The RFP was closed on 01/20[2012 There was a 10% SBE
participation/goal.3. There were a total of 71 service proposals subrnltted by 45 vendors
pulled from OPD, All 71 proposals were reviewed, 23 service proposa!s WIth: 20 vendors are
being recommended for award. € Contracior . and Pfo;ect Informationl. The
addresses of all vendors are:1 of 20; )H Health Care, Inc 20603 Taylor RdCleveland Hts.,

OH 44118Counci! District 102 of 20:.ABC Internat!onal Serv!ces, Inc,31525 Aurora Rd, Suite
250lohy; OH 44139Council District 63 of 20: Absc[ute Home Health Care Agency, Inc, 5082
| Warrensville Center RdMaple. Hts., OH 44137Councit District 84 of 20: Ace Taxi Service,
Tic.1798 E 550" StCieveland, OH 44103Council District 75 of 20: Agape Home Health

1 Title: Senlor & Adljitfs'ervices ~ 2012 - Award & Execute Contract — B & B Launch, Inc: doa




Care540 East 105" St., Sulte 305BCleveland, OH 44108Counci District 76 of 20: B & B

Launch;, Inc. dba Home Instead Senlor Care7650 First Place, Bldg B; Sulte’ HQakwood -

Village, OH 44146Cotinci. District 67 of 20: BZKZ, Inc. dba Herltage Home Healthcare of
Elyria and Rocky RlverZ(}B(}O Center Ridge Rdd,; #113Rocky River, OH 44116Counctf Distrlct
43219(:0uncll District — —None; Out: of~County9 oF 20 Crltlcai Signat Techno!ogles, 1C.22600
'Haggerty Rd. Farmlngton Hilts, MI 48335Councli District ~ None; Out-of-Statel0 of 20
“FlistCholce Medical “Staffing of Ohlo, Inc.1457 West 117" StreetCleveland, OH
| 44107Councll District 311 of 2(: Future Age; Inc. dba Provide-A-Ride4229 Cranwood
ParkwayClevelarid, OH 44128Council District 912 of 20; Geocare, Inc. dba Home Instead
Senlor Care26777 Lorain Rd., Suite 303North Olmsted, OH 44070Council District 113 of 20:
The Golden Age Centers of Greater Cleveland, Inc.12200 Fairhill RoadCleveland, OH
44120Councit  Distiict 714 of 20: Health Care Bridge, Inc.24011  Greenlawn
AvenueBeachwood, OH 44122Councll District 1115 of 20: Home Care Relief, Inc.753 East
200t StreetErclid,. OH 44119Councli Dlstrlct 1116 of 20: Moblle Meals, Inc.1063
BroadwayAkron, OH 44311Councli District ~ None; Out-of-Countyl7 of 20: Rx Home
Healthcare, Inc.2728 Euclid Ave,, Sulte 330Cleveland, OH 44115Councl District 718 of 20:
‘Senlor Outreach Seivices?390 East 79 StreetCleveland, OH 44104Courncl] District 819 of

20: Valued Relationships, Inc, dba VRI1400 Commerce Center DriveFranklin, OH |

45005Coundl District ~ None; Out-of-County20 of 20; Xcel Healthcare Providers, Inc.4415
| Buclid AvenueC{eveIand OH 44103Councl District 72. The owner for B & B Launch, Inc. s
| Scott Radcliff, President 3.b. Options program services are defivered throughout the County
and. In_all CouncH Districts:D. Project Status and Planningl. The awarding of Options
contracts occurs every two years. 2, Not applicable = The project has (#) phases ... 3. The
1 awarding of Options contracts Is on a critical action path because a change In procurement
process altered the o‘rlglnai time-fine for awarding and executing contracts: In addition, the
additior; of -an ‘SBE requirement presented challenges to many providers as they
exnerien(:ed dlff iculty meetlng the requirement given the. soclal service nature of the work
for whic ¥ they were proposing to defiver to the County, Many of the potential vendors also
contract with Médicare: for the same service. According to these vendors, Medicare
speciﬁca!ly prohibits the use of sub-contractors.4. It Is anticipated that If these conttacts
move without further defay, they will be approved prior to the effective date. E, Fundingl.
The Options program Is funded by the County. Health & Human Services levy with a smaller
portion of the program revenues coming from cllent fees: Options clients pay for a portion
of sefvices they recelve on a sliding scale.2. The schedule of payments Is monthly and Is
based on the presentation of an Itemized Invoice by the vendor.

PURPOSE/OUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):

This contract seeks to deliver 7,280 uriits of homemaking service (1 unit = 1 hour) through
the Options program during 7/1/12-6/30/14.

Prncipal ov&né_k:

Seott Radcliff, President

Additional backaround Info:

With RFP 21578, the Department of Senior & Adult Services sought vendors to deliver one

ot more. of eight ‘essantial seivices to Cuyahoga County senfors age 60 and ofder who
requ!re a Protectwe evel of Care and have incomies less than $2,500 per month and assets




less than $25,000. These essentlal services Included: adult day, chore, emergency response
systems, grab bar Installation, honte dellvered meals, homemakmg, personal care and
transportation (to/from adult day providers and/or medical appointments),

_‘After reviewing proposals and the projected cost of the proposed services, the decision was
‘made’ not to ‘award contracts for adult day, adult day transportation or personal care
setvices due to. the reduced budget experienced by the program. The. monles originally
allocated for adult day and adult day transportation were reallocated to hore delivered
| meals. The money- allocated for personal care was reallocated to Homemaker services.

These reallocated monles will -allow DSAS: to continue to provide service to the clients
curréntly -enrofled n home delivered real {413 dlients) and homemaker services (623
cllents), Fifteen (15) clients received adult day services In 2011. OF these 15 clients, 10
clients also recelved aduft day transportation in 2011, No clients recelved personal care
from a contracted vendor.in 2011, DSAS will continue-to provide personal care to Options
clients using existing DSAS home healtiy aldes,

In ‘making the final award recommendations, priority was given to maximizing limited
contract-dollars by awarding contracts to vendors with larger service delivery areas. Doing
so wili give the Options program the best opportunity to serve the maximum number of

clients.

Overall, DSAS is.recommending the following awards by service;

Chore - 1 vendor - 479 units-(hours) - $11,496
Emergency Response - 2 vendors - 18,864 unlts (months) - $307,989
{ Grab Bar Installation - 1 vendor ~est, 60 installations (grab bars) - $3,000
Home Delivered Meals - 4 vendors - 155,379 unlts (meals) - $1,083,314
Homemaking - 12 vendors - 123,993 units (hours) - $2,119,987
Transportation (Medical) - 2 vendors - 9,120 unlts {one-way trips) - $323,732

Total awards - 20 vendors - 307,835 units - $3,849,518
| The resulting contracts. will allow DSAS to continue fo deliver services to 1,400 unduplicated

clients on an aniual basls,
Explanation for late subimittal:

nfa.

Contraet]Agreement Informatlow

Procurement Method
RFP (Request for Proposal)

| Explanation for Increase[ Decrease in $ Amount for current request:
teduction of | program budget

Flnancial Informatlon'

' F.un‘din‘g source;  Explanation:
Other Health & Human Services Levy




$140,140.00

ATTACHMENTS:

Click t6 townload
1 1ip

(7 Matice of lntent - Aviard Lelter
£1 osbe '

13 biider comp

(7} deptacknowledaement

£ gonliast cover TAR
] eigcited conleact -

History

Time Who Approval
. : Office of Pracurement &

51712012 1:35-PM Diversity - Yes

Cleik of the Board

P,
Lo =N
Novusolutiohs
Copyright 2001-2009



{To be campleted in its entir. ety by user depar tment for
all contr: act/agwcmcnt rengwals or amcndments )

Contractor: B & B 'La_unch,.ine. (Home Instead S)(Eli.il)l‘ Care) '('HOmem:iker Services)

Contract/Agreement No: CE 1000511-01 ~ “Time Period: 07/01/10 - 06/30/12

Sorvice Deseription: Homemaker sexvices for the Optians for Elders prograi,

Oxigiiial Contract/Agreement Amousits Total $139,986.00

(46,99%.55)

Prio:‘*-Aiﬂchdment@ Amount(s):

Perforinance Bidicators:  Provider wis mv:ewcd basctl on 11 factors, inchuding:
‘Positive Provider Feedback surveys, Provider: Conceins measurenients, audits, billing
accuriacy, use of contract funds and more, Please sce following pages,

Actual pei‘fox‘tna_hc,c versus performance indicators (include statistics): The Provider
scored 90.59%.  Please se¢ following pages..

Rating of Overall Pexformance of Contiractor (Chéck Onic):

[ Superior

1 Above Average
1 Average

[1 Below Average
1 Poor

' Jusut‘icaimu of Rating: DSAS has adopted a 10 poiit scale fon providers (90-100 is
superior; 80-89, 9 is-above average; 70-79.9 is solid; 60-69.9 i rs below average; 59.9 and

bciow is poox i}

SAS{Gptimw Unit o 0i-13-12
User Dmsmn Pate
st eviluation

Pagelof3

B_.B_Liunch_dba_Horse_Instedd, Srifor Cave,» .Cont,_Eval (Nov-2011){1).oc



Program:;
Contract Period:
Peariod Reviewed:

Scoring Completed:

Options for Elders Program
71111010 6/3012
71710 to 6/30/11

0113442

B;,_l'l_-_l Lawach_dba_tome _Tnsiend Se ulbrk(.‘are,.;w(_‘on tv}:s‘nlvjﬂor-ml l')[_l].doc

Provider: Contractor: B-& B Lannck, Inc, (Home
Instead Senior Care) (Homemaker
Services)
Potential Scoring Criteria Earned Notes
Points Points
Evaluation 85 77.0 90,59%
Factors _ _ _ ,
Invoicing 12 | Deduct one point for each time the 10 |} Minor billing
' monthly billing is late. Deduct % point for data errars,
each calendar quarter when there is a
billing data etror,
Compllance 5 Dadact orie point for each finding issued in 5 No finding.
Audit: Facility this araa.
.1 Gheck '
1 Compliance 5 Deduct one point for gach finding issued in 5 No finding.
Audit; this area.
Adniinistrative &
Persannel
Policies. : .
Compliance 5 | Deduct one point for each finding issued in 6 No finding.
Audit: this area; Note findings issued for the
Personnel Files game fopic, hut for multiple employeas
only count as 1 finding (i.e,, missing
background checks),
Compliance 5 Deduct one point for each finding issued in 5 No finding:
Augdit: Client this-area.
Files L _
Coplianés 11 Follow the following point deduction scale: 8 (3) Missing
Audit: Service (60=1pt, 64 =2pls, 68=3,72=4, 76 = comimitmication
Delivery 5,80=6,84=7,88=8 92=906=10, sheets, '
{Communication 100= 11 pts)
| Sheets and
Staffing). —
Funds 3 Determined by usage of available contract 3 High
“Utilization funds. 100%-80% =.3 points; 79%-66% =
2 points. 64%-60% = 1 point. Below 50%

N =0 points, _
Compliance 3 Providers requiring no corrective actions, 3 No finding.
Audit: and providers submittlng all-corrective
Cuarrective actions correctly bafore the original due
Actions date receive 3 points. Providers who
correctad & requested an extension and proceeded to
submitied on submit all corrective actions corréctly and
time on-time réceive 2 points. Providers who.

submilted a partial list of the corrective
actions but may have been late receive 1
point. _ .
Pagel of 3




(continued)

B__8 Lannch_dba_Hon v tnstend_Senloy, Care_=_Cont_Eval (Now.1011)] tdoe

| Potential -_Scoring"c.rit_eria Earned | Notes
. Pairits : Points.
9 | Financial Audit; 8 Deduct 1. point for eagh finding, '8 No
| Unit Verification - o | L | finding.
10 | Quality - 16 | The Provider Concerns Ratio measures 15 Superior
* | Assurance; reportad service concerns;
Provider s '
Concerms Ratio
T [ Quallly 15 | The Positive Provider Fesdback 2 | Above
Assurance. calculation reflects Options Case Average
Positive Managers’ feedback on quality of service
Provider delivered by the. provider to the clignt.
Feedback
12 | Quality 0| Deduct 1/2 point for each negative Case 0 [Not
Assurance: Manager score regarding provider Evaluated.
Acceptance of -accepting qualified client refetrals.
| Réferrals . .
- Total 86 Provider's Overall Score --> | 90.69% | Superior
DSAS Overall
Scotring Scale
fin%
Superior_90-100
Above Averatis
80-89.9
Solid 70799
Below Average
_60-69.9
Pcor helow 60
Paged of 3



MEMORANDUM

~ MULTIPLE VENDOR PRINCIPAL OWNER (S) IDENTIFICATION SHEET
Please complete the following Information:

If there I8 more than ong: (-'I)_cswher,- please-complete infoimation for those person(s) as well,

Vendor's Legal Nams.

B&B Launch Inc. dba Home Instead Senior Care

‘Scott Radelift

| Primary Owher
Title

President

7650 First Place, Bidg B, Sufte H

Add_r:e'ssm' J

| Oakwood Village, OH 44146

Vendors Legal Name

Primary Qwner

Title

Address_ -
Vendors Legal Name i
Primary Owner

Tile

Address

Vendor's l-egel Name |

Primary Owner '

| Title

Address :

Vendors Legai Name .

Primary Owner

Thle

Address:'_




Trypor

Item Details:

Agency/Dept. Department of Senlor Agency/Dept.Head Tracey Mason
Name: and Adult Services ~ Name:

Type of Request:  Award Recommendation

Request  Prepared Daurin Elliott Telephone No., 216:420-6765
by:. .

} SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:

Recommending an award on RQ 21578 and enter Into a contract withy BZKZ, Inc. dba
Herltage Home Healthcare of Elyrla and Rocky River for Options Program ~ homemaking
services In the arount of $149,760.00 for the period D?/Dii2012«06/30/2014 (7 of 20

awards/contracts)

Legis]ative Action

Titia: Senlor' & Adult Seivices — 2012 ~ Award & Execute Contract - BZKZ, Inc, dba
Heritage Home Healthcare of Elyria and Rocky River ~ Options — 2012/2014 ~ REP 21578 (7

approval of &t award to and contract with BZKZ, Inc, dba Heritage Home Healthcare. of
Elyiia and Rocky River in the amount of $149,760.00, The anticlpated start-completion

Homemaking services to dients partlcepating in the Cuyahoga County Optlons program In
accordance with the. specifications and program conditions of participation found In the
& contract. 3. The Options program Is a non-mandated service offered to Cuyahoga County
residents.B. Procurementl The procurement method for thils project was RFP 21578, ‘Ttg
: 'totai value of the RFP 15 §3, 849,524, 2. The RFP was closed on 01/20/2012, There was a
| 10%: SBE partlclpation/goal 3. There were a tota! of 71 service proposals submitted by 45
vendors puiied from OPDR. All 71 proposals were reviewed, 23 service proposals with 20
vendors are being recommended for award; C. Contractor and’ Project Informationd.
The addresses of all vendors are:1 of 20: ‘A1 Hedlth Care, Inc.2060 5 Taylor RdCleveland
Hts,, OH 44118Council District 102 of 20; ABC Intemational Setvices, Tnc.31525 Aurora Rd,
Suite 2Solon, OH 44139Council District 63 of 20: Absolute Home Health Care Agency,
Inc.5082 Warrensville: Center RdMaple Hts.,, O 44137Councll District 84 of 20: Ace Taxi

of 20 contracts)A. Scope of Work Sumimaryl, Senfor & Adult Services Is requesting -

dates are 07/01/2012- 06/30/20142 The primary goal of this contract Is to deliver




Service, Inc.1798 E 55t StCleveland, OH 44103Council District 75 of 20; Agape Home'
| Health Care540 East 105“‘ St.; Sulte 305BCleveland, OH 44108Councl District 76 of 20; B &
B Launch, Inc. dba Home Instead Sefilor Care7650 First Place, Bldg B, Suite HOakwood
Village,. OH 44146Councl District 67 of 20 BZKZ, Inc, dba Herltage Home Healthcare of
Elyrla and.Rocky River20800 Center Ridge Rd.; #113Rocky River, OH 44116Council District
18 of 20 -Casleo Corporation dba Global Mealsp761 E ‘4™ AvenueColumbus, OH
43219Councit District ~ None; Out-of-Countyd of 20t Critlcal Slgnal Technologies, Inc.22600
: Haggerty Rd. Farmington Hills, M1 48335Councff District ~ Nong; Qut-of-Statel0 of -20:
FlrstCholce Medical Staffing  of Ohlo, Inc.1457 West 117" strestCleveland, OH
4410?Councii District' 311 of 20; Future Age, Inc. dba Provide-A- -Ride4229 Cranwood
'Parkway(:feveland, OH 44128Council District 912 of 20; Geocare, Inc dba Home Instead
Senlor Care26777 Lorain Rd,, Suite 303Noith Olmsted, OH 44070Councl! District 113 of 20;
1 The Golden Age Centers of Greater Claveland, Inc 12200 Fairhiil RoadCleveland, OH
44120Council.  District 714 of 20: Health Care Bildge, Inc.24011 Greenlawn
i AvenueBeachwood, OH 44122Councll District 1115 of 20; Home Care Relief, Inc.753 East

200t StreetEuclid, OH 44119Council District 1116 of 20: Moblie Meals, Inc1063

BrosidwayAkron, OH 44311Councl District — None; Out-of- ~Countyl7 of 20: Rx Home

ﬂealthcare, Inc:2728 Euclid Ave., Suite 330Cleveland, OH 44115Counci! District 718 of 20:

Senlor Outreach Seivices2390 East 79™ StreetCleveland, OH 44104Council District 819 of

20: -Valued Relationships, Inc. dba VRI1400 Comimeérce Center DriveFranklin, OH

45005Councul District — None; Oit-of-County20 of 20¢ Xcel Healthcare Providers, Inc,4415

Euchid AvenueCleveland, OH 44103Coungil District 72.- The owner for BZKZ, Inc. is Bryan
Zurawskl, President3.b. Options program services are dellvered throughout the County and

in 4l Councll Districts, D Project Status and Planningl, The awaiding of Options

contracts ocours-every two yeéars. 2. Not applicable ~ The profect has #) phases . 3. The
-awarding of Options contracts [s on a critical action path because a change In procurement
' process altered the original time-fine for awarding and executing contracts, In additlon, the
addition of an SBE ‘requirement bresented challenges to many providers as. they
expettenced difficulty meeting the requifement given the soclal service hature of the work
for which they were proposing to deliver to the County. Many of the potential vendors also
contract with Medicare for the same service. According to. these vendors, Medicare
specifically prohibits the use of sub-contractors.4, It Is anticlpated that If these contracts
1 ‘move without further delay, they will be approved prior to the effective date, E. Funding1,

The Options program Is funded by the County Health & Human Services levy with a smaller
portion-of the program reveiues coming from client fees. Options clients pay for a portion
of ‘services they recelve on a sliding scale.2. The schedule of payments Is monthly and is
based on the presentation of an Itemized invoice by the vendor.

_ PURPOSE/’OUTCOMES ~ PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):
This contract seeks to deliver 9,360 units of homemaklng service (1 unlt = 1 hour) through
the: Optlons_program during 7/1/12-6/30/14.

'Pr!ncipal owner
'Bryan Zurawskl President

ﬁgj.gitjgggl bgg!ggrouud info;

With RFP 21578, the Department of Senlor & Adult Services sought venders to deliver one
of more. of etght essentlal services to Cuyahoga County senlors age 60 and older who




require a Protective Level of Care and have Incomes less than $2,500.per month and-assets
fess than $25 000. These essential services:Induded: adult ‘day, chore, emergency- response
systens, grab bar. instaliatfon home “delivered mea!s, homemaking, personal care and
transportatlon (to/fmm adult-day provlders and/or medlcal appointments)

After reviewang proposals and the projected cost of the proposed serv!ces, the decision was
made not to award contracts for -adult day, adult day transportation or personal care
services due to the redticed budget experienced by the program. The mohles: originaliy
allocated for adult day and adult day transportation were reallocated to home dellvered
“meals. The money allocated for personal care was reallocated to homemiaker services,
These reallocated monfes wil allow DSAS to continue to provide service to the clients
| currently enrolied In horme delivered meal (413 dllents) and homemaker services (623
1 dllents). Fifteen (15) cllents recelved adult day seivices in 2011, Of these 15 clients, 10
clients- also received adult day transportation in 2011, No cllents recelved personal care .
from a contracted vendor In 2011, DSAS will continue to provide personal care to Options
dlients using existing DSAS horie health aldes.

In making the final award recommendations, priotity was given to maximizing limited.
| contract dollars by awarding contracts to vendors with larger service defivary areas. Doing'
so will give the Options program the best opportunity to serve the maximum number of

Overall, DSAS is recommending the following awards by service:

Chore - 1 véndor - 479 units (hours) - $11,496

Emergency Response- 2 venders - 18,864 units (months) - $307,969

_ Grab Bar installation -1 vendor = est, 60 Instaliations (9rab bars) - $3,000
Home Delivered Meals ~ 4 vendors ~ 155,379 unlts {meals) - $1,083,314
‘Homemaking ~ 12 vendors - 123,993 units {hours) - $2,119,987
TranSportatlon (Med!cal) 2 vendors - 9,120 units {one-way trips) - $323,732

tha_f award_s = 20 vendors - 307,835 units - $3,849,518
The resulting contracts will aliow DSAS to.continue to deliver services to 1,460 unduplicated

clients o anannual.basis,

£xb]ahation for late submittal:

Contract/Agreement Information:

Procurement Method:

RFP (Request for Proposal)

E'icp'lanat‘lou fbr "I'ncre'a'sé'i Decrease in $ Ainount for cinrrent request:
reducuen n pfogram budget :

.Financial Informatton'

Fundin‘g SO'ui‘ce:’ Explanation:
Other Health & Human Services Levy




Total Amount Requested:
$149 760.00

A ! 1Acumgm§

Cllckto. down!oad
L) g
(27 Notica ofinfen - Avard Letlar.
', lgmm -
£7) plad g[g gy
1= Q&m,eﬁhumtﬁﬁggmem
7T eontract covar < TAD
le e Cuiad cqglracg TAR
1 proposal
173 glgn.auh
123 non.call alidavit
{7 SBE.goaf
1 instirsirice
) pwe
[Tlweg
C1ER
(3 gma’
T J:s0s
£ pringipal ewner
(- conteact History
{3 contrEct gvaluation
£ 0P0 Tab Sheels
£ Proposal Evaluations % Reconmendations for Wab

History

Time Who _
. Office of Procurement &
51712012 1:29 PM Diversity
" Clerk of the Board

W‘* Uk,

'Novug;lu oNns
Gopyright 20012009

_Approval

Yes



(To be comp!ctcd in its entirety by user: depal tment for
all contract/agt cement :encwals or amendments N}

Contractor: BZKZ e, 'd_ha l_-Ic"ritn’ge Honm,'_'Heal't'hca'rc of,Elyria and Rocky River

Contract/Agicement No.:  CE 1000512-01 Tinte Period: 07/01/10 - 06/30/12

Service Description: Homemaker services for the Options for Elders program.

Original Contract/Agreemient Amount: 'I‘ﬁtﬂl_Sﬁﬂ;_ﬂlG.ﬂU

Prior Amendment(s) Amount(s): f i Jﬁ‘b[' L3l 00

Performance Indimtow Provider was reviewed based on- 11 factors, including:
Posﬂive I’n owdex I‘cedhack su: veys, Provide: Cﬁneex ns me'mu ements, audits, billiag

Actual pm formance versus performance indicators (mclmic statistics): rlm Provider
seor cd 74 12%. P!ease see following pages.

Rating of Overall Performance of Contractor (Check One):

i} Superior

[1 Above Average
@ Solid

[ Below Average
O Poor

Justiﬁcatmn 9f Ralmg DSAS has adepted.a 10 point seale for p: ‘oviders (90 100 is
superior; 80-89.9 is above average; 70-79.9 is solld 69 69.9 is below average; 5§9.9 and

below is pom 2)

3tz

- DSAS/Options Unit _
- Date

User Division -

stevaliation

Pagel of 3

DZKZ Inc_dba Mesdiage Hame lealtheare, of Eiyrin__ Roeky Rives »_ Cont Evaf {Nove Zﬂll)Ell(loc



Program:

Options for Elders Program

Contract Périod: THM0to 6130/42
Period Reviewed: 7/110.40 6/30111
Scoring Comipleted: 01312
Provider:. Conteactor: BZKZ Inc. (lba Heritage
Homs Healtheare of Elyria wid Rocky
River (Homemaker Servicés)
Potantial " 8coring Criteria Eamed Notes
_ Points Points
Evaluation 85 63.0
Factors _
involcing 12: | Deduct one point for each time-the 10 Miror billing
monthly billing is late. Deduct ¥z point for data errors,
gach calendar quarter when thefe Is 8
: hilling data error,
| Camplianice 5 Deduct ong point for sach finding issued in 5 No finding.
| Audit: Facility this area.
Check. o _
Compliance 5 Deduct one point for each finding issued in 5 No finding.
Audit: this-area.
Adminisirative &
Personnel
Policles.
Compliance 5 Deduct ane peint for gach finding Issued in 5 No finding. .
Audit this area. Note findings issuad for the
| Personngl Files same fopic, but for multiple employees
only count as 1 finding (i.e.; missing
background checks).. _
Compliance 5 Deduct one-point for gach finding issued in 5 No finding.
Audit: Client this aréa;
Files . : ; _
Compliance 1 iFollow the following point deduclion:scals: 0 {12) Missing
- 1 Audit: Service (60=1pt 64=2pts, 68=3,72=4,76= communication
| Delivery 580=684=788=8,02=996=10, sheets,
{Communication 100 = 11 pts)
Sheets and :
Staffing). N I _
Funds 3 Delermined by usage of available contract 3 High
Utilization funds. 100%-80% = 3 points, 79%-65% =
2 points. 64%-50% = 1 point, Below 50%

) = ) points, . _
'Complfance 3 Providers requiring no corrective actlons; 3 No finding.
Audit; and providers submitting all corrective
_Corrective actions corfeotly hefore the original due
Actionis- date teceive 3 points: Providers who
corfected & requested an extension and proceeded to

.| submitted on submit ali corrective actions correctly and
-time on-time receive 2 points, Providers who
' submitted a partial list of the corrective
actions but may have been late receive 1
point, .

BZWE tae__dba_¥teritape dome, Mleaftheare of Elyiin . _focky Miver » Cont.Fval {Nov-1815)|2}doe

Page2 of 3



(conitintied)

BZKZ _Inc___dba_Meritage: Mome Henlthtare_of - Elyrix__ Rocky River_- Cont_Evaf (Nov-2011)} 1iddeg

Potential -S.coﬁng-.Criteri_a ' Earned ' Notes
.. Polnls _ : Paints
9 | Financial Audit: 6 Deduct 1 point for each finding. 6 No
| Unit-Verification : _ _ _ finding.
10 | Quiality 16 | The Provider Concerns Ratio measures 12 - | Above
: Assurance: reported servicé concerns, - Average
Provider _ s :
Concarns Ratio
[ [ Qualiy 6| The Posilive Provider Feedback 9 | Average
Assurancs: calculation reflects Options Casé
Pasitive Managers' feedback on qualily of service
Provider delivered by the provider to the client.
Fesdback o
12 | Qualty 0| Deduct 172 point for ach negafive Case 0 | Not
Assurance: Manager score regarding provider Evaluated.
Acceptance of Aaccapting-qualified client referrals:
Referrals ' _
Total 85 Provider's Qverall Score --» | 74.12% | Solid
DSAS Overall

Scoring Scale
{in %)

Superior 90100
Above Averdge

80-89.9

Solid 70.79.9
Below Average

~ 60-69.9

Poor __ below 60

Page3 of 3




- MEMQRANDUM

'_ MULTIPLE VENDOR PRINCIPAL OWNER (S) IDENTIFICATION sHEET
Please complete tha following information: :

If there s more than one.

(1) owner, please complete information for those person(s) as well.

B7KZ inc. dba Herilage Homs Heallhcare of Blyria, Rocky River & Mading

Vendor's Legal Name _ | |
Primary Owner Bryan Zurawski
Title B President
 Address 38714 Berkshire Ave
R Avon, OH 44011

[ B2RZ . dba Herftago Fome Healcare of Elyia, Rosky RIver % iMading

Vendor's Legal Name

Primary Owner Kelly Zurawski : R
Title . Vice-Prasident .
Addregs 1.38714 Berkshire Ava

_| Avon, OH 44011

1 Vendor's Legal Name

BZKZ Inc. dba Hérita_g‘é Fiome Healliioare of Elyrla, Rogky River & Madina

| Pimary Qwner EUQeﬂeCarfcli
A.Title - Principal
- | Address 38012 Essex Place
e North R(dgevil[e OH 44039
Vendor's Legal Name BZKZ Inc ) Herﬁage Hoine Healthcare of Elyna. Racky River & Medina
Primary Owner Richard Zurawski
Title - | Principal
',A'ddress | 308 Grandy-Ct,
e Greor, SC 20687

Vencfo:*s Legal Name

Primary Qwner

Title .

Address

29




¥ Y
fixaon ™

'Item Détails:

AQB"CYI Dept. Department of Serilor Agency/Dept.Head Tracey Mason

Name: - and Adult Services ~ Name:

Type of Request:  Award Recommendation

Request Prepared Daurin Ei!iott Telephone No. 216-420-6765
by:

- SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:

_ .R'ét;o'rﬁmendlhg an award on RQ 21578 and enter into a contract with Casleo Corporation
~dba Global Meals: for Options Program - lome delivered meal services In the amount of

1 :$195,624,00 for the period 07/01/2012-06/30/2014 (8 of 20 awards/contracts).

Legislative Action

dba Global Meals ~ Optiohs ~ 2012/2014 ~ RFP 21578: (8 of 20 contracts)A. Scope of
Work Summaryl Senlor & Adult Services Is requesting approval of & award to arid
1 contract ‘with Casleo Corporation dba Global Meals In: the amount of $120,120,00. The
anticipated start-completion dates are 07/01/2012-06/30/2014.2. The primary goal of this
contractis to deliver Home Dellvered Meals sérvices to clients participating in the Cuyahoga
County Options program: In accordance with the. specifications and program. conditions of

project was RFP 21578; The total value of the RFP s $3;849,524, 2, The RFP was closed on
01/20/2012 “There was a 10% SBE partlcipatlon/goal 3. There were a tolal of 71 service
proposals. submltted by 45 venidors’ pulled from- OPD. All 71 proposals were reviewed, 23
| service. proposals wilth 20 vendors are beirig recommended for award. C. _Contractor and

‘Project Informationl, The addresses of all vendors arerl of 20: A°l Health Care,
Inc.2060 S Taylor RdCleveland Hts., OH 44118Council District 102 of 20; ABC International
_Services, Ini 31525 Aurora Rd, Sulte 250lon, O 44139Councll District 63 of 20 Absolute
1 Home Health Care Agency, Inc. 5082 Warrensville Center RdMaple Hts., OH 44137Council

District 84 of 20t Acé Taxi Service, Inc.1798 E 55t StCleveland, OH 44103Council District
1 75 of 20: Agape Home Health Care540 East 105“" St., Stite 305BCleveland, OH

Title: Senlor & Adult Services — 2012 - Award & Execute Contract - Casleo Corporation |

participation fourid in ‘the cohtract, 3, The: Options pragram is a non- -mandated ‘service
offered to Cuyahoga Couinty residents.B. Procurementl. The procurement method for this




44108Council District 76 of 20: B-& B Launch, Inc. dba Home Instead Senlor Care7650 First
Place, Bldg B, Suite HOakwood Vilage, OH 44146Councll District 67 of 20: BZKZ, Inc. dba
Heritage Home Healthcare of Elyrla and Rocky River20800. Center Ridge Rdl., #113Rocky
River, OH-44116Couricil District 18 of 20: Casleo Corporation dba Global Meals2761 E 4th
AvenueColumbus, OH 43219Council District - None; Out-of-County9 of 20: Critical Signal
Techno!ogtes, Inc, 22600 Haggerty: Rd, Farmington Hi!ls, MI 48335Council District — None;
Out—of “Statel10 of . 20: FirstChoice: Medical Stafﬁng of Ohio, Inc.1457 West 1171
StreetCIeveIand, ‘CH 44i07Councll Dlstrict 311 of 20t Future Age, Inc. dba Provide-A-
_Ride4229 Cranwood Parkwaycfeveland OH 4412BCounclf District 912 of 20: Geocare, Ing.
“dba Home Instead Senlor Care26777 Loraln Rd., Sulte 303North Olimsted, OH 44070Councit
District 113 of 20: The Golden. Age Centers of Gréater Cleveland, Tnc:12200 Fairhil
RoadCleveland, OH 44120Couricl District 714 of 20: Health Care Bridge, Inc.24011
Greenfawn AvenueBeachWOod OH 44122Councll District 1115 of 20: Home Care Relief,
Inc. 753 East 200t StreetEuc!ld OH 44119Councl District 1116 of 20: Moblle Meals,
Inc.1063 BroadwayAkron,. OH 44311Council District ~ None; Out-of-Countyl7 of 20! Rx
Home Healthcare, Inc.2728 Euclid Ave., Suite 330Cleveland, OH 44115Council District 718
of 20: ‘Senlor Qutreach Services2390 East 79 streetCleveland, OH 44104Councl District
819 of 20: Valued Relationships, Inc. dba VRI1400 Commerce Center DriveFranklin, OH
45005Council District ~ None; Dut-of-County20 of 20 Xcel Healthicare Providérs, Trici4415
Euclid AventieCleveland, OH 44103Counicll District 72. The owner for Casleo Corporation Is
Olga Sliviyak, President.3.b. Options program services are delivered throughout the Cotinty
and in'all Councll Districts.D. Project Status and Planningl. The awarding of Options
contracts Occurs every two years. 2. Not applicable - 7he project has (#) phases ... 3. The
awarding of Options contracts Is on a critical action path because a change in procurement
process altered thé orlginal time-ling for awarding and executing contracts, In addition, the
additiori. of “an SBE' requirement  presented challenges to. many providers as they
experienced difficulty meeting the requirement given the soclal $ervice nature of the work
for which’ they were proposing to deliver to the County. Many of the potenttal vendors also
contract with Medicare for the same service. According to these vendors, Medicare
-spec&ﬂcally prohiblts the use of sub-contractors.4, It Is anticipated that If these contracts
move without furthier delay, they will be-approved prior to the effective. date. E. Fundingl,
The Options program is funded by the County Health- & Human Services levy with a smaller
_portion of the program reveriues c0mmg from cllent fees, Options clients pay for a portion
of ‘services they recelve on ‘a sliding scale.2. The schedule of payments is monthly and Is
| hased on the presentation of an itemized invoice by the vendor.

PURPOSE/OUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):
This édh_trac:t seeks 1o deliver 30,096 units of tiome delivered meal service {1 unit = 1 hour)
| throtigh thie Options program during 7/1/12-6/30/14.

Principal owner:
Olga Slivn_yak,j Pri'esldent

Agditional bgckgrognd igfo8

“With RFP 21578, the:Department of Senlor & Adult Services sought vendors to deliver one
or fiore of elght esaential services to Cuyahoga County seniors age 60 and older who
tequire a Protactive Level of Care and have Incomes less than $2,500 per month and assets
less than $25,000: These essential services included: adult day, chore, emergency response




systems; grab bar:in'sta!fatidn; hofe delivered ‘meals, homemaking, personal care and |
transportation (to/from adult day providers and/or medical appointments).

After reviewlng proposals and the projected cost of the proposed services, the decision was |
“made not to award contracts for adult-day, adult. day transportatlon or ‘personal care
| services due to the reduced budget: expetlenced by the program, The monfes originally
allocated for adult day-and adult day transportation were reallocated to home delivered
meals. The money allocated for personal care was realfocated to hormemaker: setvices,
These reallocated monles will allow DSAS: to contfnue o prov!de setvice to: the clients
cutrently erirolfed in- home deﬂvered imeal (413 c!tents) and homemaker services (623
dlients). Ftheen (15) clients received adult day services in 2011, Of these ‘15 clients, 10
dlients also recelved adult day transportation i 2011, No cllents' recelved personal. care
froma- contracted vendor in 2011, DSAS will continue té provide personal care to Options |
clients using existing DSAS home health aides.

In making the final a_jward r_ecommend;a_t!ens, priority. was given to maximizing Hnmited
contract dollars by. awarding contracts to vendors with larger service delivery areas. Doing
so will give the Options program the best opportunity to serve the maximum number of

clients.
Ovéraft, DSAS Is recommending the following awards by service:

Chore - 1 véndor ~ 479 Units (hours) - $11,496

Emetgericy Response - 2 vendors ~ 18,864 units (months) - $307,989

Grab Bar instaliation - 1 vendor - est..60 Installations {grab bars) - $3,000
Home Delivered Meals - 4 vendors - 155,379 uhits {meals} - $1,083,314
Homemaking - 12 vendors - 123,993 units (hours) - $2,119,987
Transportation (Medical).- 2 vendors - 9,120 units (one-way trips) - $323,732

Total awards = 20 vendors - 307,835 units - $3,849,518
The resulting contracts wilt allow DSAS. to continue to deliver setrvices to 1,400 unduplicated

~clients on an anntal bagis.
: :'E)é_pla'ha'tlor'i for late submittal:
n/a

Contract/Agreement Information:

Pracurement Method:

RFP (Requiest for Proposal)
.Expfanatlnn for Increasef Decrease !n $ Amount for current request:
_reduatlon in program budget : : :

Financlal xnfprmation; g

Fu_ndin& é_puxjceé_- Explanation: -
Other -~ -~ = “Health & Human Services Levy




Total Amount Requested.
$195 624 00

--glmcﬁmgm :
Click to downtoad
12 RER .
LJ MMJM_&.Q&LQLM
() REP.SBE
[ bidder Gorminligrics
£ dopartment acknowledgement forn
L1 gonteact cover TAB
1) plecuted contiatl - TAR '
I} gmm .
- I7) signature authority
[1 $BE goal
(-3 ingurance
£ bwe
71w
(21 FR
21 dma
{73 508
L princtoal.oper
{2} conlrael higtory
£7) conlract evaliation
L} QPO Tah Sliesls
173 Proncsal Evaluations & Recommendations for Web

History
Time Who

R Office of Procurement &
5/7/2012:1:31 P\ . Diversity

Clark of the Board

S

Novu o!ut!ons
Copynght 2001:2608

Approval

Yés



CONTRACT/AGREEMENT EVAL
(l‘o be completed ivits entivety- by user department for
‘all contvact/agreement renewals or atnendinents,)

Centi‘actbl‘: Casleo Corporation dba G}oba‘l Meals, (Ii_onn;c;’l)élivé:‘étl Meals‘Se’rvices)

.' 'Célit'i‘actlﬂgl’ecaalent No.: CE 1000514-01 Fime Perlod: 07/01/10 = 06/30/12

| Service Description: Home Delivered Meals sexvices for the Options for EIde_ré
Program,

Original Contesct/Agreenient Amoint: Total $97,117.00

Prior Amendment(s) Amount(s); None,

Performance Indicators: Pr ov:dei was revnewed based on 11 factors, including:
Positive Provider I‘wdback suiveys, I'r ovider Concerns measurenments, audits; billing
aceuracy, use of contract funds and niore, Please see following pages,

Actual ] pel fm mance versus performance indicators (mclude statistics): ‘The Provider
scoved 94.1%. Please see attached.

Rating of Overall Performanceof Contractor (Check One);

-~ E Superior
E1 Above Average
[ Solid
O Below Average
1 Poor

Justification of Rating: DSAS has ddopted a I(} pnint scale fm M ovi(lels (90-100 is
superior; 80-89.9 is above average; 70-79.9 i'-; Solid; 69- 69 9 is helow- avcrage, 599 and

below is poory

ijSAs;olxtioaxg unit 0112112
User Division Date

seavaluation

Pagelof 3

Castéo Corgorntion dba Globol Meals-contr eval-Apsdl 2082.doe




Program: Options for Elders Program
Gontract Pariod: THHG to 6/30M12

Period Reviewad: 711010 6/30/11 1

‘Seoring Completed: oi/12n2

Contractor: Casleo Cor ‘poration dba

Casteo Corporation dbn Globnl Meals-canfr eval-Apiit 2022 doc

Provider:
Global Meals, (Home Delivered Meals
Services)
Potential Scoring Criteria Earned Notes
Polnis _ Points
Evaluation 85 80,0
Factors
Invoichng 12 | Deduct one point for eaoh time ths 10.0 | Minor bifling
mionthly billing is fate. Deduct ¥ point for data errors.
each calendar quarter when thers is a
billing data error,
Compliance 5 Deduct one point for each finding issued in 5 No finding.
Audit: Facity 1hig area.
Check .
GCompliance 5. Deduot one point for each finding issued in 5 No finding.
Alidit: this area.
Administrative &
Personnel
Policies,
Compliance 5 Deduct one point for aach finding lssued in 5 No finding.
Atdlit; this area. Note findings issued for the
Personiigl Files Baine tople, but for multiple emproyees
only count as 1 finding (l.., missing
R _ | background checks).
Compliance 5 Peduct one polint for each finding issued in 5 No finding.
Audit: Client this-area.
Files .
Gompliance 1 Follow the following point deduction scale: 11 | No.missing
Audit: Service (60="1pt, 64=2pts, 68=3,72% 4,76 = communication
‘Belivery 5,80=6,84=7,88=8,92=9,96=10, shesls,
1 {Cor munication 100 =11 pts)
| Staffing). _ — _
Funds 3 Determined by usage of available contract 3 Good.
Utilization furids. 100%-80% = 3 points; 79%-65% =
2 points. 64%-60% = 1 point. Below 50%
: =0 poirits, .
‘| Compliance 3 Providers requiring no corrective actions 3 No finding.
Auiit: .and providers:submitting all corrective
‘Corractive actions cofrectly before the orlginal due
Actions date receivé 3 points, Providors who, -
cotrected & requested ai. extension anid proceeded to
submittad on submit all corrective actions correctly and
ime on-time:receive 2 points. Providers who
submitted a pantial list-of the corréctive
acﬁons but may have been fate recéive 1
| point.._
Page2 of 3




(continued)

Potontial Scoring Criteria Earned Notes
: ~ Polnts: o : T ' Points.

9. | Financial Audit; 6 Deduct 1 point for each finding. 6 No. -
Unit Verification _ : g R ' finding.

10 Qualiiy 15 The Provider Concerns Ratlo. measures 15 Superior
‘Assiirance: reported service concerns, R
Provider
Concearns Ratio

11" | Quiality 15 The Positive Provider Feadback 12 Above
Assurance; calculation reflects Options Case : Average
Positive Managers' féadback on quality of seivice
Provider delivered by the Pprovider to the client,

Feedback -

12'} Quality ] Deduct 1/2 pointfor cach negative Case 0 ‘Not
Assurance; Manager score; regarding provider Evaluated
Acceptance of acceptmg quallﬂed chent referrals,

Reforrals _ .
Total 85 Provider's 0verall Score w=»  93,1%  Superior

Casleo Corporatlon dha Global Meals-contr cval- Apyil 201 2.t

DSAS "ife,ralf
Scoring Scale

(In%) -

1 Supeilor

_90-100

Above Average
_ 80-80.9

Solid . 70-79.9

Below Average
: 60-69.9

1 Poor

below 60

Page3 of 3



'MEMORANDUM

| MULTIPLE;V_ENDOR- PRIN(_:H#AL OWNER (S) IDENTIFICATION SHEET
Please complete the folowing information: :

If there Is more than one (1) owner, please complete information for those person(s) as well,

[Vendors Legal Name

Casleo Corporation dba Global Meals

Primary Owner

Olga Sliviyak

Title: =

President -

2761 East 4" Avenue

Columbus, OH 43219

[Viandors Legal Name

Primary Ownar

Title

Address

Vendor's Legal Name

Primary Owner
Tie

Aderess _

~ [Vandors Legal Name.

- [ Primary Owner______

Title

Address

Vendor's Legal Namo

Primary Owner
Title .~~~

Address




o “)
i xpoa

Item Details:

Agency/Dept. Department of Se_nior‘}i:g_;_:_m_:ylbapt-,i?!ead Tracey Mason
Naine: and Adult Services ~ Name:

Tvﬁé of Request:  Award Recomnendation

Request Prepared Paurin Elliott - Telephone No. 216-420-6765
by!

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:
Recémmendl_n_g_..an award on RQ 21578 and enter into @ contract with Critical Signal
Tethnologles, Ine. for Optlonis Program - emergency reésponse garvicas in the amount of
$192,364.00 for the perlod 07/01/2012-06/30/2014 (9 0f 20 awards/contracts).

Legislative Action

Title:. Senior & Adult Services - 2012 ~ Award & Execute Contract - Critical ‘Signal
“Tectinologles; Inc, ~ Options ~ 2012/2014 ~ RFP- 21578 (9 of 20 contracts)A, Scope of
Work Summaryl, Senlor & Adult Services Is requesting -approval of an award to and
contract with Ciitical Signal Technologies, Inc. v thé amount of $192,364.00. The
anticipated start-completion dates are 07/01/2012_06/3_0/2.0_1_4_ 2. The primary goal of this
contract Is to dellver Emergéncy. Response Systemservices to clients participating I the
Cuyahoga County Optlons program In accordance with the specifications -and program
conditions of . participation found in the contract. 3. The Options program ls a non-
mandated service offered to Cuyahoga County residents. B. Piocurementi, The
procurement methiod for this p‘r‘c'l]ect was - RFP 21578; The total value of -the RFP is
$3,849,524. 2. The RFP was closed on 01/20/2012 Thete -Was a 10% SBE
partlcipatlon/goal 3. Theré were a total of 71 seivice proposals submltted by 45 vendors
puiled from OPD, All 71 pmposals were reviewed 23 service proposals with 20 vendors are
being - recaivimended - for award C. Contractor and Project Informationl. The
addresses of all vendors are:l of 201 A-1 Health Care, Inc. 2060 S Taylor RdCleveland Hts,,
OH 44118Councal Dislzrlc‘c 102 of. 20' ABC Internatfonal Servlces, 1nc.31525 Aurora Rd, Suite
2Solon, OH 44139Councll Distrlct 63 of -20; Absolute Home Health Care Agency, Inc, 5082
Warrensvllle Center RdMaple Hts OH 44137Councll District 84 of 20: Ace Taxi Service,
Inc.1798 B 55th _StCleve_laﬁd OH_ 44103Councl] District 75 of 20: Agape Home Health




-Car6540 East’ 105th St., Sulte BDSBCleve!and OH_44108Councl District 76 of 20: B& B
Latinch, Inc. dba Home Instead Senlor Careé7650 First Place, Bldg B, Sulte HOakwood
-'-Village, OH 4414_6_C0una_| District 67 of 20: BZKZ, Inc. dba Herltage Home Healthcare of
Elyria and Rotky River20800 Center Ridge Rd., #113Rocky River, OH 44116Council District
18 of 20: Casléo Corporation tba Global - Meals2761 E 4™ AvenueColumbus; - OH
43219Council District ~ None; Out-of-County9 of 20: Critical Signal Techhologles; Inc.22600
Haggerty Rd.Farmington Hills, MI 48335Council District - None; Out-of-Statel0 of 20;
FirstCholce © Medical Staffing of Ohio, Inc.1457 ‘West 1170 StreetCleveIancf, OH
44107Councit District 311 of 20 Future Age, Iric. dba Provide-A-RIdg4229 Cranwood
ParkwayCleveland, OH 44128Coundil District: 912 of 20: Geocare, Inc. dba Home Instead
Senior Care26777 Lorain Rd., Sulte 303North Olinsted, OH 44070Council Distiict 113 of 20:
The Golden Age Centers ‘of ‘Greater ‘Cléveland,. Inc.12200 Faihill RoadCleveland, OH
44120Counci! District 714 of 20: -Health Care Bridge, Inc.24011 Greenlawn
‘AvenueBeachwood, OH 44122Council District 1115 of 20: Home Care Relief, Inc.753 East
2001 StreetEucild, OH 44119Council Distifct 1116 of 20: Mobile Meals, Inc.1063
BroadwayAkron, OH 4431 1Councl| District ~ None; Out-of-Countyl7 of 20; Rx Home
Healthcare, Tnc. 2728 Euc!ld Ave,, Sulte 330Cleveland, OH 44115Council District 718 of 20;
Senfor Outreach Services2390 East: 7oth StreetClaveland, OH 44104Council District 819 of
20; Valued - Relationships, Thc. dba VRI1400 Commerceé Center DriveFranklin, OH
| 45005Countl District - Nong; Out-of-County?.O of 20; Xcel Healthcare Providers, Inc.4415
Euclid AvenueCleveland OH 44103Couricl District 72. Critical signal Technologles, Inc. Ts
governed by the Board of Executives at 888-557-4462.3.b. Options pragram services are
defivered throughout the. County -and In all Councll Districts,D. Project Status -and
planning?. The awarding of Options contracts occurs every two years, 2. Not applicable -
The p/oject has (#) phasés ... 3, The awarding of Options contracts Is-on a critical action
path because a change in procurement process-altered the original time-line for awarding -
an executmg contracts In -addition, ‘the -addition of an SBE requilrement. présented
challenges to-many providers as they experl_enced difficulty meeting the requirement glven .
the soclal. service riature of the work for which they were proposing to' deliver to the
County. Many of tha potential vendors alsa contract with Medicare. for the same service,
According to these vendors, Medicare specifically. prohibits the use of sub-contractors.4, It
Is antfclpa'ted that If these vontracts move without further delay, they wifl be approved prior
o the effective date, E. Fundmgl The Options pragram Is funded by the County Health &
Huiman Services levy with @ smaller portion of the program revenues- coming from client
fegs. Options. clients pay for a portion of services they receive on a sliding scale.2, The
sehigdule of payments Is monthly and is based on the:presentation of an Itemized invoice by

the vendor. _
PURPOSE/OUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):

This contract seeks to deliver 12,614 units of emergency response service (1 unlt = 1 hour)
through the Options prograim during 7/1_/_12{6]30/14.

Principal owner:
Board of Executives
886-557-4462

dditional backat

With RFP215?8, the Department of Senlor & Adult Services sought vendors to deliver ohe




| or more of ‘eight essential services to. Cuyahoga County seniors age 60 and older who

requlre a Protect’lve’ Leve! of Care and have’ihc’ome’s less than $2,500 per month and assets
systems, grab bar lnstal!atfén, home de!lvered meais, homemaking, personal care and
tranisportation (toffrom adult day providers _and/or médical appointments),

After reviewlng proposals and the projected cost of the proposed services, the decislon was
made not to award ‘contracts for adult -day, adult day transportation or persondl care
services due to the reduced budgel: expelienced by the program. The monies originatly
ai!ocated for adult day. and adult day transportatlon were reallocated to home delivered
meals, Th& mioney allocated for- pe__rsqna_l care was regllocated to homemaker services, |
These reallocated monles will allow DSAS to continue to provide. service to the ¢llents
currently enrofled. in home delivered meal (413 dlients) and hormemaker services (623
| clients). Fifteen (15) clients received ‘adult day services in 2011, Of these 15 clients, 10

clients also recelved adult day transportation In 2011, No clients received personal care
from a contracted vendor in 2011, DSAS will continue to provide personial care.to Options
| dients using existing DSAS home health aides,

In making _t'he final award recommendations, priority was given to maximizing limited
contract dollars by awatding contiacts to vendors with larger service delivéry areas. Doing
50 will glve the Options program the best oppertunity to ‘serve the maximum number of

llents.

Qverall, DSAS |s recommending the following awards by service:

Chore - 1 vendor - 479 units (hours) ~$11,496
| Emergency Response - 2 vendors - 18,864 units (months) - $307,989
Grab Bar installatiori - 1 vendor - est. 60 Installations. (grab bars) - $3,000
Homeé Delivered Meals - 4 vendors - 155,379 units (meals) - $1,083,314
Homemaking = 12 vendors.- 123,993 units (hours) - $2,119,987
Transportation (Medlcal) - 2 vendors - 9,120 units (one-way trips) - $323,732

Total awards - 20 vendors - 307,835 units - $3,849,518
The resulting contracts will allow DSAS to continue to deliver services to 1,400 unduplicated -

clients o an-annual basls.
'Explaliaﬁibn for late submittal:

nfa_ -

_cOntract] Agreement Informatlon.

-:Procurement Metho:
1 RFP (Request for-Proposal)

Explanation for Tncréase/Decrease in $ Amount for current request:
T reductlon Jn proglam budget - :

Financial Information:




Funding source: ~ Explanation:

Other Health & Human Service Levy
Total Amount Requestad:
$192,364.00

Cligk to download

UIVBFR. -

1) Notics of Infent - Award Lotier
L1 RER.SBE -

€77 bidder comnliance

£ depariment ackaowledgement
' progosal -

£ signature autiofity

£ gon.coll affidavit

(1 SBE soal

() Instance
e

Dws

TTER

€77 ding

£7 s

7] prinliat ovwiier

(1 cantiact history

71 confact evatuation

71 QD Tab Shesls

History

Time Who _
Office of Pracurement &
Diversity

.
s s
g,

it
Novusolutions
Copyright 2001-2009°

Approval




(’I‘o be completed in'its entivety by user department for
all cmm et/agreement renicwals or amcndmcnts )

Contractor: Critieal Signal.._'I'cqlumlog_ws,_Inc_. (Lm_erg_c_ncy R_cspo,nse Services)

Co’ntract/A'gregmcnf.‘No.: CE 1000515-01 Time Periods 07/01/10 - 06/30/%2

Service Desciription: Emergency Response Services for the Options for Elders
‘program,

Original Contriet/Agreenient Amonnt: Total $265,706.00

Prior Amendiment(s) Amount(s): . . Cﬁ% OL/‘FO(})

Performaice Indicators:  Provider was veviewed based on 11 factors; including:
Positive Provider Feedback surveys, Provider Concerns measuy ‘ements, audﬂs, b:!lmg
accur acy, use. of w;m act funds and more, Please sce fo]lowhzg pages

Agtual performance versus performance indicators (includé statistics): The Provider
scoied 90.59%. . Please sce following pages.

Rating of Overall Performance of Contractor (Check One):

- M Superior
[1 ‘Above Average
£ Solid
O Below Average
[l 1’001‘

Justlﬁcalion of Rating: DSAS has adopted a 10 point seale for p ovn!exs (90—100 is’
superior; 80-89.9 is above average; 70-79.9 is solid; 60-69,9 is helow average, 59.9 and.

below is pum )

'n'g AS/E)piiéns_'Unif OELS

User Division: Date

st evalundion

Pagelof3

Critical signal Teclinatogles Tne_» Cont Eval (Nov-20fL)}ELdoe



Options for Elders Program

Critfeal,_signal Techiblogles Juc_- Cont_Eivat (Nov- 20U} doc

Program: _
Contract Period: 7111010 6/30/12.
Period Reviewed: 71110 to 6/30/11
- Sedring Completed: 017138412
Provider: Contractor: Critical Signal
‘Technologics, Inc; (Emet gency
Response Serviees)
Potential Scoring Criteria Earned Notes.
Points Points
Evaluation 85 77
Faclors
invoicing 12 Deduct one pomt for each time the 10 Minor billing
“monthly billing is late. Deduct % point for data efvors.
edch catendar guarter when there is a
billing data error. _
Compliance 5 Deduct ohe point for sach finding issued in 5 Mo finding.
Audit: Facility this area.
Check _ - _
Compliance 5 Daduct one point for each finding issuad in 5 Mo finding,
Audit:: this area.
Administrative &
Personnel
Policies.
Compliance & Deduct one point for each finding issued in. 5 No finding.
-Audit; this arga. Note findings issued for the
Personnel Files sare topic, but for multiple ermiployess
_only count as 1 finding (i.e., missing
. . — background checks).
Compiiance 5 Deduct one point for each finding issued in ] No finding.
Audit: Client this area, : :
Fites: _ - .
Compliance 11 Follow the following point deduction scale; 11 | No missing
Audit: Service (B0=1pt.64=2pls,68=8,72=4,76= communication
Delivery . 5,80=6,84=7,88=8,02=9,606=10, shicets.
(Cornmunication 100 = 11 pts)
- | ‘Sheets and :
Staffing). o -
Funds: 3 Determined by usage of avaitable. contract 3 High
‘Utilization funds. 100%-80% = 3 points, 70%-65% =
| 2 points, 64%- 50% =-1 point. Below 50%
5 # 0 -points, :
Compliance 3 Praviders requiring no corrective actions, 3 No finding.
Audit: and providers submitting all corrective
Corrective actions:correctly béfore the original due
Actions: date receive 3 points. Providers who
corrécted & requested an exterision and proceeded to
submitted on submit all cortective actlons correctly and
time on-time receive.2 points, Providers who
{ submitted a parial list of the corrective
- {actions but may have been late recelve 1
1 point, - i ]
Page2 of 3




_ {contiriued)

Notes.

Potential Scoring Criteria Earned
N Points _ Points
9 | Financial Audit: - 6 . [ Deduct 1 point for-each finding. 6 No
Unit Verification B ' finding.
10 | Quality 15 | The Provider Concerns Ratlo measures 15 | Supérior
Assurance: reportad servige concerns.
|-Provider :
Goncerns Ratio
11 | Quality 16 | The Positivé Provider Feedback 9. Average
Assufance: calculation refiscts Options Case’
Positive Managers’ feedback on quality of service
Provider delivered by the provider fo the client.
Feedback .
121 Qualily 0 Deduct 1/2 point for each negative Case 0 | Not
- { Assurance; Manager score regarding provider Evaluated
Acceptance of acoepting qualified cfient referrals.
Refarraly: . . e, _
© o Total 86 Provider's Overall Score «-> | 90.69% | Superior

Critienf_slgnal Technologles The s Cond, Eval, (Nav-2001)[1)dor

DSAS Overall

1{in %)

{Superior

90-100

1 Above Average

80-89.9

Solid.  70:79.9

Below Average
60-69.9

1 poor

_bolow 60

Prage3dof 3




Critical Signal Technologles, Inc.

MEMORANDUM

MULT!PLE VENDDR PRINCIPAL OWNER (sj !DENTIFJCAT!ON SHEET
Please complete the. fo!!owlng information;. .

if there is more than one (1) ownar, please complste information for those person(s) as well,

[ Vendor's Legal Name | D

Primary Owner

.Dunrath Capita_f Infrastructure Surety Fund, L.P.

Tille.

53 West Jackson Bivd Suite 1232

'Ad_drass

Chicago, 1L 60804

[ Vendor's Legal Name

Duchossols Capltal Pariners, LL.C

Primary Owner_ —
Title. L
1 Address 845 Larch Avenue

[ Elmburst, IL. 60128

Vendor's Legal Name

Primary Owner

Dunrath Capitai Co-Invesiment Fund-CST A, LLC

Title

Address

676 N. Michigan Avenue Suite 2600

Chicago, IL. 60611

i Vendors Legal Name

‘Gongentric Equily Partners, LP

Primary Owner

Title ' _ N

Addrass 113 8, Garfield

- | Hingdale, IL._60621
| Vendor's Legal Name | Michigan Strateglc Fund

Primary Qwner _ -

Title __ e _
_-|.300 N. Washington Square

- [Address

-_|Lansing, M 48913

[Vendor's Legal Name

Lawrence 1. Rosenthal

Primary Owner

Title

1479 Hartsvile New Mariborough Rd

Address

New Marlborough, MA 01230




e
o> .l._.-(.’.l Ny

Hnnpr

Item Details:

| AQ?“W?%P“A Departmem of Senjor Agency/ Dept*Head Tracey Mason
Name: . and Adult Services ~ Name:

‘Type of Request:  Award Recommendation

: '_'l!:equéis't Prepared Darln Elliott Telephone No. 216-420-6765
by: -

{ SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:

Recommending an award:on RQ 21578 and enter into a contract with FlrstCholce Medical
Staffing of Ohlg, Inc. for Options Pragram - homemaking services In the amount of
| $218, 294 00 for the period 07/01/2012~06/30/2014 (10 0f 20 awards/contracts)

Leg 'i__s'lg_ tive Action

Title: Senior & Adult Services ~ 2012~ Awaid & Execuite Contract ~ FirstChiolce Medical
‘Staffing of Ohio, Tnc, — Options — 2012/2014 = RFP 21578 (10 of 20 contracts)A. Scope of
Work Summaryl. Senlor & Adult: Services Is requesting approval of an award to and
| contract with FirstCholce Medlcal Staffing of Ohlo, Inc. in the amount of $158,184,00: The
- anticipated starbcompletion dates are 07/01/2012—05/30/2014 2. The primary goal of this
contract is to deliver Homemalkiiig services to cllents particlpating in the Cuyahoga County
Options program in accordance with the specifications and program conditions of
participation found in the contract, 3. The Options prograi is: & non-mandated service
offered to Cuyahoga County residents,B. Procurement 1. The procurement method for
this: prOJect Was: RFP. 21578, The total vatue ‘of the RFP is $3,849,524. 2. The RFP was
closed on 01/20/2012, There was a 10% SBE participation/goal: 3. There were a total of 71
service: proposals submitted by 45 vendors: pulled ‘from OPD. All 71 proposals were
revlewed 23 service proposais wlth 20 vendors are. belng recommended for award C, ._

Heaith Care, Inc 2060 S Taylor Rd CIeveIand Hts OH 44118 Councn District 10 2 of 20

ABC International Services, Inc, 31525 Aurora Rd Suite.2 Solon; OH 44139 Councll District
63 of 20: Absolute Home Health Care Agency, Inc 5082 Warrensvﬂle Center Rd Maple
Hts,, OH 44137 Council District 84 of 20: Ace Tax} Servlce, Tné. 1798 £ 55M st Cleveland,
OH 44103 Council District 7 5 of 20: Agape Home Health Care 540 East 105 St Sulte




| 3058 Cleveland, OH 44108 Councii District 7'6 of 20: B & B Launch, Inc. dba Home Instead
Senior Care 7650 First Place, Bldg B, Suite H Oakwood Village, OH 44146 Couricil District 6
7 of 20: BZKZ; Inc. dba Heritage Hoine Healthcare of Elyita and Rocky River 20800 Center
Rldge Rd,, #113 Racky River, OH 44116 Councll Digtrict 1 8 of 20 Casleo Corporation dbg
Global Meals 2761 £ 4% Avenue Columbus, OH.43219 Councll District ~ None; Out-of-
County 9 of 20; Critical Signal Technologles, Tnc, 22600 Haggerty Rd, Farmington Hilis, MI
48335 Couricll District ~ Nong;: Out-of-State 10 of 20 FirstCholca Medical Staffing of Ohl,
Inc, 1457 West 117t Street Cleveland, OH 44107 Council District 3 11 of 20¢ Future. Age,
{ Inc. dba Provide-A-Ride 4229 Cranwood Parkway Cleveland, OH. 44128 Councll District 9 12
of 20: Geocare, Inc. dba Home Instead Senlor Care. 26777 Lorain Rd., Suité 303 North
Olmsted,. OH 44070 Council District 1 13 of 20: The Golden Age Centers of Greater
‘Cleveland, Inc. 12200 Fairhill Road Clevefa_n‘d, OH 44120 Councll District 7 14 of 20: Health
Care Bridge, Tnc. 24011 Greénlawn Avenue Beachwood, OH 44122 Coundll District 13 15 of
| 20: Home Care Relief, Inc, 753 East 2001 Street Euglid, OH 44119 Councll District 11 16 of .
20: Mobile Meals, Inc. 1063 Broadway Akron, OH 44311 Councll District ~ None; Out-af-
1 County 17 of 20: R¥ Hoine Healthcare, Inc. 2728 Euclid Ave., Suite 330 Cleveland, OH
44115 Councll District 7 18 of 20: Senlor Outreach Services 2390 East 79" Street
Clevelarid, OH 44104 Council District 8 19 of 20; Valued Relationships, Inc, dba VRI 1400.
Commerce Center Drive Franklin, OH 45005 ‘Council District ~ Nonei Out-of-County 20 of
200 Xcel Hea!thcare Provic!ers Inc. 4415 Euclid- Avenue Cleveland, OH 44103 Council
Drstric!: 7 2.'The owniér for FirstChoice Medical Staffing of Ohlo, Inc. Is Charles D, Slone,
CEO. 3.b. Options pragram services are defivered throughout the County and In all Council
Districts, D, Project Status and Planning 1. The awarding of Options contracts 6ccurs
every two years. 2. Not applicable < The Brafect has (#) phases ... 3. The awarding of
Options contiacts i$-on a Ctitical action path because a change In procurement process
altered the original time-line for awarding and executing contracts: In addition, the addition
of ‘an SBE requirement. presented challenges to many providers as they experienced
| difficulty. meeting the requirement given the social service nature of the work for which
| ‘they were proposing to deliver to the Colnty, Many of the potential vehdors also contract
| with Medlcare for the .same service, According to these vendors, Medicare specifically
“prohibits the use of sub-conteactors. 4, It Is anticipated that If these contracts move without
{ further delay, they will be approved prior-to the effective date. E. Funding 1, The Options
program is funded by the County Health & Human Sérvices. levy with a smaller portion of |
the program revenues coming from client fees. Options cllents pay for a portion’ of services
they receive oh a siiding scale. 2, The schedule of payments s monthly and fs based on the -
presentation of an ltemized Involce by the vendor.
PURPOSE/OUTCOMES ~ PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):
This contract seeks to deliver 14,352 unlts of homemaking service {1 unit = 1 hour)
through the Options program during 7/1/12-6/30/14.

Principal owner:
ch’a‘r{e_é D. Slone, CEQ

ddto I Jroun :
With RFP- 21578, the Department of Senior & Adult Services sought vendors ta deliver one
or more of elght essential services to Cuvahoga County seniors age. 60 and older who
tequire.a Protective Level of Care and have Incomes less than $2,500 per month and assets




less than $25,000. These essentfal services includled: adult day, chore, emergency response
{ systems; ‘grab bar ﬁlnstgl!a_tibn, ‘home - delivered meals, homemaking, personal care and
' _transp_mft'at_l_on (to/from adult day providers _and/_or-medEca!__appdlntm'ents).

Af’ter revlewlng proposals and the project’ed cost of the proposed services, the decislon was
made -not to award contracts for adult day, aduft day transportation or personal care
services due-to the reduced budget experienced by the program, The monles orlginally
aliocated for adult day and. aduit- day transportation were rea!located to home dellvered
meals. The money allocated for pefsonal -¢are was teallocated to. homemaker Services,
These reallocated monies will alfow DSAS to continue to provide service to the dlients
| currently enrolled in home delivered meal (413 clients) and homemaker services (623
clients). Fifteen (15) clients received adult day services in 2011, Of these 15 dlients, 10
cllents also received aduilt day transportation In 2011, No-clients received personal care
from a contracted vendor in 2011, DSAS will continue to provide personal care to Options
cliénts using existiiig DSAS hoime health aldes.

In making the final award recommendations, priority- was giveh to maximizing limited
contract dollars by awarding contracts to vendors with farger seivice delivery areas. Doing
so ‘will give the Options program the best opportunity to serve the maximum number of
clients.

Overall, DSAS is recoimmending the following awards by service:

Chore ~ 1 Vendor - 479 units (hours) - $11,496
Ermergency Response -2 vendors - 18,864 units (months) - $307,989

Grab Bar Installation - 1 vendor - est., 60 Installations (grab bars) - $3,000

. Home Délivered Meals - 4 vendors - 155,379 units (meals) $1 083,314
Homemak{ng 12 vendors - 123,993 units (hours) $2,119,987

' Transportatlon (Medlcal) 2 vendors - 9,120 units (one-way trips) - $323,732

To'téi"aWards - 20 vendors - 307,835 units - $3;849,518
The resulting contracts will allow DSAS to continue 1o deliver services.to 1,400 unduplicated

cllents on an annhual basls

Explanation for !ate_s_ubmittai:

'Cdntra_ctmgreement_Inforﬁiat!mj:

Procurement Method:

RFP (Request for ?roposa!)

' Explanation for IncreaselDecrease ing Amount for curient request‘
reductlon ) prograrn budget Do

Flnancial Inforr’nation: :"

Fuirdinig source Explanation
Other N Health & Human Services Levy

Total Amount Requested:




$218,294,00

Citk to download
f"? tp

L ? mgmmm_mmmg
17 prapasal

L3 sign.auth

1 noecolhision affidavi
Y SBE.g0al

1 certificate of Ingurance
171 bhwe

iy

TR

L1 gma

[ 08

) prpal o

£ conteact history

€21 confract evafiation

{1 OPD Tab Sheels

L) Proposal Evaluations & Recommendslions. for Wik

History
Time Who

BI7/2012 1:33 PM Divessity

Clerk of the Board

Novfgoluﬁohs

Copyiight 2001-2009

Office of Procurement &.

Approval

Yes




('l 0 be. completed in its cntwety by user ﬂepm tment for
al! eonhactiagreemcut wuewals or amcndmenm}

1 Contractor: I‘n st (‘lmzce Medical S!affing of Ohm, hlc., (Homcmaker Sen vices)

letlactlAgtcement No.. CL‘ 1000513 01 o .Tin_re Peried: 07/01110-»66/30!12

Service Deseription: Homemaker sexvices for the Options for Klders program,

O’rigiiiai Ciiilti'actlAg_reclnelit Anio’jﬁ’l;t: Total .-$128,269.00

Prior Amendmient(s) Antomit(s); None

Performance Indicators: Provider was reviewed based on 11 factors, including:
Positive Provider Feedback siivveys, Providér Concerns measme:nents, adits, billing
mcuracy, use of cantract funds and more. Please see tollewulg pages

-A_ctua'l. j_j‘érfm'maiace versus peiformance indicators (inchude statistics): ‘The Provider
“scored. 78,8%. Please see attached,

Rating of Overall Performance of Contractor (Cheek One):

0 Superior
E] Aboveé Average
Solid. .

'IZI Below Average
| Pom’

_’Justii‘ica'i"ioi " .'.'Ra.ti_ng: DSAS has adopted a 10 point scale for pmvidei's(9’0-10_ﬁ'i§..
ip 9.9 is above average; -70-79,-_9._is Solid; 60-69.9 is below average; 59.9 ond

DSAS/ ()n tions Unit - 01/12/12
User Division _ Date

s evaluation -

Pagel of 3

l;i'rsit_qll_u.it}é_.‘\!e_dlbal Sinfing of Ohto I'nc.runlrcml-ﬂp_rll 204240



Program:
Contract Perlod:
Period Reviewed:

Scoring Completed:

Options for Elders Program

7/1/10 to 6/30/12
71110 to 6/30/11

oiehz - o
Contractor: First Choice Medical

Flesk Cholce MetHleal Siaflii of Olifo brie-contr eval-Apri1 2013.dic

Provider:
Staffing of Ohio, Inc:, (Homemaker
Services)
Potential Scoring Criteria Earned Notes
Polrits Polnts
Evaluation 85 67.0
Factors :
Involcing 12 | Dedugt one point for each time the 8.0 Minor billing -
' monthly billing is fate. Deduct V2 point for data errors,
each calendar quarter when there is a
. billing data error. .
Compliance 5 Deduct one point for gach finding issued In 5 No finding.
Audit; Facility this area.
Check '
Compliance: 5 Deduct one point for each finding issued in 5 No finding,
Auditt this area.
Administrative &
Personnsl
_Policlos, _ _ .
Compliance 5 Deduct-one point for each finding issued in & No finding.
At this area, Note findings issued for the
Personnel Fites. same topic, but for multiple employees
: only count as 1 finding (i.e., migsing
background checks),
Gompllance 5 Deduct one point for each ﬁndmg Issued in 3] No finding.
‘Audit: Glient this area.
.| Files o s 7
Gompliance 11 Follow the following point deduction scale: 3 Missing
Auditi Service (60=1ptB64=2pts, 68 3,72=4,76= communlpation
1 Dalivery 5,80=6,84%7 88=8 92=9, 96= 10, shesls,
{Conmimunication 100 = 11 pts).
shgets and
Staffing).
Furids: - 3 Doetermined by usage of avaliable contract 3 Giood.
Utilization | furids: 100%-80% = 3 points, 79%-65% =
o 2 points, 64%-50% = 1 point, Below 50%
: 3 =0points. ... ..
Compliance 8 Providers requiring no correctlve aclions, 3 No finding.
Audit: and providers submitting all corrective:
Corrective . actions correctly bofore the orlginal due
Actions date.receive 3 points. Providers who
cortected & requested an extension and proceeded to
submittad on submit all corractive actions correcily and
time . . on-lime raceive: 2 points. Providers who
' submilted & partial list of the corréctive.
aclions buf may have been late recelve 1
pomt
Page2 of 3




{continued)

Potential Scoring Criteria Earned | Notes
Points . S “Points:
9 | Finanelal Augit: 8 Beduat 1 point for each finding. 8 No
- | Unit Verification - L finding.

10 | Quality 15 The Provider Concerns Ratlo measures 12 | Above
Assurance: refiorted service concerns. Avsrage.
Provider S ' '

Concerns Ratio

11 | Quality 15 The Positive Provider Feedback: 12 | Above
Assurance: calculation reflects Options Case Average
Positive ‘Managers' féedback oh guality of service
Provider - delivered by the provider to the client.

Fegdback :

12 | Quality 0 Deduct 1/2 point.for each negative Case o Not
Assurance: Manager score regarding provider Evaluated
Acceptance of aceepting qualified client referrals.

Refeirals o . . y
Total 85 Provider's Overall Score = 78.8%  Solid

First Chotee Medicat Staffing of (hio Fnc-condr eval-April 2082doe

DSAS Qverall
Scoring Scale
(in %) -

Superior . 90-100

Above Average
. 80809
Sotid 70:70.9
Below Average
60:69.9
Poor _ below 50
Page30of3




MEMOR’ANDUM

MULTIPLE VENDOR PR!NC!PAL OWNER (8) IDENTIFICATION SHEET
Piease complote the following information;

Jf there ls more than one (1) owner, please complete-information for thuse person(s) as well,

Vendor's Legal Name

. FirsiCholce Medloal Staffing of Ohlo Inc.

| Primary Owner Charles t:l $!one
THe GEQ. '
Address 1467 W, 117" Sirest

Cleveland, Ohlo 44107 -

Vendor's Legal Name

Primary Owner
Title, '

Addr_ess’

Vendors Legal Name

Primanr Qwher

Title

Address

[Vendors L'égaf Name

Primary Owner

Title .~

Address

Vendors Legal Name

| Primary Owner

Title

Addréss




o COUNp

“1

tixaod

Item Details:

Agency/Dept. Department of Senior Agency/Dept.Head Tracey Mason

| Name: and Adult Services ~ Name:

Type of Request:  Award Recommendation

;}eq_z_zest Prepared patricla Baskervile.  Telephosie No. (216) 443-6692

hy: . :

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:

Recommending an award on RQ 21578 to Future Age, Inc. dba Provide-A-Ride In the
amount of $160,532.00 for Medical Transportation Service for the period 07/01/2012
through 6/30/2014 (11 of 20 awards/contracts).

e.’l've tio

Title: Senior & Adult Services — 2012 ~ Award & Execute Contract —~ Future Age, Inc..dba
Provide-A-Ride — Options ~2012/2014 - RFP 21578 (11 of 20 contracts)A. Scope of Work
Summaryl. Senlor & Adult Services is requesting approval of an award to and contract
with: Futtre Age, The. dba Provide-A-Ride I’ the amount of $160,532.00. The anticipated
| start-completion dates are 07/01/2012-06/30/2014.2, The primary goal of this contract Isto
deliver- medical transportation services to clients participating In the Cuyahoga County.
Options program In accordance with the specifications and program conditions of
partlclpation found In- the :contract, ‘3. The Options program is & non- -mandated service
offered to Cuyahoga County residents.B, Procurementi, The procurement method for this
project was RFP: 21578, The total value of the RFP [s.$3,849,524. 2, The RFP.was closed on
01/20/2012. There was a 10% ‘SBE participation/goal.3. There were a total of |71 sefvice
proposals. submitted by 45 veridats pulled from OPD. All 71 proposals were reviewed, 23
service proposafs with 20 vendors are being recommended for award, C, Contractor and
Project ‘Yaforimationl, The addresses of all vendors are:l. of 20: A-1"Health Care;
Inc.2060 S Tayfor RdCleveland Hts., OH 44118Counci District 102 of 201 ABC Interriational
Services, Inc. 31525 Aurora Rd, Sulte 250lon, OH 44139Cauncll Distr!ct 63: of 20 Abso ute
| Home Héalth Care Agency, Inc.5082 Warrensville Center RdMaple Hts., OH 44137Councu
District 84-of 20: Ace Taxl Service, Inc.1798 E sgth StCleveland, OH. 44103C0uncl! District
75 of 20¢ Agape Home Health Care540 East 105 st., Suite 305BCleveland, OH




44108Council District 76 of 20: B & B Launch, Inc. dba Home Instead Senior Care7650 First
Place; Bldg B, Sulte HOakwood Village, OH 44146Councl District 67 of 20: 'BZKZ ‘Ing, dba
Heritage Home Healtlicare of Elyrta. and: Rocky River20800 Center Ricdge Rd., #113Rocky .
River, OH 44116Council District 18 of 20 ‘Casleo Corporation dba Global Meals2761 € 4th
_Avenue(:olumbus, OH 43219Counc!l Dlstrlct = None; Out-of-Countyd of 20: Critical Signal
- Technologles; Inc.22600 Haggerty Rd. Farmington Hills, MI 48335Councll District ~ None;
| Out—of Statel0 of 20: FirstCholce Medical Staffing of - Ohio,. Inc.1457 West t17th
R StreetCleveland, OH 44107Council District 311 of 20 Future Age, Inc. dba Provide-A-
. R!de4229 Cranwoad ParkwayCleve!and OH-44128Councll District 912 of 20: Geocare, Inc.
“dba Home Instead Senlor Care26777 Loraln Rd., Sulte 303North Qlmsted, OH 44070Councl
| District 113 of 20: The Golden Age Centers of Gréater Cleveland, In¢.12200 Fairhil
3'RéadC!éVefaﬁd OH 44120Cduncil Dlstrict 71’4 of 20 "Heaith Care Brldge, I'nc 24011-
I.nc.753 East-. 200‘-" StleetEucHd, OH 44119Councﬂ Distﬂct 1116 of 20, Moblle Me-als,-
Inc.1063 BroadwayAkron, OH 44311Council District ~ Nohe; Out-of-Countyl7 of 20: Rx
Home Healthcare, Inc.2728 Euclld Ave,, Suite 330Cleveland, OH 44115Council. District 718
of 20: Senior Outreach Services2390. East 79%" StreetClevetand, OH 44104Councit District
819 0of 20! Valued Relationships; Inc, dba VRI1400 Commerce Center DriveFranklin, OH
45005Coungil District ~ None; Out-of-County20 of 20: Xcel Healthcare Providers, Inc.4415
Euclid AvenueCleveland, ‘OH 44103Gouncil District 72, The (owners, executive director
[specify]) for the vendor Is: Alan Groedel, President3.b. Options program services dre
delivered throtighout the County and In all Council Districts.D. Project Status and
| Planningl, The awarding of Options gontracts dccurs every two years, 2. Not ‘applicable -
The project has (#) phases ... 3. The awarding-of Options contracts Is on a critical action
path because & ¢hange In procaremient process altered the original time-line for awarding
and ‘executing contracts. In addition, the addition 'of an SBE requirement presented
challenges Lo ritany providers as they experienced difficulty meeting the requirement glven
| the ‘soclal service nature of the work: for which they ‘were proposing to ‘deliver to the
County: Many of the potential vendors also contract with Medicare for the same service,
According o these vendors; Medlcare speciﬂca!ly prohibits the use of sub-contractors.d, It
Is antlcipated that If these contracts move without further delay, they will be approved prior
to the effectlve date. E: Fundingl, The Options program Is funded by the County Health & .
Human Services levy with a smaller portion of the program reventies coming from client
fees, Optfons clients pay for a portion of services. they receive on a sliding scale.2, The
schedule of payments Is monthiy and Is based on the presentation of an ltemized Invoice by

thie vendor, _
1 PURPOSE/OUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):

|- This: cantract seeks to dellver 4,320 units of medical transportatlon service (1 unit = one-
way _trip) throtigh the_.Optlpnsprogr_am during 7/1/ 12-6/30/14,

?rlnclpaf owner: Aian Groedel Presldent

I ditional b ckron nfo:
W!th RFP 21578, the. Department of Senfor & Adult Services sbught vendors to deliver one:

or more of - _gelgh_t_ ess_e_ntial ‘services to Cuyahoga _Cp_unty seniors age 60 and older- who
require a Protective Level of Care and have incomes less than $2,500 per month and assets
less than $25,000, These essentlal services included: adult day, chore, emergency response




| systems, gralb ba"r_'fnstalfattan, home delfivered meals; homemaking, perﬁbnal care and
transportation {to/from-adult day providers and/or medical appointments),

After reviewing proposals and the projected cost of the proposed services, the decislon was
made not to award contracts for -adult day, adult day trahsportation or personal care
sefvicas’ due to the reduced budget experlenced by the program. The: monies originally
aliocated for adult day and adult day transportation were realfocated to home delivered
mesals: The money aI!ecated for - personaf care ‘was reaﬂocated to homemaker services.
These reaflocated monies will allow DSAS to continue to provide seivice to the clients
currently enro!fed in home. delivered meal (413 cllents) and homemaker services (623
clients). Fifteén (15) clients recelved adult day services In 2011, OF these 15 dllents, 10
| clients also recelved adult day transportation in 2011, No dlients recelved personal care
from a contracted vendor In 2011, DSAS will continue to pravide personal care to Optiofis
clients using existing DSAS home health aldes.

In making the final award recommendations, priority was glven to maximizing limited
contract dollars by awarding contracts-to vendors with larger service delivery areas. Doing |
so- will give the: Options pragram the best opportimity to-serve the maximum nurmber of

cllents.
Over'a'lif DSAS Is racommending the followlng awards by service:

Chore - 1 vendor = 479 units (hours) - $11,496

Emergency Response - 2 vendors - 18,864 units’ (menths) $307,989

Grab Bar Installation - 1 vendm - est, 60 Installations (grab bars) < $3,000

- Home Delivered Meals -4 vendors - 155,379 units (meals) - $1,083,314
_Homemakmg 12 vendors - 123,993 units (Fours) - 42,119,987
Transportatlon (Medical) - 2 vendors - 9,120 units (one-way trips) - $323,7‘32

To_tgl_ a.Wﬂrds - 20 vendors --307,835 units - $3,-8.49,518 The resulting contracts wiil -allow
DSAS o continue to deliver services to 1,400 unduplicated clients on-an annual basis.

Explanation for late submittal:
not a late submittal

Contract/Agreement Information:

Procurement Method: !
RFP. (Req’uest for Proposal)
Explanation for Increase/Decrease in $ Amount for current request'
Reduction in Program Budget

Financial Information“ S

Fum_!i_ng_'murce; : Explanation-
Other e Health & Human Services Levy

Total Amount Requested:




| $160,532.00"

ATTACHMENTS:

Click to dowritosd

[ Fulure Age. hné. dha Provide-A:Ride Wk

History
Time Who Approval

i ‘i __Gﬁice of Procurement & o
5(4/2012 5:08 PM Diversity Yes

Clerk of the Board

F. "!Zf?-“;’t\g

Novusolutiois
Copyright 2001-2009



MEMORANDUM

MULTIPLE VENDOR PRiNClPAL OWNER (S) IDENTiF!CATlON SHEET
Pleass complete the following information:

If there is more than ohie (1) owner, please complete informataon far those Qerson(s) as well.

1 Vendor's Legal Name |

Future Age, Ing, DBA Provide A Ride

Primary Owner Alan Groadel
Title | President
Address 4299 Cranwood Parkway

Cleveland, OH 44128

Vendor's Legal Name

anary Owner

Title . -

Addross

Vendor s Legal Name

' Primary Owner

| Title: -

- [Address

Vendor's Legal Name

Frimary Qwner

Titie A

Address

Vendor's Legal Name

Primary Owner

1 Title

Address




o At
Lo ¥

Ftem Details: .

Agetjcﬂl}ept. Department of Senlor Agencvl Dept.Head Tracey Mason

Name: and Adult Services ~ Name:

Type of Request:  Award Recommendation

Eeftu'erv't Prepared Patricia Baskerville ~ Telephone No. (216) 443-6692
y:

'SUMMARY OF. REQUESTED ACTION:

Re_comme_ndlng an award on RQ21578 to Geocarg, Inic. dba Home Instead Senior Care
- the amount of $100,100.00 for Homemaking Services for the period 07/01/2012 through

06/30/2014.(12 of 20 awards/contracts).

Legislative ActionTitle: Senior & Adult Services — 2012 — Award & Execute Contract ~
“Geocare; Inc. dba Homie Instead Senior Care — Options ~ 2012/2014 ~ RFP 21578 (12.0f 20

| of an-award to and contract with Geocare, Ine, dba Home Instead Senior -Care in the
amount- -of $100, 100.00. The - anticipated start-completion- dates are 07/01/2012-
06/30/2014,2. The primary goal of this contract Is to deliver homemaking services to clients
| participating in-the Cyakioga County Options program in accordance with the specifications
and program conditions of participation found In the contract. 3. The Options program.is a
non-mandated service. offered to Cuyahoga County residents.B. Procuremeniti, The
procurement methad for this project was RFP 21578, The total value of the RFP Is

~ participation/goal.3. There were. a total of 71 service proposals submitted by 45 vendors
pulled from OPD All 71 proposais were reviewed, 23 service proposals with 20 vendors are

addresses of all vendors are:1 of 20: A-1 Health Care, Inc 2060 S Taytor Rd(:leveland Hts.,
OH 44118Counci! District 102 of 207 ABC Intemationai Services, nc.31525 Aurora Rd, Suite
280!0n, OH- 44139C0unci! District 63 of 20; Absolute Home Health Care Agency, Inc.5082
ZWarrensville Center RdMaple Hts., OH 44137Council Dlstrict. 84 of 20: ‘Ace Taxl Service,
1 e 1798 E 551 StClevetand, OH - 44103Councll Distrlct 75 of 20; Agape Home Health
1 Careb40 East 105t St., Suite 305BCleveland; OH 44108Councl District 76 of 20: B & B
_Launch, Inc, dba Home Instead Senior Care7650 Fifst Place, Bldg 8, Sulte HOakwood

contracts)A.f Scopse of Work Summaryl Senlor & Adult Services is requesting approval |

43,849,524, 2, The RFP was closed on 01/20/2012. There was a 10% SBE

being recommended for award. C. Contractor and Pro;ect Information!, The




Village, OH 44146Counci District 67 of 20; BZKZ, Inc. dba Herltage Home Healthcare of
{ Elyria and: Rocky River20800 Center Ridge Rd., #113Rocky River, OH 441 16Colncil District
18 of - 20: Casleo  Corporation dba Global- Mealsz761 E 4th AvenueColumbus, ©OH
43219Counci Distict — None; Out—of—Countyg of 20: Critical Slgnal Technoiogles Ine.22600
Haggerty Rl Farmington” Hills, MI- 48335(;0unci| District ~ Nong; Out-of-Statel0 of 20:
| HistCholce Medical Stafﬂng of Ohio Iric.1457 West 1171 StreetCleveland, OH
4410?Councll District 311 of 20 Futufe. Age, Inc. dba Pro\rlde—A-Ride4229 Cranwood
Parkway(:!eveland OH 44128C0uncll Dlstrict 912 of 20 Geocare, Inc. dba Home Instead

{ The. Golden Age ___C_enters of Grea.ter. Cfeveland lnc 12200 Falrhlil Ro_adC!eveland _OH
44120Councl  District 714 of  20: Health Care Bridge, Tnc.24011 Greenlawn
AVenueBeachwood OH 44122Councll District 1115 of 20: Home Care Rellef; Inc.753 East
“200% StreetEuclid, OH 44119Council District 1116 of 20: Mobile Meals, Inc.1063
BroadwayAkron, OH 44311Council District — None; Out-of-Countyl? of 20: Rx Home
{ Healthicare, nc.2728 Euclid Ave,, Sulte 330Cleveland, OH 44115Council District 718 of 20:
Senlor Dutreach Seivices2390 East 79t StreatCleveland, OH 44104Council District 819 of
20: . Valued .Relationships, Inc. dba VRII400 Commerce Centér DriveFrankiin, OH
45005Councll District - None; Out-of-County20 of 20: Xcel Healthcare Providers, Inc.4415
Etcld AverueCleveland, OH 44103Councll District 72. The (owners, executive director
[specify]) for the: vendor is: Geoffrey Moore, President 3,b. Options program services are
delivered throughout the County and in all Council Districts.D: Project Status and
Planningl. The awarding of Options contracts occurs every two years, 2. Not applicable -
The project-has (%) phases 3. The awarding of Options contracts is on a critical action
path because:-a change In procurement process altered-the original time-line for awarding
and executmg contracts, In addition, the addition of an SBE requlrement presented
challenges to many providers as they expetienced dfFﬂculty meeting the requlrement given
the soclal service nature. of ‘the work for which they ‘were proposing to defiver to the
County, Many ‘of the potential vendors also contract with Medicare for the same service,
According to-these vendors, Medlcare specifically proh!blts the use of sub-contractors.4. It
is anticipated that if these contracts move without further delay, they will be approved prior
‘to the effective date E. Fundingl. The Options program Is funded by the County Health &
Human Sérvices !evy with ‘a smaller portion of the program revenues coming from client
'fees, Options ‘dlients pay for a portion .of services they receive on a sliding scale.2. The
| schedule of payments is. monthly and Is based on the presentation of an ltemized involce by

't the vendor,
PURPOSE/OUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):

~This contract seeks. to-defiver 5,200 units of homemaking service (1 unit = 1 hour) through |
the Options program during 7/1/12-6/30/14. _

Principal owrier: Geoffrey Moore, President

With RFP 215?8 the Department of Senlor & Adult Services sought vendors to deliver cne
of .more of “elght essential services to Cuyahoga County seniors ‘age 60 and older who
require a Protective Level of Care and have Incomes less than $2,500 per month and assets
less than $25,000. These gssential services included: adult day, chore, emergency response
systems, grab bar Instaliation, home delivered meals, homemaking, personal care and




transportatlon (to/from adult day providers anc}/or medical appointments)

After reviewi i) fproposafs and the projected cosi: of the proposed servlces, the:declsion was
madle. not. to award contracts: for adult day, adilt day transportation or personal care
_ services due to the reduced budget experienced by the program. The: monles originally
al!ocated for adult day and adult day-transportation were: reallocated to home delivered
_ meais The rioney allocated for personal care was reallacated to homemaker services.
-T.h_ese reai!.e_cated monles ‘will allow DSAS' to continue to provide ‘service to the clients
‘currently. enrolled In Home: delivered meal (413 clients) and homemaker seivices (623
cllents). Fifteen. (15) clients recelved adult day services in 2011, Of these. 15 clients, 10
clients -also recelved adult day transportation In 2011, No clients received personal care
from a contracted vendor 1h 2011, DSAS will continue to provide personal care to Options

dlents using 1extstln'g_ DSAS home health aides.

In making the final award recomimendations, priority was given to maximizing Hmited
contract dolfars by awarding contracts to veridors with farger service delivery -areas, Doing
1 so: will g_lye the ‘Options program the best oppertunity to serve-the maximum number of

clients;

Overall, DSAS Is recommiending the following awards by service:

| Chore - 1 vendor - 479 units (hours) - $11,496

Emergency Response - 2 vendors - 18,864 units (months) - $307,989

Grab Bar installation -1 vendor --est. 60 Installations (grab bars) ~ $3,000
Home Dellveréd Meals - 4 vendors - 155,379 units (meals) - $1,083,314
Homamaking. - 12 vendors - 123,993 units (hours) ~$2,119,987
Transportation (Medical) - 2 vendors - 9,120 units (one-way trips) - $323,732

Total awards - 20 vendors - 307,835 units - ?$?‘3,__849,5'18 The resulting contracts will allow
1 DSAS to contine to deliver services to 1,400.unduplicated cllents on an annual basis.

| Explaniation for fate submittal:

ohi__:ra(;i/Agreement' Information:

Ty

Procurement Method:

RFP (Request for Proposal)

Explanatim: for Increasel Dacrease in $ Amount for current request:
Reduction Iii Program Budget

'Finaucial Information.

'Fundmgsource : Expfanation.

'Other < - Health & Human Services Levy
'Total Amount Requested.
$100,100, 00

TACHME T‘S':.




. CONTRACT/AGREEMENT EVALUATION FORM
- (To be completed in its entivety by user department for
all eontract/ngreement renevals-or amendiients.)

Conh{gcfom, Geoeare Inc, (Home Instead), (Hoiném_akm; Services)

Contract/Agreement No.: CI 1000519-01 Time Poriod: 07/01/10 ~ 06/30/12

Service Deseription: Homemaker services for the Options for Elders program.,

Orig'i'l’iil! C‘mtt:'_ﬂéthgl'_ééni‘ént Amount: Total $80,003.00

Prior Amendment(s) Amount(s); -+ - - &f), 1570

Performance Indicators:  Provider was veviewed baseid on 11 factors, inclading:
Positive Provider Fecdback stirveys, Provider Concerns measurements, audits, billing
accuracy, use of contracl funds and more. Please see following pages.

"A‘c;iu'a_l' petforniance versis. ixcitl_‘oifx'_l':ancc tidicators (include statistics): The Provider
scored 88.82%. Please see following pages, :

Rating jéf Overall Pérfm‘:iim’rce-of Cunti"a'ctb'r__ (Check Onej:

O Superior .

B Above Average
0O Average
[ Below Average
3 Poor

Jlls'tiﬁcatimz_féf Rating: DSAS has adepted .10 point seale fon* providers (90-100is
superion; 80-89.9 is above average; 70-79.9 is Solid; 60-69,9 is below average; 59.9 and
below is poor.) : .

DSAS/Options Unit - | 01:12:12
User Diyision . Date
st k_:.vnjll_rh fion

Pagelof3

Cont Eval (ﬂdr-!ﬂi n GeaCared.doc




Progran:

Options for Elders Program

comcm_(gln'v-zou}Gebc.mz.doc

Contract Perlod: 711110 to'6/30/2

Period Reviewed: 7M110 to /30111

Scoring Completed: o122

Provider: Contractor: Geoeare Inc. (Home
Instead}, (Homemaker Services)

Potential Scoring Criteria Earned Notes
Paoints Points

Evalualion 85 756

Factors

Invoicing 12 Beduct-one point for each time the 8.5 Minor billing
monthly billing is late, Deduct ¥ point for data errors.
each calendar quarter when there i a
billing data error.

: Compl:ance B Daduct one point for each finding lssuead in. 5 No finding.
| Audlt; Faolity this arga.

{ Check ' , _
Compliance 5 Deduct one point for each finding issued in 5 No finding.
Audit: this area.

Administrative &
Pérsonnel
Pdolicies,
Compliance 5 Deduict one point for each finding issued in 5 | Nofinding.
Audit: this arsa. Note findings issued for the
Personnel Files same topic; but for muitiple employees
' only-count as 1 finding (i.e., missing
L . background checks). _
Compliance 5 Daduct one point for each finding issued in 5 No finding.
-Audit: Client this-ares,
Filag ' '
6 f-Compllance 11 Follow the foliowing point deduction stale: 11 (0) Missing
- L Audit: Service (60 =1pt,64=2pts, 68=3,72=4, 76 = communication
Delivery 5,80=6,80=788=802=9 06 = 10, sheets.
(Communication 100 = 11 pts)
Sheats and
Staffing). s e
Funds 3 Determined by usage of available contract 3 High
Utilization funds, 100%-80% =3 points, 78%-65% =
' 2 points. 64%—50% =1 point. Below 50%
. _ =0 points,
Compliance 3 Providers requiring no correctwe gctions, 3 Ng finding.
Audit: and providers submitting all corrective
Corrective actions correctly before the original due
Actions date receive 3 points. Providers who
Gorrected & requestéd an extension and procesded to
submitted on submit-all corrective actions correctly and
fima on-time receive 2 points, Providers who
submiited a partiaf list of the corrective
actions but may have been late recelve 1
polrit, R
Page2 of 3




(continued)

Conf Eval (Nov-10£1) GenCared.doc

Potential Scoring Criteria Earned | Notes
Points’ : Points’ '

9| Financlal Audit: 6 | Deduct 1 point for each finding. 6 | No
Unit Verification _ s finding.

10 | Quality 15 | The Provider Concerns Ratio measures 12 |-Above
Assurahce: reported setvice concerns. Average
Provider: - _ :

Concerns:Ratio

11 | Qualty 15| The Positive Provider Feedback 12| Above
Assurance: | calculation reflects Options Case Average

| Positive Managers" feedback on quality of seivice
Provider delivered by the provider to the glignt.
Feedback- . _

12 | Quality 0 | 'Deduict 1/2 point for each negative Gase 0 | Not
Assurance: Manager scoré regarding provider Evaluated
Acoeptance of accapting qualified client réferrals.

Referrals . e s
' Total 85 Provider's Overall Score --> | 88,82% | Above
| Average
DSAS Overall
Scoting Scale
(in%A)
Superior 90100
Above'Average
. . 80:80.8
Solid __70-79.9°
Below Average
_ 60-69.9
Poor  below 60
Paged of 3



mEMoRMDum

MULTI?LE VENDOR PRINCIPAL OWNER (S) iDENTIFICATION QHEET
'_P!easa camplate the fo!!owmg infarmation:

-IF ihe_re iz more than one (1) owner, plogse complate information for those person(s) as well,
Vendor's Legat Name | Geocare, Inc. _ '
Primary Owner Gooffrey Moore
Title President o
Address 26777 Lorain Rd, Suite 303

North Olmsted, OH 44070

Vendors Legal Nams

Primary Owner "

Tite

-Address

Vendors Legal Nams

_ Primary(}wner _

Title

:Address

Veéndor's Legal Name

Primary Owner

 Title
L Address

Vendor's Legal Name

Primary Owrier

Title

Add;eés '




Item Datails:

Agency/Dept.  Department.of Senicr Agency/Dept.Head Tracey Mason

Name: and Adult Services ~ Name:

Type of Request:  Award Recommendation

Request - Prepamd Patricia Baskervile  Telephone No. (216} 443-6692

by: -

summk_v OF REQUESTED ACTION:

Recommending an award -on RQ21578 to Health -Care Bridge, Inc, in the amount of
$60,695.00 for Homemaking Services for the perlod 07/01/2012 through 06/30/2014, (14
of 2_0 awards/contracts).

ngigla___e_ﬁg@n’ﬁtle- Senior & Adult Services - 2012 - Award & Execute Contract —~
| ‘Health Care Brldge, Inc, - Optiohs — 2012/2014 RFP 21578 (14 of 20 contract:s)A Scope
of Woik Summaryl Senlor-& Adult Services s requesting approval of an ‘award to and
_cont_r_act with Health: Caré Bridge, Inc. In the amount of $60, 69_5 00. The-anticipated-start-
completion dates are 07/01/2012-06/30/2014.2. The piimary godl of this contract Is to
" defiver: homemaking services to clients participating’ In the Cuyahoga County Options
{ program’ in. accordance with the specifications and program conditions of participation
folind ‘in. the contract: 3. The Options program is a non-mandated service offered to
Cuyahoga. County residents.B, Procurementi, The procurement method for this project
was RFP 21578, The total value of the RFP is $3,849,524, 2, The RFP was closed on
. | 01/20/2012, There was a 10% SBE partictpation/goal 3. There were a total of 71 service
| proposals submitted by 45 vendors: pulled. from OPD; All.71 proposals were reviewed, 23
1 service proposats with-20 vendors are belhg recommended for award. €, Contractor and
Project Informationl The addresses of all 'vendors aré:l of 20: A-1 Heaith Care,
Inc.2060 S Taylor RdCleveland Hts “OH 44118Counci] District 102 of 20: ABC Interhational
Services, Inc.31525 Aurora Rd; Sulte 2Solon, OH: 44139Councit District 63 of 20: Absolute -
- Home Health Care Agency, The.5082. Warrensvllfe Center RdMaple Hts., OH 44i37€ounci!
Distriet 84 of 20! Ace Taxl Sew;ce, Inc.1798 E 55‘“ StClaveland, OH 44103C0unci! District
75 of 20: Agape Home Health - CareSflO ‘East 105“‘ St,, Suite 305BCleveland, OH
44108Council District 76 of 20:'B & B Launch, Inc. dba Home: Instead Senfor Care7650 First
Place, Bldg B, Sulte HOakwood Viliage, OH 44146Council District 67 of 20: BZKZ, Inc. dbha




Heritage Home Healthcare of Elyria and Rocky River20800 Center Ridge Rd., #113Rocky
River, OH 44116Council District 18-of 20: Casleo. Corporatlon dba Global Meals2761 £ 41
AvenueColumbus, OH 4321900uncl| District ~ Noriej: Out<of-County9 of 201 Critical Signal
j _Techn_ol_ogles, Inc:22600 Haggerty Rd. Farmington Hills, MI 48335Council District ~ None;
Out-of-Statel0 of 20: FirstCholce Medical Staffing “of Oho; Inc.1457 West 117"
StreetCleveland, OH 44107Council District 311 of 20: Future Age, lic. dba Provide-A-
Ride4229 Cranwood Parkway(:!eve!and CH 44128Councll District 912 cf 20: Geocare, Iric.
dba Home Tnstead Senlor CareZG??? Loraln Rd., Suite 303North: Olmsted OH 44070Councll
District 113 of 20: The Golden- Age. Centers of Greater Cleveland, Tnc. 12200 Falrhlli
RoadCleveland, ‘O 44120Councll District 714 of 20: Health Care Bridge; Inc.24011
Greenlawn AvenusBeachwaod, OH 44122Councli District 1115 of 20: Home Care Rellef,
nc.753 East 200“‘ StreatEuclid, OH: 44119Council District 1116 of 20: Moblle Meals,
Inc1063 BroadWayAkron, OH 44311Counci! District — None; 0ut-of—County17 of 200 Rx
Home Healthcare, Inc.2728 Eyclid Ave., Sulte 330Cleveland, OH 44115Councl! District 718
| of 20: Senlor Outreach Servlces239[) East 79“‘ StreetCleve!and OH 44104Council District
819 of 20: Valued Relationships,. Inc. dba VRI1400 Commerce: Center DriveFranklin, OH
45005Counc. District— None; Out-of~County20 of 20: Xcel Healthcare Providers, Inc.4415
Euclid AvenueCleveland OH 44103Council District 72. The (owners,. executive director
[specify]) for the vendor is: Alex Friedman, Vice President 3.b. Options prograin services
are ‘delivered. throughout the County and In all Couneil Districts:D. Projact Status and
Planningl. The awarding of Options contracts occurs every two years, 2. Not applicable -
The profect has.(#) phases ... 3. The awarding of Options contracts Is on a critical action
pat_h because a -change In procurement process aftered the original time-line for awarding
and executing contracts. In addition, the addition of an SBE requirement presented
challenges to many providers as they experienced difficulty meeting the requirement given
the soclal service nature of the work for which they were proposing to deliver to the
~County; Many “of the potential vendors also contract with Medicare for the same service,
-According to:these vendors, Medicare specifically prohtb!ts the use of ‘sub-contractors.4. It
Is anticipated that If these contracts inove without: further delay, they will be approved prior
to the effective date. E, Fundingl, The Options program is funded by the- County Health &
“Human Servlces levy with a smaller portion of the program revenues coming from cllent
| fees. Optfons cllents pay for a portion of services they recelve on a sliding scale,2. The
schedulé of payments |§ monthly and Is based ol the presentation of an itemized fvolce by

1 the vendor
nunpose_/_oa_rrcomss - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):

This contract seeks. to-deliver 4,160 unies of homemaking service (1 unit = 1 hour) through
the Options program durlng 7/1/12-6/30/14.

Principal awner: Alex Friedman, Vice Pre__sideﬁt

Wlth RFP 21578 the Department of Sentor & Adult Services sought vendors to dellver ore.
or fore-of elght egsentlal services to Cuyahoga County senlors age 60 and older who

B “require a. Protect vé Leve! of Care and have Intomes less than $2,500 per month and assets

' : less than $25,000 These essentlal servfces included: adu[t day, chore, emergency response
- systems, grab bar Installation, home dellvered meais, homemaking, personal care and
transportatk)n (to/from adult day providers and/or medical appointients).




After reviewing proposals and the projected cost of the proposed services, the declsion was
‘made not to. award contracts for adult day, . adutt day. transportation or personal care
services :due to the reduced budget experlenced’ by the program. The monies originally
allocated for adult day and adult day transportatlon were. reallocated to home dellveréd
meals. The money allocated for personal <are was realiocated to homemaker services.:
These reallocated mionies will allow- DSAS to continue to provide sefvice to the clients
currently enrolled in home ‘dellvered meal (413 dients) and homemaker services (623
dlients). Fifteen (15) clients recelved -adult day services In 2011, OF these 15 dlienits, 10 °
clients also recelved adult.day ti‘anspoﬁatibn in 2011, No clients received personal care
from a contracted. vendor in 2011. D5AS will continue. to provide personat care to Options

clients using existing DSAS home heaith aides.

In making the final award recommendations, priority was glven to maximizing limited
contract dollars by awarding contracts t6 véndors with larger service delivery areas, Doing
50 wiil give the Options: program tha bast opportunity to serve the maximum number of

clients,
~Overall, DSAS 1s recommending the following awards by service:

Chore - 1 vendor - 479 units (hours) - $11,496

Emergency Response - 2 vendors - 18,864 units (months) - $307,989

| Grab Bar Installation - 1 vendor - est. 60 Installations (grab bars) - $3,000
Home Delivered Meals - 4 vendors - 155 379 units (ineals) - $1,083,314

Homeraking - 12 vendors - 123,993.units (hours) ~ $2,119,987

Transportation (Medlcal) 2 vendors 9,120 units (one-way trips) ~$323, 732

Tota!-aw‘ards_ = 20 vendors. - 307-,,835 units - $3,849,518 The resulting contracts will allow
DSAS to continue to deliver services to 1,400 unduplicated cllents on an annual basls.
Explanation for late subimittal:

‘notalate submittal

Contract/Agraement Information:

Prdcqrem‘anéMethod:

- RFP {Request for Proposal)

' Explanation for Increase/Decrease in $ Amount for current request;
' _Reductlon in Program Budget -

Financial Information'

Funding sotrce) Exp!anat_i_cn:'

Other - o Health & Human Services Levy
| Total Amount Requested: '
$eo 695.00

ATTACHMENTS:




| ME._MORANDUM

MULT!PLE VENDOR PRINCIPAL OWNER (8} IDENT!F!CATION SHEET
Pleass compfete the following information:

IF thete i5 inore than one

) owner, please complete infarmation for those parson(s) as well,

" | Vendor's Legal Name

Heaith Care Bridge, Inc,

‘Heleh Friedman

Primary Owner
Title. '

Prasident, CEQ

24011 Greenlawn Ave

Addréss

Beachwood, Ohio 44122

Vendor's Lepal Name

Primary Owner
Tite:

Address

Vendor's Legal Name

| Primary Ownet

Title

Address

Vendors Legal Name-

| Primary Owner

Title:

Address

'Vendor s Legal Name

-1 Primary Owner__

1 Title.

Address




COUN

‘Ttem Details:

Agency/Dept, Department of Senior Agency/Dept.Head Tracey Mason
Name: and Adult Services ~ Name:

Tyﬁ'e of Request:  Award Recorrimendation

;;euuest Prepared Patricia Baskervme Telephone No. (216) 443-6692
i

3SUMMAR¥ OF REQUESTED ACTION:

"Recommendmg an award on RQ21578 to Home. Care Refief; Inc. In the amount of

$422,519.00 for homemaking sefvicas for the petiod 07/01/2012 through 06/30/2014. (15

of 20 awards/contracts),

| Legislative Actlon:

' Title':_ Senior & Adult Services -~ 2012 ~ Award & Execute Contract ~ Home Care Rellef, Inc.
1 ~ Options — 2012/2014 ~RFP 21578 (15 of 20 contracts)A. Scope of Work Sumimary1.
Senlor & Adult Services Is requesting approval of anaward to aid contract with Home Care
Rellef, Inc, In the amount of $422,519,00. Thes antlclpated start-completion. dates are
07/01/2012- 06/30/20_14_2 The primary goal of this contract is to deliver homeniaking
services 1o ¢liénts participating in the Cuyahoga County Options -program In -accordance
with the specifications and program conditions of participation found i the contract. 3, The
Options program Is @ non-mandated service offered to Cuyahoga County residents.B.
Procurementl, The procurerent method for this project was RFP 21578. The total value
- of the RFP Is $3;849,524. 2. The RFP was closed on. 01/20,!2012 There was ‘a 10% SBE
particlpation/goaf 3. There were a total of 71 service proposals subthitted by 45 vendors
3 pulled from OPD, All 71 proposals were reviewed, 23.service proposals with 20 vendors are
being recommended for award, €. Contractor and Project Informaﬂoni The
| addrasses of all vendors are:1-of 20; A-1 Health Care, Inc, 2060 S Taylor RdCleveland Hts.,
‘| GH 44118Coungll District 102 of 20; ABC International Services, Iric.31525 Altrora Rd, Sulte
-'280!0:1, OH 44139Council District 63 of 20 Absolute Home Health Care’ Agency, Inc.5082
--Warrensvi!le Center: RdMaple: Hts., OH 44137C0uncll District 84 of 20: Ace Tax Service,
Inc.1798 E 551 StCleveland, OH 44103C0unc{l District 75 of 20v Agape Home Health
Care540 East 105W St., Suite 3OSBCleveland OH 44108C0unc!l Distelct 76 of 20¢ B & B




Launch, Tric. dba Home Instead Senlor Care7650 First Place, Bldg B, Suite HOakwood
Village, OH 44146Councit District 67 of 20: BZKZ, Inc. dba Herltage Home Healthcare of
_ .Eiyrfa and Rocky River20800 Center Rldge Rd #113R0cky Rivar, OH 44116Council District

.18 of 20: Casleo Corporation dba ‘Global Meals2761 E 41 AvenueColumbus, OH
43219Councll District - None; 0ut~of~County9 of 20; Critical Slgnal”l‘echnologfes, Inc. 22600

‘Haggerty Rd.Farmington Hills, MI. 48335C0uncu District — Nonhe; Out-of- Statel0 of 20; .

FirstCholce  Medical Staffing of Ohio, - Tric.1457 West 117" StreetCleveland, OH

44107Council District 311 of 20: Future Age, Inc. dba Provide-A-Ride4229 Cranwood -

Z Parkwanyeveland OH 44128Councif Dtstrtct 912 of 20: Geocare, Inc. dba Home Instead
Senior Care26777 Lorain Rd,, _Su_l_te 303North Olmsted, OH 44070Council District113 of 20:
The Golden Age Centers of Greater Cleveland, Inc.12200 Falrhill RoadCleveland, OH

44120Councl. Distiick 714 of 20: Health Care Bridge, Inc.24011  Greenlawn .

AvenueBeachwood, OH 44122Couricll Districk 1115 of 20: Home Care Rellef, Inc.753 East
200" StreetEuclld, OH 44119Councll District 1116, of 20; Mobile Meals, Inc.1063
BroagwayAkron,. OH 44311Councit District ~ None; Out-of-Countyl7 of 20: Rx Home
Healthcare, Inc.2728 Euclid Ave., Suite 330Cleveland, OH 44115Council District 718 of 20:
Senior Qutreach Services2390 East 79 StreetClaveland, OH 44104Councll District 819 of
20; Valued Relatlonshlps, Inc. dha VR{HOO Commerce Center. DriveFranklin, OH
45005Councii District — None; Out-of-County20 of 20: Xcel Healthcare Providers; Inc.4415
- Euclid AvenueCleveland, OH 44103Councli District 72, The (owners, executive. director
[specify]) for the vendor s Darlene M, Kennedy, CEOlPresldentB b. Options program
services are dellvered througholt the County and In ali Councll Districts:D. Project Status
and’ Plannliigl. The awarding of Options contracts occurs every two years. 2. Not
“applicable ~ The project has (#) phases ... 3. The awarding of Optlons contracts Is on a
crit!cal action path because a change In procurément process altered the original time-line
for awardmg and executing contracts, In additfon, the addition of an SBE requlrement
presentaci challenges to many providers. as they experienced difficulty meeting the
{ requirement given the social service nature of thie work for which they weére proposing to
"dEIIVer to the County. Many of the. potentiat véndors also: contract with Medicare for the
same service. According to these vendors ‘Medicare specifically prohibits the use of sub-
contractors. 4. It is anticlpated that if these contracts move without further delay, they will
be_approved_prior to the effective date, E. Fundingl. The Options program is funded by
the County Health & Human Services levy with a smaller portion of the program revenues
coming from cllent fees. Optlons clients pay for a portion of services they recelve on -a
sliding scale.2, The schedile of payments Is monthly and is based on the presentation of an
‘itemized Invoice by the vendor.

 PURPOSE/OUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):
This contract seeks: to deliver 23,737 units of homemaking service (1 unlt 1 hour)
'through the Opttons program during 7/1/12-6/30f14.

'Pr'fr_tclp_al o_wner: D.ar_!en'e M. Kennedy, CE_O/PrEStden_t

_ Wlth RFP 21578 the Department of Senlor & Adu!t Seivices sought vendors to deliver one

or more of elght éssential - services to Cuyahoga Colmty sefilors age 60 and older who
require a Protective Level of Care and have Incomes less than $2,500 per month and assets
less than $25; 000. These essentlal services included: adult day, chore, emergency response




o Other - Heaith & Human Services Levy

- ’!‘otai Amount Requested.

s'\,iS'tems, grab bar instaliation, home délivered meéals, homemaking, pers_onal care and
-transportat!on (to/from adult. day provtders andfer medical appolntments)

After revlewlng proposals and the pm}ected COst of the proposed servfces, the declslon was
_ madle not to ‘award: contracts for adult day, adult day transportatlon or pergonal care
: servlces due to the reduced “buidget experienced by the program. The monles: originally
alfocated for aduft day and adult day transportation were réallocated to. home delivered
meals: The money. allocated for personal care was rea!lecated to homemaker services,
These - realtocated monles will allow: DSAS to. continue to provide service to the clisnts
| eurrently: enrolied in home delivered meal’ (413 clients) and. homenaker services (623
clients), Flfteen (15) clients recelved adult day services In 2011, Of these 15 dlients, 10
clients-also. recelved adult. day transportation. In 2011, No clients recelved personal care
| from a mntra__c_ted vendor in 2011, DSAS will continue to provide personal care to Options

clients using existing DSAS home health aldes. -

In making the final award recommendations, priority was given to maximizing limited
contract dollars by awarding contracts to vendors with larger service dellvery areas. Doing
50 wil ‘glve the Options program the best opportunlty to serve the maximum humber of

' 'cllents

' ..O.verall_, DSAS 1s recommending the following awards by service:

Chore = 1 vendor = 479 units (hours) - $11,496

Emergency Response - 2.vendors - 18,864 units {months) - $307,989

Grab Bar Installation - 1'vendor - est: 60 Installations: (grab barsy - $3,000
Home Dellvered Meals - 4 vendors - 155,379 units (meals) - $1,083,314
' ._Homemaking 12 vendors - 123,993 units (hours) - $2,119,987
: Transportauon (Medlcal) 2-vendors~ 9,120 units (one-way tips) - $323,732

Tdtai awarc,ls& 20 ve'ndors - 307,835 units - $3,849,518 The; resulting contracts will alfow
DSAS to continue-to deliver services to 1,400 unduplicated cilénts oh an annual basls.
.Expf_é_jr_latiqﬁ for late submittal: '
nota late submittal -

_Cbntr_ac_tl_Agreément’Informatioai_:

P#bﬁuré’ﬁéﬁt Method:

RFP: (Request for Proposal) _

Explanatlon for Increase/ Dacrease in$ Amount for currant request:
_ __R_e_ducticn in P_rograrn Budget -

Financial Information:

Fﬁnding" source: E’xblanﬁtion. -

st R Y



$422 519.00

T CHMENTS: .
Cllck t_o down!oad
(I REp
i 1%&&@4&@.&%&&3&
L1 BER SBE
£ tugme.gﬁﬁm.imbjﬁcf
LJQMM&M&M@M&QQMEQHB
3M&Bﬂmun&sg_@_m Lmnmc_aa
"] Home G
Uliams_ﬁﬂﬁﬁelmmmg&a!
"1 Hore Cate Rafief. Ing. sia aith
i Heine Gare Relief, Ing, bld rica
L }ﬂammmsgmmﬁagm
-1 mmggmﬂgu%ne c‘/erm(ggjgg nsuiance
(7 Hote Care Rellef. tne, biwg.
(1 Hofhe Gase Rellel, Ing, W-o
£ Hotie Care Rellef, lnc. FR
I éﬁnmaﬁa&ﬂgugi.iug_ma
U Home: Gare Reliel dnc.sos -
Lmn@.mrmmmmgpmm
f 1 Home.Gare: Refief. Ing. listory.log

1 HOR gonlragt évaluation
[} HoraGar Relist. Ing. OPD Tab Stheet
[ gggmg g;g[g Raflet !sgg probosal.evaluation
History
Time Who Approval
o AR RS BN Ofilce of Procurement &
5/8/2012 8:22 AM Diversity Yes

Clark of the Board

‘33-.\
Novu lutlaﬁs
Copyrght 2001-2009




AGREEMENT EN

(To be compieted inits entivety by vser depar (mcnt for
all contr: a_et/ag,l‘ct_m_wnt renewals or anmendnients.)

Contractor: Home C’aré. Relief; Tne,, (Homcmnl{er-Sci__‘v_lcgs)

Contract/Agreement No.:  CE 1000522-01 Time Period: 07/01/10 - 06/30/12

‘Service Description: Iomemaker sexvices for the Options for Elders prograni,

Original Contl‘acthgreement Aniount: Total $527,388.()0'

Prior-Amendmei]t(s) Amount(s); None

Performance Indicators: I'rovider was reviewed based on 11 factors, including: _
1 Positive Provider Feedback surveys, Provider Concerns measm'éiments, andits, billing:
accuracy, usé of contract funds and move, Please see following pages.

Actu_ai performance versus performance indicators (inchide statistics): “The Provider
scored 76.5%. Please see attached,

Rating of Overall Performance of Contractor (Check One):

(1 Superior

1 Above Average
M - Solid

[J Below Average
0 Peor

Jusiificaﬂon of Rating: DSAS has adopted a 10 point scale for providers (90-100 is
superior; 80-89,9 is above average; 70-79.9 15 Solid; 60-69.9 is below average; 59.9 and

below is poox V)

DSAS/Options Unit /2
Us__er.__D_iyision Date

st evaluation

Page1of 3

Cont Fval (April:2012) Home Care Rellef, Ing, {np antendment}.doe




Program:

Options for Elders Program

Coind Eeal ¢Apra-2012) Home Cave Hellef, Ire, {sio nm_er:dmrnt}.dée

Contract Period; TH0 t0 6/30/12
Period Reviewat: 7110 to 6/30/11
Scoring Completed; o1n2n2
Provider: Contractor; Home Carve Relief, Inc.,
(Homemaker Services)
Potentlal Scoring Criterla. Earned Notes
Points Points
Evaluation 85 65.0
-Factors
Ihvoicing 12 Deduct one pomt for each time the 9.0 Minaor bilting
h mionthly billing is late. Deduct v point for data errors.
each calendar quarter when there.is a
_ billing data etror. _
Compliance 5 Deduct one point for each finding issued in 5 No findihg.
Audit: Facility this area.
| Check -
1 Gompliance 5 Deduct one point for each finding issued in 5 No finding,
- | Auidlits this area.
1 Administrative &
Personnel
Pylicies.
Compliarice 5 Deduct ona polnt for each finding issued In 5 No finding.
Audit: this area. Note findings issued for the
Personnel Files saime topic, but for miltiple employees
: 1 only count as 1 finding (1.e., missing
baclground checks}.
Compliance 5 Deduct one point for each finding issued in 5 No finding.
Audit; Client ;'thiS"area '
Filas _ ' _
Compliance A3l Foifow the. followlng point deduction scale; 0 Missing
Audit: Service (60=1pt 64=2pls, 68=3,72=4,76= communication
Delivery. 5, 80:=.6, 84 =7, 88 = 8, 92'=9, 86 = 10, shests,
(Communication. 100 =11 pts)
Sheets and
Stafting).
Funds -3 Deotermined by usage: of available contract 3 Good.
Ulillzatlon funds. 100%-B0% = 3 points, 79%:65% =
2 points. 64%-50% =1 point: Balow 50%
. = {} points.
Compliance: 3 Providers requiring no corrective aotlons. 3 No finding.
Aliclit: and providers submitting all corrective
Correttive actions correctly befare the original due
Actions date receiva 3 points. Providers who
corrected & requested an exiension ang proceeded to
submitted on submit-afl corrective actions:correctly and
time - on-time receive 2 points, Providers who
: submitted a partial list of the ¢orreclive
actions but may have been late receive 1
point, .
Page2of 3




(continued)

Cont Eval {Aprit-20£2) Home Cars Kellel, Inc, {no amendment)sioc

" Potential Scoring Criteria Eamed | Notes
Polnts S . Points
9 { Financial Audit: 6 Dedui‘.t 1 point for each firding. 6 No
Unit Verification finding,
10 { Qirality 15 The Provider Concerns Ratlo measures i2 Above
"I Assurance: reported service.concerns. Averagie
Provider , : :
Congerns Ratio
11 | Quality 15 The Pos;twe Provider F eedback 12 Above
Assurance: galculation reflects Options Case Average
Positive Managers' feedback on quality of setvice
Provider ' -deiivered by the provnder to the chient,
Faedback
12 | Quality 0 Daduct 1/2 point for each negative Case 0 Not .
Assurance: Manager score.regarding providat Evaluated
Acceptance of accepting qualified client referrals.
Referrals R ' 3 _
Total 85 Provider's Overall Score -» 76.5%  Solid

DSAS Overall
Scoring Scale
(in%)

| Superlor

90-100

Above Average
80-89.9

Solid 70-79.9

Below Average.
60-69.9

Poor  bolow 60

I'aged of 3




MEMORANBQM”

WEULT!PLE VENDOR PRINCIPAL OWNER (S) !BENTIF!CATION SHE&‘T _
Ptease c‘omplefe the followlng mformehun - e

lithere is: more than one (1) nwner. please complete inferma{mn forthose persan(s) :
as wel! : .

Venctors L'qgal Name /fam,gf dﬂ—ﬂg /{/;I:‘z.gff AN
Primary Owner DR R LENE ,Vf/s/,véav
Title T g,go L PRESIDENT -
' : 75’? B goath ST ZUdedd, oo 449

Address , .
S MT_JW BROTLEMAL z%#é 7, &@ﬁz:ﬁ'ﬁﬁﬁé,.&il_'ﬁlm

| Vendars Legal Name .
.Primary Owner _ .

| Tille - :

Address_

vﬁmdor's Legal Nama

F’ﬁmary Owner

Title '
Address

Vendor's Legal Name
Primary Owner
{Tille
TAddress

Vendor's Legal Name
Primary Owner .~ | .
Title . . R
'_-Address . '

lici e




.')t,
TANADD

Item Detals: : '
' Agency/ Dept. - Department:of Senfor Agency/Dept.Head Tracey Mason
{ Name: and Adult Services ~ Name:
Type of Request:  Award Recommenidation
gequest Prepared Patricia Baskerville  Telephone No. (216) 443-6692
y. . . .

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:.
Recommending an award on RQ21578 to Mobile Meals, Inc. in the amount of $507,983.00
for Home Dellvered Meal Services for the perfod 7/1/2012 through 6/30/2014. (16 of 20

awardsfcontracls).

J@Mmﬁt!e' Senior & Adult Services - 2012 ~ Award ‘& Execute Contract ~
Mobile Meals; ‘Inc;-~ Options ~ 2012/2014 ~ REP 21578 (16°0f 20 contracts)A. Scope of
Work Summaryl. Senlor & Adult Services Is requestirig approval of an award to and

contract. with Moblle Meals, Inc, in the amount of $507, 983.00. The: anticipated start-
'.completlon dates ‘are 07/01/2012-06/30/2014.2. The primary goal of this contract is to
{ deliver home:delivered meal services to clients participating In the Cuyahoga Caunty
Optlons ‘program, in accordance with the specifications and program  conditions of
_ participation found In the conitract: 3. The Options program is & non-mandated service

offered to Cuyahoga County residents.B, Procurement i, The procurement method for this
project was RFP 21578 The total value of the RFP 15 $3,849,524. 2. The RFP was closed on -
01/20/2012 There was a 10% SBE participation/goal, 3. There were a total of 71. service
proposals submitted by 45 vendors. puifed from OPD, All 71 proposals were reviewed, 23
service proposals with 20 vendors are being recommended for award.. C, Contractor and
_ Project Informationl The addresses of all vendors are;1 of 200 A<l Health Care,

- Ine.2060 § Taylor RdCleve!and Hts., OH 44118C0unci¥ District 102 of 20; ABC Interiational -
Services, Inc.31525 Aurora Rd, Sulte 256lon, OH 44139Council District 63 of 20: Absolute
Home Health Care Agency, Inc 5082 ‘Warensville Center RdMaple Hts., OH 44137Councﬂ'
District 84 of 20: Ace Taxi Service, WE1798 E. 55t stcleveland, OH 44103Council District
75 of 20: Agape Home Heaith Care540 East 105%™ st Suite 3058Cieveland, OH
44108Councll District 76 of 20: B& B Latnich, Inc. dba Home Ingtéad Senlor Care7650 First
Place, Bldg B, Sulte HOakwood Village, OH 44146Councll District 67 of 20; BZKZ, Inc. dba




.| Herltage Home Healthcare of Etyrda arid Rocky River20800 Center Ridge Rd., #113Rocky
River, OH 44116Counci Disttict 18 of 20 Casléo Corporation dba Global Meals2761 E 4th
AvenueColumbus, OH 43219Council District — Nong; Qut-of-County9 of 20: Critlcal Signial
Techraologfes, Inc.22600 Haggerty Rd.Farmington Hills, MI 48335Councll Districk — None; -
Out- of-StatelO of - 20t FirstCholce: - Medical Staffing of Ohlo, Inc.1457 West 117th
StreetCleveland, ‘OH 44107Counchl. District 311 of 20: Future Age, Inc. dba Provide-A-
Ride4229. Cranwood ParkwayCleveland, OH 44128Council District 912 of 20: Geocate, Inc.
dba Home Instead Senlor Care26777: Loraln Rd., Suite303North Olmsted; OH 44070Council
District: 113 of 20: The Golden Age Centers of Greater Cleveland; Inc:12200 Falrhill
RoadCIeveland ‘OH 44120Council District 714 of 20: Heaith Care Bridge, Inc.24011
Greenfawn AvenueBeachwood OH 44122Council District 1115 of 20; Home Care Relief,

Ine753 Bast 200t StreetEuclid, OH 44119Council District 1116 of 20: Moblie Meals,
Inc.1063 BroadwayAkron, OH 44311Council District — None; Out-of-Countyl7 of 20; Rx
‘Home Healthcare, Inc.2728 Euclid Ave., Suite 330Cleveland, OH 44115Counc!! District 718
of 20: Senlor Outreach Services2390 East 79" StreetCleveland, OH 44104Councli District

“819 ‘of 20: Valued Relationships, Inc. dba VRI1400 Commerce Center DriveFrankiln, OH

450:05Councll_ District ~ None; Out-of-County20 of 20; Xcel Healthcare Providers; Inc.4415

T Euclid .AvenueCleveland, OH 44103Councll District 72, The (owners, executive director
[specifyl) for this vendor Is: Lotie Travaglino, President/CEO3.b. Options program seivices

dre defivered throughout the County and In all Council Districts.D, Project Status and

- Planningl,. The awarding of Options contracts occirs every two years. 2. Not appilcable -
The profect has (#) phases ... 3, The awarding of Optionis contracts is on a critical action
path because a change In procurement process altered the original time-line for awarding
and executing. contracts. In addition, the addition of an SBE requirement presented
challenges to.many providers as they experfenced difficully meeting the requirement given
the soctal service nature of - the: work: for which they were proposing to deliver to the
Couity; Many of the poteéntial vendors also cortract with Medicare for the same service.
According to these vendors, Medicare specifically prohiblts the use of sub-contractors.4, It
is anticipated that if these contracts move without further delay, they will be appraved prior

to the effective date. E. Funding1, The Options program s funded by the County Health &

Hurnah ‘Services levy with-a smaller portion of the program revenues coming from cllent
fées. Optlons clients pay for.a portion of services. they recelve on a sliding scale.2, The
schedule of payments is monthly and is based on the pr esentatlon of an itemized invoiceé by

'the vendor
PUR_POS_.E]OUTCOMES = PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):

) '-Th"is' contract seeks. to deliver 67,731 units of home delivered meal services (1 unit = 1
prepared/delivered) through the Options program during 7/1/12-6/30/14.

Principal owner: Lorie Travaglino,_ President/CEO

Additional backar ggnd info;

With REP 21578, the Departrént of Senior & Adult Services sought vendors to dellver one

| oF more of elght essantial services to Cuyahoga County senfors age 60 and oldér who
require a Protective Level of Care and have Incomes less than $2,500 per month and assets

less than $25, Q.G_O These essentlal services included: adult day, chore, emergency response

systems, grab bar Tnstallation, home delivered meals, homemaking, personal care and

transpof_tatfon (toffrom adult day providers and/or medical appointments).




.After reviewing proposals and the projected cost of the proposed services, the decision was
madé ‘rot to award contracts for adult day, adilt ‘day transportation or personal care
services .due to the reduced budget experienced by the program, The monies originally
allocated for adult day and adult day transportation were reaflocated to home délivered
meals. The money allocated for personal care was: réallocated. to homemaker services.
[ These reafiocated monles will allow DSAS to continue to provide service to the clients
currently enrolled In home delivered meal (413 clients) and homemaker services (623
dlients), Fifteen {15) clients: recelved adult day services In 2011, Of these 15 dlients, 10
clients. also recelved -adult day transportation i 2011, No clients recelved personal care
from & contracted vendor In 2011, DSAS will continie to provide personal care to Options -
ciieénts using existing DSAS home health aldes,

In making the final award recommendations,. priotity. was given. to maximizing fimited
contract dollars by awarding contracts to ventors with larger service delivery areas. Doing
50 will give the Options program the best epportunity to serve the maximum number of

clignts,

Overall, DSAS Is recommending the following awards by service:

Chore =1 vendor - 479 units (hours) - $11,496

| Emergency Response - 2 vendors - 18,864 units {months) - $307,989

Grab Bar Installation - 1 vendor - est. 60 Installations (grab bars) - $3,000
Home Delivered Meals - 4 vendors - 155,379 units (meals) - $1,083,314.

.' Homemaktng 12 vendors - 123,993 units (hours) - $2,119,987

' Transportation (Medical) - 2 vendors - 9,120 units (one-way trips) - $323,732

Tota!'--aWards - 20. vendors - 307,835 units - $3,849,518 The resulting contracts will allow
, DSAS to coritinue to deliver services to 1,400 unduplicated cllents on an annual-basls.

|- Explanation for late submlttal
nota. iate submlttal

ContractlAgreement Information'

Procurement Method.
RFP (Request for Proposal)

Exp’la;ia_tibn fbr_ Increase/Decrease in $ Amount f(g_n? current request;
Redu__c’thn_ En_' 'P.r.qgram Budget :

Financia! Information.

Funding source: Explanation’ :
_ Other . Health & Human Servlces Levv

: _Total Amount Requiested:
: $Sﬂ7 983 00.

MENTS;




(Fo be comp!eted in its entivety by user depaltmmt for-
all contract/agreement reitewals or amendments.)

Contractoy: Mobile Meals; Inc., (Hlome Delivered Meals Seryices)

' '--'.Co_:ztn‘*:ict/Agr_ée:’nent No,;: CE1000525-01 ~  ‘TimePeriod: 07/01/10- 06/30/12

Service Description: Home Delivered Meals services for the Options for Eldexs
program,

Original anh‘aét}’Agrcelncnt Amount: Total 3_!697_,103.09

Prioy Amendment(s) Al.nmu_lt_(s)‘:' Noxie

Performance Indicators: Provider was veviewed hased on 11 factors, inciuding:
‘Positive Provider I‘ecdlmck surveys, Provider Concerns measurements, audits, billing
accuracy, use of cm:!ract fuuds and more. Please see fo!lowing pages.

Actual per for mance versus performance indicators (include stausucs) The Pr ovulen
seored 72,9%. I’Icasa 500 attached

Rading of Overall Perforinance of Contractor (Check Oiie):

3 Superior

[0 Above Average
M Solid.

(3 Below Average
0  Poor

Justification of Rating: DSAS has adopted a 10 point scalé for providers (90-100is
supenim 80-89.9 is above average; 70-79.9 is Solid; 60-69.9 is below average; 59,9 and

helow is poor }

: DSA'S/O[)ﬁOilS Unit ' R 01/12/12
Usex Diviston - Date

& evatiidion

Pagel of 3

Cont #vpl {Apr-2012) Mablle Meals, Ine,, (no ansendsivent).oc



Program: Optlons for Elders Program

Cont Emi'(m_wil-zﬂ_iz')' Moblie Menls, ke, (no amendment)loe

Contract Period;, 711110 to 6/30/12
Period Raviewad: TAN0t0 6/30/M11
Scoring Completed: 01212
Provider: Contractor: Mobile Meals, Ingc., (ilome
I)elweted Meals Serv:ces)
Potential Scoring Criteria Earned Notes
Points Points
Evaluation 85 62.0
Factors _ _
| tvoicing 12 i Deduct one point for sach time the 10.0 | Minor billing
monthly billing is late. Deduct ¥ point for : data errors.
each calendar quarter when there Is a
billing data eiror. _
Compliance 5 Deduct one point for each fmdmg Issued in B No finding.
Audit: Facility this area.
Chigek '
Compliance 5 'De_d__u‘ct one polnt for each finding issued in 5 “No finding.
Audit! this area,
Administrative &
Personnel
Policies. _ _ _
Gompliance 5 Deduct one point for each finding issued in 5 No finding.
Auit: this ared. Note findings Issued for the
Personnel Files game topic; but for multiple empioyees
only countas 1 finding {i.e., missing
_ background checks}.
Compliance 5 Deduct one point for gach flndmg fasteed in 5 No finding.
Audit: Client this area.
Filas
Compliance. 11 Follow the follawing point deduction scale: 0 Missing
Audit: Sarvice {60=1pt64=2pls, 68=3,72=4,76= communication
| Dalivery 5,80=6,84=788=8,02=0, 96= 10, shests,
{Communigation 100 = 11 pits)
Sheets and
Staffing). 7 . _ e
Funds 3 Determined by usage of available ¢ontract 2 Good. {hat
Utilization funds, 100%-80% = 3 points, 79%-65% =~ fully within
‘2 paints, 64%-50% = 1 point. Below 50% provider's
=0 points. ~Control)
Compliance 3 Providers requiring no corrective actions, 3 | Nofinding,
Audit: -and providers submitting all corréctive
1 Corrective actions cotfectly beforg tha Griginal due
Actions. date recelve 3 points. Providers who
corfected & requested ai extension and proceeded to
submitted on submit all corrective actions correctly and
time on-time receive 2 poinis. Providers who
submitted-a partial list of the corractive
actions but may havé’ been ate roaceive 1
polit,
Page2 of 3



(continued)

Cont Bval (ApsTh2012) Moblle deals, Ine,, (s dinentdimgat)doc

Potential - Scoring Criteria Earned | - Notes
7 Polnts o Paints
‘9 | Financlal Audlit: B Deduct 1 peint for each finding. 6 No
- Unit Verification ' S finding.
10 | Quality 15 | The Providér Concerng Ratio measurds 9 | Solid
Assurance: " |.reported seivige concams. .
Provider '
“Conestps Ratio
11 | Quality 15 The Positive Provider Féedback 12 Above
| -Assurance:. calculation refiects Options Case Average
Positive Managers' feedback on quality of service
Provider delivered by the provider to the client.
Feadback
12 | Quality 0 Deddiet 1/2° point for each negative Case ] Mot
Assurance: Manager score regarding provider Evaluated
Acceplance of accepting-qualified client referrals.
Referrals . _— :
Total 85 ‘Provider's QOverall Score -  72.9%  Salid

DSAS Overali
Scoring Scale
(in%)

Superior_ 90-100

Above Average
- 80-89.9
Solid 70-79.9
Below Average .
) . B0-69.9
Poor ___below 60
Page3 of 3



MEMORANDUM

MULTIPLE VENDOR PRINCIPAL OWNER (S) IDENTIFICATION SHEET
Please complete the following information:

If there Is more than one (1) owner, please complete information for thosé person(s) as wall.

Vendor's Legal Name

{-Primary Owrter

| Mobile Meals, Ine, Non Profif
| Lorie Travaglino i,

Title,

President!CEQ.

Address

| 1083 8, Broadway, Akron, Oh 44371

{Vendors Legal Name

Primary Owner-

Tille

Address

Vendor's Legal Name

Primary Owner
Title '

Address

Vendor's Legal Name. |

1 Primary Owher

JTie.

Address

Fvehﬂor"s Legal Name

Frimary Owner
1 Tile

_Addr_es_s




Item Details:

Agency/Dept. Depattment of Senlor Agency/Dept.Head Tracey Mason
~ Name; and Adult Services . Name:
Type of Request:  Award Recommendation

Ee'qust Prepared patricia Baskerville  Telephone No. (216) 443-6692

by

| SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:

Recommending an award on RQ21578 to Rx Home Healthcare, Ific. In the amount of
$65,936,00 for Homemaking Services for the perlod 07/01/2012 through 06/30/2014 (17 of
20 awards/fcontracts).

ggilsig tive Ac fibnTttie‘ Senior & Adult Services ~ 7012 ~ Award & Execute Contract - Rx

Home Healthicare, Inc, « Options-~ 2012/2014 ~ RFP 21578 (17 of 20 contracts)A. Scopia

of Work Summary1. Senior & Adult Services Is requesting approval of an award t6 and
contract with Rx Home Healthcare; Inc. i the amount of $65,936.00. The anticipated start-
completion dates are 07/01/2012-06/30/2014.2. The primary goal of this coritract is to
deliver xxx services to clients particlpating In-the Cuyahoga County Options program in
accordance with the spedifications and progtam conditions of participation found I the
contract, 3. The Options program is 8 non- -inandated service offered to Cuyahoga County

residents. B. Procurement]. The procurement miethod for this project was RFP 21578, The.

total value of the RFPIs $3,849,524. 2, The RFP was closed on 01/20/2012. There was a
10%. SBE participation/goal.3. There were a total of .71 service proposals subiitted by 45
vendors pulied fromy OPD, All 71 proposals were reviewed, 23 service proposals with 20
:-vendors are belng recommended for award, C Contractor and Project Informationl.
The addresses of. all vendors are:1 of 20:-A-1 Health Care, 1n¢.2060 S Taylor RdClevéland
His., OH 44118Councll District 102 of 20: ABC International Servlces, Inc.31525 Aurora Rd,
1 Sulte’ ZSo!on, OH “44139Council District 63 of 20: Absolute' Home Health Care Agency,
{1 Ing, 508? Watrensville Center RdMapIe Hts., OH 44137Cou;1cif District 84 of 20: Ace Taxi
Service, Inc.1798 E 55_“‘ StClevéland, “OH 44103Council Districk 75 of 20: Agape Home
Health Care540 East 105™ St., Sulte 305BCleveland, OH 44108Council District 76.of 20; B &
B Launch, Inc: dba Home Instead Senlor Care7650 First Place, Bldg B, ‘Sulte HOakwood
village, OH 44146Councit District 67 of 20: BZKZ, Inc, dba Heritage Home Healthcare of

fe



Elyrfa and Rocky River20800 Center Ridge Rd., #113Racky River, OH 44116Councll District
18 of 20; Casléo Corporation dba Global Meals2761 E 4 AvenueColumbus, OH
43219Council District - None; Out-of-County9-of 20: Critical Signal Techniologies, Inc.22600
Haggeity Rd.Farmington. Hilis, MI 48335Council District —~ None; Out-of-State10 of 20:
FirstChoice Medical Staffing of Ohlo, Inc.1457 West 117" streatCieveland, OH
-44107Councli District 311 of 20: Future Age, Int. dba ProvidesA-Ride4229 Cranwood
ParkwayClevefand, OH 44128Councll Distrfct 912 of 20: Geocare, Inc. dba Home Instead
Senlor Care26777 Loraln Rd., Suite 303North Olmsted, OH 44070Council District 113 of 20:
The Golden Age Centers of Greater Cleveland, . In¢,12200 Falrhill RoadCleveland, OH
44120Coundil - District 714 of 20: Health Care Bridge, Inc.24011 Greenlawn
AveriueBeachwood, OH 44122Counclt District 1115 -of 20: Home Care Relief, Inc.753 East |
200" Streetiuclid, OH 44119Council District 1116 of 20: Moblle Meals, Inc.1063
‘BroadwayAkron, OH 44311Colngll District — None; Out-of-Countyl7 of 20; Rx Home
Healthtare, Inc.2728 Euclid Ave., Sulte: 330Cleveland, OH 44115Council District 718 of 20;
Senior -Qutreach Services2390 Fast 791 StreetCleveland, OH 44104Councl Distrlct 819 of
1 20¢ ‘Valied Relationships, Inc. dba VRI1400 Commerce Center DriveFrankiin,. OH
45005C0uncll District — None, Qut-of-County20 of 20: Xcel Healthcare Providers; Inc.4415
Euclig AvenueCleveland, OH -44103Councll District 72. The (owners, executive director
Especffy]) for the vendot. Is: Lemma Getachew, Owner/CEO3.b. Options program services
are delivered throughout the County and in all Councll Districts,D. Project Status and
Planningl The awarding of Options contracts occuis every two yeats. 2, Not appl{cable -
The project has (#) phases ... 3. The awarding of Options contracts Is on a eritical action
- path because a change In procurément process altered the orlginal time-line for awarding
and éxecuting contracts. In addition, the addition of an SBE. requirement presented
challenges to many providers as they experienced difficulty meeting the requirement glven
the: soclal service nature-of the work for which they were proposing to deliver to the.
_'5County Many of the potential vendors also: contract with Medicare for the same service.
' Accordmg to these vendors, Medicare specifically’ prohibits the use of sub-contractors,4, It
| is anticipated that If these contracts move without further delay, they will be approved prior
to the effective date, E. Fundingl. The Options program Is funded by the County Health &
"Human Services levy with a smaller portion of the pragram revenues coming from cllent
fees, Options clients. pay for a portion of services they recelve on a sliding scale.2. The
schedule of payments [s monthly and Is based on the presentation of an itemized Involce by
the véndor,
PURPOSE/OUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):
This contract _’s"eéks to deliver 4,160 units of homemaking service (1 unit = 1 hour} through
the Options program during 7/1/12-6/30/14,

Principal owner: Lémma Getachew; Owner/CEQ

With RFP 21578, the Department of Senior & Adult Services sought vendors to deliver one
or more .of elght essentfal services to Cuyahoga County senlors age 60 and older who
requfre a Protectlve t.evel of Care and have fncomes iess than $2,500 per month and assets

_syst_e;_n__s, grab bar instalf_ation, home delivered meals homemaking, personal care and
transportation (to/from adult day providers and/or medical appointments).




Aftér reviewing proposals and the projected cost of the proposed services, the decision was -
made not to award contracts for ‘adult ‘day, adult day transportation or personal care
services due to the reduced budget experlenced by the progratn, The monles originally-
allocated for adult day and adult: day transportation weré reallocated tohome delivered
meals. The. monay allocated for personal care was reallocated to homemaker services.
These reallocated monles will allow DSAS 16, continue to provide service to the clients
currentiy enrolled In. home. delivered meal (413 clients) and homemaker services (623
“clients), Fifteen (1_5) clients recelved adult day services in 2011, OF these 15 cliénts, 10
clients also received adult day transportation in 2011, No. clients recelved personal care
from a contracted vendor 1n 2011, DSAS will contliiue to provide personal care to Options
cllents using existing DSAS home health aldes,

| In"making the final award recommendations, priority was given to maximizing limited

contract dollars by awarding contracts to véridors With larger service dellvery areas: Doing
50 will give the Optlons program the bast opportunlly to serve the maximum number of
clients.

| Overall, DSAS Is recommending the following awards by service:

Chore - 1 vendor - 479 units (hours) ~ $11,496
Emergency Response - 2 vendors - 18,864 units (months) - $307,989

Grab Bar Installation - 1 vendor - est. 60 installations (grab bars) - $3,000
Home Deflvered Meals - 4 vendors - 155,379 tinits (meals) - $1,083,314
Hoviemaking - 12 vendors - 123,993 units (hours) » $2,119,987
Transportation (Medical) - 2 vendors~ 9,120 units {one-way trips) - $323,732

| Total awards - 20 vendors - 307,835 units - $3,849,518 The resulting contracts will allow
DSAS to continie to deliver services to-1,400 unduplicated cllents on an annual basis.

Explanation for late submittal:
not a late submitkal

Contract/Agreement Information:

Procurement Method:

RFP. (Request for Proposal)

EXpia_iiaj.ti_bnjfoP Increase/Decrease in $ Amount for current request:
Redugction In Program Budget

F-iha'nc’lat Information:

thdmg source 'Explanation'
"Other L Heaith&Human Services Levy.

Total Amount Requested:
- $685, 936.00 -

ATTACHMENTS:




o

s SR T

MEMORANDUM

MUL’I‘I,PLE VENDOR I’RINCIPAL OWNER (8) IDEN 'I‘IFICATION SHEET

' Plezxse completa the foliowing ,informatiou.

I iheré is maove than one (1) d

bwner, plcase complete infcrmation Tor those pex‘soﬂ(s) ng wcll

Vendor's Legil Najite

¥ oleme,

ealthcare, T&l’nc, o

Privary Owner

'mema &

La(:fsf’uf

3

Titlo -

Oomery CEO

Ta72% E!:idi i M

("m' e 3.3&'7

Address

(‘I,e V2 fam/ M er

Vendor's Legal Name

: Pr&mary Owner

Title ..

Address

PP

[ Vendor's 1Logal Name _

Primary Owner

Fitle

|-Address

Vendor's chal_Name

Primary Owner
Titlg ' ‘

Addresy —

[ Vendor's Logal Namme

Primary Owier
Title. '

Addresy

Office of Procuigmeit & Dlverslty
1219 Ontatdo Stesdt, Cloveland, Ohlo 44113, (216) 4437184, TAX (216) 4437906
Ohlo Relay Servioe (TI‘Y‘) 1- 80&750-0750




o LOUNg i

- A
Texaon ¥

Item Details:

| Agency/Dept. Department of Senlor Agency/Dept.Head Tracey Mason
Natve: *and Adult Services ~ Name:
Type of Request:  Award Recommendation
Request Prepared Patricla Baskenile  Telephone No. (216) 443-6692
by:
SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:
Recqrbménding an award on RQ21578 to Senlor Outreach Services, Tnc. In the amount of
$179,619.00 for Home Dellvered Meals and Homemaker Services for the period 07/01/2012
through 06/30/2014 (18 of 20 awards/contracts)

: _!,egng]agive Action

' 'Title Senlor & Adult Services ~ 2012 - Award & Execute Contract — Senior Outreach
Services ~ Options ~ 2012/2014 — RFP 21578 (18 of 20 contracts) A. Scope of Wark
Summaryi Senior & Aduit Services Is requesting approval of an award to -and contract
| with Senlor Qutreach Services In the amount of $179,619.00. The anticipated start- _
_comp!etion ‘dates’ are 07’/01/2012 06/30/2014.2, The piimary goal of this contract Is to
deliver home delivered .imeals & homemaking services to clients paticipating in the
| Cuyahoga. County Options. program In accordance with the specifications and program
conditions -of participation found in, the contract. 3. The Optlons program Is a hon-
mandated service offered to *Cuyahoga County residents.B. Procurement!, The
procurement method for this project was' RFP 21578, The total value of the RFP is
1°$3,849,524. 2. ‘The RFP was closed on 01/20/2012. There was a 10% SBE
- participation/goal.3. Thiere wera a total of 71 servfce ‘proposals submitted by 45 vendors
pulied from OPD. Al 71 proposals were reviewed, 23 service proposals with 20 vendors are
‘belng recommended for-award, - €, Contractor  and Project Informationl. The
addresses of all vendors are:1-of 208 A-1 Health Care, Inc.2060:S Taylor RdClevefand Hts.,
OH 44118Councii Dlstrlct 102 of 20¢ ABC International Services, Inc.31525 Aurora Rd, Suite
: '28010n, OH 44139Coungll District 63.of 20: Absolute Home Health Care Agericy, Inc.5082
Warrensville Center RdMaple Hts., OH 44137Council Dlstrict 84 of 20: Ace Taxi Service,
nc1798 E 55 StCleveland, OH 44103Council District 75 of 20: Agape Home Health




Care540 East 105" St,, Suite 305BCleveland, OH 44108Council District 76 of 20: B & B
Launch, Inc. dba Home Instead Senjor Care7650 First Place, Bldg B, Suite HOakwood
Village, OH 44146Council District 67 of 20: BZKZ, Inc. dba Herltage Home Heaithcare. of
Eiyrfa and Rocky River20800 Genter Ridge.Rd., #113Rocky River, OH 44116Council District
1B of -20: Casleo Corporation dba Global Meals2761 E 4 pvenueColumbus, OH
43219Council District —None; Out- of—CountyB of 20: Critical Signal Technologles, Inc. 22600,
| Haggerty Rd.Farmington Hills, MI 48335Counch Distvict - None; Out-of-Stateld of 20:
FirstCholce Medical Staffing of Ohio, Inci1457 West 117% StreetCleveland, OH
44107Councht District 311 -of 20i Future Age, Inc. dba Provide-A-Ride4229 Cranwood
ParkwayCleveland, OH 44128Council District 912 of 20: Geocare; Inc. dba Home Instead
Senfor Care26777 Loraln Re,-Sulte 303North Olmsted, OH 44070Council District 113 of 20
The Golden Age Centers' of Greater Cleveland, Inc,12200 Fairhill RoadCleveland, OH
| 44120Councll  District 714 of 20: Health Care Bridge, Inc.24011 Greenlawn |
AvenueBeachwood, OH.44122Council District 1115 of 20: Home Care Rellef, Inc.753 East
200“" StreetEuclid, OH 44119Councll District 1116 of 20: Mobile Meals, Inc.1063
- BroadwayAkron, OH 44311Councll District — None; Out-of-CountylZ of 20¢ Rx Home
| Healthcare, Inc.2728 Euclid Ave,, Sulte 330Cieveland, OH 44115Council District 718 of 20:
Senfor Outreach Services2390 East 79™ StreetCleveland, OH 44104Courncll District 819 of
20: Valued Relationships, Inc, dba VRI1400 Commerce Center DriveFrankiin, OH
45005Couricll. District — None; Out-of-County20 of 20: Xcel Healthcare Providers, Inc.4415:
Euclid AvenueCleveland, OH 44103Council Disteict 72, The (owners, executive director
[specify]) for the vendor Is: Delores Lynch, Executive: Director 3.b. Optlons: program
services are delivered throughout the County and In all Couricll Districts.D. Project Status
and Planningl. The awarding of Options contracts occurs every. two years, 2. Not
applicable - The project has (#) phases ... 3. The awarding of Options contracts Is ona.
critical action path because a change In procurement process altered the original time-line.
for awarding and executing contracts, In addition; the addition of an SBE. requirement
presented challenges o many prowders as they experienced dlfﬂcu!ty meeting the
requirement given the social service nature of the work for which they were proposing to
dellver to the County. Many of the potentlal vendors also contract with Medicare for the
same sarvice. According to these vendors, Medicare specifically prohibits the use of sub-
contractors.4, It Is anticipated that if these contracts move without further deiay, they will
be approved prior to the effective date. E. Fundingl. The Options program Is funded by
the County Health & Human Sewvices levy with-a smaller portion-of the program revenues
coming from client fees, Options cllents pay for a portion of services they recelve an a
sliding scale.2, The schetule of payments Is monthly and Is based on the presentation-of an |
Iteiized involce by the vendor.
PURPOSE/OUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):
This contract seeks to deliver 12,672 units of home delivered meal services (1 unlt = 1
prepared/delivered) and 6, 240 units of homgmaking services (1 unlt = 1 hour) through the

Options program durlng 7/1/12-6/30/14,
| Principal owner; Delores Lynch, Executive Director
Additional round.|

Wlth RFP 21578 ‘the Department of Senfor & Adult Services sought vendors to defiver one
or more of elght essential services to Cuyahoga County senfors age 60 and older who




require a Protective Level of Care and have incomes léss than $2,500 per manth and. 85sets.
less than $25,000, These essentlal services inclucled: adult day; chore, emergency response
systems;: grab bar installation, hame _delivered meals, . homemaklng, personal care and
transportation (to/from adult day: providers and/or medical appointments),

After reviewing proposals and the projected cost of the proposed services, the decision was
mate not to award contracts for adult ‘day, adult day transportation or- personal care
services ‘due to the reduced budget experlenced by the program. The monles originally
allocated for adult day and adult day transportation were realtocated to home delivered
meals. The money allocated for personal caré was reallocated to homemaker services,
These real!ocated mohiies will aflow DSAS to contiriue to provide: service to the clients |
currently enrolled in home delivered meal (413 clients) and homemaker services (623
ql_!e_n_ts) Fifteen (15) clients received _aduit_ day services in 2011, OF these 15 clients, 10
clients also recelved adult day transportation In 2011, No clients received personal care
from a contracted vendor In 2011, DSAS will conitinue to provide personal care to Options
| clients using existing DSAS home health aldes.

In "ma_kfr}g the final award recommendations, priority was given to maximizing lmited
contract dollars by awarding contracts to vendors with larger service delivery areas. Dolng
so will give the Options program the best opportunity to serve the maximum number of

clients.
Overall, DSAS Is recommending the following awards by service:

Chore - 1 vendor - 472 units (hours) - $11,496

- Emergency Response - 2 vendors - 18,864 units (months) - $307,989
Grab Bar installatfon - 1 vendor - est, 60 installations (grab bars) - $3,000
Home Delivered Meals - 4 vendors - 155,379 units (meals) - $1,083, 314
Homemaking - 12 vendors - 123,993 unlts (hours) - $2,119,987

| Transportation (Medical) - 2 vendors 9 120 units {one-way trips) - $323,732

Total awards - 20 vendors - 307,835 units - $3,849,518 The resulting contracts will allow
| DSAS to continue to deliver services to 1,400 unduplicated clients on an annual bass.

Explanation for late submittal:

{ not alate submittal

Contract/Agreement Inforimation:

. P?O_éifré_ment Method:

RFP (Request.for Pr’oposat)

Explanatton for Increase/Decrease in $ Amount for current reguest:
Reductlon in Program Budget

Financla_l'rnformation:

| Funding source:  Explanation:
| -Other Health & Human Services Levy




Total Amount Requested:
$179,619.00

© ATTACHMENTS:

Click to downtoad

(- ]‘Sgnjgwmrggch ngiggﬁ !ug SBE qonl
71 INg : _
{77 Senlor Oute G Cetl

v |
{ K| genlozgyt@ag]ﬁgm[mg InG: ER.
{1 Sen gr()m@ggt@g;m; !ug_dmg
(-} Senior Oulieach Sorvicns, Ing. sos

17} Benlor Dilieaich Seivites. (. ovm

(7 Senior. Ouireach Services. n. addilional viser codes
121 Sepior. Quissach Servicss, Ing. histary.loa

{73 "Seiilos Onitreacly Senvices, Ing. contaat evalualion
1) Seplor Quireach Saivices, Ing, OPD Tab Shioset
[ lﬂmmmmuwmmm

Histdry
Time Who

e Office of Procurément &
51772012°2:28 PM Diversity

Glerk of the Board

Novug;lu loiis
Copyrrgnl 20071~ ?009

Approval

 Yes




(To be compieted in its entiv ety by nger department for
al contract/agrccment renewals or amondments D

Contmctor. Senior Quireach Serwces (Home Dnlweu ed Mea!s and Homcmaken
Services)

Cm;___tméfizkgreameﬁt No.t CE 1000528-01,02  Time Pe__:?ihd:; 07/01/10 - 06/30/12

S - Service Dcscripﬁum '}Hmna Defivbrod:Menls and: Ilamemaker serviccs fox‘ ﬂte Optimrs
i __'-forli‘lders program e T e T R SR o i

x

e A T
: Original Cuntnﬁct/Agreement Amount; Tetal S179,4'7l 00 (Houm Delivel i Meals.
$85,883.00, Homenmker' $93,588.00) )

: .Pﬁm-Am(mament(s) Amownt): ( B24,857.00)

iy Perfor;nance In’dicatam- vaider was revicwed base(‘t o2 fﬂctm Sy inclmlmg'
.| Pasitive P ovider Feedback suvveys, Provider Conceriy measummcnis, andits, billing .
accm acy, use: of contl et funds and mere. Pleass see following pages,

| Actual per. farmauce versus performance iudtmlors (include statas!:es) 'I‘hc Provider
scored 92.0 out of 100 passib]e pointa. Pleage see following pnges

Rating of Overall Pexformance of Contractor (Cheek Oite):

M Superior

[1 Above Average
O Average

[ Below. Average
0 Poor

Justiﬁcm:nn of Rating: DSAS has adopted a 10 point scale for pravidezs (90*100 is
quperinr, 80-89.9 iy ahove avorage; 70-79. 9 fs average; 60-69.9 is below avei Age; 9.9 and

l)clﬁw is puur)

'i)-_S’AS/oﬂﬁgns Unit 10711
Usex Division Date
8 e\;_aiﬁgtion

Pagel of 3

Cont ¥val (Nov-20113 Sentor Oiteaschidtoe




NN

tEe e W, P

Program:

Optlons for Eldérs Program

Cont Eyal {{av:1011) S2nlor Quirenchados

Contract Period: 711110 to 63012
Penod Reviewed: F10 10 6130117
Scoring Completad: 10115111
Provider: - Contenctor: Senior Quitiéach Services
' {Horne Delivered Meals and
Hopiemaker Services)
Potentlal Scorlng Criteria Earned Notes
. Pofnts S Points - -
-’Eva!ualifsn T -wa= HEORY B X ) IR
| Pactois 13 o R DI T
1 | Involcing: ~* - 12 Deductone pomt foreach tinie the . =40+ | Minor bilting . 71" 7
‘monlhly bming is late. Deduct % polnt for data eriors.
8ach calendar quatter when there isa -
. : _ billing data error, ,
2 Compllance 5 B Deduct one point for-each finding lssued ln 5 No finding,
1 - | Audit: Faclity’ this area. - _ ' '
| Check : : _
'3 | Compliance 5 Daduct one point for each: finding lssuedt in 5 No finding.
Audit: ! this area
Aﬁminlstratlve &
. .| Parsonnel.... | . .
| Policles.__ o _ o 5
14 Comp!iance & Deduct 0napmnt foreach r indling issued- in 5 | Nofinding,
Audit : this-araq. .Note findings lssued forthe
Personnel Filgs s8Me t()plb but for multiple employess
_ only count as 1 tinding (i.e., missing
10 background checks). o
S Compliance ] Detluct one-point for each flndlng issued in 5 No finding.
' Audit: Clisnt ihis area.
| Flles _ - _ :
6 |- Compliance 1 Deduct one point for each finding issued in | 11 | No'missing
-Audit, Service | this area. connunication
| Délivery- sheels.
1 (Communication
Sheats and
| Slaffing).. _ _
7. | Funds’ 3 Determmed by usage of avallable contract 2 Medium
1 utiization funds. 100%-80% = 3 polnts, 70%-86% = :
: 2-points, 64%-60% =1 point. Below 50%
y : 1 = 0 points. _
8 { Compliance 3 Providers requiring o corrective actions, 3 No finding.
Audit; and providers submitting &l corrective
Corrective agtions correotly before the orlginal due
. | Actions date recalve'3 polnts, Providers who
| corracted & requested an extension and proceedad to
| submitled on submit all corrective actions correctly and
time ' on-time recsive 2 points. Providers who
submitted & partial list of the corrective
actions but may have been late recelve 1
polnt. R B i
Page2 of 3




(conitinued)

Boiant " Bgoring Critefia T Eamed | Notes
C Poln!s . - o Poinis
¢ T Financial Audit: 8 Deduot 1 {)oint for each fl'hdlng- 6 . |No
‘Unit Venfication ' finding.
10 Qualaty 1 18 [ The Provlder Concerns Ratio measures {15 | Superior
Assurange; reparted sen/ice concems
Provider
Concerns: Ratio
R EEER | The Positive. Prov!derFeedhack e 2 TLAbove - e
calcutallomreftactsﬁptiens Gase Ry Con | Average”
#o Manwgers! faedback on quality of services, .. " i1 - .
Prowda_ S e "'delivered by.the. provider to the client:
Feadback . )
2 Qualte 16| Detludt 12 poit for each negatve Case. 13 [ Qualified Coan
Assurance; - 1 Manager score regarding provider referrals
{ Acceptance of | " | accepting qua!nt"ed cliant referta!s hot '
Referra!s ) i , _ aceepted,
- Total-. .. | 100 HE Providers Overall Score -5 | 92.0 Superior -
DSAS Overali

Scoring Scale
_SUpenor . 90-100
) AboveAvarage-
80-89.9
Average  70-79,9
Below Average

. 60-69.9
Poor below 60

Page3 of 3

Cont Eval (tov-1000) Genlor Qutrenthidos



MEMQRANDW

MULTIPLE VENDQR PRINGCIPAL OWNER (S) IDENTIFICATION SHEET
Please. complete the following information: :

- Af there is more thian one (1) owner, please complste Information for thoge person(s) as well.

Vendor's Legal Name

Sonior Outrazch Services, Ine,

Primiary Ownet Delores Lynch
Title. Executive’ Director
: AtidreSs 2390 East 79" Street Claveland, OH 44104

_ Vendor‘s Legal Name

anary Owner _

Title.

Address

[ Vendor's Legal Name

Primary Owner
Title '

Add_reés'

Vendor's Legal Name

| Primary Ownet

1 Title:

Addres_s} '

Vendor s Legal Name

Primary Owner

Title

Adﬁrés_s'




Y& ‘ ﬁo
IR0 ¥

Item Details:

Agency/Dept. Department of Senior Agency/ Dept.Head Tracey Mason
Name; and Adult Services ~ Namie:

Type of Request:  Award Recommendation

Eequest' Prepared patricia Baskerville  Telephone No. (216) 443-6692

y:

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:

Recomimending an award on RO21578 to The Golden Age Centers of Greater Cleveland In
the amount of $295,311.00 for Home Delivered Meal Services for the peérlod 07/01/2012
1 through 06/30/2014 (13 of 20 awards/contracts).

Legislative ActionTitle: Senior & Adult Services — 2012 —~ Award & Execute Contract —
The Golden Age Centers of Greater Cleveland — Options ~ 2012/2014 — RFP 21578 (13 of
20 contracts)A, Scope of Work Summaryl. Senior & Adult Servicés s requesting
appr_ova!'-of an award to and contract with The Golden Age Centers of Greater Cleveland in
the amotint of $295;311.00. The anticipated start-completion dates are 07/01/2012-
| 06/30/2014.2. The primaiy goal of this'contract Is to deliver hiome dellvered meal services

to clients participating In the Cuyahoga County Options program In accordance with the
specifications and program conditions of participation found in: the.contract. 3. The Options .
program s a non- -mandated. service offered to Cuyahoga County residents.B.
Procurementl. The procurement method for this project was RFP 21578, The total valie
-of the RFP Is $3 849,524, 2, The RFP was closed on 01/20/2012. There was a 10% SBE -
particlpatlonfgoal 3. There werea total of 71 setvice proposals submitted. by 45 vendors
pulled from:OPD, All. 71 proposals were reviewed, 23 service proposals with 20 vendors are
belng recommended for award. -C. Contractor and Project Informatloni The
addresses of all vendors are: 1. of 20: A-1 Health Care, Inc.2060 s Taylor RidCleveland His.,
OH 441 18Councli _ strict 102 of 20: ABC International Services, Tnc.31525 Aurora Rd, Suite
25oloh; OH 44139Council Distrlct 63 of 20: Abso!ute Home Health Care Agency, Inc.5082
Warrensvll[e Center RdMaple Hts., OH 44137Council District 84-of 20: Ace Taxi Service,
{ Inc.1798 E 55“‘ StCleveland, OH 44103Council - District 75 of 20¢ Agape Home Health
Care540 East 1051 St., Suite 305BCleveland, OH 44108Councll District 76 of 20: B & B
Launch, Inc. dba Home Tnstead Senlor Care7650 First Place, Bldg B, Sulte HOakwood




Village, OH 44146Councll District 67 of 20: BZKZ, Inc. dba Herltage Home Healthcare of
Elyria and Rocky- River20800 Center Ridge Rd., #113Rocky River, OH 44116Council District
18 of 20: Casleo Comporation dba Global - Meals2761 E 4th AvenueColumbus, OH
43219Councl! District = None; Out-of-County9 of 20: Critical Signal Technologies, Inc, 22600
Haggerty Rd.Farimington Hills, MI 48335Councll District ~ None; Out-of-State10 of 20:
FirstCholce  Medical  Staffing of Ohlo, Inc.1457 West 117‘“ StreetCiéve!and OH

ParkwayCleveland OH 44128Councif District 912 of 20 Geocare, Inc. dba Home Instead
Senfor Care26777 Loraln Rd., Sulte 303North Olmsted, OH 44070Council Disteict 113 of 20:
{ The Golden Age Centers of Greater Cleveland12200 Falrhill RoadCleveland, OH
44120Counc_i} Distiict 714 of 20; Heaith Care Brldge, Inc.24011 Greenlawn
_-A\r_enuéBéaphWOod,_ ‘OH 44122Councll District 1115 of 20: Home Care Rellef; Inc,753 Fast
200 StreetEuclid, OH 44119Council District 1116 of 20: Moblie Meals, Inc.1063
BroadwayAkron, OH 44311Council District — None; Out-of-Countyl? of 20: Rx Home
Healthcare, Inc.2728 Euclid Ave., Sulte 330Cleveland, OH 44115Council District 718 of 20:
‘Senlor Outreach Services2390 East 79 StreetCleveland, OH 44104Councll District 819 of
20: ' Valued Relationships, Inc. dba VRI1400 Commerce Cehter DriveFranklin, OH
{ 45005Councit District ~ None; Out-of-County20 of 20: Xcel Healthcare Providers; Inc.4415
| Eticlid AvenueCleveland, OH 44103Coundil District 72. The {owners, executive director
[specify]) for the vendor is: Mike Bledenbach, President/CEO3.b. Options program services
are delivered _t_hroughqut t_he-_'Cou:ity'-and in all Council Districts.D. Project Status and
“Planniingl. The awarding of Options contracts occurs every two years. 2. Not applicable -
| “The profect has (#) phases.... 3. The awarding of Options contracts is on a critical action
| ipath because a change In procurement process: altered the orlginal time-line for awarding
| and executing contracts, In addition, the additioh of an SBE requirement presented
challenges to many providers as they experlenced difficulty meeting the requirement given
the soclal service nature of the work for which they were proposing to deliver to the -
{ County. Many-of the potential vendors also contract with Medicare for the: same service
According 1o these vendors, Medicare specifically profilblts the (ise of sub-contractors.4, It
is anticipated that if these contracts move without further delay, they will be approved prior
to the effective date. E. Fundingl. The Options program Is funded by the County Health &
Human Services fevy with a smallei portion of the program revenues coming from client
fees. Options clients pay for a poftion of services they recelve on a sliding scale,2. The
schiedule of paymentsis monthly and is based on the presentation of an ltemized Invoice by

the vendor.

PURPOSE/OUTCOMES ~ PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):

‘This contract seeks to defiver 44,880.units of home delivered meal service (1 unit = 1 meal
preparéd/delivered) through the Options program during 7/1/12-6/30/14.

_p_rfn'c;paf-owner: Mike Bledenbach, President/CEO

| dgi!;igﬂg. | backgro m}g info:

With RFP 21578, the Departiment of Senlor & Adult Services sought vendors to deliver ong
or moré of elght essentlal services: to Cuyahoga County senfors age 60 and older who
.requ_!re a Protective Level of C:}_re and have incomes less than $2,500 per month and assets
less than $25,000. These éssential services included: adult day, chore; emergency response
| systems, grab bar installation, home delivered meals, homemaklng, personal care and




transportatlon (toffrom adult day.providers andfor medical appointments).

After revtowing proposals and the. projected cost of the. proposed services, the decision was
made not. t¢ award contracts for adult day, adult day transportation or personal -cate
servlces due to the reduced budget experiericed by the program. The monles originally
. a!tocated for adult day and adult day transportatlon were reallacated to Home delivered
| meals. The money allocated for personal caré was reaflocated o homemaker services.

These reallocated monles will allow DSAS to conttnue to provide' service to tha clients
- fcurrently anrolled. ih home delivered meal (413 cnents) and homemaker services (623 |
cl;ents) Fifteen (15).clients received adult day services In 2011. Of these 15 clients, 10
clients also received adult: day transportation jn 2011. No cllents received personal care
from a contracted vendor in 2011, DSAS will continue to provide: personal care.to Options
clients using existing DSAS home health aldes,

In making the .ﬂ:ﬁ.a:l award recommendations, priotity was given t6 maximizing limited
contract dollars by awarding contracts to vendors with larger service defivery areas. Doing
so will give the Optlons. program the best opportunity to serve the maximum number of

clients,
Overall, DSAS s re‘oo'mmending the foﬂoWJng awards by service:

Chore - 1 vendor ~ 479 units (hours) - $11,496

Emergency Response - 2 vendors - 18,864 units (months) - $307 989

Grab Bar installation - 1 vendor - ast. 60 Installations {grab bars) - $3,000
Home Dellvered Meals - 4 vendors - 155,379 units (meals) - $1,083;314
Homerﬁaklng'*.lz vendors - 123,993 units (howrs) - $2,119,987
Transportation (Medical) - 2 vendors - 9,120 units (one-way trips) - $323,732

Total awa'rd_s - 20 vendors ~ 307,835 units - $3,849,518 The resulting contracts will allow
DSAS to continue to dellver services t¢ 1,400 unduplicated clients on an annual basis,
Ekplana’tlon for late submittal:

not a late submittal '

. Cohtract_IAgreemeﬁt Information:

Procurement Method:

RFP (Request for Proposal)

'Ex;f:iana_tion for in’éi_-'e_'a_se] Decrease in $ Amount for current request:
Re"duction lh’ Program Budget

_Financial Information.

Fundmg source. E:vcplanat'lmi.r
Other - _ Health & Human Services Levy

'Tota! Amount Requested.
$295,311.00




"ONTRACT/AGREEMENT EVALUATION FORM
(To becompleted in its entivety by user department for

all contract/agreement reficwals or amendmenis.)

| Contractor: Golden Age'Ceuzter’S of G_réatér.()inéeinnd, tne., (Home Delivered Meals)

Continct/Agreement No: CE 1000520-01 Thue Period: 07/01/10 - 06/30/12

Service Description: Home Delivered Meals Services for the Options for Elders
program,

| Ol;igfnai'Coi_tt_l'act[Agl'c(e_lnelli Amownt; Total $’29()_,_159.ﬁﬂ

' Pﬁor:Ailiclldltl(&“f(s) Amount(s): B (657 (;(oa.()())

Performance Indicators: - Provider was reviewed based on 11 factors, including:

Posilive Provider Feedback surveys, Erovider Concerns measurcinents, andids, billing
_Aceuracy, use of contract funds and more. Please sce followhig pages,

| Actual performance versis performance indicators (include statistics): The Provider
“scored 75.:47%. Please see following pages,

Rating of Overall Performance of Contractor {Cheeck One):

0 Superior

El Above Average

M Selid

[1 Belowv Average
[0 Poer

Justification of Ratinig: DSAS has adopted A 10 point scale for providers (90-100 is
supeiior; 80-89.9 is above average; 70-79.9 is solid; 60-69.9 is below average; 59.9 and

_below is poor.)

DSAS/Options Unit 011312
oo : Date

User Division
s ¢valuation

Pagel of 3

Cont Eval {Nov-2011) Golden AgeZifor



Cont Eval {(Nov:20£1) Galden Agedidoe -

Program:  Options: for Elders Program

Contract -Period; 7TH/A0 t0 6/30/12

Period Reviewed: 7HA0 to 6/30/11

_ Scoring Completed: 0113812

Provider: Contractor:. Golden Age Centers of
Greater Cleveland, Inc., (Home
Delivered Meals)

Potential Scoring Critetia Earned Notes
Points Paints

Evaiuation -85 65.0

Factors )

Invaicing 12 Deduc! ohe point for each time the 10 Minor billing
manithly bifling is late. Deduct ¥ poim for data errors,
each calendar quarter when thereis a '

_ _ billing data svror: _
Compliance 5 Deduct one-point for each ifndmg issued in 5 No findinhg.
Audit; Facility this area. '
Check .

Compliance 5 Deduct one point for each finding issued in § No finding.

Audit; this area.

Administrative &

Personnel

Policles.

Compliance 5 Deduct oneé point for each finding issued in 5 Mo finding.

Audit: ihis area. Note findings issued for the

Personnal Files same topic, but for mulliple employess-

R only count as. 1 finding (i.e., missing

e background checks), _

Compliance 5 ‘Deduict ofie point for each finding issusd in 5 Nao finding,

- | Audit: Clienit this area. :
|-Files _

‘Compliance 1] Foliow the fofromng point. deduiction scale: 0 {120) Missing

Audit: Service (60=1nt, 64 =2pls, 68=3,72=4,76= communication

Delivery 580=6,84=788=802=9, 96%= 10, shesets.

{Communication 1 00_ 11 pts)

Sheels and '

Staifing). _

“Furids 3 Determlned by usage of avallable contract 2 Medium

Utilization funds, 100%-80% = 3 points, 79%65% =

' 2 points, 64%-50% = 1 point. Below 50%

o = () points,

Conipliance 3 Providers requiring nie corrective actions, 3 Ne finding.

Audit: and providers submitting all cotrective :

Corrective actions correctly befora the original due

Actions ~ date receive 3 points. Providers who

corrected & requested an extension and procesded to

submittad on submit all corrective:aclions correctly and

time on-time racelve 2-points, Providers who
submitted a partial list of the cotrective-
actions but may have been late receive 1
point. e

Page2 of 3




(contiinied)

Potantial Scoring Criteria Earned | Notes
Points | Points
9 | Financial Audit: 8 Deduet 1 point for each finding. 6 No
Unit Verification . ) ~{ finding.
10 | Quality - 15 | The Provider Concefns Ratio measures 12 | Above
Assurance! reported service concerns. Average
Provideér :
Concerns Ratio
11 | Quaiity 15" [ The Positive Provider Feedback 12 | Above
Assurance: caleylation reflects Options Case Average
Positive Managers’ feedback on guality of service
Providor ‘delivered by the provider to the client.
Feadback
12 [ Quality 0| Deduct 1/2 pomt for @ach negative Case. 0| Not
Assurance: Manager score regarding provider Evaluated,
Acceptance of accepting qualified client referrals.
Referrals ) .
Total 85 Provider's Overali Score --> | 75.47% | Solid
DSAS Overall
Scoring Scale
Superor ~_90-100
Above Avérage
_80-89.9
Solid 70-79.9
Below Average .
: .. 60-69.9
Poor _ below 60
Paged of 3

Cont Bval (Nov-2011) Goldin Age2.doc



MEMORANDUM

MULTIPLE VENDOR PRINCIPAL OWNER {S) IDENTIFICATION SHEET
Please complete the following information: .

- f there is more than one (1), owner please complete information for thase person(s).as well.

GOLDEN AGE CENTERS OF GREATER CLEVELAND, INC,

Vendor's Leyal Name
Primary Owner BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Title 15013 NONPROFIT ORGAN#ZAT!ON

| Address

[Vendor's Legal Name _

| Primary Owner-

[Hite

Address

]

Vendor's Legal Nama_

,Prlmary Owner
Tifle

Address

Vendor's Legal Name

Primary Owner

Title

| Addr_ass'_" "

'Vendor s Legal Name.

Primary. Owner

Title

|Address




. o
T a0 L

Item Details:

Agency/Dept. Department of Senior Agency/Dept.Head Tracey Mason

Names:: and Adult Services Name:

Typé of Request:  Award Recomiiieridation

Request Prepared Patricia Baskerville ~ Telephone No. (216) 443-6692
1 by:

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:
Recommending an award on RQ21578 to Valued Relationships, Inc. dba VRI in the amount
of $115,625.00 for Emergency Response System Services for the perlod 07/01/2012
through 06/30/2014 (19 of 20 awards/contracts).

Legislative ActionTitle: Senlor & Adult Services:~ 2012 — Award. & Execute Contract -
Valied Relationships, Inc. dba VRI — Optiohs — 2(12/2014 ~ RFP 21578 (19 of 20
contracts)A. Scope of Work-Summaryl. Senior & Adult Services Is requesting approval
of an award to and-contract with Valued Relationships, Inc. dba VRI in the amount of
$115,625.00. The anticipated start-completion dates are 07/01/2012-06/30/2014.2. The
primary goai of this contract is to -deliver enmergency response services to clients
participating in the Cuyahoga County Optfons program in accordance with the specifications
-and program conditions ‘of participation found In the contract. 3. The Options program Is a
- non-mandated service offered to Cuyahoga County residents.B. Procurementl. The
procurement method for this project was RFP.-21578. The total value of the RFP s
$3,849,524, 2. The RFP was closed on . 01/20/2012, There was a 10% SBE
participatton/goaf 3. There were a total of 71 service proposals submitted. by 45 veridors
pulled from OPD All 71 proposals were reviewed, 23 service proposals with 20 vendors are

addresses of all vendors are:1 of 20 A-1 Health Care, Inc.2060 S Taylor RdCleve!and His.,
OH 44118C0uncii Dlstrlct 102 of 20t ABC Intematfonaf Services, In¢:31525 Aurcra Rd, Suite
25olon, OH 44139Councll District 63 of 20: Absolute Home Health Care Agency, Inc.5082
Warrensvllle Center ReMaple Hts., OH 44137C0uncli District 84 oF 20; Ace Taxi Service,
1ne:1798 E 551 StCleveland, OH 44103Coundil District 75 of 20: Agape Home Health

Care540 East- 105t St., Suite BOSBCieveland OH 44108Council District 76 of 20, B & B
Latnch, Inc. dba Home Instead Senior Care7650 First Place, Bldg B, Suite. HOakwood

being recommended for award. C. Contractor and. Project Informationl The




Village, OH 44146Councit District 67 of 20: BZKZ, Inc, dba Heritage Home Healthcare of
_ Eiyna and Rocky RiverZOBUG Center Ridge Rd,; #113Rocky River, OH 44116Council District
18 of  20; Casleo Corporation dba Global- Meals2761 E 4th AvenueColumbus, OH.
43219Council District — None; Out-of-County9.of 20: Critical Signial Technologles, Inc.22600
Haggerty Rd.Fafmington” Hills, MI 48335Councll District — Nong; Out-of-Statel0d of 20;
FirstCholce Medical Stafﬂng of Ohlo, Inc, 1457 West 117t StreetCleveland, OH
44107Councll District-311 of 20: Future Age, Inc, dba :Provide-A-Rided229 Cranwood
-Parkwanyeveland, OR 44128Council District 912 of 20 ‘Geocare, Inc, dba Home Instead
: Senlor Care26777°Lorain Rd., Suite 303North Olmsted, OH 44070Cdtincll District 113 of 20
The Goldén Age Centes of Greater: Cleveland, Inc.12200 Falrhill RoadCleveland, OH
44120C0uncﬂ District 714 of 20: Health Care Bridge, Inc.24011 Greenlawn
_ -AvanueBgachwood, OH 44122Council District 1115 of 20: Home Care Rellef, Inc.753 East
2001 StreetEuiclid, OH 44119Councl District 1116 of 20: Moblle Meals, Inc.1063
BroadwayAkron, OH 44311Cooncll . District ~ Nope; Oub-of-Countyl? of 20: Rx Home
Healthcare, 1n¢.2728 Eudlid Ave., Suite 330Cleveland, OH 44115Counci District 718 of 20
Senlor Outreach Servicas2390 Eagt 7ot StreetCieveland, OH 44104Counich District 819 of
20: Valued Relatlonships, Inc. dba VRI1400 ‘Commerce Center DriveFranklin, OH
45005Council District - Nonhe; Qut-of-County20 of 20 Xcel Healthcare Providers, Inc.4415
{ Euclid AvenueCleveland, OH 44103Counicil District 72, The (owners, executive director
[specify]) for the vendor is: Chrls Hendriksen, President3.o. Options program services are
delivered throughout the County and in all Councll Districts.D. Project Status and
Planningl. The awarding of Optlons contracts accurs every two years. 2. Not applicable -
The profect has (#) phases ... 3.. The awarding of Optiohs coritracts i on a critical action
path because a charige In procurement process altered the original time-line for awarding
and executing contracts. In addition, the addition of an SBE requirement presented
challenges to many providers as they experienced 'tf_i_lfﬁculty meeting the requirement given
the social service hature. of ‘the work for. which they weré proposing to deliver to the
Colinty, Many of the poteftial vendors also contract with Medicare for the same service.
According to these vendors, Medicare specifically prohibits the use of sub-contractors,4. it
Is anticipated that if these contracts move without further delay, they will be approved prior
- to'the effective date, E. Fundingl, The Optioris program Is fundad by the County Health &
| Humah Services levy with a siialier portion of the program revenues coming from cllent
fees. Options clients pay for a partion of services they receive on a shiding scale.2. The
schidule of payments is monthly and’is Dased on the presentatfon of an itemized Invoice by

| the vendor
PURPOSEIOUT@OMES PRINCIPAL OWNER(S)'

| This contract seeks to deliver 6,250 upits of emergency response system servicés (1 unlt =
11 moth rental prtce) through the Options program during 7/1f12-6/30/14,

Prln_cip’al oWn’e'r: ._(:;hris He‘ndrik‘s‘en,-_ Pr'es_!dent

I ba info:
With RFP’ 21578 the Department of Senlor & AduIt Servfces sought vendors to deliver one
oF ore of élght essential services to Cuyahoga County senlors age 60 and older who
“fequire a Protective Level of Care and have incomes less than $2,500 per month and assets
less than $25,000, These essentlal services Included: adult day, chore, emergency response
systems, grab bar Installation, ‘home delivered meals, homemaking, personal care and




transportation (to/from adult day providers and/or medical appointments),

After reviewing proposals and the projected cost of the proposed services, the decision was |
made’ not to -award contracts for adult day, adult: day transpottation. or personal care
servlces due to the reduced budget experlenced by the program. The moniés orlglnany
allocated for adult day and adult day transportation were reaflocated fo home dellvered
“meals, The money allocatéd for personal care was reallocated to homeniaker services.
These reallocated monles will allow DSAS to continue to provide setvice to the dlients
currently enrolled in home " delivered “Hieal (413 clients) anid homeinaker services (623
clients). Fiftean’ (15) dlients. received ‘adult day services tn 2011, Of these 15 clients, 10
clients also fecelved adult day trans_;)or_tation In 2011, No clients recelved personal care
from a contracted vendor in-2011. DSAS will continué to provide personal care:to-Options
clients using existing DSAS home health aldes.

In making. the final award recbm:‘ﬁendati_ons, priority was given to maximizing Hmited
coritiact dollars by a_wardlng_--contracts to vendors with larger servige delivery areas. Dolng
50 will give the Ophions program the best opportunity to serve the maximuim nuinber of

clients.

Overall, DSAS Is recommending the followlng awards by service:

Chore - 1 vendor - 479 units (hours) - $11,496 _
Emergency. Response - 2 vendors - 18,864 units (months) - $307,989

Grab Bar installation - 1 vendor - est, 60 Installations (grab.bars) - $3,000
Home Delivered Meals - 4 vendors - 155,379 units (ineals) - $1,083,314
Homemaking - 12 vendors « 123,993 units (hours) - $2,119,987 _
Transportation (Medical) - 2 vendors - 9,120 units (one-way trips) - $323,732

Total awards - 20 've‘ndori_s' - 307,835 units - $3,849,518 The resulting contracts will allow
DSAS to continue to deliver services to 1,400 unduplicated cllents on an annual basls.
Ex'pian'ation" for late submittal:

not a fate subfnittal

Contract/Agreement Information:

Procurement Method:

REP (Request for Proposal)

Explanation for Incréase/Decrease in $ Amount for current réquest:
Reduction In Program Budget

_ Fmancial Informatuon.

F-‘uﬂ'_ding _sour_ce': Explanation
Other' L Health & Human Services Levy

Totai Amount Requested:
$115, 625 00




MEMQRANDUM

MUL?’!PLE VEND()R PRINCIPAL OWNER (8) IDENTIF!CATION SHEET
Please complete the fellawlng information:

if there is more than onge

(1) owner please complete inforination for those person(s) as well,

Vendor's Legal Name

Valueg Relauonshfps, Ing

Primary Owner | Chris Hendriksen
Title - ' Prasident -
11261 Terwiiligers Vatfay Lane

' ':Add__r_ess

Cmcinnatl Ohm 45249

Vendor's Legal Name

Valued Relateonshlps, Inc_

 Primary Owner Andrew Schoonover
(:Title LCEQ
Address 1125 Fuller Strest

Cinclnnatl, Ohlp 45402

Valued Raiatfnns.hip's, e

: _‘-VGndcr‘s Legal Name

) 'Pramary Owner Darren Torrence
Title Director -
Address 126 Blackford Dr.

Springboro, OH 45086

Vendor's Legal Name |

Primary Qwner

Title

Address _

Vendor's Legal Name

Primary Qwner

Tille -

Address




Lixno» ™

e Det’aji!s:

Agency/Dept. Department of Senlor Agency/Dept.Head Tracey Mason
| Name: and Adult Services ~ Name:

Type 'c_tf Request:  Award Recommendation

ll:e'q"l.w:st Prepared patiicia Baskerville  Telephone No. (216) 443-6692
y: o

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:

| Recommending an award on R(Q21578 to Xcel Healthcare Providers, Thc, In the amouit of
$229,632,00 for Homemaker Services for the peried 07/01/2012 through 06/30/2014 (20 of

20 awards/contracts)

Egis 'ativ ActionTitfe: Senlor & Adult Services —~ 2012 ~ Award. & Execute Contract —~
:.Xcef Healthcare Providers, Tnc. - Options ~ - 2012/2014 - RFP 21578 (20 of 20 contracts)A.
Scope of Work Sumimaryl, Senlor & Adullt Services Is requesting approval of ary. award to
and contract with ‘Xcel Healthcare  Providers, Inc. in the amount of $229,632.00, The
anticipated. start-completion dates are 07/01/2012-06/30/2014,2, The primary goal of this
contract is to deliver homemaking services-to clients participating in-the Cuyahoga County
Options program in accordance with ‘the specifications and program conditions of
participation found Ih the contract. 3. The Options program Is a non-fnandated service
offered to Cuyahoga County residents. B. Procurementi. The procurement method for this
profect ' was RFP 21578. The total value of the REP Is $3, 849,524, 2, The RFP-was closed on
01/20/2012. There was a 10% SBE particlpatian/goal.3. There weré a total of 71 sevice |
proposals submitted by 45 vendors. pulled from OPD, All 71 proposals Wwere feviewed, 23
service proposals with 20 vendors are belng recommended for award. €. Contractor and
Project  Informationl, The addresses of all vendors areil of 200 A1 Health Care,
Inc.2060 S Taylor RdCleveland Hts., OH 441 18Council District 102 of 20, ABC International
Sewices, 1Inc.31525 Aurora Rd, Sulte 2Solon, OH 44139Councii District 63 of 20: Absolute
Home Health Care Agency, Inc.5082 Warrensville (:emter RdMapIe Hts., OH 44137Council -
District 84 of 20; Ace Taxi Servlce, Inc1798 E 55th StCieVeI&nd OM 44103Council District
75 of 20: Agape Home Health Care540 East™ 105%™ St., Suite 3056Cleveland, OH
44108Council District 76 of 20; B & B Launch, Inc. dbia Home Instead Senlor Care7650 First

Place, Bldg B; Suite HOakwood Village, O 44146Councll District 67 of 20; BZKZ, Thc. dba




Heritage Home Healthcare of Elyria and Rocky River20800 Center Ridge Rd., #113Rocky
River, OH 44116Councl District 18 of 20 Casleo Corporation dba Global Meals2761 E 4th
AvenueColumbus, OH- 43219C0uncil District. — None; Out-of-County9 of 20: Critical Signal
“Technologies,. Inc.22600 Haggerty Rd.Farmington Hills,. MI 48335Councit District — None;
Out-of-State10 of 20: FirstCholce Medical Staffing of Ohlo, Inc.1457 West 117th
-Streett:ieveland OH 44107Councl District 311 of 20: Future Age, Inc. dba Provide-A-
-_R_I_d_e_4?29 _Cranwaod ParkwayCleveland, OH 44128Councll District 912 of 20; Geocare, Inc.
| dba Home: Instead Senior Care26777 Lorain Rd.,, Suite 303North Olmsted, OH 44070Councll
| District 113 of 20: The Golden Age Centers of Greater Clevelard, Inc.12200 Fairhill
| RoadCleveland, OH 44120Cotncl District 714 of 20: Health Care Bridge, Inc.24011
Greenlawn AvenueBeachwood; OH 44122Council District 1115 of 20: Home Care Relief,
Inc.753 East 2000 StregtEuclid, OH 44119Council District 1116 of 20: Mobile Meals,
Inc. 1063 BroadwayAkron, OH 44311Counc!l District ~ None; Out-of-Countyl7 of 20: Rx
Home Healthcare, Inc.2728 Evclid Ave., Sulte 330Cleveland, OH 44115Council District 718
of 20: Senlor Outreach Services2390 East 79 StreetCleveland, OH 44104Counci District
819 of 20: Valued Relationships, Inc. dba VRI1400 Commerce Center Drivéfrankiin, OH
45005Counch- District ~ None; Out-of-County20 of 20: Xcel Healthcare Providers, Iric.4415
Euclid Ave_nueC’!eVefand;_OH »_ﬁi4i(')3Councif District 72, The {ownérs, executive director
[specify]) for the vendor is: Babble Stanich, Administrator3.b. Optlons program services are
delivered thiroughout the County and In all Councll Districts.D. Project Status #and
Planning1. The awarding of Options contracts occurs every two years, 2. Not applicable -
The: project has (#) phases ... 3. The awarding of Optians contracts Is on a critical action
path because a change In procurement process altered the orlginal time-line for awarding
and executing contracts. In addition, the addition of an SBE requirement presented
challenges to many providers as they experienced difficulty meeting the requirement glven
the ‘soclal service nature of the work for which they were praposing to deliver to the
| County. Many. of the- potentlal vendors also contract with Medicare for the same service.
According to these vendars; Medicare. speclﬂcauy prohibits the use of sub-contractors.4. It
| i1s.anticipated that if these contracts move without further defay, they will be approved prior
to the effective date. E. Funding?. The Options program Is funded by the County Health &
Human Services levy with a smaller portion of the program. revenues coming from client
fegs. Options clients pay for a portion of services they receive on a sliding scale.2, The
schedule of payments Is monthly and Is based on the presentation of an iteniized Involce by

thevendor.
PURPOSE/QUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):

This contract seeks to deliver 14,352 units of homemaking services {1 unit = 1 hour)
through the Options program during 7/1/12-6/30/14.

Principal owner: Bobble Stanich; Administrator

" ) backaround info;
With RFP 21578, the Departiment of Senfor & Adult Services sought vendors to deliver one
or more of elght essentlal services t¢ Cuyahoga County senlors age 60 and older who
require-a Protective Level ‘of Care and have incomes less than $2,500 per month and assets
less than $25,000, These essential services Included: adult day, chore, emergency response
systems; grab bar installation, home delivered meals, homemakmg, persohal care and

transportation {to/from aduit day providers and/or medical appointments).




After reviewing proposals and the projected cost of the proposed services; the decision was

inade not to award conteacts for adult day, adult day transportation or petsonal care |
services due to the reduced budget: experienced by the program. The monles originally.
allocated for aduft day and adult day transportation were reaffocated to home delivered
-meals. The money allocated for personal care was reallocated to homemaker services:

These reallocated morites will ‘allow ‘DSAS to continue to provide service to the ‘dllents
currently enrqlfed. in home defivered meal (413 clients) and homemaker ‘services. (623
clients),. Fifteen (15) cllents recelved adult day services in 2011. OF these 15 cllents, 10
cllents also recelved adult day transportation in 2011, No clients récelved parsonal care
from a contracted vendor In 2011, DSAS will continue to provide personal care to Optlons

clients using. eéxisting DSAS home héalth aides.

In making the ﬂnaf award rec:omméndations, priorlty was given to maximizing limited
‘contract dollars by awarding contracts to vendors with lafger service dellvery areas. Dolng
50 will.give the Options program the hest opportunity to serve the maximum number of

clients.

Overall, DSAS s recommending the following awards by service:

Chore - 1 veridor - 479 units (hours) - $11,496
T -Eénergenc‘y Response - 2 vendors - 18,864 units (months) - $307,989
Grab Bar Installation ~ 1 vendor ~ est. 60 Installations (grab bars) - $3,000
| Home Delivered Meals - 4 vendors - 155,379 units (meals) - $1,083,314
Homemaklng - 12 Vendors - 123,993 units (houirs) - $2,119,987
Trarispartation (Medical) -2 vendors - 9,120 units (one-way trips) - $323,732

Total awards - 20 vendors - 307,835 units - $3,849,518 The resulting contracts wil allow
DSAS to. continue to dellver services to 1,400 undupllcated clients on an annual basls,

| Explanation for late submittal:
-nota fate-submltta!

COntractIAgreement Information-

Procurement Method

RFP (Request for Pmpusal)

Explanatlon for Increase/Decrease in $ Amount for current request:
Reductfon It Program Budgel:

Fmanmal Information:

Fundlng soume' ‘Explanation;
Other Health & Human Services Levy

Total Amount Requested,
$229 632.00 U

AITA gum 'ENTS:




(To be mmpleted inits entimty by user departmu]t for
- aHl contractfagrenmcnt reuewals or amendments,)

Contractor' Xcel Healthwre Provideis Inc. (Homemal;er Serviws)

Céhﬁ*a_(;t!Agrcélnnnt Nou CE:N@M%QQI' ~ Time Ptﬁriod.:. W?Giil'owﬂﬁlsﬂllz :

| oviginal Contrac’thgr_éérhent Amount: "I‘dta'!'$195.6;7§7.09-

Prior Amendment(s) Amount(): ~ - . B8 2Angio0

Performance. Imhcators. I‘rovider was rewewed hascd on12 factors, inclmling.
Positive Brovider Feedback surveys, Provider. C‘oncarus HICasn emunts, mxdlfs, Iritlinig
Aceur ﬂcy, use af contract fuuds mld more. Please see fo!lowwg pages.

......

‘.scurcd 76 5 out of 100 pmsibie points. Plense scc following pages

Ratiug of Overall Pexformance of Contractor (Checl One):

O Superior

El Above Average
Hl Average

00 Below Average
[ Poor

Justification of Rating: DSAS has adopted a 10 point scale for providery (90-100 i
superior; §0-89.2 is above. average; 70-79.9 is average; 60—69 9 15 belnw average; 59.9 and

below Is poor: )

' ;QS&_S/QQﬁGI]S Unit . 11-07-11
User Division . Date
s:.ew'funmtlb'n

Pagel of 3

Con Ev) (N6v-2010) Xeehdot



Program:
Contract Period:
Parlod Reviewsd:

Scoring Completed:

Provider; ~

Options for Elders Program
IOt 6130412
7110 to 6/30M1 o

10116111
Contractor: Xcel Healtheare Providers

© Yne. (Homemaker Serviees)

Scbring Gritoria

Potantial
Points

v Evalt‘zaﬂﬂ"!" P TT) LR : :

b l;iz :“c“‘actors [ AT SRR L IS TR TN ii e e e af
AN Daductonepoinf foreach tlmethe

L Finvaiciig,, T

monthiybilig s late. Deduct%pointfér RS T |

aach calendar quarter when thergisa .

s : _| biling data error. , .
12 | Compliance- 5 | Daductone palnt for each ﬁndlng Issued In | No finding. -
“1 | Audlt Facliity - this area, - ‘
Check : o ) "
3 | Compliance B Deduct one point for each ﬂndlng lssued In No finding.
Audit; thisarea,
Administrative &
- Personnel
a 4 Poficles, . ’ ' B R
o -,k 4 1 Compliance 5 Deduot one point for each ﬂnding Issued }n» w8 | Nofinding,
2 Audii this-area. Note findings lesued forthe |- | L
: -Pers_o‘nnel Flles same topic, but for multiple’ efiployees | '
- only courit as 1 finding (i.e., missing '
L backgmund checks). &
15 -Compliance 5 Daduct.ohe point for each ﬂndfng lssued fn No finding... -
) Audit: Client. this area. : . !
| Files - e i . —
i 6. | Compliance 11 Dedu_c_t‘ohe point for each Hinding issued i Missing
-1 Audlt; Service this area. ' communication
Delivery , | shests.
{(Communloation
Sheets and
Staffing). §
7 | Funds 3 Datermined by usage of available cortract High
Utlﬂza"ﬁon funds, 100%:80% = 3 points, 79%-65% = '
2 points, 84%-50% = 1 point, Below 50%
. =0ponts.
8 'Compllance 3 .Providers requiring no corrective actions, Mo finding.
Audit: and providers submilting ail corrective
Correciive actions correctly before the original.due
Aclions date receive 3 points. Providers who,
4 corretted & raguested an extension and praceeded to
submitted on sublt all corractive actions corfectly and
fimig on-time.receivé 2 points. Providers who
o | submitted-a partial list.of the corrective
actions but hay have heen Iate receive 1
paint. ' _ _ ,
Page2 of 3

Eont Evat {¥ov-2011) Heehdoe




- {continyied)

Fotontal | “"Seoring Criteria “T'Earned |~ Notos
: ~ Paints e o 1 Points '
9 | Financlal Audit, | - 8 Deduct 1 point forééch findlng 6 | Mo
Unit Verlﬂcatton _ ) | tinding.
10 [ Quality. -~ ] 15 The PravlderConcerns Ratio Measures 12 |-Above
| Assurance: T reporied service concerns, _ | Avérago
| Pravider '
'Conc’ems-Ratlo

' ha Postﬂve Promder Feedback

.;f.mcguamy D T 12 T Abave . ilay s

PN ! §ﬂgrance. : ,arcufah@n refldcts Qpifora.s Caaa N
' : PON R Poqltw e . Nianageis' fesdback bf qUé}ityﬁfsarw
UL Y Provider™T U delivered by the provider to tha cllent, :
e oo Feedback . IERRY R
,}.Kl;‘f'?." R .* ’ - - 7 . : “. i
12 | Quality I+ 15 Deduct 12 pomt for each negative Case 10.5 | Qualified. 4" . -
Asgsurance; ' 'Manager score tegarding provider refarials
Accsptance of accapfmg quallﬂed client teferrals, not
Refarrals : _ . |.accepted, L
Total- (1 Prqvlders;)varai_! Score--> | Y65 |Average . "7

SRS Bvorai
Scoring Scal
Supetior 90100
Above Average
i 80.80.9
[ Average = 70-79.8
Below Average

.. 60-69.9
1 Poor _ ‘balow 60

Papge3 of 3

Cont Bval (Nov201) Xeeh.doe



MEMORANDUM

MULTIPLE VENDOR PRINCIPAL OWNER (8) IDENTIFICATION SHEET
Ploase comp!ete the following informatlon

if there Is more than one (1) owner, please complete mformation forthose pemon(s)

aswell.

‘Vendors Legal Name

Ve WEAL T L AN e DRolinErs X WG

Primary Gwner Bob\e SAawmie\
Title_ . . é.m“ru‘(*\rﬂ.seﬁu N
Address Jan L LU0 U - X

__ Qua\it:,\,x\,uh\ms.. 3D \»ng__w S
Vendor's Legal Name. [YLe L. WE R T s a e PROVAD B0 TNG
Primary Owner _ INBy\ L, STANCEW
ThHle N N )

Janay e ‘ﬁ;i:x_xﬂ..g.__"&})

Q.\.L\i&uwr; WS, O, Wi (a

Address

Vendor s Legai Name

: anary Cwner

Tille:

Addréss

S

[Vendor's Legal Name

Primary Owner
Titla '

Address

'3Véndor’s_hegal Name |

Primary Owner

Title

| Address




County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Resolution No. R2012-0096

Sponsored by: County Executive
FitzGerald/Department of Health
and Human Services/ Division of
Employment and Family
Services/Cuyahoga Support
Enforcement Agency

A Resolution making awards on RQ22613 to

various providers for Job Readiness, Job
Search, Job Placement and Job Retention
Services for the period 7/1/2012 - 6/30/2013;
and authorizing the County Executive to
execute the contracts and all other documents

consistent  with  said awards and this
Resolution. :

WHEREAS, the County Executive/Division of Employment & Family
Services/Cuyahoga Support Enforcement Agency has recommended awards on
RQ22613 to various providers for Job Readiness, Job Search, Job Placement and Job
Retention Services for the period 7/1/2012 — 6/30/2013 below as follows:

1) El Batrio, Incorporated fka Westside Ecumenical Ministry in the amount not-
to-exceed $515,000.00

2) LNE & Associates, LLP in the amount not-to-exceed $505,512.00; and,

WHEREAS, the primary goals of this project are: a) to enhance the job readiness
and job search services available to participants by contracting with service providers
who can offer this programming, and b) to assist participants with removing barriers
to employment and increasing marketable soft skills while keeping them engaged
daily to meet required participation hours; and,

WHEREAS, this project provides activities for case assistance recipients of the
Ohio Works First (“OWFE”) program; and,

WHEREAS, OWY offers time-limited financial assistance and employment
services to Cuyahoga County families while they are working toward full-time
employment and economic self-sufficiency; and,

WHEREAS, the procurement method for this award recommendation was to
conduct an RFP through RQ 22613; the total value of the RFP is $1,020,512.00; and,

WHEREAS, the RQ was closed on March 9, 2012 in which 2 of 10 proposals
submitted for review are being recommended for awards; and,

WHEREAS, the vendors for each contract are as follows:



El Barrio, Inc.

5209 Detroit Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44102
Coungcil District 3

LNE & Associates, LLP
2450 Prospect Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
Council District 8; and,

WHEREAS, the project is mandated by ORC Section 5101.80 which requires the
new Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (“TANF”) program to be established
as a state program of family assistance; and,

WHEREAS, the project is funded 100% by Federal TANF Funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I'T RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. The Cuyahoga County Council hereby approves the County
Executive’s recommendation and authorizes awards on RQ22613 to various providers
for Job Readiness, Job Search, Job Placement and Job Retention Services for the
period 7/1/2012 — 6/30/2013 below as follows:

1} El Barrio, Incorporated fka Westside Ecumenical Ministry in the amount not-
to-exceed $515,000.00

2) LNE & Associates, LLP in the amount not-to-exceed $505,512.00.

SECTION 2. The County Executive is hereby authorized to execuie the
contracts and all other documents consistent with said awards and this Resolution.

SECTION 3. Itis found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance
with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Onamotionby . seconded by , the foregoing Resolution was
duly adopted.
Yeas:

Nays:



County Council President Date

FCounty Executive Date

Clerk of Council Date

First Reading/Referred to Committee:
Committee Assigned:

Journal
, 2012




tem Details: :

Agency/Dept. Employment and Agency/Dept.Head Richard L. Jones
Name: Family Services Nanie:
Type of Request:  Award Recommendation

'Request Prepared Robert K. Math Telephone No. 216,987.6911
by:

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:

Title: Employment & Family Services 2012-2013;

Award Recommenidations RQ#22613

Title: Job Placement and Job Retention Activities for OWF Case Assistance Recipients
(a)E! Bartio; Tric

5209 Detrolt Ave

Clevelarid, OH 44102

(b_)L_NE'.& Assoclates, LLP
. 2450 Prospect Ave
Cleveland, OH 44115

A. Scope of Work Summary

1. 'EFS 1§ recommending ‘approval of RFP RQ# 22613 awards with El Barrlo, Inc for the
| anticipated cost of $515,000.00 and LNE & Associates, LLP for the anticipated cost of
$505,512.00. The: planned award dates are July 1, 2012 ~June 30, 2013 with 2-one year

apt!on years.

2 The primary goals of the project are
= To enhance the job readiness & job - search services available to particlpants by

contracting with service providers who can offer this programming _
- To asslst participants with removing baitiers to employment & Increasing marketable soft

skills while keeping them engaged dally to meet required participation hours

3. The project is mandated by Section 5101.80 of the ORC requiring riew TANF programs to




be established asa state program of family assistance.

B. Procurement
1 The procurement method for thls ‘project was RFP. The total value of the RFP is

$1,020,512.00,
2.The RFP RQ#22613 was closed on March- 9, 2012 _
3. There were 10 proposals submitted for review, 2 proposals are belng recommended,

C. Contractor and Project Information
1..The addresses of vendors:

(a)El Batrlo, Inc

5209 Detroit Ave

Cleveland, OH 44102

Council District 03

(b)LNE & Associates, LLP
2450 Prospect Ave
Cleveland, OH 44115
Council District 08

2. The: executivé directors for the vendars are:
a. Sharon Sabol Jordan, Presldent/CEO, El Barrio (Center for Families & Children)
b. Lisa:N. Evans, Chief Executive Officer, LNE & Assoclates, LLP

3. a: Sama as C.1. Above,

D. Project Status and Planning
1, The project reoccurs annually.

| E: Funding
1. The. project is funded 100% by Federal TANF Funding.

| 2 The schedule of payments Is.monthly involces.
PURPOSE/OUTCOMES - PRINCIPAL OWNER(S):

Explanation for late submittal:

Contract/Agreement Information:

Procurement Method:
RFP (Request for Proposal)
Explanation for Increasa/ Decreasein § Amount for current request.

3 F-mal_lclal_ Info_rmatlom

Funding source:  Explanation:
Federal " TANF Funding

Total Aniount Requested:




$1,020,512.00

AC 18:

'.Cliéﬁio download

1 Ealuation Scorés RO22613.

127 Siummary Gommenis Eveluation Rii226t8

[t Auglgorg Eiugjggg l;i Bairo :

Ll Audiiors Fiadinas LNE Assaciatos !

& gmmﬁm_am
\N..} us . N DI N

{1 m,mmmn
{1 ,e._n_}aﬂ_qzm '
History
Time Who
; Office of Procurement &
572012145 PM Diversity
- Glerk of the Board
PR e,

(— N
~ 'Novusolutioiis
Copyright 20012009

Approval .

Yes



140 | oBeg

- . . LHOZEEL PRERdy ~ e
PG, iBAcaddy o Eamamwwpoﬁmhﬁ RwnEdan

— mEmz_hvﬁm_&a waunedag
N7, I VLG WL =50y

._ , 1ER03 SOTenAR0s 290PIg = gy
—_— _ ZAZPETY ROSTHIOION = VON _
R R A T o
_ : : _ = Moncel | SmaAy 30eds01g (5p7
: VN E£1700-3DF T "SOURI00SSY 29 ONT
_ w ST EATEE S _
N . | ke ang 02ty HO Purjessiy
N ' y : SR-yox FRNL ST WeT0LYE
_ . v SITIOTOOL;  PURIAAGID IOTEAID JO S5T0Ig AT
N ST BOPERRD
/N _ 007% m§ ‘snmay priong geog|
\_ T o pmmesary
: . L7 ; . JPEIICY TO .«mﬂm@pﬁoﬁ&?&ﬂmoﬁ .
. N _ RS | _
: S9£ - AN OMERAY MOTS(Y 5075
WIN £61100-007 : .uﬁ_nowam_mm
3 . S " st~ gog - Tiry HO ‘pumpsl,
7 _ S84 v SMTRAY 0ma) 1167
. YN { 6500001 Seolumg Apunmmoy) ssyie s it
NIA STVUENI ¥ SINSimeS NEX % HES | o - 3R T INGOWE T S0 : : o
vy X100, s | mﬂ%wﬁ SOVINSONT ANROWY - zommﬂmswwm : SSRAOY S IRVN SOGNSA
. , FNYNUOLOVEINCDENS ThE SMHIE S
mmwm ¥201440 IONVIWOD 19VHINGS 388 A8 Q32105 35 oL | QdG A8 GILFIANCO S 01
n..rhl.llll.'lrll ~ B L - ) -
%0 ' mms €i922 W guy HBlIRoRId gop “Yoseas qop “sseupeoy gon B TTT A

(T 30 1 oBra) TIAISOTN S$IVSOdoua 40 NOLLVINngY .
_ ALNNCD VOOHVAND



HLOZIRRL pajepdr) - gerins
I=ASiddy 10 sumeusig sopesg rawpeden SN Jowang usugedan:
. LY 35TeAWON DI = 4G
: i HYEPETY UOTHON-TON = YON _ _
. T wiWE 2RT o i
M N ! mmsn _— Sty HO 'S8y prenen
N  sivon PO IsIssang cope
; : VN BI05000DY|  199mO0) Apmeg SSUSROYETT 3O POy
. | : ,. _i WE =E
. LA  STivh HO ‘prepas))
\2, P e 00¢ Sumg “smwesy piong cozy
L N 208200001 - emdojdmy spremay,
B TRHHE BT ETivy HO ‘Pugeasry)
¥ "y e oAy Treior] Lavy
2 _ 9K -8y Aronmer opsg
: A 80500007} ® 03 SoNpermoD, testsury Hsmedg oy 7;
Z . PIl%y HO ‘pueeser
| 6~ oy STUSAY SUDfRg 169t
d ! VN 191200-08t - o] sodesseg
"y . K- a5 £11¥7 HO Puzressy)
\z s~y uw@hw. S CISOM 8OV
_ i WIN , 234100097, Anstom waodonayy Tevarny
NIA EILe T RINIWNGS NI S5.TES | o SNk SOVINIOYS IR LNNCWY wmmuﬁﬁﬂu SEIHGTY M mgmgzmb
EIVARY t ATER0D W0l | 3gg ‘ NOL v sy .
. L YN mgéﬂumbmwmw SOEIS gy
.MMMM _ B ¥EOH-0 IONVHaHoS LOVAINODSES AS Q315 1aR0S 38 0L G40 AR G313 19N00 35 O 1
%0 3gg $8922  w guy HeSUIBORI o Yoszag qop waﬁs.vgm qop TLLLL g
2402 's woreny VA 3ING VSO0 : seamies Apumy g ISRy, AN ANSIINY TG

* {230 Z oBed) GEIAIZ3Y STVSOdoug

30 NOILYIngy:
ALNMNOD YOORYANS



g i0 L abed

BATSLeTZEnY

Qoe

fo'e

oy

IR

oee

“Suageiade o} j0edul ot Jeissoeidad o) _cm_q_m Se fom se sButiago » suswannbal
Jusudeiensp jeucesayud ‘sucgniens sousuLopsd Heis ‘sanagoe Sunies azy mou pue
weBoid ey Joz pepdaiss °q {4 selepipUBo paienb ainsts o) teid juswebeuew sy sy

o0e

087

“{usweds) yreys rbuq Kiguspy Pue spows Buyeys ai u paguosap
sucfesunenh UL 198081 Jeniy stiogisod UBgRA J0; Uohduossp-qof Jo suopisod

Do J0] Souinses 1aLng ‘yeyo Buyeys o jo uopeiduion &g mmem“mmwm&em_mﬁ aey

£9%

8es

weiBosd Apesm-q Juncsae oy Buye) pensss o) pasodoid Sjuedoped 16 Jequing syjaey

ae'e

- Suedioped
wieifioid {g37) smgosd ysybBuz payuisy s0f soomuss o) 88092 enba aunsue oy ueyd ayf ajey

m
T

£82
|

£9%

o0'e

£5

88

“SeliAgoE

£9T

60z

ae

1

8eE

. wesbosd ge %mm:m.»mﬁ_mmﬁﬂmm_%ﬂmﬁo.uo@amnzm Allep “Atrenb simsus ) ted mﬁ&mw

“Juswiheidiss pedun 1o pled v peoerd SIENPIIPUL 103 SaIrgOe Hoguala) 4o 10 uopdisep ol ey

€8T

oCE

00¢

00'e

BEE

UL 1980 uonedionied wesboid
51500 pue Aygekordus yredogied sotess o sdysuwiey piedun Buzpn o ceyd st siey

g0z

oue

gee

88g

89T

"SIN0Y PRInpBUDs pue SaALDe aemmw_aom 1o moﬁuu%w__mﬂ.mmx,

oo

o0e

82¢

8%

ge'e

“pepnjout
S0 1SN whjraing ay) 10 fdos y “AgeAoidue soueyus liza o1y upeb 1 juediogred

SUPS S9eds DUR WNJHGLING *SIN0Y Banpayos “seluntoe wieiBoxd sseuipear qof oy sy

£87T

29

gee

&g

€8¢

. “PeDnjoU 54 JSnils JUsuIssasse
Sip0Adooy "sepiknoe yorees qof  sseuipea: %E%&%%emoﬁmmﬁﬁﬁ

 aa00g

| caeos - ai008 T T qgag

| - _Apea xiom Aguap o} pasn sio0) auy pue suedogred Buissesse oy ssao0sd au ey
CEr e e T T e

o TEe  ublsegg {2pop weibory

uesyaury

SO

{ usweds

wowAojdwry
- Spiemoy

| soomBg

- Ayununuog,

| senueyy
Jljoyles

o
“sapmossy
LE

U ‘olureg 13

T _ _ ZZ sm&%ﬁw
_wﬁmﬁﬁ&_m@cﬁ%«%&%@ @..3&%«:%ﬁ&ﬁé«%ﬁ%&ﬁ

$21008 AlPWIUING UORBNIPAT £1922 HON day

Sainisg Ajjumy 3 usiukojdy



8 io gz afed

1BAT £l oTTEOM

884 -

- e E.

7]

T s

4 spor

P

883

A

ooe

£3T

oo'e

"BJ2p-uooEisyes Jawolsno Buizin Joj weid i pue Dapniou aq
1SR 5100} ABMING UCHIBISEES JALLIOISNG AiNSeaty o} aoeid Uy Spotpat puE sjoc)-auy sjey|

i
i

BT

29

&7

£9%

RA

S Usijduioaoe o} sae]d uf SuTeiSAS 2)2p el Jo UORANOSaP € pUe gaa 0] aep|
ueibold pue sawoohe Bugisia swoy Bugioday pue Buizkjeue 1o} ssaonud suogeziusbio sig ey

Gze

T

€8

b7

€97

joul jou are sigof weboid sy # uswsaosdui Agenb snonumues sy weyd BbuR _mﬁnﬁuﬂam
O pasengap Bujeq aie seomiss Auenb Sinsus o} Aogduws i Jepiaoid sy SSRINTE 31 SRy

05

§TT

88

£

‘SAINSEL B3Ol Bunstieytoy S[ELCREE PUNOS gim SUIOoING YoBe 10} Syieuoueq peyabirer
pasodesd pue ‘s109205pul “SSWCMN0 uEIBod 3|qeiRseatl oy 10 _

uogdiosap sty syl -

ajoog”

£ .a,»oom

i asbog

S

T over

L rE

l{sstiod oz minupey) sicdg wonses 1oL

ey

UALEEL

S

o'y

gee

8E'e

8%¥

‘uolieinded si sases Anyssasons of Age suogezuehio
8L Sisasiowsp 12y {sigeoiidde 1) suoReyipaiooe pazubonas Ajeuogeu Supriou;

SISMOIAR) [LIRIXE JeIg0 Jo/pue Auncg BBoteing Aq'stionenjeas o synsaray ey

s mirim wee dp el

gge

07

oy

“polies] SuosSa] A1) 10 uoneuR|GXs ue BNt IS ﬁm&.&a_wme wocﬂo“gs h_om

“swreioad Jejiwis 2o} pansilyoe SawonnG pue Auenb ‘Ssaliangaelis *AOUSIONES J0 SIeIpUY aig SiEY

oy

"uogeindod zcod Blibyiom 3 suwcour 0] 10} SSOIASRS uonusyel qol 3
o qof "yasess qof ‘ssauipeas qof BuLsaep edtsuadxe Joud s uogezivebio oy aey

e

4095 ROBOOR 501

oo e Ryseden eronesmefig)] -

00z

oy

“SINPeYos UOJRICISal w&m_wna_wﬁmcm HogeIIsel swashs pue
SIeMpIEy [dnyoeqg ejep fuogeions Em_mmﬂ%%.mow&sm&_,@m&m%h $801ppe o usid

o4t Buipriouy erep pue ssii simagosrs o) Sunepss (dog) veid Anunuog ssstsng e aley

00°e

05e -

ooy

00e

gge

"tonedioqied 10-sinoy jemse ety Bukuan 3 Buuoyuow ég,ﬁ_ﬂﬁ sdiysaragu
piedun Supniouy “ssteazoe weiboud v; uogedionsed piayo podey R Justunoop o} ied o5 sjey

oce

- W0

o'

aoe

._

o0e

_Pepinaid s eyd reuopezuebio weibaid e jo Ados v

SIPwwoy
Ysiuede

. «cmEmoﬁEm .

ssapiag
Kwruniog
 sepueyD

SoED -

M
‘SeRIN0sSY
BINT

ouj‘oeg x|

, S _ o . Thozos Aenuer
SBIdiony SOURISISSY YSeD JM0 ..B%mmmﬁﬁ%n@%ﬁﬁ%%a mnmuygﬁm_ﬂag

$24008 Areuluimg UONERIEAT £107Z HON dIy

Saoueg Ajurey 2 juouikoiding -



9 jogabed

1853 B1L522#0d

968 1 eow | zeer o - wor e iger - Hiuod goy i) si00g gﬁu_ﬁm,_ﬂﬁ
oL | a9 | o0 | we o b e i{spuiod ) wiriup) 22096 doseg [E0L AR
o b A e - , ﬁoa%m DU IO E&Sm _Y
ol we 000 e o Wz 40'seainos pue Buipuny Jauio sBetans) o) Funge mcowmu%@o_“_mﬁ feY  {(suod Z snNos) n
. s . ) _ o “PsliBjen puzeeidiucs oq pinoys saneuey yefipng sy -uoney pawsidiur gug “mmﬁmmmcm&m w
00’9 . s 003 ooe ) e Eﬁmﬁa ﬁoa%m o aume&m mﬁmmﬁﬁ mﬁ 06 moﬁ:ummn vcm «mmuﬁ weiboidoy gyl o
doos " | woos T awees | awmm |- usag: | o PR T - 18png weibBoig! A
- S 10N} Saousiiey ssuiosng] A
Bd 24 Lsamaq spuswasifi o SIsfe| URINS Pincug
maeﬁ vﬂﬁg Eﬂmea gy uoneziieBio peay o) Aiguspy |
o NER s w&» zm, i %Eacwwezwmuonﬂepmmoowh A
sapminuos | o | Setineg = oo 2heziee Arenuey
s%ﬁ&% _Emsm_o_ﬁ&m Ayunuog - wﬂmw . _os T ﬂﬁﬁa«m muaﬁmmmmd YSED dmo how SejiARYy. coﬁﬂwm qoppue Eogmﬁ qor
ﬁ:&m " SPREMOL " | sopimg) wwzmmq O | SSlcag Areuming LORNEAT £1972 H0X dY
: | oHoyEg i $30inIsg mm.ammmems»%sm .




g 304 ebied

PAZ ELIZZHRON

00

00e

20T

ot

Qe

‘Suofeiado of eds ol ers soedel o} e  se o S SBuNeYo § SwoweInber]

Jusuidojanap jeuciseaiard ‘suomenens aoupuLeiad geis ‘sonmgoe Buiten azy mat pue

wresBoxd sy} 104 parosies 94w Setepipu=s paienb - ainsus o) uzyd yowebeusiu sy aipy|

oe’)

07

[T

00y

"{stueds) ueys enBuing Asusp pue lepow Buess ot u paquossp

suoResyiend WhmIu 1588 1snpy .Waommm.oa JUe3eA 20} uctduosap qoi Jo suogsod

| 91008

. © 2u008

- ey

PR 0 ssuinsal uawno ‘Heqo Buiers a4 jo uogeidios Aq Suyess pasedoud ayj syt

g

. LT mh.m. N

- Sre

mm@_ﬂ_‘

ey

el

292

881

gLt -

S

gl

el

8¢

f:i: 41

g1

uibioud Anjeem-igunooce: ciu Buprey perses o) pasodoxd Sedonied 10 JoqIuny Sif ey

. guetoped
weiBoid (e usiogeid ystiBug payug 10; Seoias of s$eae jenbs aUrsus o} ued sy sy

2

et

88l

881

€97

. Sepiagoe;
weabosd ge u abebus. Aow syum sjuediogred jo uoisinadns Arep “Arenb ainsus o} ted oW ey

TR

3 A

8¢

A

£92

Wautkorduss predun 10 pled. vl poeid SERIARLL 16} SIUATOE UOMISE Gl Jo uogduosap ay ey

g w.._m.

A T

88’}

3¢

€9

| aulf Jaa0 vogedionsed uresSoid

8%)

ot

883

£93

€9¢e

Hesshs pue Aigedorduse ecdioned soueiyso o sciysussyu piedun Bz oy teid sig aey

et

.wwq —.

A

€92

ooe

'SINOY PRINGRYOS puz Sangoe yieas qof 10 Uoadiosap ag ciey

"PEpnloUl -

o4 38Ul wninowna sy okdos y AypqeAcydu soueyus [ YoM ueh sjuedngred;
SIS OLi09ds pUe WINNOWING. ‘SR PRINPaYOS ‘seqiagoe wiesboid ssaulpea gof sy ey !

£Vt

€8¢

£9%

£97

. Bg%

I

_ “Pepnioul g JSnw Justissasse
{0 4dosy 'saniagor Yoreas qof 3 ssatipeai qols0f speucosdde ate oy seigpipues

al0g

] oy

Apeas yion Anuept o) pasn sjoy sy Pue sjuedionred Bujssasse oy ssa00.d o] erey

L BiS30 3 poyg weiboig

D90 suen -
peutiomodiug

Toyuagy Ajpue |

ssausnoawny

opiog

ouj ‘sefedsey

| &gsuyg

uzgndospy
yesyny

39

40 3Sjolg

“Apwey

| 2i0z 08 Kaeriver
SHUSIIISRY SOURISISSY USED MO 105 SIAROY LORUSIEY Gop ﬁ_ﬁ_ﬁm%ﬂ_@%ﬂ_

$21008 Auewuing uoRN[EAT £107Z #ON 44y

sa01A1eG Afiured B juowkojdig



9 Jo g obed

RAZ SLUBZHE0Y

o ere

———l:

o e

ol egen

&40

A

8ze

oA

el

‘@ep uogoegsaes sawoisno Buizign Jog ueid ety pue pepniou; ag
IS S100} ASAING "UCDOBISHES JAWIOISAS Binsealy 0} ssed 4} Sposul pue sjoo; a1y ey

Ko

084

081

0s'y

: 8y

'SHp 43)di0ooe 6} soeid w susshs 212 g 1o tonduasap e puz 43 o Ejep

weiboid pue seuooyno Bumsia aluoy Sunrods; pue Buizkipus Jopsseoid suogezmehio S aEy

LT

0c1

B-741

Ul jou are sieod webaxt a4 1 awasordus Anenb snenuguon L.&_. a.ma.m e suedionied
© Poraiep Bujsq sk ssaisies Ayenb amnsus of Koiws v Yepiroid 3 ssamoe sy ey

‘samsesu ssaly Sugebiey Jop 3fetoge) punos LRI BLIcOING: ﬁﬁ%&.@zmﬁﬁcﬁ pejafirzy

_pesodaud pue Siojeaipu ‘seuiooin weiboid siqemsesi ol 1o togduossp ap ey

. HoBEBEAT pdian]

‘uofEndod sig sniss Ajngsseaons oy Ayige suogeziuesio
i Spensuowssp i {aiqeoydde 3 SUBENpaIIce peziubiosas Aferonen Bupnoy;

000

W

892

e

SISMBIARI RIS J8tj0 Jo/pUE Aunoy eBoyeAng Aq suogeness 1o Synsarey sy

'POULS| SLOSSe) 84110 UogeUEIdKa 2 Sprul 3snu {esodeid ‘ousjou sioieoip 104
“swelbosd JSuiS 10} PORSIYDE SOlLEGING wﬁ_”ym_ﬁav.gmmmgéﬁoﬁm 10 SICIR3IRY AUy ey

89¢

__gao0g

Wz

| . eacog

a0y

gee

“uopejndod sood Bupyom 3 wEEcm.__E_@ Somnes uonuer o 3

edusuadxs Joud s uogezivebio sy gey! -

0L

qu “.m.aaw\_ .

Justuaterd ol "yoress gol “ssaupeas qof Buueayep

T

ooy

@E&é&g@%_m%mm.aﬁ_.‘_,.. __

IR

07

000

e

05°¢

00e

.
¥

"21IPRBS UogRIolsas SSUISNG 31 puB LOZI0S0) SHalSAs pue

HaRMDIEY [dmjeq 2ep “UOIBULOI PUE SwisisAs pucHeossl pie Alsnooalssaippe o} ues

ey} Buipnious ejep pue ssi siuatoss 01 Bugzjer{dog) uey @.ﬁ%&aﬁ?mﬁ%m :

003

i g

802

<
]

bee

ooe

g&% Supniowt saieAnon umiBord t uogedionted ey poday B Juslinoop. o ueyd aip apeyi

"UoRedioRIed 0 suney femoe s Surknien g Suiomion 165 £88501d a1 puz sdiyswioyn,

g0e

e

e

e

DD joasjusy.
suLSmody

3ojueg Anwey |
10 pio#L

_,._Em ‘sabesseq

Ansmy
uegdonay
U3y

39

{o3spuolg

Ajnuey

“Papin0Id st ey feuogeziiBio weiBoud sy jo Adoo y

SR 23UEISISSY 4SRD 40 o SeBIAOY uopuaY qop pUB JusLideld Gop

$31008 Alewing uOBen|zA £1977 #5% day

| THOZ “og Arenuzp

- Saoiaeg Apuiey 2 ewhodwg



g j0gabed

IBAS SLOZEETN

A

- ohoen

) - | . HOATS DU G FEBLBEE
00 e 10 $331n0s pue Buipuny tatpo abses; o Alice s,uogezivebio syl sley {spuodz SONOS) g
. . . . - ‘peliEiep pue &%&8 94 pinoys safeuey 1eBpng el "uoneusweiduy pue wswsbeiew |
%_,w. o0y 0% 0ge 00’ E@m&m ﬁo&mm o]} ﬁmoa% mcawmu:m 3y Ma aoﬁmowmv pue wmmusn weiboud st oy
. 9095 e ) O PR T s R __ : %m_uam weabod] A
A A A A A ;
NA M CUNA NIA - K R R s%muﬁ%m 3 A
A , N N A N USES JO SjuSUuos sy Bulep &m,..ﬁmm sin cmnﬁﬁ Serieaibe jo sieps) Emuou.mnosw
_ _ m _ ‘suoEziuedio 1o uogeioqees & yinasy DEIBUOSY E@moa 4 i voneziirebio: peay au Aguop)
N~ ¢ MK ] NA TR N .%»., ¥ A G S Auﬂouw woé maomﬂﬁﬁ_eo A
— _ R _ wwﬁﬁmgg&. :
Bjusy Agfueg - Ausnugy 29
9o dspe. ot R e siuandiony mgﬁmmmmd_ smmo MG 0 %ﬂ%« :oncﬂwm qop pue JUSLUSEIS gop
ousamodug 35%/ SOsHE oul‘scBesse | . 31095 AIBWLING UORENIEAT €197 $0Y dy

mooEmm Apwes wamggasm_




CONTRACT EVALUATION FORM
(Te be completed by user department for-all contract renewals or amendments.)

Contractor: West Side Ecumenical Ministry (F! Barrio)

Contract Number: CE-1000593-01 g

‘Original Contract Amount: $577,550.00 Original Time Period:  July 1, 2010~ June 30, 2011
Amended Aimount: (1) $473,901.21 Amended Time Perfod:  Julyl, 2011 — June 30, 2012
Funding Source: TANF

Background

‘In March 2010, EFS issued a RFP that soughi-organizations that could offer a range of job readiness,
job search, immediate job placement, and job retention services that ‘would address the issue of
unemployment among our OWF clients as well as those barriers to employment such as lack of soft skills and
limited work histories. _ _

Job readiness/job search {JRIS) is one of the federally allowed core activities by which OWF customets
can satisfy their work requirements. EFS designed a new JRIS model which incorporated a competency based
approach to determine participant’s work readiness; As a result, our contracts have a combination of cost
reimbursement and performance. Performance payments are linked to specific outcomes that focused on job
placement and-90-and 180 days of job retention in unsubsidized employment, Because these goals take 3
longer time to achieve, these JSJR contracts were given a six month “tall” at the end of the contract to achieve

these benchmarks.
Service Description

-« WSEM is a non-profit soclal service agency offering high-quality preschool education, job training and
placement, emergency food and supportive services and behavioral services through its three Centers
of Excellence and Counseling Solutions program.

‘West Side Ecumenical Ministry is one of five providers currently providing JSIR programming for QWE

cuistorners..

e WSEM contracted to offer 23, 6 week loig, job readiness sessions. Fach session can accommodate a
minimum of 36 participants.

o WSEM utilizes its in-house counseling program, Counseling Solutions, to provide soft skills group
training led by licensed independent therapists. Participants from group sessions can be referred to
ane-on-one counseling if needed. i ' :

¢  WSEM. maintains very close business relationships with several employers and invites them to
participate in job readiness curriculum as guest speakers or in conducting mock interviews (i.e. Home
Depot, US Cotton, Dolar Baink, and 5 Guys). '

e WSEM hosts on site job interviews at least once a week with hiring companies,

WSEM offers English as a second language (ESL) programiiting that OWE participants cah attend while
attending the JRIS program. : '

¢ WSEM usesinterns from Case Western Reserve as assistant Instructors in the program.

s WSEM has secured funding from another source to hire
retention services for the JRIS program. _ -

e - WSEM is the only one of the five providers to offer a fully bilingual (Spanish} curricula including
-bilingual staff and training materials.

© In addition, WSEM offers monolingual {Spanish) job readiness training for clients with little or no
proficiency in English, .

s WSEM isthe only JRIS provider currently located on the West Side of Cleveland.

a Retention Specialist to administer the.



Perf'ormance lndicator-s

° WSEM is contracted to serve 840 OWF particlpants; 588 will become “job ready”;-412 will obtain
- -_employment 247 will achleve ninety day job retention; and 206 will achieve one-hundred gighty day

job retention.
e Over 1370 OWF customers have been referred by EFS employmient specialists to WSEM from July

2010-to Aptil 2012,
° WSEM averages about 25 participants attending per session; and has the hlghest per class capacity of

the JRIS programs (25‘30 patticipants).
e WSEM has very. strong engagement rates with referred clients. Nearly 65% of clients referred to the

program are enrolied.
s WSEM has placed:313 OWF participants in either full or part time unsubsnd;zed employment,
o Progresstowards longer term goals of 90 and 180 day retention are 184 clients:or 50% and 115 clients

or_38% respectively.

R“ating_-of Overall Performance of Contractor (check one)
'[—_"]Exceeding-'Expect-atiqns
Meeting Expectations
[INot Meéting Expectations

Jusﬁﬁcat’ion of Rating
WSEM's job readiness job search program is currently meeting prograim expectations. The program

‘has been :mpfemented as proposed and s achieving notable results.

 WSEM’s JRIS. program Is subject to Work First Services” Comprehensive Program Assessment This
process ensures providers are compliant with the terms and. conditions of their contracts and delivering
_quaitty services to meet the needs of our constimers,

Sute visit observations revealed a lively and energetic session, professionally conducted in English and

Spamsh Case file reviews revealed well organized files with most of the required documentation, The case.
file review performed indlcated that WSEM met expectations In 22-of the 25 areas, WSEM submitted a quality
assurance p!an addressing the three areas which did not meet contract expectations of 75% or highar,

Employment & Family Services ' May 2, 2012
Using Department Date




CONTRACT EVALUATION FORM
{To be completed by user department for all contract renewals or amendments.)

._éo.n_tra_!:t'or;_ * LNE & Associates

Contract Number: CE-1000623-01 o | |
Origlnal Conteact Amount: $476,000.00 Original Time Period: July-1, 2010 - June 30,2011
Amended Amount: (1) $428,518.08 Amended Time Period:  July 1, 2011 ~ June 30, 2012
Funding Squrce: TANF '

‘Background : -

- In March 2010, EFS issued a RFP that sought organizations that could offer a range of job readiness,
job._:search, immediate job placement, and job retention services that would address ‘the issue of
unemployment among our OWF clients-as well as those barriers to employment such as lack of soft-skills and
limited work histories. |

- dJob readiness/job search (JRIS) is one of the federally aliowed coré sctivities by which OWF customers
can satisfy their work requirements, EFS designed a new JRIS model which incorporated a competency based
approach to determine participant’s work readiness. We entered into contracts, with a combination of cost
reimbursement and performance, Performance paymerits dre linked to:specific outcomes that focused on job
placement and 90 and 180 days of job retention in unsubsidized employment. Because these goals take a
longer time to achleve, these JSIR contracts were given a six month “taif"at the end of the contract to achieve

these be nchmarks.
Service Description

® LNE& Assoclates has been providing workforce development. solutions since 2003. I that time LNE
has operated seéveral employment programs including summer youth employment for the City of
Clevetand, ex-offender programs for the Department of Workforce Development, and Building Hope
for Cuyahoga County's Office of Re-Entry,

o LNEisone of five providers cuirently providing JRIS prograimming for OWF custormers, .
LNE is:contracted to offer 23 jobs readiriess seésions, up to 6 weeks long depending on the progress of
the participant. Each session can.accommodate a minimum 2§ participants,

* LNE offers an Employee Assistance Program for participants experiencing’ more severe barvlers to
‘employment, ' _

» LNEIs located in the downtown area and readily accessible to participants via public transportation.

Performance Indicators

e LNE is contracted to serve 575 OWF participants; 402 will become “job ready”; 281 will ‘obtain
emplayment; 169 will achieve ninety day job reterition; and 140 will achieve one-hundred eighty day
Jjob retention, _

* Over 1470 OWF customers have been referred by EFS employment specialists to LNE from July 1, 2010 '

to April2012. e

o LNE hasaveraged 24 participants per class, exceeding their class capacity by 12%.
'_l‘hrdu'gh March 2012, 229 LNE program participants have achieved unsubsidized employment,- -
Progress towards longer term goals of 90 and 180 day retention are 153 clients or 53% and 97 clients
or A0% respectively, ' :



Rating of Overall Performance of Contractor (check one)
[ Jexceading Expectations
XIMeeting Expectations

[(INot Meeting Expectations

Justification of Rating
Performance: indicators demonstrate that the program has been implemented as planned and

meeting performance expectations, This prograni receives a consistently high.volume of referrals from EFS
employment specialists indicative of its appeal to staff and popularity among customers, Nearly 60% of all
clients referred, engage in the program. LNE also has a strong track record of preparing participants for work
as 79% of program participants demonstrate work readiness competencies.

LNE’s JRJS program is subject to Work First Services’ Comprehensive Program Assessment. This
process ensures provitlers are compliant with the terms and conditions of their contracts and delivering
quality services to meet the needs of our consumers. :

At a'site visit, EFS staff observed a professional and caring and supportive enviranment for job seekers.
The level of interaction among staff and participants was very high as clients engaged in computer aided job
search. The case filé review performed indicated that LNE met expectations in all 24-areas of the review and

required no guality assurance plan,

May 3; 2012

Employment & Family Services
Date

Using Department




County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Resolution No. R2012-0079

Sponsored by: County Executive
FitzGerald/Department of
Public Safety and Justice
Services/Division of Public
Safety Grants

A Resolution authorizing an agreement with
City of Cleveland in the amount not-to-exceed
$2,620,777.24 for reimbursement of eligible
expenses for planning, (raining, exercises,
equipment and grant administration in
connection with the FY2009 Urban Area
Security Initiative Grant Program for the
period 8/1/2009 - 6/30/2012; and authorizing
the County Executive to execute the agreement
and all other documents consistent with this
Resolution,

WHEREAS, the County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Public Safety and
Justice Services/Division of Public Safety Grants has submitted an agreement with
the City of Cleveland in the amount not-to-exceed $2,620,777.24 for reimbursement
of eligible expenses for planning, training, exercises, equipment and grant
administration in connection with the FY2009 Urban Area Security Initiative
(“UASTI”) Grant Program for the period 8/1/2009 - 6/30/2012; and

WHEREAS, the primary goals of this project are (a) to provide funding for first
responders to prepare for, prevent, respond to and recover from natural and man-
made disasters; and (b) provide funding for homeland security related equipment,
training, exercises, and planning activities, and

WHEREAS, the Cleveland projects were approved by the Public Safety Urban
Area Working Group, and all equipment will be approved by the Ohio Emergency
Management Agency (“OEMA”); and

WHEREAS, the County will not procure any goods or services by entering into

this agreement; and

WHEREAS, the performance period of this agreement is August 1, 2009

through June 30, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the contractor for this project is:

City of Cleveland
601 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Frank Jackson, Mayor of the City of Cleveland




Council Districts 2, 3, 7 and 8; and

WHEREAS, this project is funded 100% by the Department of Homeland
Security (“DHS”) through OEMA. The grant is a reimbursement grant so expenses
are submitted for reimbursement as they occur; and

WHEREAS, the Funding for FY09 UASI is passed through to Cuyahoga
County form the OEMA and the DHS; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. The Cuyahoga County Council hereby authorizes an agreement
with City of Cleveland in the amount not-to-exceed $2,620,777.24 for
reimbursement of eligible expenses for planning, training, exercises, equipment and
grant administration in connection with the FY2009 Urban Arca Security Initiative
Grant Program for the period 8/1/2009 - 6/30/2012.

SECTION 2. The County Executive is hereby authorized to execute the
contract and all other documents consistent with this Resolution,

SECTION 3. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance
with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

On a motion by , seconded by ~ , the foregoing Resolution
was duly adopted.
Yeas:
Nays:
County Council President Date
County Executive Date
Clerk of Council Date



First Reading/Referred to Committee: May 8, 2012
Committee(s) Assigned: Public Safety

Journat CCO06
May 22, 2012



County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Resolution No. R2012-0080

Sponsored by: County Executive A Resolution approving a Sanitary Sewer
FitzGerald/Department of Pablic Line Vacation and Granting of Easement
Works/Divison of County Engincer | agreement  with  Wal-Mart  Real Estate
and Councilmember Germana Business Trust, a Delaware statutory trust, in

conuection with property located in the City
of Brooklyn; and authorizing the County
Executive to execute all documents required
in connection with said agreement.

WHEREAS, the County Executive FitzGerald/Department of Public Works/
Division of County Engineer has requested approval of the County’s vacationing of the
existing Sanitary Sewer Line Fasement to Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust, a
Delaware Statutory Trust, and to grant a replacement easement from Wal-Mart to the
County in connection with property located in the City of Brooklyn; and

WHEREAS, Wal-Mart owns property in Brooklyn, Ohio that has been improved
with a commercial retail facility, which it intends to expand; and

WHEREAS, there is currently an existing sanitary sewer line casement on the
propetty, and in order for Wal-Mart (o expand its retail facility, the existing sanitary
sewer line had to be relocated; and

WHEREAS, at its own expense, Wal-Mart constructed a new sanitary sewer line
on a different portion of its property to take the place of the existing sanitary sewer line;
and the new sanitary sewer line is currently functioning; and

WHEREAS, both Cuyahoga County and the North East Ohio Regional Sewer
District (“NEORSD”) oversaw the construction of the new sanitary sewer line; and

WHEREAS, in addition to relocating the existing sewer line for the expansion of
its commercial facility, the existing sanitary sewer line easement must also be vacated;
and

WHEREAS, Wal-Mart desires to grant to the County an easement for the purpose
of maintaining the new sanitary sewer line and, in return, have the County vacate the
easement on the original (existing) sanitary sewer line; and

WHEREAS, upon completion of this transaction, Cuyahoga County will donate
the new sewer line and easement to the NEORSD; and



WHEREAS, the NEORSD has approved the vacationing of the existing easement
and the granting of the new easement; and

WHEREAS, there is no cost associated with approving the vacation of the
sanitary sewer easement or in accepting the replacement sanitary sewer easement; and

WIEREAS, the contactor, project information and location are as follows:

Contractor

Linda H. Schaffer, Esq.,

Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust,
One East 4" Street, Suite 1400
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Project Address

10000 Brookpark Road
Brooklyn, Ohio 44130
Counci! District 6.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I'T RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:;

SECTION 1. That the County Council hereby approves the County’s vacationing of
the existing Sanitary Sewer Line Easement to Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust, a
Delaware statutory trust, located in the City of Brooklyn.

SECTION 2, That the County Council hereby accepts the grant of a replacement
easement from Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust to Cuyahoga County in connection
with property located in the City of Brooklyn.

SECTION 3. There is no cost associated with approving the vacationing of the
sanitary sewer line easement or in accepting the replacement sanitary sewer line
easement.

SECTION 4. That the County Executive is hereby authorized to enter into and
execute the Sanitary Sewer Line Vacation and Granting of Fasement agreement and all
other documents required in connection with the project.

SECTION S, Itis found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted
in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.



On a motion by , seconded by _, the foregoing Resolution was
duly adopted.

Yeas:

Nays:

County Council President Date
County Executive Date
Clerk of Council Date

First Reading/Referred to Commitiee: May 8, 2012
Commitiee(s) Assigned: Public Works, Procurement & Contracting

Additional Sponsorship Requested: May 10, 2012

Journal CCQ006
May 22, 2012



County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio
Ordinance No. 02012-0012

Sponsored by: County Executive | An Ordinance establishing the Department of
FitzGerald Information Technology under the direction of
a Chief Information Officer who shall serve at
the pleasure of the County Executive, and
declaring the necessily that this Ordinance
become immediately effective.

WHEREAS, Charter Section 3.09, subsection 2, gives Cuyahoga County Council
the authority “[t]o establish departments, and divisions and sections within
departments, under the supervision of the County Executive, and such boards,
agencies, commissions, and authorities, in addition to or as part of those provided for
in this Charter, as the Council determincs to be necessary for the efficient
administration of the County;” and,

WHEREAS, formally establishing a Department of Information Technology will
enable the County to operate more efficiently and effectively, by coordinating and
consolidating information technology operations under the direction of a Chief
Information Officer; and,

WHEREAS, the Council has determined that the creation of a Department of
Information Technology is necessary for the efficient administration of the County;
and,

WHEREAS, this Council determines that it is necessary that this Ordinance
become immediately effective in order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga
County can continue and to provide for the usual, daily operation of a County
Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. The Department of Information Technology is hereby officially
established, and, for the specific purposes stated in Section 9.04 of the Cuyahoga
County Charter, shall be its own appointing authority.

SECTION 2. The powers and duties of the former Automatic Data Processing
Board and Data Information Center shall be transferred to the Department of
Information Technology. All property, records, and equipment of the Automatic Data
Processing Board and Data Information Services Center shall be transferred to the
Department of Information Technology.



SECTION 3. Unless otherwise specified hercin or by a future County ordinance,
the Department of Information Technology shall coordinate the use of all automatic or
electronic data processing or record-keeping equipment, software, computer hardware,
information technology and/or information technology services in use by the various
Cuyahoga County government offices, departments, agencics, boards and commissions
that are under the jurisdiction of the Charter, All contracts for automatic or electronic
data processing or record-keeping equipment, software, computer hardware,
information technology and/or information technology services shall be presented to
the Department of Information Technology for review and approval prior to
presentation to the appropriate authority, as determined by ordinance of Council, for
final approval of contracts.

SECTION 4. Notwithstanding Section 3 above, nothing in this Ordinance is
intended to be construed to place the Regional Enterprise Data Sharing System
(“REDSS”) or the REDSS Advisory Board under the purview of the Department of
Information Technology.

- SECTION 3. The specific goals, duties, and other related activities of the
Department of Information Technology shall be determined by a director known as the
“Chief Information Officer” who shall serve at the pleasure of the County Executive
and who, with the approval of the County Executive pursuant to Charter Section
2.03(1), shall employ and supervise such number of deputies, assistants, and
employees as shall be reasonably necessary to carrying out the duties of the
Department of Information Technology and such other persons as are specifically
designated by the Charter or by ordinance to exercise the functions of the Department
of Information Technology as specified herein.

SECTION 6. The Department of Information Technology shall be comprised of
the staff of the Chief Information Officer and the following divisions: Human Services
Applications, Justice Services Applications, Enterprise Services Applications, and
Infrastructure Operations. Nothing in this Ordinance is intended to limit the ability of
the County Executive and the Chief Information Officer to abolish positions for the
purpose of enhancing the efficiency of operations or for any other reason permitted by
general law.,

SECTION 7. Under the direction of the Chief Information Officer, there shall be
a Technical Advisory Committee, whose membership shall consist of the major
service areas of the County of Cuyahoga as determined by the Chief Information
Officer, and who shall provide input into the determination of information technology
standards and procurement.

SECTION 8. Itis necessary that this Ordinance become immediately effective in
order that critical services being provided by Cuyahoga County can continue without
interruption, and to continue the usual daily operation of the County., Provided that
this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of eight members of Council, this
Ordinance shall become immediately effective upon the signature of the County
Executive.



SECTION 9. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with
all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.,

On a motion by , seconded by

duly enacted.
Yeas:

Nays:

, the foregoing Ordinance was

County Council President

-Ijéte

County Executive

Date

Clerk of Council

First Reading/Referred to Committee: May 8, 2012
Committee(s) Assigned: Finance & Budgeting

Second Reading: May 22, 2012

Journal
, 2012

Date



	20120522-AGENDA_PT1
	20120522-AGENDA-PT2
	20120522-AGENDA-PT3

